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ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The Seventh Edition of the WIAC Directory and Records Book is dedicated to two individuals who worked tirelessly on 

behalf of the conference over a number of years. While each of these individuals will be missed by their colleagues and 

friends within the conference, their contributions and service to the WIAC and intercollegiate athletics will never be forgotten. 

& Connie Foster, UW-River Falls 
Pr S$ Athletics Director, 1997-98 and 2001-02 

fl Women’s Athletics Director, 1992-93 and 1996-97 

Women’s Gymnastics Coach, 1984-85 and 1991-92 

(ip: Elizabeth Oostendorp, UW-River Falls 
i Women’s Faculty Athletics Representative, 1984-98



g on ‘ot eee 
ee ees mays nie Ree 2 bfemti: 

i Pe eae atari) 7 pear reas ett: ne. | 
Be cs ti Weta iy Be seer 

i Peace Ome etait, Mere elite Ueto) are eS a Eee ae ae 

re 
Riayat yt « Surin Wine, Dee Melenasee yh fatal Us papi thse? 
Setar tact iw Sibert sc PO Mee RHEIN (dilinae Se. sett 1 He) Mgeewainteny elton 
Pree iiiamie are esis baits AEG? Alla Siu) Wgecrty etirine. ie te oat ' 

et yy Arse. | Peas 

a an if ii a Pree cit va 5 
oa ee enes f. a ie - i E 

Peas i tis, : 
TE re ioe ae | Rea a es = 1 Re E iz 

metre aS : 
aM ce: Ee sos . 

- a oc! ba it ae 

arin is Time Ts at 4 | ; 

ea oes eet 
emer hs : 

pe ||. 
ee 
eM ys 
OMNIS gle! 3 
aan Dlink a ethyl le 4 7 ‘ 

7 F ial te! ; ; HA sei A deci : ; eR ia! Hil - RH ISK ei 

Re ete eer OE bain ETOO Eerie soe ; 
Po eeeinr ti. oa S = 

Se yee Die REN werk} xstosedee Wee 
Eee 108 bye 28-290 | ia Vadoencurne doors ; 

Pe TEE 0! bec dieyeisometnini Siedepeiresitiedienlisane a dicriee aaa eee... 
PE isi. ; } 

u eerie t 
eee) Sirat ; t 

eget, gerne Re eet larhteame asc tiumbrare cso na ial} 
ee Lid a! ee a) \, REC fy <1 ) es Lee, atte ; a 

sf Sa nf Filey th RPE T pobre tT flo ia 

Sites PERN etintennent ss spells ster), inh ; 
SPEEA sl IS Nh E+ ath ; : Mme | rs) is: ; 

BOTs Neen ete ins hencomptermmennintoreerse in 
nn ut erie (ae 

Sa RIMES Aarts)" os : a one 
7 Ti eabaee er veh 5 
: Peale acy bt er ica, a 2 

Sais oe ‘ pea es = aie : : 
enh sell ey Pri iy 

: Ferrie os Bar ries, |: = 

: i ae ee oh Alero er ; 3 

me ts ath) fo 
Ree ie feu Bae i a 5 tit" fk aca 
SAI SSRs a a : : 

PURI RS RATS LS 8  acm-t5 eu 
Demme inE evo indabe pO ci St 

RE MME NRCS UL Geer 0 cS, Li, : 
ee DT he ih eta ier el a 

eae del) inv iei ee ay ‘a 
ere OUR ne E Seu, ous) pro: ac : ap aR anh oil ate SG cD er 

sos ade ar a meet ii i re! Aen 5 

RE ne Sic lee 
Paik 2vree) foot ag i ee pe Pe ca 

rei cteerees RMS OCs 6k a ~ nn RE RCSA 3) at 
a 5 eee | A 

ein. 
= ies ee 

7 
= 
oe



Features You Can Access On The WIAC Web Page 

* Up-to-date results and standings 

* Detailed conference and team statistics 

* Composite schedules of all sports 

* Athletes of the Week and All-Conference Teams 

* Press releases 

* Coaches of the Year and Scholar-Athlete Award winners 

* Access to member school’s athletic home pages 

* WIAC administration information 

* Historical review of the WIAC 

* Past Versions of WIAC Directory and Records Book 

* And much, much more! 
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Wisconsin Intercollegiate Athletic Conference 

e 

2003-04 Directory and Records Book 

; is 3 octane This is the Seventh Edition of the WIAC Directory and TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Records Book. It is presented as a means of informing edu- 

cators, writers, broadcasters and staff of the excellence of University of Wisconsin Systems... Gi sccrncesn cr cctarertoreersars 8 

athletics competition displayed by teams and individual |WIAC Administration ...........---cescssseseesceecreeeentennennertentertmnnenncencessrtees 2 
student-athletes of member institutions. This book is pub- Conference HIStory ......sss-sereeseseeseeseeesesseesereerensceeenereeenrenseneeeerteeseesees 4 

it . az ‘Conference Championship Sports. 22. ccc cessor =O 

lished annually to provide a record of all sports in the 2003-04 Sites and Dates -c-scscevsvswsessssneesstussantnetssteneeennenn 7 
conference-sponsored program. Conference Awards 2 8 

Regional and National Team Results ..........-..-cscscescesessecneeseeseeeseeneereeeees 10 

It is the purpose of the Wisconsin Intercollegiate Athletic Con- _ |Directory Section : 
ference to encourage intercollegiate athletics on an amateur Eau Claite a 

i Says WS i, 5 2 . lla Crosse 1S 

basis, with institutional control, and under the instruction of Oshkosh. <2 soe i mee 

coaches who have faculty status, in order to assure MaxiMUM _ Platteville ..........se.s-seeesesseeseeseeteeteetereneesrerertereerteetreetetteetersseteenseentssrtnertees 15 

educational benefit from intercollegiate athletic contests among Ce te 

the member and nonmember institutions. Stouts ee ee 18 
ISUPCNON ee eae rama 19, 
Rite Wet ss a ence ree rears cle tbensercrnentmeesertnraceeses, 20. 

“CONFERENCE OF CHAMPIONS” _|sp2%s section 
Womel'siGross Country 22 sc cra an ecsierne si eee 
Mens Cross Countiy 2 ee cee rater stares torsion nce 
Cota aceon cen ccresttn centre teecereepeersecenroens 2 
Women's Goll. ce scat ite ureter Oo 
WV OIGNY'S SOCCER aes treet pceg eee ees te esecteeeteecareacrticaeee, | AO. 
WUOTIGR S TENNIS css tees catinc ee cncaneiher es AO 
Womens Volleyball oe sec cneteseesnesnerscrieuraterrsrerines OE, 

lomen's Basketball ea crersccrnseeeccaeeeneocterpeesnemeornectheres Ot 
Miers Basketball acoso ee scree een ceccrasnecnseraenstecrentenewensereecsen, “OD. 
Women's: GymnaSHes ooo 2 ct cnetoecs ctcgetescersecerarreteeeers OU 
WherS ite SOCK OY a ee ces eeasi es rite saci steers LO 
Women’s Swimming & DIVING 2 i.-ecececccccsseereseereterrecrecareeees | TD. 
IMesry’s Swirparrstincy Se DIVA sac cco ncctgrenvcaieeiteneenserecenncensees 80 
Women's indoor Track & Field... ao cgecsthccercsencitenrree OL, 
Men's Indoor, Track & Fiche Boas coteceec naenso ms erreteeeassee seems | OF 
TONS Te) eee ens IT nee at Se er ee 18) 
BASQUE oie eee rere eg eee (OO 
Softball en eee ear ta er EO 
Women's Outdoor Track & Field a. incase ctpeaccycsnecsocsssmtanty sceenrsvenspetereees 1 1D: 
Men's Outdoor Track & Fiche. cesta cpee tee ctacratlonscaemstenrscnsusomran ee 

This book was designed and edited by Matt Stanek, Coaches: of the Veal siins.0 fc cee eer eet rece) 1a 

with assistance from Carol Yanna and Elizabeth Kelleher ISCOATHA TI GTCS ieee cece roca pa pees tereeee tes eves rtsecemsreeosis ON
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University.of Wisconsin System a AC 

The University of Wisconsin System marks its 32 anniversary in the fall of 2003. The UW System was created in October 

1971, by a law placing all of the state’s public university campuses under a single Board of Regents. The UW System is 

composed of 13 universities, 13 two-year UW Colleges, and UW-Extension which provides outreach services from offices in 

every county. Although only 32 years old, the UW System was one of the first statewide higher educational systems in the 

nation and has been a pioneer in developing coordinated and high quality programs and services on a statewide basis. System 

administrative offices are in Madison. 

Universities are located in Eau Claire, Green Bay, La Crosse, Madison, Milwaukee, Oshkosh, Kenosha (Parkside), Platteville, 

River Falls, Stevens Point, Menomonie (Stout), Superior and Whitewater. Colleges are at Baraboo, Fond du Lac, Janesville, 

Manitowoc, Marinette, Marshfield, Menasha, Rice Lake, Richland Center, Sheboygan, Waukesha, Wausau and West Bend. 

PRESIDENT’S CABINET CONFERENCE GOVERNANCE 

President Katharine C. Lyall COUNCIL OF CHANCELLORS 

Senior Vice President, Administration David W. Olien | UW-Eau Claire Donald Mash 

Senior Vice President, Academic Affairs Cora B. Marrett | UW-La Crosse Doug Hastad 

Associate Vice President, Budget & Planning Freda Harris | UW-Oshkosh Richard Wells 

Vice President, Finance Deborah A. Durcan | UW-Platteville David J. Markee 

General Counsel Patricia Brady | UW-River Falls Ann Lydecker, Vice Chair 

Vice President, University Relations Linda Weimer | UW-Stevens Point Thomas F. George 
UW-Stout Charles Sorensen 

UW-Superior Julius E. Erlenbach 

BOARD OF REGENTS UW-Whitewater John W. Miller, Chair 

(As of July 14, 2003) 
FACULTY ATHLETICS 

Toby E. Marcovich, President Superior REPRESENTATIVES’ COUNCIL 
David G. Walsh, Vice President Madison 

Judith A. Temby, Secretary Madison Men Women 

Nino Amato Madison | UW-Eau Claire Dennis Knutson Jill Prushiek 

Roger E. Axtell Janesville | UW-La Crosse Jearold Holland Jodie Wagner 
Mark J. Bradley Wausau | UW-Oshkosh C. Burk Tower Helen Bannan 

Elizabeth Burmaster Madison | UW-Platteville John Krogman Lisa Riedle 
Eileen Connolly-Keesler Oshkosh | UW-River Falls Rik Seefeldt Barbara Rebhuhn* 

Danae D. Davis Milwaukee | UW-Stevens Point Eugene Johnson Karyn Biasca 

Guy A. Gottschalk Wisconsin Rapids | UW-Stout Tom Franklin Donna Stewart 

Gregory L. Gracz Milwaukee | UW-Superior Charles J. Reichert* Suzanne Griffith 

Frederic E. Mohs Madison | UW-Whitewater David Van Doren Jennifer Wingren 

Jose A. Olivieri Milwaukee | “Chair 
Charles Pruitt Milwaukee | *=Vice Chair ; 
Gerard A. Randall, Jr. Milwaukee 

Beth Richlen Stevens Point ATHLETICS DIRECTORS’ COUNCIL 

Peggy Rosenzweig Wauwatosa | UW-Eau Claire Tim Petermann (Interim) 

Jesus Salas Milwaukee | UW-La Crosse Joe Baker, Chair 

UW-Oshkosh Allen Ackerman 
UW-Platteville Mark Molesworth 

UW-River Falls Rick Bowen 

UW-Stevens Point Frank O’Brien 
UW-Stout Steve Terry 

UW-Superior Jeff Kaminsky 
UW-Whitewater Shawn Eichorst 

RN
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= | SCGary F. Karner | <=> | Matt Stanek 
oe a Commissioner © Sports Information Director 

A native of the Milwaukee area, Karner was named Commissioner of | Matt Stanek was named Sports Information Director for the Wis- 

the Wisconsin Women’s Intercollegiate Athletic Conference and | consin Intercollegiate Athletic Conference in May, 1999. Stanek 

the Wisconsin State University Conference, effective July 15, 1996. | served as an intern in the same position from August, 1998 - May, 
Karner came to the conference from the National Collegiate Athletic | 1999. Before working with the WIAC, he completed an internship in 
Association headquarters in Overland Park, Kansas, where he had | the Media Relations Department of the Milwaukee Brewers Base- 

served as a compliance services representative beginning in 1988. | ball Club from January - May, 1997. He also assisted the club for the 
Amateur Draft in June, 1997. Stanek graduated from the University 

In 1975, he received his undergraduate degree in education from | of Wisconsin - La Crosse in May, 1997 with a bachelor of science 
UW-Stevens Point and a master’s in educational administration from | degree in exercise and sport science with an emphasis in sport man- 

UW-Madison in 1978. While earning his doctorate in educational | agement. 

administration at UW-Madison he served as an intern in the divi- 

sion of intercollegiate athletics (1982-83) and was anadministrative || gaa — 

assistant in the WSUC office in Madison (1983-84). a 

The commissioner taught and coached at North Fond du Lac and at a4 shag i ) 
Waunakee High Schools. He was also an assistant district adminis- |] 7 —— 

trator at Woodruff High School from 1979-82. After completing his || aS | 
doctorate in 1984, Karner served as district director of athletics and ~/ Carol Yanna 
activities in Woodland Park, Colorado, until joining the NCAA staff. — Program Assistant 

His first major undertaking as commissioner was to facilitate the | Carol Yanna has worked in the conference office since 1991. Prior to 

merger of the former WWIAC and WSUC, which had functioned as | the merger of the Wisconsin Women’s Intercollegiate Athletic Con- 

separate men’s and women’s conferences for over 25 years, into the | ference (WWIAC) and the Wisconsin State University Conference 
WIAC. During Karner’s tenure, the conference has solidified its | (WSUC) she worked primarily with the WWIAC program. 

status as the premier Division III conference in the country. Karner 

has directed a number of highly successful initiatives including the 

development of the WIAC Corporate Partner Program and confer- 

ence web site, as well as events such as the “Border Battle” and the 

men’s and women’s postseason basketball tournament. 

Administration Directory 
780 Regent Street 

Madison, WI 53715 

Fax #--608/265-3176 

Name Position Office Phone Home Phone E-mail 
Gary F. Karner Commissioner 608/263-4402 608/837-5742 gkarner@uwsa.edu 
Matt Stanek Sports Information Dir. 608/265-6406 608/826-0737 mstanek@uwsa.edu 
Carol Yanna Program Assistant 608/263-7683 608/276-7641 cyanna@uwsa.edu 
Elizabeth Kelleher Assistant to the 608/265-3086 ekelleher@uwsa.edu 

Commissioner 
MarkT. Braden ~ Supervisor 262/248-0120 262/248-1982 braden@genevaonline.com 

Women’s Basketball FAX #--262/249-0140 
Don Page Supervisor 715/425-3228 715/425-5162 

Men’s Basketball/Football FAX#-715/425-3696 
Julie Voeck Supervisor 262/506-6846 414/607-9918 jvoeck@attglobal.net 

Women’s Volleyball 

pose na seauesoacereusemnensama ng | uavemssasesacnaocemaecnmassascati tiers
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Ie Mark Braden .~/ | Don Page 

a Me! Supervisor of Women’s | Supervisor of Men’s 
, Basketball Officials =! Basketball and Football Officials 

Mark Braden has served as the league’s Women’s Supervisor of | Don Page retired as UW-River Falls athletic director in 1992 follow- 

Officials for nine seasons. Braden has been involved with women’s | ing a varied career in athletics as a player, coach, administrator and 

college basketball for the past 13 seasons and has worked numer- | official. The Madison, Wis. native starred in five sports at West 

ous NCAA Tournament games, twice working the Championship | High School (football, basketball, tennis, track and volleyball) and 
game of the Elite Eight. He has also worked the Great Midwest | went on to win letters in basketball and tennis at UW-Madison. 

(1995) and MCAA (1996,1997) Postseason Tournament. He is cur- 

rently on the staff of the WIAC, Lake Michigan Conference, Mid- | He earned All-Big Eight Conference honors in football and basket- 
west Conference, Great Lakes Valley Conference, Mid-Continent | ball twice when the Regents won titles in each sport both years. He 
Conference, Conference USA, MCC and the Big Ten Conference. | won the conference basketball scoring championship twice and 

sparked West to the WIAA state basketball championship in 1945. 
Braden began his officiating career in 1975, officiating freshman and | He also won the Big Eight tennis singles championship twice. 

sophomore football and basketball. He has officiated college foot- 
ball in the WIAC for the last 13 seasons. Braden has also worked | Page earned his bachelor’s degree from UW-Madison in 1950 and 

numerous high school playoff games along with three state high | his master’s from there in 1953. While an undergraduate, he was a 

school championship games and the 1996 Shrine All-Star game. He | regular forward on the 1949-50 Badger basketball team that com- 
has officiated high school basketball for over 20 years and has | piled a 17-5 record and finished second in the Big Ten Conference. 
worked numerous WIAA Tournament games along with the State Following coaching stints at Edgerton and Madison West High 

Boys High School All-Star Game. Schools, Page was head basketball, baseball and tennis coach at 

4 A UW-River Falls and served as the university’s athletic director from 
Braden attended UW-Madison and was a linebacker on the 1971 | 1970 to 1992. 
football team. He pursued a History major with a Business minor 

before transferring to UW-Whitewater to complete his requirements | page was a football official from 1949 to 1993 and officiated basket- 
for Dental School. In 1976, he was admitted to the Marquette Uni- | pal] from 1949 until 1982. He taught two officiating classes at 

erty choc lor Digalsiay and graduated from Marquette with 4 | UW-River Falls for 30 years and served as an official observer of 

Eee of Dental Surgery in 1980. He set up his General Dentistry | f,othall and basketball officials in the WSUC for 22 years. 
practice in Lake Geneva, Wis. that same year. 

‘ : - Tilesione He developed the “Football Course Outline” for the Wisconsin In- 
eee es bee’ ee terscholastic Athletic Association and isa member of the National 

Geri in football, lettered in basketball and as a sprinter in Began eee pace Peet ne meccnly og 
track 3 ‘ ceived “Distinguished Service Awards” from the Wisconsin High 

i School Football Coaches Association, the National Federation of 

Interscholastic Coaches Association, and the Pierce/St. Croix Offi- 
cials Association. He was inducted into the Madison Sports Hall of 

Fame in 1988. 

ABS ke a \ “7 

1 Julie Voeck 2) aw £FN 
Supervisor of Women’s 14 4 
Volleyball Officials ) | Elizabeth Kelleher 

_ Assistant to the Commissioner 
Julie Voeck was named WIAC Supervisor of Women’s Volleyball ~ 
Officials in July, 2001. She earned her bachelor’s degree from UW- | Elizabeth Kelleher begins her second of two years with the confer- 

Madison in 1986 and a master’s in business administration from | ence as Assistant to the Commissioner. She graduated from Ithaca 
UW-Milwaukee in 1994. College (New York) in May, 2002 with a bachelor of science degree 

in sports information and communications. Kelleher has previously 
Voeck is a member of the Board of Directors of the Professional | served as an intern with the Cornell University Athletic Department 
Administration of Volleyball Officials (PAVO), and has served as the | and The Ithaca Journal. 
coordinator of volleyball officials for both the Lake Michigan 
Conference and the Midwest Conference.
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Wisconsin State University Conference In August 1971, Max Sparger replaced Fred Jacoby as com- 

Historical Review missioner of athletics. In September 1971, the conference 

member institutions became part of the newly merged Uni- 

An organizational meeting of the Wisconsin State University | versity of Wisconsin System. This merger did not, however, 

Athletic Conference, then to be known as the State Normal | affect the operational procedures and constitution of the Wis- 

Conference, was held in Madison in July of 1913. The two-fold | consin State University Conference. 

purpose of this meeting was to secure for each school a sched- 

ule of games and to establish rules to regulate and control | In August 1993, Dr. Dennis Keihn was named commissioner 

athletic competition within the proposed conference. The ba- | following the retirement of Max Sparger. Keihn was 

sic purposes of the rules have been to limit and control com- | succeeded by Dr. Gary Karner in 1996. 

petition to bona fide students who are making regular progress 

in their studies toward a diploma or degree; to insure faculty 

control of athletics; and to promote harmony among the mem- CONS 

bers. With the exception of a short period during World War Sa 
II, the conference has maintained a regular schedule of games. y > \ 

I We 

The schools represented at the organizational meeting in 1913 al J: 

were Superior, River Falls, Stevens Point and La Crosse, which om A ES 

were to become known as the Northern Division; with <RSITY 

Oshkosh, Whitewater, Milwaukee and Platteville constituting 

the membership of the Southern Division. Each division de- 

termined its champion, and then met for a play-off game or a Wisconsin Women’s Intercollegiate 

series, mainly in football and basketball. These championship Athletic Conference Historical Review 

games were played the first year of the organization and for 

many years thereafter. In 1958, the Wisconsin Athletic and Recreation Federation of 
College Women (WARFCW) was formed for the purpose of 

To insure faculty control of athletics, the constitution stated | coordinating athletic activity among Wisconsin institutions of 

that each institution shall have one representative and one | highereducation. This organization followed the national model 
vote; also that the representative must not be one who is paid | (ARFCW) in which governance was primarily the responsi- 

primarily for services connected with athletics and with the | bility of student leaders. The WARFCW included represen- 

physical education department of the university. tatives from: Eau Claire State College, La Crosse State Col- 
lege, University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, Oshkosh State 

From the original membership of eight, the conference in- | College, Platteville State College, Ripon College, River Falls 

creased to ten schools. Stout Institute, now University of | State College and University of Wisconsin-Madison. The 

Wisconsin-Stout, became a member in 1914, and the first | WARFCW held sports days in archery, badminton, basket- 
record of membership of the then Eau Claire Normal was in | ball, golf, gymnastics, tennis and volleyball. 

January 1917. These two, along with the original eight, main- 

tained continuous membership over the years until June, 1964, | In 1966, a motion to form a women’s athletic conference was 

at which time the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee (for- | presented, but defeated. Then, in 1969 at the annual conven- 

merly Milwaukee State Teachers College) terminated its mem- | tion held at Carthage College (Kenosha), a motion to limit the 

bership in the conference. number of sports days per sport to one was passed. This 

constituted a state meet in each particular sport. Member 

In July 1966, Fred Jacoby was appointed as the first commis- | institutions were allowed to travel to other member schools 

sioner of athletics for the conference. With rapidly increasing | for dual meets. 

enrollments, expanding athletics programs, and increased time 

needed to administer the affairs of the conference, it was a 

needed and necessary appointment. 

ee



ues See oe If [ AC an 

In the winter of the 1969-70 academic year, a number of | In 1975, the University of Wisconsin System allocated a 

schools, which are currently members of the Wisconsin | part-time position for coordination ofthe WWIAC. Gail Grimm 

Women’s Intercollegiate Athletic Conference (WWIAC), par- | was appointed Executive Secretary, and was succeeded in 

ticipated in a unique state basketball tournament at the then | 1977 by Dr. Emogene Nelson (UW-River Falls). It was 

Wisconsin State University at Stevens Point. As a result of | through Dr. Nelson’s efforts that a commissioner's position 
playing a partial round robin, three state champions were rec- | became a reality. In August 1979, Dr. Janice Stocker be- 
ognized. The triumvirate championship of basketball, with its | came the first WWIAC Commissioner, resigning in August 

sportsday hues, was questioned later in the spring of 1970 at | 1984. Judy Kruckman (UW-Eau Claire) served as acting 
the state track meet involving essentially the same schools. Commissioner until her appointment in June 1985. 

ee ee oe In 1984-85, the Conference functioned for the first time as a 

Sports (DGWS), appointed Dr. Judy Wilson of River Falls non-scholarship (no financial assistance allowed based on ath- 
and Dr. Mary To Mullen of Stevens Point to investigate letic ability) organization, and Faculty Athletics Representa- 
Mi gh : f tae tives acted upon recommendations made by the Athletics Di- 

innesota’s intercollegiate athletic organization for women rectors 
and report back to the Wisconsin Athletic and Recreation ; 

Federation for College Women (WARFCW) schools. Judy Kruckman served as commissioner until 1996, at which 
; ; } : time Dr. Gary Karner was chosen to oversee both the 

Dr. Wilson and Dr. Mullen began their work, with Dr. Wilson | wwyAc and WSUC. 
contacting the Minnesota contingent and Dr. Mullen organiz- 
ing the fall 1970 meeting for the presentation of their report. AST 

Marty Beck of Bemidji, Sue Day and Joyce Locks of Winona SF Ly 

State served as resource people. Dr. Mullen chaired the fall fy L Q 

1970 meeting at Stevens Point to which eleven universities S| im \2 

sent representatives. - a 

R g 
At that time, an agreement was reached that the develop- eso 
ment of a conference was needed. Dr. Mullen took the draft 

of the Constitution of the newly formed WWIAC and pre- Wisconsin Intercollegiate 
sented it for final approval at a meeting held at UW-Eau Claire Athletic Conference Historical Review 
on January 29-30, 1971. After two days of deliberations, the 
WWIAC became a reality. In the spring of 1971, the first | On July 1, 1997 the nine members of the former Wisconsin 
“Governing Board” meeting was held. State University Conference (WSUC) and the Wisconsin 

Women’s Intercollegiate Athletic Conference (WWIAC) were 

The original membership consisted of twelve schools (the nine | joined together to form a single conference--The Wisconsin 

current members plus Carthage College, UW-Madison and | Intercollegiate Athletic Conference. Dr. Gary F. Karner was 
UW-Parkside) and grew to its maximum of 16 by 1975 with appointed commissioner in July 1996 to direct the merged 

the addition of UW-Milwaukee, Carroll College, UW-Green | conferences. Effective with the 2001-02 academic year, 
Bay and Marquette University. — University joined the conference in the sport of 

wrestling. 

All members were at one time affiliated with the Association ; i 

oflnercolegite Athletics for Women AAW), andthe Mid-| (20 Sence established by is proleceeso, The con 
west Association of Athletics for Women Belair tae . : Sine 

tially, the AIAW conducted regional and national champion- ae Se 
ships with a large school/small school format. This initial for- eae ae d annnally by WING ieame and the 

mat was later changed to a three division format determined | 5 oral] finish of WIAC institutions in the NACDA Directors’ 
by percentages of financial assistance based on athletic abil- Cup Division III standings. The conference also has assumed 

WN a significant leadership role in the governance structure of the 

P tr, : NCAA and has been recognized for its advances in gender 

In 1982, the AIAW dissolved and members affiliated with the | equity and the community activism of its student-athletes. 
NAIA (National Association of Intercollegiate Athletics) and/ 

or the NCAA (National Collegiate Athletic Association), Di- 
vision III. As of the 1993-94 academic year, all WWIAC 

institutions had only NCAA Division III affiliation. A I AC 

SS



Chaska nianeiei Bes eae ns Joe ee WW IAC 
2003-04 Conference Championship Sports 

BEA coer ate. ee | ec | 1x [osu] err | rr | ste | st | sur | ww | 
Baseball oe x x x x x ee |e acl sisi LULU ae te edits pas WEE od | 
Men's Basketball BXauL lee oc x Za | aes Exe tlie ox Ser il ts XS ye 

Women's Basketball x x x x | x | x | x x x | 

Men's Cross Country Be ue x Se nl [3s x | 
aes pel receresnatm ca ewesee se = 18021 : ae Fe Sa ee eh april sae | YE 
Women's Cross Country [ermneeye x x | x | x | x x x x | 

Football : wh 38 exe xs x Sate x ax | 

$$ $s Sr ee] 

Women's Gymnastics | x x X bee xX - x | 
rr $a 

Men's ice Hockey |< Be = | x | x | x 
Women's Soccer | x x | x | x x | x x xe eo | 
>. $$$ SS ee 

FERSE SND a Ss a Ne | 
Men's Swimming & Diving Soe es x | _——-_ Rs 

Women's Swimming & Diving x DSK 2 x x x 

Women's Tennis aa x | x Ee =< | x | =x Ee x 
_|Men's Indoor Track & Field x x x x x eh ae x x 

Sasa arn [EEE SaEEEL PERE EES EE isan bee $j. 
Men's Outdoor Track & Field B.< | a x x x SA ee. a 

Women's Indoor Track & Field xo Ha x x x x | x x x | 

Women's Outdoor Track & Field x x x x x 5 uly | x x | 

Women's Volleyball x x x Seal a Sal Soiil| 
‘ yy ra Te FEE eee | 

Sew cae eect Ae |S: 2S PEs ee XX ~oo Xx 

KEY: EC-Eau Claire, LX-La Crosse, OSH-Oshkosh, PLT-Platteville, RF-River Falls, STP-Stevens Point,ST-Stout, SUP-Superior, WW-Whitewater 

Additional sports sponsored by conference schools: Men’s Golf (Eau Claire); Women’s Ice Hockey (Eau Claire, River Falls, Stevens Point, Superior); 

Co-ed Rifle (Oshkosh); Men’s Soccer (Oshkosh, Platteville, Superior, Whitewater); Men’s Tennis (Eau Claire, La Crosse, Oshkosh, Whitewater) 

Women’s Bowling (Whitewater) 

Sport Chairs and Athletics Directors Liaisons 
Sport : Sport Chair Athletics Directors Liaisons 
Baseball Craig Walter, Stout Pam Ruder, Oshkosh 

Men’s Basketball Rick Bowen, River Falls Joe Baker, La Crosse 

Women’s Basketball Tonja Englund, Eau Claire Mark Molesworth, Platteville 

Cross Country* Joe Harlan, Stout Joe Baker, La Crosse 

Football _ Ed Meierkort, Stout Shawn Eichorst, Whitewater 
Golf* Pete Reif, Platteville Rick Bowen, River Falls 
Gymnastics* Barbara Gibson, La Crosse Tim Petermann, Eau Claire 

Ice Hockey Frank O’Brien, Stevens Point Frank O’Brien, Stevens Point 

Soccer Sara Burton, La Crosse Shawn Eichorst, Whitewater 
Softball Brenda Volk, Whitewater Patti Ford, River Falls 
M&W Swimming & Diving Al Boelk, Stevens Point Frank O’Brien, Stevens Point 

Tennis* Lee Lueck, River Falls Jodie Wagner, La Crosse 
M&W Track & Field Len Hill, Stevens Point Steve Terry, Stout 

Volleyball Marty Petersen, Oshkosh Al Ackerman, Oshkosh 

Wrestling* Willie Myers, Whitewater Mark Molesworth, Platteville 
Sports Information Tim Petermann, Eau Claire Rick Bowen, River Falls 

Sports Medicine Brian Schroeder, Whitewater Deb Schulman, Platteville 

Student-Athlete Advisory Valori Schaffer, Stout Patti Ford, River Falls 
Jeff Kaminsky, Superior 

*Sport Chair is the coach from the championship site
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2003-04 CHAMPIONSHIP SITES AND DATES 

(All dates/times/sites are subject to change) 

Sport Date Site 
Golf (W) Sat-Sun, Oct 4-5, 2003 UW-Platteville 

Tennis (W) Sat-Sun, Oct 25-26, 2003 Madison-Neilsen Stadium (UW-River Falls) 
Cross Country (M & W) Sat, Nov 1, 2003 UW-Stout 

Volleyball (W) Tue-Sat, Nov 4-8, 2003 TBD 
Soccer (W) Fri-Sat, Nov 7-8, 2003 TBD 

Swimming Relays (M & W) Sat, Nov 22, 2003 UW-La Crosse 
Swimming (M & W) Thur-Sat, Feb 19-21, 2004 UW-Oshkosh 

Wrestling (M) Sun, Feb 22, 2004 UW-Whitewater 
Basketball (M & W) Mon-Sat, Feb 23-28, 2004 TBD 

Gymnastics (W) Fri, March 5, 2004 UW-La Crosse 
Indoor Track & Field (M & W) Fri-Sat, March 5-6, 2004 UW-Stout 

Softball (W) Fri-Sat, April 30-May 1, 2004 UW-River Falls 
Outdoor Track & Field (M & W) Fri-Sat, May 7-8, 2004 UW-Eau Claire 

Baseball (M) Fri-Sat, May 14-15, 2004 TBD 

Council of Chancellors’ Meetings| Athletics Directors’ Meetings Officials’ Clinics 
Date Site Time, | Date Time Football - Sat, Aug 2, 2003 
September 4-5, 2003 Madison TBD} |December 1, 2003 9:00 a.m. Stevens Point, 10:00 a.m. 
December 4-5, 2003 Madison TBD] | April 13,2004 9:00 a.m. 
March 4-5, 2004 Madison TBD ‘ : Basketball (M & W) - 
May 6-7, 2004 Madison TBD Athletics Directors’ Sun, Nov 2, 2003 

_ Conference a Madison, Noon 
2004 Summer Workshop ate ne Media Days 

CEO's, FAR’s, AD’s - Coe ety oBOan, . | [Heldat Kohl Canter in Madison 
: ovember 24, 2003 9:00 a.m. 

UW-Whitewater = TBD} |yjarch 30. 2004 9:00 a.m Football - Tue, Aug 12, 2003 
April 14, 2004 9:00 ath Basketball (M & W) - Wed, Nov 5, 2003 

Faculty Athletics 

Representatives’ Meetings All FAR and AD meetings are held at 
Date Time the Holiday Inn in Tomah. 
December 11,2003 9:00 a.m. 
April 22, 2004 9:00 a.m. 

Sport Committee Meetings/Telephone Conference Calls 

Ice Hockey (M & W) (NCHA) Mon, Sept 29, 2003 9:00 a.m. 
Golf (W)** Tues, Oct 7, 2003 10:30 a.m. 
Softball** Wed, Oct 8, 2003 10:30a.m. 

Cross Country (M & W) Fri, Oct 31, 2003 7:30 p.m. (UW-Stout) 

Tennis (W)** Tues, Nov 4, 2003 10:00 a.m. 
Student-Athlete Advisory Council Sun, Nov 9, 2003 Noon 

Football** Mon, Nov 17, 2003 10:00 a.m. 
Soccer (W)** Tues, Nov 18, 2003 10:30 a.m. 

Sports Medicine** Thur, Jan 15, 2004 10:30 a.m. 
Volleyball (W)** Tues, Jan 27, 2004 10:30.a.m. 
Gymnastics (W)** Tues, March 9, 2004 10:00 a.m. 

Wrestling Wed, March 10, 2004 10:00 a.m. 
Football Thur, March 25, 2004 3 p.m. (Madison-WFCA) 

Swimming (M & W)** Wed, March 31, 2004 10:00 a.m. 
Student-Athlete Advisory Council Sun, April 4, 2004 Noon 

Basketball (M & W) Thur, April 8, 2004 10:30.a.m. 
Ice Hockey (M & W) (NCHA) Mon, April 12, 2004 9:00 a.m. 
Sports Information Directors** Mon, June 7, 2004 10:30 a.m. 

Indoor/Outdoor Track & Field (M & W) Thur, June 3, 2004 1:00 p.m. (UW-La Crosse/WIAA Meet) 
Baseball Fri, June 25, 2004 Noon (Oshkosh) 

**Indicates meeting will be held via telephone conference call 

Unless otherwise indicated, all in-person meetings are held at the Holiday Inn in Tomah 

SS ——————
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2002-03 All-Sports Award 

Three separate All-Sports Awards are presented yearly recognizing the top institutions for men’s and women’s sports separately, 
as well as an overall winner recognizing men’s and women’s combined. The awards are based on the highest total number of 
points accumulated during the previous academic year beginning with the fall sports and ending with the completion of the 
spring sports season. Points are awarded according to final standings in each sport on a 9-8-7-6-5-4-3-2-1 basis, 8-7-6, etc., 
or 6-5-4, etc., depending on how many schools are competing in the sport. Either (but not both) indoor or outdoor track and 
field are included in the calculations and the awards are determined on the basis of the lowest number of sports offered by any 
WIAC institution in each category. Three member institutions captured the WIAC All-Sports honors for the 2002-03 season. 
Eau Claire won the women's award, while La Crosse captured the men's prize and combined crown. 

Women’s All-Sports Award Final Standings (7 Sports) 
School cc GO soc IN VB BB GYM IT SW SOFT OT TOTAL(7) 
Eau Claire 6 5 8 i 6 9 4 6 4 6 6 48 
La Crosse 9 X 5 6 45 Bo > a 6 8 9 475 
Stevens Point 8 4 ) 1 3 8 Xx 7 S) 45 8 465 
Oshkosh iL 6 6 4 45 7 3 8 3) 25 lp 425 
River Falls 5 1 6 5 85 2 Xx 3 2 a 5 36.5 
Whitewater 4 3 6 5 85 aD) 1 2 1 25) 4 4 
Stout 3 x 4 2 a 6 2 4 Xx 45 2 30.5 

Platteville i 2 2 X 1 5 Xx 5 Xx 9 5) 25 
Superior 2 x 1 xX 2 1 Xx 1 Xx 1 1 8 

KEY: CC=Cross Country, GO=Golf, SOC=Soccer, TN=Tennis, VB=Volleyball, BB=Basketball, GY M=Gymnastics, IT=Indoor Track & Field, 
SW=Swimming & Diving, SOFT=Softball, OT=Outdoor Track & Field, X=Does Not Sponsor Sport 

Past Women’s All-Sports Champions 
Year School Year School 
1988 La Crosse 1996 Oshkosh 
1989 La Crosse 1997 Eau Claire 
1990 —_ La Crosse 1998 Eau Claire 
1991 Oshkosh 1999 Oshkosh 
1992. Oshkosh 2000 Eau Claire 
1993 La Crosse 2001 Oshkosh 
1994 Eau Claire 2002 Oshkosh 
1995 Eau Claire 2003 Eau Claire 

Men’s All-Sports Award Final Standings (5 Sports) 
School cc FB BB HKY IT SW WR BASE _ OT TOTAL (5) 
La Crosse 8 8 2 Xx 8 5 6 4 9 36 
Stevens Point 6 5 9 a 6 6 5 5 @ 33 

Oshkosh 9 25 65 Xx a 2 Dy 6 8 32 
Whitewater 5 5 8 Xx 4 3 1 7. 5 30 
Eau Claire 4 ey 4 iS 29) 4 4 x 35) 23 

Platteville 7 1 3 Xx a Xx 3 25 6 215) 
Stout 3 5 5 1S 25) Xx Xx 25 35) 19 
River Falls tl 25, 65 4 1 1 Xx x 2 16 
Superior 2 X 1 5 Xx X xX 1 1 10 

KEY: CC=Cross Country, FB=Football, BB=Basketball, HK Y=Ice Hockey, IT=Indoor Track & Field, SW=Swimming & Diving, 
WR=Wrestling, BASE=Baseball, OT=Outdoor Track & Field, X=Does Not Sponsor Sport 

Past Men’s All-Sports Champions 
Year School Year School Year School 
1967 Oshkosh 1980 Eau Claire 1992 Stevens Point 
1968 Oshkosh 1981 La Crosse 1993 Eau Claire 
1969 Oshkosh 1982 Eau Claire 1994 La Crosse 
1970 Oshkosh 1983 Stevens Point 1995 La Crosse 
1971 | Oshkosh 1984 Stevens Point 1996 LaCrosse | 
1972 LaCrosse 1985 Whitewater 1997 Stevens Point 
1973 LaCrosse 1986 Whitewater 1998 Stevens Point 
1974 LaCrosse 1987 Eau Claire 1999 Stevens Point 
1975 La Crosse 1988 Whitewater 2000 Stevens Point 
1976 La Crosse 1989 Whitewater 2001 LaCrosse . 
1977 La Crosse 1990 Eau Claire 2002 Stevens Point 
1978 LaCrosse 1991 Whitewater 2003 La Crosse 
1979 Eau Claire Ep



Past Combined All-Sports Champions 
Year School Year School 
1998 La Crosse 2001 La Crosse 
1999 Oshkosh 2002 La Crosse 
2000 Stevens Point 2003 La Crosse 

WIAC Scholastic Honor Roll 
Each academic year, the Wisconsin Intercollegiate Athletic Conference honors individual student-athletes for their outstanding work in the 
classroom by selecting them to the WIAC Scholastic Honor Roll. The conference office compiles the names of the student-athletes who 
have qualified for the Scholastic Honor Roll from information submitted by the campuses. A student-athlete has to maintain a 3.0 (B) 
or better grade point average during the last academic year and compete in at least one athletic contest to be recognized. 

WIAC All-Academic Awards 
Since 1989, the former Wisconsin Women’s Intercollegiate Athletic Conference recognized the institution with the highest overall GPA for 
its female student-athletes. In 1998, the WIAC began recognizing the instiution with the highest GPA for its male and female student- 
athletes separately, as well as an overall award combining both the men’s and women’s programs. Effective with the 2001-02 academic year, 
the academic honor is presented to those institutions in which the grade point average for its student-athletes is equal to, or greater than, 
the grade point average of the overall student body. The awards are announced in July for the preceding academic year. 

Past All-Academic Winners 

Year School Year School 
1989* La Crosse 1998 La Crosse (Women), Stevens Point (Men & Combined) 
1990* Stevens Point 1999 Superior (Men), La Crosse (Women & Combined) 

1991* LaCrosse 2000 Stout (Women), La Crosse (Men & Combined) 
1992* La Crosse 2001 La Crosse, Platteville, River Falls, Stevens Point, 
1993* Superior Stout, Superior, Whitewater 
1993* River Falls 2002 La Crosse, Oshkosh, Platteville, River Falls, 
1995* La Crosse Stevens Point, Stout, Superior, Whitewater 
1996* LaCrosse 2003 La Crosse, Platteville, River Falls, Superior, Whitewater 

1997* — Stout 
*Women Only a 

WIAC Special Recognition Award Recipients 

1978-79 Gail Grimm 1990-91 James R. Connor 1999-00 Sandra Gade 

Emogene Nelson 1991-92 Marilyn Potter John Kerrigan 

1979-80 Max Sparger Judith Wilson Judith Kuipers 
Lee Stephenson 1992-93 No Recipient Sonja Kung 

Robert Winter, Jr. 1993-94 No Recipient Gary Thibodeau 

1980-81 Erika Sander 1994-95 Patricia Doyle 2000-01 Dean Henderson 
1981-82 Kit Saunders Rita Slinden Steve Kurth 

1982-83 No Recipient 1995-96 No Recipient Hugo Tscharnack 
1983-84 No Recipient 1996-97 Helen R. Godfrey 2001-02 Roger Harring 

1984-85 Patricia Collins Judith Kruckman Carol Klun 

1985-86 Mary Ann Riccio 1997-98 No Recipient Marilyn Skrivseth 

1986-87 Martha van Steenderen 1998-99 Carol Bassuener David Vander Meulen 

1987-88 Lydia Binger H. Gaylon Greenhill 2002-03 Connie Foster 
Tat Shiely Dianne Jones Elizabeth Oostendorp 

1988-89 Helen Briwa Willie Myers Bo Ryan 

1989-90 Kay Carter Virgil Thiesfeld 
Corinne Clark *Prior to 1997-98, this award was presented 

on behalf of the WWIAC only. 

Tom Butler Award 
The Tom Butler Award is presented annually (since 1998) to a representative of the print or electronic media who is considered to have 
provided outstanding coverage to WIAC athletics. The award is dedicated to Tom Butler, who served the conference faithfully for nearly 
three decades as its sports information director and played a significant role in establishing the WIAC as one of the premier Division III 
conferences in the country. The conference’s sports information directors select the recipient. 

1997-98 Mike Augustin, St. Paul Pioneer Press 
Don Friday, Stevens Point Journal 

1998-99 Mike Sullivan, WBIZ Radio, Eau Claire 

1999-00 Art Kabelowsky, Milwaukee Journal Sentinel 
2000-01 Ron Buckli, Eau Claire Leader Telegram 

Stan May, Superior Daily Telegram 
2001-02 Mike Kearns, WKTY Radio, La Crosse 
2002-03 Scott Krueger, WSPT Radio, Stevens Point



2002-03 Regional and National Team Results BAN Qa 
Fall Sports Women’s Gymnastics - 

Men’s Cross Country - NCGA Championship (at Eau Claire, Wis.) 
NCAA Division II] Championship (at Northfield, Minn.) La Crosse 1‘; Eau Claire 5"; Oshkosh 6" 

Oshkosh 1*; La Crosse 6"; Stevens Point 11" NCGA West Regional (at Menomonie, Wis.) 
NCAA Division II] Midwest Regional (at Peoria, Ill.) La Crosse 1*; Eau Claire 2™; Oshkosh 4"; Stout 5"; 

Oshkosh 1"; Stevens Point 3"; La Crosse 4"; Platteville 5"; Whitewater 7" 
Eau Claire 7"; Whitewater 8"; Stout 18"; River Falls 19"; 
Superior 23" Men’s Ice Hockey - 

NCAA Division II] Second Round (at De Pere, Wis.) 

Women’s Cross Country- St. Norbert 5, River Falls 2 
NCAA Division II] Championship (at Northfield, Minn.) NCAA Division III First Round (at River Falls, Wis.) 

La Crosse 6" : ‘ ; River Falls 2, St. John’s (MN) 0 
NCAA Division III] Midwest Regional (at Peoria, III.) 

La Crosse 2"; Oshkosh 4"; Stevens Point 5'*; Eau Claire 8"; > 7 old — 
River Falls 10%; Whitewater 14"; Stout 20"; Platteville 25"; Re et haere chips (at Greencastle, Ind.) 

Superior 26" La Crosse 1*; Oshkosh 2"; Stevens Point tied for 7"; 
Football Whitewater tied for 16"; Eau Claire tied for 21*; 

NCAA Division III First Round (at Cedar Rapids, Iowa) BURSA ORIeE 
Coe(IA) 21, LaCrosse 18 Women’s Indoor Track & Field - 

Women’s Golf NCAA Division III Championships (at Greencastle, ne) 
= si th. peauatis Daint hi Py yth. 

NCAA Division II] Championship (at Green Lake, Wis.) cae a 2 oe Point tied for 20", 
Oshkosh 5"; Eau Claire 6" ou ee eens 

Men’s Swimming & Diving - Women’s Soccer - ae : : 
NCAA Division Ill Central Region Finals (at Stevens Point, Wis.) | NCAA Division III Championships(atAtlanta,Ga) 

St. Thomas (MN) 3, Stevens Point 0 Stevens Point tied for 18"; Oshkosh tied for 22; La Crosse 36' 

NCAA Division III Central Region Semifinals (at Stevens Point, Wis.) ‘ r 3 a 

Stevens Point 5, Loras (IA) 2 Women’s Swimming & Diving - 
NCAA Division III Championships (at Atlanta, Ga.) 

Women’s Tennis - La Crosse 20"; Oshkosh 30"; Stevens Point 31“ 

NCAA Division III Central Regional (at St. Peter, Minn.) 5 
St. Thomas (MN) 6, Eau Claire 3 Wrestling - ; i 

NCAA Division II] Championship (at Ada, Ohio) 

Women’s Volleyball - Stevens Point 3"; La Crosse 8'"; Eau Claire 31"; Platteville 39" 

NCAA Division III Championship (at Whitewater, Wis.) 
Whitewater def. Washington (MO) 30-24, 30-28, 30-25 3 

NCAA Division III Semifinals (at Whitewater, Wis.) Spring Sports 
Whitewater def. Juniata (PA) 27-30, 29-31, 30-21, 30-28, 15-13 Baseball - 

NCAA Division III Quarterfinals (at Whitewater, Wis.) NCAA Division II] Championship (at Grand Chute, Wis.) 
Whitewater def. Wittenberg (OH) 30-18, 29-31, 30-20, 30-19 Chapman (CA) 6, Oshkosh 1 

NCAA Division III Midwest Regional (at Whitewater, Wis.) Oshkosh 5, Trinity (CT) 4 
Whitewater def. Benedictine (IL) 30-18, 30-22, 30-17 Eastern Connecticut State 12, Oshkosh 2 

Whitewater def. Elmhurst (IL) 31-29, 30-15, 30-27 NCAA Division III Regional (at Oshkosh, Wis.) 
Whitewater 7, St. Olaf (MN) 1 

i Oshkosh 3, Ripon | 
Winter Sports Oshkosh 15, Whitewater 2 

Men’s Basketball - Whitewater 14, St. Olaf (MN) 11 
NCAA Division III Sectional Final (at Ashland, Va.) Oshkosh 3, Whitewater 2 (11 innings) 

Hampden-Sydney (VA) 68, Oshkosh 63 
NCAA Division III Sectional Semifinal (at Ashland, Va.) Softball - 

Oshkosh 53, Randolph-Macon (VA) 47 NCAA Division III Regional (at Bloomington, III.) 
NCAA Division III Second Round Whitewater 6, Fontbonne (MO) 3 (8 innings) 

Oshkosh 84, Hope (MI) 77 (at Holland, Mich.) Illinois Wesleyan 2, Whitewater | 
Gustavus Adolphus (MN) 75, Stevens Point 62 (at Stevens Point, Wis.) Whitewater 5, Fontbonne (MO) 3 

NCAA Division III First Round (at Oshkosh, Wis.) Chicago (IL) 6, Whitewater 3 (11 innings) 
Oshkosh 78, Milwaukee School of Engineering 56 

4 Men’s Outdoor Track & Field - 
Women’s Basketball - NCAA Division II] Championships (at Canton, N.Y.) 
NCAA oe Il oe Game (at Terre Haute, Ind.) La Crosse 1°: Oshkosh 3": Platteville 5"; Whitewater tied for 13"; 

Eau Claire 82, Rochester (NY) 77 (Double Overtime) S Danii 1d. ee Gs rd 
NCAA Division III National Semifinals (at Terre Haute, Ind.) ee ge ea ene 

Eastern Connecticut State 52, Eau Claire 49 (Overtime) + “old — . 
NCAA Division III Sectional Finals (at Eau Claire, Wis.) Pom ise Ti Chetconcine (at Canton, N.Y.) 

oo es (at Eau Claire, Wis.) | La Crosse 3" Oshkosh 5"; Stevens Point tied for 35°; 5 . : ie ae nd. Re s th Eau Claire 43, Pacific Tutheran (WA) 41 Eau Claire tied for 42™; River Falls tied for 78 

NCAA Division III Second Round (at Eau Claire, Wis.) 
Eau Claire 81, Chapman (CA) 45 

NCAA Division III First Round (at Eau Claire, Wis.) 
Eau Claire 70, Wisconsin Lutheran 49
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University of Wisconsin - Eau Claire 
ain Described by many as Wisconsin’s most beautiful Fe 7 GN pb 5 

FG campus, UW-Eau Claire sits along the banks of | 65 ee pe: é er. ire sy y 
= oe , the Chippewa River in the heart of Eau Claire, = oe , & fn Ce Pate 

eye western Wisconsin’s largest city. Consistently |e" cin | 4 OS od = ee re 4 
ghee ranked by U.S. News & World Report as one of the Pl pits a ee « ae be 

ome = | top three public regional universities in the Mid- | . yw ae ie = —_— : as 

ee ( west, we're known for our distinctive academic pro- | pave oe» eee # Ei 
. grams, hands-on approach to learning and excep- | yy ee ee ‘ 

o tional international programs. Students choose \@*" pe Seas 
Donald Mash from about 80 undergraduate degreee programsin |- - PR ga 

Chancellor arts and sciences, business, education, nursing,and | fe * a a or i Ei aa cee, aM 3 
human sciences and services. We offer 20 programs \~ - fo @, caw Ly Le iden 

leading to master’s degrees. As the UW-System’s only Center of Excel- 3 WG fs if Li g Pa 

lence for faculty and undergraduate research, UW-Eau Claire offers stu- ee ea ener of Seer, fo ‘i ae yi {i 

dents and faculty the opportunity to work together to conduct research, |) o~—= ee yaya ss ys las oa Z A) 
providing experiences often available only to graduate students at large |) ©) ~  gew 7 ee Th fof a ona : iP 

institutions. Approximately 99 percent of our students are working or — Sarr taro a 
continuing their education within a year of graduation. Quick Facts 

eS a I é Mailing Address: McPhee Phy Ed Center 
F ; 4 a a Eau Claire, WI 54702-4004 “EAU 

ome B he aS g oy | .. 23 School Founded: 1916 wn ss CLAip,. 

. er . A f* 4 . i Ny nk . é Enrollment: 10,516 
\ ey | a == - io a 1 q Team Nickname: Blugolds 

pas i a | ey Team Colors: Navy Blue and Gold BL <E 

Ned "a » XY Sportsline: 715/836-2642 UGoU 
a 2D gj CN He Web Site: http://www.uwec.edu/Athletics/ 
Tim Petermann Dennis Knutson Jill Prushiek 
Athletics Director Men's Faculty Rep. Women’s Faculty Rep. 

(Interim) 

Staff Directory Area Code (715) E-mail Eau Claire Sponsored Sports: 
Office Home Fax @uwec.edu : 

Chancellor Donald Mash 836-2327 855-8285 836-2902 mashdj M Basketball 
Athletics Dir. (interim) TimPetermann 836-4184 834-8363 836-4074 petermta W Basketball 
Senior Woman Admin. Peg Moline 836-4026 559-1839 836-4074 molinepa 
M Faculty Rep. DennisKnutson 8364638. «723.0299 «(836-3582 dknutson aaa 
WFaculty Rep. Jill Prushiek 836-5710 562-8303 836-4748 prushit uy, 
Sports Information TimPetermann 836-4184 «834-8363» «836-4074—_—petenmta Football 
Athletics Trainer Andy Baker 836-3877 552-5255 836-4074 bakerag M Golf 
Program Assistant Nancy Hendricks 836-3062 835-4250 836-4074 hendrinj W Golf 
Ticket Office Julie Carr 836-3727 836-5617 carrjk Gymnastics 
Campus Security Dave Backstrom 836-2222 backstda M Ice Hockey 

Coaches Directory - FAX#for coaches - 715/836-4074 oe 
Office Home E-mail @uwec.edu Softball 

MBasketball Terry Gibbons 836-5480 832-5750 gibbontm ii a 
WBasketball Tonia Englund 836-3489 559-1860 englunt M Swimming & Diving : 
MCross Country TBA w Swimming & Diving / 

~ | WCross Country ‘Tracy Yengo 836-2649 831-9032 santante M Tennis 
Football Todd Hofiner 836-3093, hofinert W Tennis ; 
M Golf Todd Oehrlein 836-4400 836-7353 oehrets M Indoor Track & Field 
W Golf John Rawdon 836-5913 831-1370 rawdonjg W Indoor Track & Field 

Gymnastics Lisa Mcintyre 836-3991 723-6207 meintyli 7 

Mice Hockey Jean Laforest 8364516 «720-6088. ~—saforeid Oe se Srabee oe 
Wice Hockey Mike Collins 836-4515 831-1176 collinmj 
W Soccer Sean Yengo 836-4097 831-9032 yengosp Volleyball 

Softball Leslie Huntington 836-2663 830-9208 huntinla Wrestling 
MW Swimming & Diving Rob Welcher 836-4422 855-0559 welcherl 
MM Tennis Tom Gillman 836-5017 651/388-5676 —_gillmatm 
M Track & Field Chip Schneider 836-5016 schnechi 
W Track & Field Tracy Yengo 836-2649 831-9032 santante 

Volleyball Lisa Herb 836-5475 832-7673 herblk 
Wrestling Don Parker 836-3404 832-9784 parkerdc e z



University of Wisconsin - La Crosse 
ay oe ae, Ask students why they like the University of Wis- eae a ae ae ed a 

4 consin-La Crosse and they will mention: high PSR ame. ai Raatge ae a os se aod ye Pe | 5 | (quality academic programs, tall bluffs and pictur- ke ire ee en Lag EI 4s = 
| seesque coulees and a compact, park-like friendly gee ne ls ~ or ae Sst ng Poe ate Ces 

ee campus. These serve as the game plan for more | nt BAe at I be gi 2 

fs x than 9,100 students from throughout the world who fea Sica sO. San oe bas ad Ps Pa AB 3 ae 
wo find UW-La Crosse a great place to live and learn. 7 a” pe a pr 2 ee = pees | Sebi 

¥ Founded in 1909, UW-La Crosse is now one of é eae bf dl nM 26 Pe id ee ee i mi, 

the 13 four-year campuses in the reputable Univer- ae oor ay A a Ge 
Pepe re of Pesce Sere Une MOETSEY became nd i =, es an a gat Ra ae 

nown for its strong physical education program gp oo Se cae Joa Page 

shortly after its doors opened. Now, notoriety comes pany - fa DP yen od Sd 

in many undergraduate programs in the following areas - Business Ad- ai Oe ri ora. | Se | we Ree 

ministration; Science and Allied Health; Liberal Studies, which houses ay pm Picaal FP ge he ex Poe ues Ea a | ae 

the School of Arts and Communication; and the College of Health, | ee erat os - — ‘eae 

Physical Education, Recreation and Teacher Education. Master's de- ee E d 3 ei Pa ol Bee - i zs) 
4 ‘ seentoTt ot ee cece OE a a 

grees are offered in 21 disciplines. 

a Quick Facts 
ram Zt Mailing Address: 1725 State Street 
= ae | aes La Crosse, WI 54601 

cy es a hl te]! School Founded: 1909 a 
sae I q d ~ 1 — — Enrollment: 9,100 

mon i 7) Team Nickname: Eagles 

i Ss i é >» ; Team Colors: Maroon and Grey 

f , Need Web Site: http://perth.uwlax.edu/athletics/ 

Joe Baker Jearold Holland Jodie Wagner 

Athletics Director Men's Faculty Rep. Women's Faculty Rep. 

Staff Directory Area Code (608) E-mail La Crosse Sponsored Sports: 
Office Home Fax @uwlax.edu 

Chancellor Doug Hastad 785-8042 787-5826 785-8046 hastad.doug Baseball 

Athletics Director Joe Baker 785-8616 783-0587 785-8674 bakerjose M Basketball : 

fas esa iy eure . ea ta porte W Basketball : : 

enior Woman Admin. Lois Heeren eeren.lois 
M Faculty Rep. Jearold Holland 785-8214 787-0623 785-8206 holland jear Woe 

WFaculty Rep. Jodie Wagner 785-8073 784-4349 785-8965 wagner,jodi s 

Sports Information David Johnson 785-8493 788-8220 785-6539 johnson.dav2 Football : : 

Athletics Trainer ScottDoberstein 785-8195 782-1833 785-6561 doberste.scot Gymnastics 
Athletics Trainer Cordial Gillette 785-8196 785-6561 gillette.cord W Soccer : : 

Program Assistant Cheryl Groth 785-8616 783-6808 785-8674 groth.cher Softball : 

Ticket Office Mark Guthrie 785-8679 507/894-4162 785-8674 guthrie.mark M Swimming & Diving 
Campus Security Scott Rohde 785-8711 643-4249 785-8909 rohde.scot W Swimming & Diving 

M Tennis — 
Coaches Directory - FAX#for coaches - 608/785-8674 W Tennis : : 

u Office Home E-mail @uwlax.edu MIndoor Track & Field 

Baseball George Williams 785-6540 786-0596 williams.geor W Indoor Track & Field 

MBasketball Ken Koelbl 785-8819 koelbl.kenn M Outdoor Track & Field | 

WBasketball Lois Heeren 785-8618 783-2265 heeren.lois : | 

MCross Country _DonFritsch 785.8616 7835141 _fiitschdona W Outdoor Track & Field 
WCross Country Pat Healy 785-6531 785-7606 healy.patr Volleyball 

Football Larry Terry 785-8680 787-6362 terry.lawr Wrestling 
Gymnastics Barbara Gibson 785-8677 788-3972 gibson. barb 
W Soccer Sara Burton 785-6534 781-6959 burton.sara | ot 

Softball Vicki Schull 785-6536 779-5056 schull.vick : 

MMW Swimming & Diving Rich Pein 785-8185 782-8273 pein.rich o 2 

MM Tennis Bill Hehli 785-8676 783-5210 hehili.will —r—“—_O™OrrsSsSsSsF 

M Track & Field Mark Guthrie 785-8679 507/894-4162 — guthrie.mark : - 
W Track & Field Pat Healy 785-6531 785-7606 healy.patr 
Volleyball Sheila Perkins 785-8170 783-7233 perkins.shei Ce — 

Wrestling Tim Fader 785-6515 796-0113 fader imo oo —



University of Wisconsin - Oshkosh 
At the University of Wisconsin-Oshkosh, an exciting Rune) gam EN on tp eae in Renee eae deed 

pa first-year orientation program helps students become |p nee oie ke 6 ee e- peer os es Nie pe ee at os) 

=... part of a learning environment that will nurture and bad ae Pe Sieg agg SE cae nen Ea oe Se 

vo io challenge them through graduation. From the begin- ko raat be ee ee ene ent amr ee ee ee 
Le A . . g 5 [no reed peed ee ene eee oa | 

5 ning, a highly successful career services office helps es qr ees el ae ye mT ON eRe ee 

ae 1 students find internships, land summer jobs and pre- pee ee ae See Ae” een a oe ce 
—— / pare for “life after college”. Four colleges - Letters = 3 = eee aL on es ig: eet as 3 oie 

bf and Science, Business Administration, Education and \y ge 2 goo a = ae : eg a 

Human Services, and Nursing offer learning opportu- eS ee ee = Be as tte 

Richard H. Wells "ities in well-equipped laboratories and classrooms pn - i iit ne enim ee | 

Chancellor around the globe. Geology students take off for the | ————* er —— a Tea 
Canadian Rockies and Antarctica, Foreign language (= ee oe a Sr oe “ a 

and business majors visit Japan, Russia, Mexico and Spain. Nursing faculty —— tc A? — el 
and students respond to Russian health-care needs, while education and )—% ee : — a a 

human services projects flourish in Central America. Founded in 1871, UW- | Ss Ae . ee fe 
Oshkosh has grown to be one of the largest institutions in the University of zy "=e. 3s Te gt 
Wisconsin System. UW-Oshkosh is a modern campus with more than 35 ie ee a ae 2 ogee bee 
buildings arranged along a central mall and boulevard. : ee 7 oe Fee Tere 

Quick Facts 
a » a — Mailing Address: 800 Algoma Blvd. 

- | lie ee Oshkosh, WI 54901 UWW-OSHKOSH 
_ oe | f { ee _ School Founded: 1871 = 

¢ a Oy 4 ae Enrollment: 10,800 {| PVN BS 

— | <j ce Team Nickname: Titans 
7 \ Ye > Team Colors: Black, Gold and White 

g >= i we Le a Web Site: http://www.titans.uwosh.edu/ 

Al Ackerman . Burk Tower Helen Bannan 
Athletics Director Men's Faculty Rep. Women's Faculty Rep. 

Staff Directory Area Code (920) E-mail Oshkosh Sponsored Sports: 

Office Home Fax @uwosh.edu 
Chancellor Richard H. Wells 424-0200 303-9637 424-0010 wellsr Baseball 
Athletics Director AlAckerman 424-1034 231-7987 424-1035 ackerman M Basketball : 
Senior Woman Admin. Pam Ruder 424-7132 232-9573 424-1035 ruder |W Basketball 

M Faculty Rep. C. Burk Tower 424-0351 831-0126 424-7413 tower M Cross Country : 

WFaculty Rep. Helen Bannan 424-0892 231-2948 4240882 bannan 
Sports Information  KennanTimm 424.0365 983-9197. 424-7445 timmk |W Cross Country 
Athletics Trainer Wade Peitersen 424-7138 232-7326 424-1068 —_peitersen Football = 
Program Assistant/ Susie Gustke 424-1383 566-4015 424-1035 gustke W Golf 
Ticket Office Gymnastics ‘ : 

Program Assistant Leanne Monroe 424-1034 233-1767 424-1035 monroe! M/W Co-edRifle 

Campus Security Mike Melland 424-1216 melland M Soccer 2 

Coaches Directory - FAX#forcoaches - 920/424-1035 —— 
Office Home E-mail @uwosh.edu ao a 

Baseball Tom Lechnir 4240374 233-1401 ——_lechnir ener ing § VG 
M Basketball TedVanDellen 424-2911 231-7844 —_vandelle W Swimming & Diving 

WBasketball/ Pam Ruder 424-7132 232-9573 ruder M Tennis : 
Assistant Athletics Director W Tennis te 
MCross Country John Zupanc 424-7140 685-6854 Zupanc M Indoor Track & Field 
WCross Country DebVercauteren 424-1384 685-6854 vercaute  } 

Football Phil Meyer 4243121 237-0888 ~=—=—smeyer is asec as Se 
W Golf Tim Gaubatz 424-1225 = 4263471 ~~ gaubatz M Outdoor Track & Field 

Gymnastics Kerrie Beach 424-7299 996-0278 beach W Outdoor Track & Field 
M Soccer Toby Bares 424-1282 235-1469 bares Volleyball — 7 
WSoccer Scott Haywood 424-1312 231-9345 haywood Wrestling ro 
Softball Amy Smith 920/216-0551 
MW Swimming & Diving Andy Salm 424-0385 232-0873 salm — : o 
WTennis Steve Francour 424-1203 426-2441 francour : ue oS _ 
M Track & Field BruceColeman 424-1226 582-7273 coleman - : s 
W Track & Field DebVercauteren 424-1384 685-6854 vercaute : _ Se 
Volleyball Marty Petersen 424-1392 233-1861 petersen : oe / 

Co-Wrestling Nick Matiash 424-1201 920/651-0349 — nmatiash@hotmail.com ee a 

Co-Wrestling Mike DeRoehn 424-1201 920/982-0441__ deroehn@wiwrestling.com as :



University of Wisconsin - Platteville 
a a] The University of Wisconsin-Platteville is an 7 Re no we ol 

or ™ | important part of Southwest Wisconsin and Sou geek Ee 
‘ cay FF | the tri-state’s region, and has been since its i Bo Be Beat = 

V4 founding in 1866. Today, UW-Platteville a Pee 
le serves as a major resource for education, com- : ae Riera: fat a= eae | f. 

APE) munity and economic development, and the (BRR ae eM: Pie Lo of fetag a eameraste eats 
iy fine and performing arts. What’s more, UWP = ee | He (aa ae 

eas graduates are teachers, engineers, business |? ee Op = 3 (Qh) 
David J. Markee Jeaders and good citizens who are making Vm ; aoe Y Pe. : 

Bier or important contributions throughout Wiscon- ee Ae meat Piste @ ! q fie ee 2 

sin, the U.S. and the world, Education is UW- i ig —— 
Platteville’s main mission. The university offers a variety of de- [ewe os pe | 4 2S x Sie, 
gree programs in three colleges: Business, Industry, Life Science F a : eo Pe Sas ee | ae be 3 St 

and Agriculture; Engineering, Mathematics and Science; and jer OE EN RT NN al “5 a 
Liberal Arts and Education. Undergraduate teaching is empha- (ic 2 ee ee i 

sized, i complementary graduate programs in selected fields. Quick Facts 

a %, 4 1 | ae Mailing Address: Williams Fieldhouse 

f a7 a own Platteville, WI 53818-3099 
_ Pee a a : School Founded: 1866 

oe ee (til a y ae aye Enrollment: 5,300 W 
>, a 4 eat a i Team Nickname: Pioneers 

_ eg a 4 —" 4 y) y Team Colors: Orange & Blue 
: 4 ; y eee fy Web Site: http://www.uwplatt.edu/~athletics/ 

Y JA AO : : 
Mark Molesworth John Krogman Lisa Riedle 
Athletics Director Men's Faculty Rep. Women's Faculty Rep. 

Staff Directory Area Code (608) E-mail Platteville Sponsored Sports: 
Office Home Fax @uwplatt.edu 

Chancellor David J. Markee 342-1234 348-7174 342-1270 markee Baseball 
Athletics Director Mark Molesworth 342-1567 348-3769 342-1576 moleswom M Basketball 
Senior Woman Admin. Deb Schulman 342-1255 348-9812 342-1576 schulman W Basketball 
M Faculty Rep. John Krogman 342-1421 348-6218 342-1427 krogman 
WFaculty Rep. Lisa Riedle 342-1686 «9673190 342-1566 ~—tedle ieee: 
Sports Information Paul Erickson 342-1574 348-2922 342-1576 ericksop ny 
Athletics Trainer Scott Soja 342-1575 «319/587-0357 21576 _—sojas Football 
Facilities Coordinator CurtFatzinger 342-1568 348-3349 342-1576 fatzingc W Golf 
Program Assistant Il/ Dana Gempler 342-1567 348-6129 342-1576 gempler M Soccer 
Ticket Manager W Soccer 
Program Assistant !/ MichelleZasada 342-1567 348-9171 342-1576 zasada Softball 

Concessions Manager M Indoor Track & Field 
Campus Security Laurel Skrede 342-1584 348-3635 342-1641 skrede W Indoor Track & Field 

Coaches Directory - FAX#for coaches - 608/342-1576 Cee 
Office Home E-mail @uwplatt.edu Volleyball : 

Baseball Jamie Sailors 342-1843 348-4805 sailors) Wrestlin 
MBasketball Paul Combs 342-1278 combsp 9 
W Basketball Denise Dunbar 342-1477 348-6395 dunbarde 
M/WCross Country —_ TomAntczak 342-1504 348-3877 antczak : 

Football Mike Emendorfer 342-1579 348-9678 emendorm 
W Golf Pete Reif 348-3551 348-5787 teifs@mhtc.net s 

M/W Soccer Christopher Bianchi 342-1343 bianchic - 
Softball Janet James 342-1677 987-3706 jamesj 
MM Track & Field Jim Nickasch 342-1263 723-6768 nickascj 

Volleyball/ Deb Schulman 342-1255 348-9812 schulman 

Assoc. Athletics Director : : 
Wrestling Chris Walter 342-1572 744-7431 walterc



University of Wisconsin - River Falls 
UW-River Falls founded 125 years ago to ro 2 

? train teachers for the Midwest, now enrolls ba ~~ Se. 
4 5,800 students in more than 40 majors and ae oe | 

Re Fe pre-professional programs. The University | __ ET =e 
toby as emphasizes undergraduate education through a goo pe ez —_— , So 

™ we 4 , its College of Agriculture, Food & Environ- Fame =" eel i = Lt eg Se — & 

ae “4 mental Sciences; College of Arts & Sciences; Pe ody e |. Sa ee 

oi College of Education and Professional Studies; (5 atg@t Mt fof S| KK se. ees 

ou Bi nia and the College of Business & Economics. }@ = 1a Y\ og lias ‘ 

ere UW-River Falls is located in west-central poe aay oo pe a } : i gf 

Wisconsin and is within the metropolitan |= = aie EO ON a a eee 

area of Minneapolis-St. Paul, Minn. Co. Set tne a S 

renga A 5s ore nag ee on ane ee " et 

Quick Facts 

2a y = “a y" ~ Mailing Address: Karges Center 

ye r o River Falls, WI 54022 

ke F, wes — School Founded: 1847 ik 
i Be Lee, a ee Enrollment: 5,800 & SS 
ws ig aa Y = 7 Team Nickname: Falcons “i 

ee ‘ae di l' a. Team Colors: Red and White 

: \ ma 4 NE . py Web Site: http://www.uwrf.edu/sports/welcome.html 

Rick Bowen Rik Seefeldt Barbara Rebhuhn 
Athletics Director Men's Faculty Rep. Women’s Faculty Rep. 

Staff Directory Area Code (715) E-mail River Falls Sponsored Sports: 
Office Home Fax @uwrf.edu 

Chancellor Ann Lydecker 425-3201 425-3304 ann.m.lydecker MeBasketbal = — 

Athletics Director Rick Bowen 425-3246 4250244 425-3696 rick.h.bowen |WBasketbal = = 

Senior Woman Admin./ Patti Ford 425-3244 381-9860 425-3696 patricia.kay.ford M Cross Country  . 

Assistant Athletics Director 'W Cross Country ‘ 

M Faculty Rep. Rik Seefeldt 425-3306 425-0652 Tichard.seefeldt 3 . a 

WFaculty Rep. BarbaraRebhuhn 425-3576 425-8306 425-0652 barbara.a.rebhuhn Football ee 

Sports Information _ Jim Thies 425-3846 386-9252 425-4486 james.g.thies WGolf — _ 
Athletics Trainer Gary Eloranta 425-3130 425-7850 425-3696 gary.eloranta M Ice Hockey : 

Program Assistant Doris Holter 425-3705 425-3696 doris.holter Wice Hockey === 

Ticket Office/ Betty Bibeau 425-3900 425-3257 betty.m.bibeau W Soccer 3 3 | 

Financial Specialist Softball — — . 

Campus Security PriscillaStevens 425-4483 425-4487 priscilla.stevens M Swimming & Diving 

Coaches Directory - FAX#for coaches - 715/425-3696 seine eau 7 
Office Home E-mail @uwrf.edu Mindoor arack & Field oa 

MBasketball Rick Bowen 425-3246 425-0244 rick.h.bowen W Indoor Track & Field 

WBasketball Cindy Hovet 425-3250 612/854-5456 —_cindy.hovet ; ee 

MWCross Country Don Glover 425.0705 ‘651/779-6904 donald.glover (M Outdoor Track & Field | 
Football John O'Grady 425-3135 425-0259 john fogrady W Outdoor Track & Field | 

W Golf Jeff Berkhof 425-3726 715/381-1247 _jefirey.d.berkhof Volleyball — oe 
Mice Hockey Steve Freeman 425-3252 425-8240 steven.c.freeman oo 

Wlce Hockey Joe Cranston 425-3508 247-5460 tac@baldwin-telecom.net : . 

W Soccer Sean McKuras 425-3829 sean.m.mc-kuras — 

Softball Faye Perkins 425-3966 425-8218 faye.j.perkins : . ae 

MW Swimming & Diving Bill Henderson 425-0636 bill. henderson _ . 

W Tennis Lee Lueck 425-3521 425-9413 leland.lueck Sr 
MMW Track & Field Don Glover 425-0705 651/779-6904 donald.glover 2 Ce 
Volleyball Patti Ford 425-3244 381-9860 patricia kay.ford : ee



University of Wisconsin - Stevens Point 
roy Established in 1894, the University of Wis- a , 7 ea es Be Ss 

fm -™~ consin-Stevens Point is a comprehensive re- \gum ae a _ le oe thes pane oy Saar 
op a ‘i A bh % - PES Bab, lye ; me 
| —@ | gional university with 8,400 undergraduate ER") = ha see “ai Pod te ad nt “oa 

| =@ ge | and 400 graduate students. The four aca- FRY —— eC re, a CCE oe ae 

_ | demic colleges offer 95 program choices r _ FRE = oe pe [at pee age re 
Pe | within 48 majors, plus 75 minors and 16 f™ \A _ warn . ‘, pee cae 

Bi) graduate programs. The picturesque campus [*  m* 1 _., § od tala a 
includes the 265 acre Schmeeckle Nature a ae 4 i © a wie ee ten ee = 

Thomas F. George Reserve which enhances offerings of the Col- Yaeger he 24" ae 2. oh 
5 y, 3 ; rape iipe pe = ¥ ' oe ar a. 3 Chancellor lege of Natural Resour s largest under ie 4 a) gf « i< ah Figt 

graduate natural resources program in the Meee fom | nm MEAS ry e fa 

country. The University offers a wide variety of academic, ath- ‘ i 5 eee /_ ot f ‘A Y 

letic, scientific, cultural and historical opportunities, plus events a LA Af, ; i +e Aa me a . = 
of all kinds. The UW-Stevens Point is much, much more than an an 6 ee Ne 

institution of higher learning. It’s a life experience! 

a Quick Facts 
| 7 — . Mailing Address: HESA 

=. - " Stevens Point, WI 54481-3897 
he | Paes —_ School Founded: 1894 W\ ng 

et 2 40) avid 8,775 ~@, 
oS ee (a .~- Team Nickname: Pointers a. 

i cal Se Team Colors: Purple & Gold Cow NR 
ie) \ — Sportsline: 715/346-3888 ; 
XA 5 A Web Site: http://www.uwsp.edu/Athletics 

Frank O’Brien Eugene Johnson Karyn Biasca 
Athletics Director Men's Faculty Rep. Women’s Faculty Rep. 

Staff Directory Area Code (715) E-mail Stevens Point Sponsored Sports: 
Office Home Fax @uwsp.edu 

Chancellor ThomasF.George 346-2123 346-3987 346-2561 george Baseball 
Athletics Director Frank O'Brien 346-3888 343-0369 346-4655 fobrien M Basketball 
Senior Woman Admin. Shirley Egner 346-3397 341-5369 346-3626 segner W Basketball 
M Faculty Rep. EugeneJohnson 346-2155 346-4655 ejohnson M Cross Country 
W Faculty Rep. Karyn Biasca 346-3962 341-2822 346-4604 kbiasca W Cross Country 
Sports Information Jim Strick 346-2840 343-8532 346-3626 jstrick Football 
Athletics Trainer ChristopherHuot 346-4922 341-5403 346-3626 chuot W Golf 
Program Assistant Barb Gardner 346-3888 . 344-0683 346-4655 bgardner Mice Hock: 
Ticket Office Chris Seefeldt 346-4100 592-4749 346-3626 cseefeld y 

Campus Security John Taylor 346-3456 jtaylor W Ice Hockey 
W Soccer 

Coaches Directory - FAX#for coaches - 715/346-4655 or 3626 Softball : : 

Office Home E-mail @uwsp.edu M Swimming & Diving 
Baseball Pat Bloom 346-4412 pbloom W Swimming & Diving 
MBasketball Jack Bennett 346-4025 344-7743 jbennett W Tennis 
W Basketball Shirley Egner 346-3397 341-5369 segner M Indoor Track & Field 

MCross Country Rick Witt 346-3677 341-8538 mitt W Indoor Track & Field 

Footbal mech «STB ALCON eh One a john Miec! jmi ‘ 
W Golf Mike Okray 3463620 «341-3375 = mokray gacneere Tac e are 
Mice Hockey Joe Baldarotta 346-3332 341-0153 jpaldaro ] : 

Wlce Hockey Brian Idalski 346-2180 205-0268 ~—_—Céidalski Wrestling 
W Soccer Sheila Miech 346-2462 341-0591 smiech 

Softball Kelly Erickson 346-4277 
MMW Swimming & Diving Alan Boelk 346-2200 842-5721 aboelk 
W Tennis Nancy Page 346-2889 341-5631 npage 4 
M Track & Field Rick Witt 346-3677 341-8538 mitt _ 

W Track & Field Len Hill 346-4415 341-2323 Ihill 5 / 

Volleyball Stacey White 346-2151 341-4324 swhite : 
Wrestling Johnny Johnson 346-4184 342-9624 j4johnso : a :



University of Wisconsin - Stout 
TO Involvement and innovation typify a way of 

; (a : ss life for more than 7,400 students attending Uni- 
a” caine _ versity of Wisconsin-Stout. Since itsfounding || ees i. sites : 

oe ws Ugg) in 1891, students from around the world have | ste a] ne, er gs i 8 ee wt 4 

TF | been drawn to the UW-Stout campus by an \e@ Pens toe. G- z Po or PGT itanieagt ig a 
ae | Yj outstanding curriculum, a faculty with a Pe i a ta i ae sige me ae a. | 

\.4 record of concerned service by students, and |ige@l sua, 3 ant Psi Oe ghee aml ames, “A 
le facilities that are among the finest anywhere. |i et SNe. dh ee fie rae a ae 

Charles Sorensen Founded as an experiment in education, UW- | 7 "6 a ge ee Pura 

Chancellor Stout attracted national attention from the le ae os “re 

beginning. Traditionally, UW-Stout’s pro | a , =e 
; epared : ru in business, | ee 

grams have prepared students for productive careers in business, | Se ees a 
industry, technology, education, human development, and art and pe cae =. See ay 

design. A combination of course work in the humanities, social | eed 

and natural sciences, as well as work in career fields, is a key part oe = ie es - 

of an educational plan that produces graduates who live, think 
and work creatively. Quick Facts 
ee. Se ; i Mailing Address: Johnson Fieldhouse 

ea — se rt Menomonie, WI 54751-0790 
q = oN — School Founded: 1891 

we P m= qi = & 4 a Enrollment: 7,000 fue 4) 

ea S Pome | An ete . Team Nickname: Blue Devils evils 
es a : > Team Colors: Navy Blue and White r__UW-Stout _ 
ys FS ee ¢ Web Site: http://www.uwstout.edu/athletics/ 

Steve Terry Tom Franklin Donna Stewart 

Athletics Director Men's Faculty Rep. Women's Faculty Rep. 

Staff Directory Area Code (715) E-mail Stout Sponsored Sports: 

Office Home Fax @uwstout.edu ie 2 
Chancellor Charles Sorensen 232-2441 235-8367 + 232-1416 csorensen Baseball 3. : 
Athletics Director Steve Terry 232-2161 235-1721 232-2893 terrys M Basketball oo - 

M Faculty Rep. Tom Franklin 232-2242 235-2349 232-5303 franklint W Basketball 
W Faculty Rep. Donna Stewart 232-1234 235-8234 232-5004 stewartd : 
Sports Information Layne Pitt 232-2275 235-1809 232-1684 pitt AT CH : : 
Athletics Trainer Susan Lew 232-2213 232-1684 lews : ‘ 

Office Manager Judy Kahl 232-2224 235-3297 282-2893 kahlj Football _ : - 
Program Assistant  DoreenWatkins 232-2224 «2355423 «== «232-2803 «=Sswatkinsd Gymnastics 
Ticket Office Jamie Tilleson 232-2584 235-3927 232-1432 tilesonj M Ice Hockey — : 
Campus Security Lisa Walter 233-0302 232-1142 walter! WISOCCE 6 cig 

Softball = 2. oe 
Coaches Directory - FAX#for coaches - 715/232-1684 or 2893 WTennis : 

Office Home E-mail @uwstout.edu |M Indoor Track & Field : 
Baseball Craig Walter 232-1459 walterc 'M Outdoor Track & Field 

M Basketball EdAndrist 232-1162 532-7097 andriste W Indoor Track & Field — 
WBasketball Mark Thomas 232-2465 235-1123 thomasm W Outdoor Track & Field 
MCross Country Josh Buchholtz 232-3491 buchholtzjos Volleyball So 
WCross Country Joe Harlan 232-5243 harlanj : : : 

Football Ed Meierkort 232-2203 232-8803 meierkorte Se a 
Gymnastics Jeff Richards 232-2118 233-1126 richards) — : : 

Mice Hockey Terry Watkins 232-1258 235-5423 watkinsd : : — 
W Soccer David Morris 232-1312 233-0332 morrisd - - Loe. 

Softball Chris Stainer 232-1336 235-0210 stainerc  . 8 
W Tennis Mark Noll 232-2106 nolim : ee 
M Track & Field Josh Buchholtz 232-3491 buchholtzjos : — 

W Track & Field Joe Harlan 232-5243 harlanj ee : ee 
Volleyball Jill Joliff 282-1689 235-0210 jolt ee 

2 eee asf |] jas tes essere



University of Wisconsin - Superior 

. 4 UW-Superior is located in the Northwest cor- F— 4 Eo 5 = ee al 
| ner of the state on the shore of beautiful Lake oo ie 2 pes! i. oo : #. “a 

i Superior. UW-Superior offers 30 undergradu- |=" ia eo ew oe, x fires 
i? _. ate majors in business, computers, education, fs) f= / ] -“ aq es ; | 
—— science, mathematics, and humanities; 13 pre- igs Gl) Et ee 4 ER é f rs cm, Pere... 
ps j professional programs; individually designed Bao | aS oaaae o ee ry ope 

~ majors and minors; dual degree programs in ( =| 5 8 * ie . pee a ie 
i engineering and forestry; graduate programs 3! = | La] i . r Lae 7. " a a 5a 3 a et 

ee in education, communicating arts and visual “i = ui : — A eae 2 
GhEnCaIOr arts. The educational experience at UW-Supe- ge) "eis 2 ’ a om Be, E ee 

rior is enhanced by the small size of the institution and the low & 7 ye) ret aa Le a 

student-to-faculty ratio (16 to 1). Nearly 70 percent of UW-Supe- am . i ES es 3 id +3 as ai 7 
rior classes have fewer than 21 students, allowing for one-on-one Pe teh a ae bi pole ae =e Aime 

interaction with instructors. —— - er i 

eae Quick Facts 
Lf ~ frm = 4 a8 eh Mailing Address: Belknap & Catlin 

£\| £8 oo PO Box 2000 
Cie | fom aa ® 7m oR Superior, WI 54880-4500 

 \e Sn Enrollment: 2,800 
Ca oe wail y - ei - Team Nickname: Yellowjackets A 
~~ - ( ae - Py Me Team Colors: Black, Gold & White 

FED eee Web Site: http://www2.uwsuper.edu/athletic/ 
Jeff Kaminsky Charles Reichert Suzanne Griffith 

Athletics Director Men's Faculty Rep. Women's Faculty Rep. 

Staff Directory Area Code (715) E-mail Superior Sponsored Sports: 

Office Home Fax @staff.uwsuper.edu 
Chancellor Julius E.Erlenbach 394-8221 394-4142 394-8588  jerlenbach@alabi.uwsuperedu] | Baseball : 
Athletics Director Jeff Kaminsky 395-4619 394-6028 395-4639 — jkaminsk M Basketball 
Asst. Athletics Director Lynne Deadrick 395-4612 395-4639 —_Ideadric W Basketball 
M Faculty Rep. Charles Reichert 394-8291 394-3753 394-8107 — creicher 

WFaculty Rep. Suzanne Griffith 394-8316 218/728-2966 395-4639 —sgniffit Wee ae : 
Sports Information Chris Vito 395-4671 395-4692 vito 
Athletics Trainer David Kroll 305-4641 302-6534 «3054639 dkroll W Golf 
Program Assistant’ StephanieAdamscheck 395-4693 3926789 3054639 sadamsch M Ice Hockey 
Ticket Office W Ice Hockey 
Campus Security Mike Wallin 394-8461 mwallin M Soccer _ 

W Soccer - 
Coaches Directory - FAX#for coaches - 715/394-8110 Softball — oy 

Office Home E-mail @staff. uwsuper.edu M Indoor Track & Field ; 
Baseball Chris Vito 395-4671 218/393-3826 vito W Indoor Track & Field - 
MBasketball Jeff Kaminsky 395-4619 394-6028 jkaminsk M Outdoor Track & Field 
WBasketball Sandy Eilertsen 394-2002 seilerts A 
MIW Cross Country TBA 305-4693 ae is des 
W Golf Roger Plachta 395-4693 tplachta ; yy Z 

Mice Hockey Dan Stauber 394-8059 dstauber . 
Wice Hockey Dan Laughlin 394-8089 dreed : Q 
M Soccer Chris Perez 395-4693 cperez : : : 
W Soccer Chris Perez 395-4693 cperez : 

Softball Roger Plachta 395-4693 tplachta 
MMW Track & Field TBA 395-4693 ve : i 

Volleyball Lynne Deadrick 395-4612 Ideadric ee - :



University of Wisconsin - Whitewater 
ae UW-Whitewater offers the unique mix of a 

| , x — hometown of 12,000, proximity to the Kettle aie ea 

| = _ | Moraine Recreation Area and its multitude |~ a a a A ce. a oe te : ae 
We C.. | of outdoor activities, and a one hour drive to |S se ee Hd 

| | Madison and Milwaukee. The focal point of (ughg gS Ges a 
| | campus is a two-block mall which links class- | ~ 4 a ie a es i zi = Ss ag 3 2 : 

| room and administrative buildings with rec- Nes Be ies 4 a en Cha Ai 

reation and athletic facilities. A nature pre- |e —— nagar ot ae ee 

John Miller serve and arboretum form the northeast |) ~~ Mj : 
Chancellor = ; i isthe | ie te : oundary of campus. UW-Whitewater is the ae ss » ee : & 

only UW System comprehensive university ee =. §. 

selected for a tier-one ranking by U.S. News and World Report in ey ee ae ~ Ss bag 
the “America’s Best Colleges” for six consecutive years, includ- oo — Fe ke, 8 ie 

ing the 2000 report. ee. eo tye, RS: me od 

: Quick Facts 
ge | (ET Mailing Address: Williams Center 
| 6 od : Zt » if "a A, .* Whitewater, WI 53190 
oo al es | beex | oe ns =" School Founded: 1868 

ee tT mh oo” Enrollment: 10,632 2 
ae oa - P| t — ~€ ; tek | i 2 Team Nickname: Warhawks Gy 

i Fs “se Sportsline (Hawk Talk): 262/472-4295 
a 4 (a eS Web Site: http://www.uww.edu/athletics/index.cfm 

Shawn Eichorst David Van Doren Jennifer Wingren 
Athletics Director Men’s Faculty Rep. Women's Faculty Rep. 

Staff Directory Area Code (262) E-mail Whitewater Sponsored Sports: 
Office Home Fax @uww.edu : - le 

Chancellor John Miller 472-1918 472-1518 millerjw Bascal 
Athletics Director Shawn Eichorst 472-1543 472-2791 eichorss , 

Asst. Athletics Director/ Bob Lanza 472-3190 920/563-7567 472-2791 lanzar M Basketball — 
Ticket Office Ww Basketball : 

Senior Woman Admin. Kris Russell 472-5645 473-8152 472-2791 russellk W Bowling - 
M Faculty Rep. David VanDoren 472-1035 473-7029 472-2841 vandored MCross Country oe 
WFaculty Rep. Jennifer Wingren 472-5264 wingrenj WCross Country i 

Sports Information Tom Fick 472-1147 472-5656 fickt Football — ce S a 
Co-Head Trainer Brian Schroeder 472-5944. 472-9447 472-2791 schroedb W Golf — fg 

Co-Head Trainer Shannon Schumacher 472-1138 472-2781 schumacs . : ee 

Asst. Athletics Trainer Steve Hillmer 472-1150 472-219 hillmers Gymnastics os 
Strength & Conditioning Steve Brown 472-5946 browns M Soccer — _ 
Program Assistant Ruth Hake 472-4661 920/563-4051 472-2791 haker WSoccer — 

Campus Security John Reid 472-4660 495-2312 reidj Softball bee 

Coaches Directory - Fax # for coaches - 262/472-2791 oS sl 
Office Home E-mail @uww.edu : SS 

Baseball John Vodenlich 472-1420 vodenli Wiens 
M Basketball Pat Miller 472-1146 68838-3611 millerp M Indoor Track & Field == 
WBasketball Keri Carollo 472-5782 carollok -M Outdoor Track & Field | 

M/W Cross Country Jeffrey Miller 472-5648 473-6485 millerjr W Indoor Track & Field 
Football Bob Berezowitz 472-1453 473-5883 berezowr W Outdoor Track & Field 

W Golf Brett Weber 472-5678 weberb Volleyball SS 

Gymnastics Jennifer White 472-5647 whitej ee oe 
MIW Soccer GregHenschel 472-1153 920/648-1015 _henscheg Westing 
Softball Brenda Volk 472-1155 473-5739 volkb : — Se 

MW Swimming & Diving Deborah Thompson 472-6235 920/568-8473 thompsod ” aS oe 
M Tennis Frank Barnes 472-6201 bamesf as eo 
W Tennis Debbie Burgess 472-1461 414/425-0965 —_ burgessd ee | 

MM Track & Field DarrenSchneider 472-1367 608/868-9129 — schneidd oS eae 
Volleyball Kris Russell 472-5645 473-8152 russellk — 
Wrestling Willie Myers 472-1867 473-3200 myersw : _ ge



Lawrence University 
(Affiliate Member In Wrestling) 

Lawrence University, located in the heart of oe a el 
P “| Appleton, is a nationally recognized undergraduate a < ag = re: 
ie “| college of the liberal arts and sciences with a con- | ea e uo me Po ho. aH 

4 ~ Se _ | servatory of music. Ranked among the nation’s best i. oe , a. atid om ta eee 
=. ) | small, private colleges, Lawrence enrolls 1,350 un- [eas . -*=- Po pee pe aoe 

. = | dergraduates from nearly all 50 states and more than a CO fue, ei : = & 
a 40 countries, with nearly half of each year’s fresh- (ay ee TROT —: 

ee. | men ranking in the top 10 percent of their high Ps . 2 re : s epce = a ge ot aa i i s 
ee school classes. The 84-acre campus is situated on a *, ao el ee ba ‘ 

Richard Warch bluff overlooking the Fox River and contains 60 in- meme 2 5. BB er = 2.8 a 
President structional, residential, recreational, and adminis- : 3 ee ober 7 = = Rds | [ 

trative facilities. With 93 percent of the 125 mem- he a et ae i se 3 
bers of Lawrence's full-time faculty holding the Ph.D. or highest degree \jmemmentaladitnaaa a ce ae ef See edit teeedeemeres 
in ut fields, oe oe a ile excellent ihn an hd —. a _ =a niece si 
student to faculty ratio, small classes, and individual attention. Thiry-_ _——————eceet a nen 
seven areas of study, along with the opportunity for student-designed " i ee 
majors, provide a wide range of choice for students. More than half of [=m on aes 
Lawrence’s students take advantage of one of the opportunities presented -— — 

y 35 off-ce IS grams. es o a a Qu ick Facts 

; | Mailing Address: P.O. Box 599 
7! “a Appleton, WI 54912-0599 h 

mee r ry a, Ge 7 oe Founded: 1847 
A ih 7. ae Enrollment: 1,350 “4 aa = >| | Team Nickname: Vikings 

i 7 - Team Colors: Blue and White 
~ as eae Web Site: http://www. lawrence.edu/dept/athletics/ 

om oe 

Kim Tatro Stewart Purkey 
Athletics Director Faculty Representative 

Staff Directory Area Code (920) E-mail Lawrence Sponsored Sports: 
Office Home Fax @lawrence.edu 

President Richard Warch 832-6525 731-9820 832-6978 warchr Baseball 
Athletics Director Kim Tatro 832-6975 434-7617 832-7349 tatrok M Basketball 

Faculty Representative Stewart Purkey 832-6715 749-1591 832-6884 purkeys W Basketball 
Sports Information JoeVandenAcker 832-6878 720-0262 832-6783 vandenaj 
Athletics Trainer Erin Buenzli 832-6762 749-8765 832-7349 buenzlie M Cross Country 
Administrative Assistant Rita McCaffrey 832-6760 832-7349 mocafirr W Cross Country 
Campus Security Jon Meyer 832-6999 738-7190 993-6010 meyerj M Fencing 

W Fencing 
Coaches Directory - Area Code (920) Football - ; 

E-mail MGolf — / 
Office Home Fax @lawrence.edu| |MiceHockey 

Wrestling Dave Novickis 832-6763 734-2088 832-7349 novickid M Soccer : 

W Soccer : | 
Softball _ a 
M Swimming & Diving 
W Swimming & Diving 
MTennis : 
WTennis 
M Indoor Track & Field 
W Indoor Track & Field 
M Outdoor Track & Field 
W Outdoor Track & Field 
Volleyball — : 

Wrestling



Sports 

Section



i ee ee eee > a AP Ore Cousens MIAC 
42™ Annual WIAC Championship 

Memorial Park, Platteville (Hosted by UW-Platteville) 
Saturday, November 2, 2002 -- Distance 8,000 Meters 

Team Scoring 
School Places Points 
Oshkosh 3-4-6-12-13-18-28 38 
La Crosse 2-5-9-10-22-23-25 48 

Platteville 1-7-14-16-2 1-31-34 59 
Stevens Point 8-11-17-19-20-26-27 15 

Whitewater 15-24-30-32-35-37-40 136 
Eau Claire 29-33-36-38-42-43-44 178 
Stout 45-46-48-50-51-52-53 240 
Superior 39-41-49-54-6 1-62-63 244 
River Falls 47-55-56-57-58-59-60 273 

2002 Championship--Top 30 Individuals 
Name School Time Name School Time 
1. RyanKleimenhagen _ Platteville 25:33 16. Nick Meis Platteville 26:20 
2. Dan Sutton La Crosse 25:39 17. Adam Bucholz Stevens Point 26:21 
3. Pat Seger Oshkosh 25:46 18. Jason Fast Oshkosh 26:23 
4. Nick Boehlke Oshkosh 25:46 19. Andy Bednarek Stevens Point 26:25 
5. Nick Madsen La Crosse 25:49 20. Jesse Baumann Stevens Point 26:26 
6. David Cisewski Oshkosh 25:50 21. Joe Marks Platteville 26:26 
7. Corey Stelljes Platteville 25:52 22. Andy Grupa La Crosse 26:30 
8. Eric Fischer Stevens Point 26:02 23. Nate Hoffman La Crosse 26:36 
9. Tony Peter La Crosse 26:02 24. John Streblow Whitewater 26:36 
10. Joel Hirschboeck La Crosse 26:03 25. P.J. Lantzy La Crosse 26:37 
11. James Levash Stevens Point 26:07 26. Brad Seeley Stevens Point _ 26:41 
12. Matt Groose Oshkosh 26:15 27. Steve Gillespie Stevens Point 26:42 
13. Eamon McKenna Oshkosh 26:16 28. Kirk DeWindt Oshkosh 26:42 
14. Luke Boehnlein Platteville 26:18 29. Brad Wick Stevens Point 26:44 
15. Pat Gaynor Whitewater 26:19 30. Ethan Kreul Eau Claire 26:45 

2002 All-Conference Team 
First Team 

Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
Ryan Kleimenhagen Platteville Junior Oak Creek 
Dan Sutton La Crosse Senior West Bend (East) 
Pat Seger Oshkosh Junior Oshkosh (North) 
Nick Boehlke Oshkosh Sophomore Eagle River (Three Lakes) 
Nick Madsen La Crosse Senior Neenah 
David Cisewski Oshkosh Junior Stevens Point 
Corey Stelljes Platteville Senior Fall Creek (Altoona) 

Second Team 
Eric Fischer Stevens Point Senior Appleton 
Tony Peter La Crosse Senior Minneapolis, Minn. (South) 
Joel Hirschboeck La Crosse Senior West Bend (East) 
James Levash Stevens Point Junior Brillion 
Matt Groose Oshkosh Junior Watertown 
Eamon McKenna Oshkosh Senior Ashippun (Oconomowoc) 
Luke Boehnlein Platteville Senior Bonduel (Seymour) 

Max Sparger Co-Scholar-Athletes Coach of the Year 
Eamon McKenna of Oshkosh John Zupanc of Oshkosh 

Dan Sutton of La Crosse 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Name, School Week of: Name, School 
Sept.2-8 Justin Graham, Stout Sept. 30-Oct.6 David Cisewski, Oshkosh 
Sept. 9-15 Nick Boehlke, Oshkosh Oct. 7 - 13 Ryan Davis, Superior 
Sept. 16-22 Ryan Kleimenhagen, Platteville Oct. 14-20 Ryan Kleimenhagen, Platteville 
Sept. 23 - 29 Dan Sutton, La Crosse D Oct. 21-27 Mark Meunier, Eau Claire
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Year School Points Year School oints Year School Points 
1961 Platteville 38 1976 La Crosse 26 199] La Crosse 41 
1962 Platteville 33 1977 La Crosse 27 1992 La Crosse, Oshkosh 54 
1963 Platteville a 1978 La Crosse 30 1993 La Crosse 22 
1964 Whitewater 41 1979 La Crosse 18 1994 La Crosse 27 
1965 Whitewater 2B 1980 Eau Claire 30 1995 Oshkosh 39 
1966 Oshkosh 38 1981 Stevens Point 53 1996 Stevens Point 55 
1967 Oshkosh 4 1982 La Crosse 19 1997 Stevens Point 45 
1968 La Crosse 36 1983 La Crosse 15 1998 La Crosse 48 
1969 La Crosse 37 1984 La Crosse 2 1999 La Crosse 30 
1970 Platteville 37 1985 La Crosse 2 2000 Oshkosh 51 
1971 La Crosse 47 1986 La Crosse 36 2001 La Crosse 4 
1972 La Crosse 2 1987 La Crosse 31 2002 Oshkosh 38 
1973 La Crosse 28 1988 La Crosse 21 
1974 La Crosse 31 1989 Oshkosh 2 
1975 La Crosse 26 1990 Oshkosh 2 

Past Individual Champions 
Year Name, School Time Year Name, School Time 
1961 Amo Stephen, Platteville 17:59 1983 Greg Barezak, La Crosse 25:03 
1962 Dan Muinde, Oshkosh 15:54 1984 Greg Barezak, La Crosse 25:06.04 
1963 Tom Weiman, Platteville 16:02.5 1985 Arnie Schraeder, Stevens Point 25:16.8 
1964 Phil Nordfren, Whitewater NT 1986 Arnie Schraeder, Stevens Point 24:29 
1965 Bud Duex, Whitewater 17:11 1987 Tom Moris, Stevens Point 24:10 
1966 Tom Hoffman, Whitewater 18:34 1988 Brett Burt, La Crosse 24:46 
1967 Tom Hoffman, Whitewater 21:07.5 1989 Scott Steuernagel, Oshkosh 25:14 
1968 Tom Hoffman, Whitewater 20:01.2 1990 Scott Steuernagel, Oshkosh 25:07.65 
1969 Ross Headley, La Crosse 26:18 1991 Dave Lambert, Oshkosh 25:22 
1970 Jim Drews, La Crosse 26:20.8 1992 Mahdi Omar, La Crosse 25:07 
1971 Jim Drews, La Crosse 26:09 1993 Jeremie Johnson, Stevens Point 25:59 
1972 Jim Drews, La Crosse 25:06 1994 Jeremie Johnson, Stevens Point 25:35.6 
1973 Jim Drews, La Crosse 24:53 1995 Andy Esten, Oshkosh 2533 
1974 Jim & Joe Hanson, La Crosse 24:43 1996 Chad Johnson, Stevens Point 25:26.81 
1975 Jim.& Joe Hanson, La Crosse 25:29.7 1997 Brad Wilson, La Crosse 25:10 
1976 Joe Hanson, La Crosse 25:10 Brett Altergott, La Crosse 25:10 
1977 Joe Hanson, La Crosse 25:02.8 1998 Jason ete Eau Claire 24:19.00 
1978 Jim Ingold, La Crosse 25:10 * 1999 Jesse Drake, Stevens Point 24:25.33 
1979 Steve Ouainle La Crosse 25:19 2000 Jesse Drake, Stevens Point 24:45.90 
1980 Dan Stack, Eau Claire 25:34 2001 Tyler Foos, La Crosse 24:46.20 
1981 Dan Stack, Eau Claire 25:16 2002 Ryan Kleimenhagen, Platteville 2533 
1982 Jerry Husz, La Crosse 25:02 

2002 Post Season Notes 
NCAA Division If] Midwest Regional (at Peoria, Ill.)--Team Scores: Oshkosh 51, North Central (Ill.) 81, Stevens Point 91, La Crosse 102, 
Platteville 124, Chicago (IIl.) 172, Eau Claire 215, Whitewater 253, Washington (Mo.) 254, Elmhurst (Ill.) 289, Augustana (IIl.) 291, 
Carthage 341, Greenville (Ill) 414, Wheaton (Ill.) 457, Illinois Wesleyan 494, Principia (III.) 533, Monmouth (IIl.) 553, Stout 555, River Falls 661, 
Millikin (IIl.) 680, Concordia (IIl.) 684, St. Norbert 690, se 692, Ripon 708, Knox (IIl.) 743, Milwaukee School of Engineering 771, 
North Park (Ill.) 806, Hendrix (Ark.) 821, Beloit 835, Maryville (Mo.) 846, Carroll 883, Concordia (Wis.) 958, Benedictine (IIl.) 1069. 

Midwest Regional Top 15 Individual Finishers: Ryan voneng 7 a (PLT)—24:28.90, Dan Sutton (LX)—24:42.43, Tom Haxton (CHIC)-- 
24:47.97, David Cisewski (OSH)—24:50.91, Tim Hachmeister ([WU)--24:52.64, Nick Boehlke (OSH)—24:55.89, Eamon McKenna (OSH)— 
24:59.69, Tim Nelson (NCC)--25:00.36, Pat Rizzo (NCC)--25:00.60, Eric Fischer (STP)--25:01.29, Matt Hoelle (WASH)--25:01.75, 
Corey Stelljes (PLT)--25:02.68, Nick Madsen (LX)—-25:03.81, Phil Keskinen (OSH)--25:05.26, Andy Enright (NCC)--25:07.30. 
The following WIAC athletes also earned All-Region honors for finishing in the ep Adam Buchol (STP), James Levash (STP), 
Matt Groose (OSH), Mark oe, es (LX),Andy Bednarek (STP), Jesse Baumann (STP), Pat Seger (OSH), Joe Marks (PLT), Ethan Kruel (EC), 
Jason Fast (OSH), Tony Peter (LX), Nate Hoffman (LX), Matt Goertz (EC). 

NCAA Division HI ee 10 Team Scores (at Northfield, Minn.)--Oshkosh 66, Calvin (Mich.) 122, North Central (Ill.) 146, 
Nebraska Wesleyan 178, Willamette (Ore.) 190, La Crosse 231, Williams (Mass.) 256, Bowdoin (Me.) 267, The College of New Jersey 289, 
Wartburg (Iowa) 302. Stevens Point finished 1 1"--336. 

NCAA Division III es 10 Individual Finishers: Ryan Bak (TRINITY )--25:01.1, Ryan Kleimenhagen (PLT)—25:08.1, Justin Easter 
(BATES)--25:20.9, Dan McLean (PUGET)--25:21.4, David Cisewski (OSH)--25:22.8, Tom Haxton (CHICAGO)--25:24.9, Nick Boehike 
(OSH)—25:26.0, Corey Stelljes (PLT)--25:28.6, Hendrik Kok (CALVIN)--25:30.1, Brian Preus (STTHOM)--25:30.2. Oshkosh’s Eamon 
McKenna finished 25" with a time of 25:40.9 and Phil Keskinen 27" with a time of 25:41.9. Kleimenhagen, Cisewski, Boehlke, Stelljes, 
McKenna and Keskinen all earned All-America honors. 

**Oshkosh head coach John Zupanc was named the NCAA Division III National Coach of the Year and Midwest — Co-Coach of the 
Year by the United States Track Coaches Association (USTCA), while Stevens Point head coach Rick Witt was named the NCAA Division 
III Midwest Region Co-Coach of the Year by the USTCA. 

Academic Awards 
**La Crosse’s Doug Connor and Andrew Rock and Oshkosh’s Eamon McKenna were named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Men’s Track & 
Field/Cross Country Academic All-America First Team and Academic All-District Five First Team. 

**La Crosse’s Derek Toshner was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Men’s Track & Field/Cross Country Academic All-America Second 
Team and Academic All-District Five First Team. ED



Mee Ore Onc a1 AC = 
25" Annual WIAC Championship 

Memorial Park, Platteville (Hosted by UW-Platteville) 
Saturday, November 2, 2002 -- Distance 6,000 Meters 

Team Scoring 
School Places Points 
La Crosse 1-5-8-15-16-17-19 45 
Stevens Point 4-10-14-20-24-27-31 72 
Oshkosh 3-13-21-22-29-35-41 88 
Eau Claire 2-7-25-33-34-36-37 101 
River Falls 6-11-32-43-46-53-54 138 

Whitewater 23-26-28-39-48-49-50 164 
Stout 18-30-42-44-45-47-55 179 
Superior 12-38-40-51-56-62-63 197 

Platteville 9-52-57-58-59-60-61 235 

2002 Championship--Top 30 Individuals 
Name School Time Name School Time 
1. Julia Rudd La Crosse 23:20 16. Lindsay Schroepfer La Crosse 24:19 
2. Jane-Marie Ovanin Eau Claire 2327, 17. Tiffany Pogodzinski — La Crosse 24:20 
3. Renee Pilon Oshkosh 23:29 18. Lacey Osuldsen Stout 24:23 
4. Leah Herlache Stevens Point 23:37) 19. Kristin Krueger La Crosse 24:29 
5. Stephanie Oudenhoven La Crosse 23:40 20. Ariel Perkins La Crosse 24:37 
6. Lisa Traxler River Falls 23:43 21. Ashleigh Potuznik Stevens Point 2441 
7. Missy Paulson Eau Claire 23:54 22. Erin Meinen Oshkosh 24:41 
8. Julie Mocadlo La Crosse 24:00 23. Kristy Schulz La Crosse 24:43 
9. Amanda Troy Platteville 24:03 24. Katie Isermann Oshkosh 24:55 
10. Kara Vosters Stevens Point 24:05 25. Holly Ochs Whitewater 24:56 
11. Marlene Yaeger River Falls 24:06 26. Megan Craig Stevens Point 24:57 
12. Carrie Smith Superior 24:08 27. Rachel Anderson Eau Claire 25:01 
13. Emily Steinhafel Oshkosh 24:15 28. Megan Kielar Whitewater 25:04 
14. Jenna Mitchler Stevens Point 24:15 29. Nicki Van Gheem Stevens Point 25:05 
15. Amy Belleba La Crosse 24:17 30. Jeannie Becker La Crosse 25:05 

2002 All-Conference Team 
First Team 

Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
Julia Rudd La Crosse Sophomore Oshkosh (West) 
Jane-Marie Ovanin Eau Claire Sophomore Amherst 
Renee Pilon Oshkosh Junior Waukesha (West) 
Leah Herlache Stevens Point Sophomore Green Bay 
Stephanie Oudenhoven La Crosse Senior De Pere (Freedom) 
Lisa Traxler River Falls Senior Menomonie 
Missy Paulson Eau Claire Sophomore Birnamwood (Wittenberg-Birnamwood) 

Second Team 
Julie Mocadlo La Crosse Sophomore Wisconsin Rapids (Lincoln) 
Amanda Troy Platteville Senior Benton 
Kara Vosters Stevens Point Junior Little Chute 
Marlene Yaeger River Falls Sophomore Medina, Minn. (Wayzata) 
Carrie Smith Superior Senior Superior (Senior) 
Emily Steinhafel Oshkosh Freshman West Bend (West) 
Jenna Mitchler Stevens Point Freshman Kaukauna 

Judy Kruckman Co-Scholar-Athletes Coach of the Year 
Lisa Traxler of River Falls Pat Healy of La Crosse 
Amanda Troy of Platteville 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Name, School Week of: Name, School 
Sept. 2-8 Lacey Osuldsen, Stout Sept. 30-Oct.6 Carrie Smith, Superior 
Sept. 9-15 Julia Rudd, La Crosse Oct. 7 - 13 Julia Rudd, La Crosse 
Sept. 16-22 Kara Vosters, Stevens Point Oct. 14-20 Jane-Marie Ovanin, Eau Claire 
Sept. 23-29 Julie Mocadlo, La Crosse Oct. 21-27 Kristin Krueger, La Crosse
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Past Team Champions 

Year School Points Year School Points 
1978 Madison 30 1991 Oshkosh 49 
1979 La Crosse 2 1992 Oshkosh 33 
1980 La Crosse 51 1993 Oshkosh 49 
1981 Marquette 35 1994 Oshkosh 27 

: 1982 Marquette 39 1995 Oshkosh 28 
1983 Marquette 41 1996 Oshkosh 19 
1984 Eau Claire 27 1997 Oshkosh 38 
1985 Eau Claire 33 1998 Oshkosh 41 
1986 Oshkosh 37 1999 Oshkosh 36 
1987 Oshkosh 29 2000 Oshkosh 4B 
1988 Oshkosh 29 2001 La Crosse 41 
1989 Oshkosh 19 2002 La Crosse 45 
1990 Oshkosh 15 

Past Individual Champions 
Year Name, School Time Year Name, School Time 

1978 Marybeth Spencer, Madison 17:41.6 1991 Laura Horejs, Oshkosh 18:10 
1979 Gail Rusch, La Crosse 17:57 1992 Natalie Goetsch, Oshkosh 18:27 
1980 Wendy Burman, Parkside 18:02 1993 Amy Abing, Platteville 19:50 
1981 Cheryl Konkol, Milwaukee 17:43 1994 Tiffany Speckman, Oshkosh 18:33.6 
1982 Tori Neubauer, La Crosse 17:28 1995 Wendi Zak, Stevens Point 18:45.18 
1983 Tori Neubauer, La Crosse 17:20 1996 Tiffany Speckman, Oshkosh 18:52.09 
1984 Katie Somers, Eau Claire 17:39 1997 Tiffany Speckman, Oshkosh 18:01 
1985 Chris Goepel, Eau Claire 18:35.8 1998 Sarah Anderson, Superior 17:54.00 
1986 Sheri Winter, La Crosse 18:05 1999 Jenny Fiedler, La Crosse 17:46.90 
1987 Cheryl Niederberger, Oshkosh 17:22 2000 Leah Juno, Stevens Point 18:01.70 
1988 Cheryl Niederberger, Oshkosh 1741 2001 Becky Lebak, Stevens Point 18:00.50 
1989 Cathy Vandermar, Oshkosh 18:03 2002 Julia Rudd, La Crosse 23:20 

1990 Laura Horejs, Oshkosh 17:53 

2002 Post Season Notes : 
NCAA Division III Midwest Regional (at Peoria, Ill.)--Team Scores: Washington (Mo.) 112, La Crosse 128, Elmhurst ( Ill.) 129, Oshkosh 178, 

Stevens Point 185, Chicago (III.) 200, Wheaton (IIl.) 232, Eau Claire 238, Augustana (IIl.) 274, River Falls 301, St. Norbert 343, Illinois 

Wesleyan 370, Carthage 412, Whitewater 438, Carroll 478, Greenville (Ill.) 497, Beloit 501, Principia (III.) 527, Lawrence 548, Stout 576, 

Millikin (IIl.) 616, Monmouth (IIl.) 621, North Park (III.) 635, Maryville (Mo.) 640, Platteville 655, Superior 684, Wisconsin Lutheran 693, 

Ripon 696, Benedictine (Ill.) 720, Concordia (Wis.) 748, Hendrix (Ark.) 818, Milwaukee School of Engineering 910, Knox (IIl.) 928, Concordia (IIl.) 959. 

Midwest Regional Top 15 Individual Finishers: Steph Hood (PRINC)--20:57.03, Kathleen Brice (ELM)--21:08.56, Tracey Murnane (BENE)- 
-21:30.52, Adrien Ricci (ELM)--21:40.50, Molly Morrison (NCC)--21:49.73, Julie Deyo (STNOR)--21:50.13, Julie Mocadlo (LX)—21:56.37, 
Valerie Curtis (LAW)--22:01.33, Kristen Igielski(CARROLL)--22:01.96, Leah Herlache (STP)—22:05.15, Stephanie Oudenhoven (LX)-- 
22:05.64, Brooke Lane (WASH)--22:07.46, Erin Brice (ELM)--22:09.60, Renee Pilon (OSH)—22:10.61, Jane-Marie Ovanin (EC)--22:11.62. 
The following WIAC athletes also earned All-Region honors for finishing in the Top 35: Amanda Troy (PLT), Carrie Smith (SUP), 
Marlene Yaeger (RF), Lisa Traxler (RF), Missy Paulson (EC), Jenna Mitchler (STP), Katie Isermann (OSH), Amy Belleba (LX). 

NCAA Division III Championship Top 10 Team Scores (at Northfield, Minn.)—-Williams (Mass.) 42, Middlebury (Vt.) 145, Wartburg (Iowa) 209, 

Washington (Mo.) 256, Calvin (Mich.) 264, La Crosse 270, Ithaca (NY) 275, Elmhurst (IIl.) 281, Baldwin-Wallace (Ohio) 281, Dickinson (Pa.) 288. 

NCAA Division III Championship Top 15 Individual Finishers: Missy Buttry (WART)--20:17.3, Mariko Tansey Holbrook (BRAND)-- 
21:12.3, Melissa White (GENESEO)-~21:25.0, Mary Proulx (KEENE)--21:28.0, Caroline Cretti (WILLIAMS)--21:29.2, Michelle Rorke (WILLIAMS)-- 
21:30.4, Jennifer Campbell (WILLIAMS)--21:35.6, Kathleen Brice (ELM)--21:44.8, Lisa Nicholson (ANDERSON)--21:47.3, Carter Hamill 

(AMHERST)--21:52.3. Julia Rudd of La Crosse finished 23" with a time of 22:19.6 to earn All-America honors. 

Academic Awards 
**La Crosse’s Jocelyn Loe was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Women’s Track & Field/Cross Country Academic All-America First Team 

and Academic All-District Five First Team. 

**Qshkosh’s Elizabeth Woodworth and Stevens Point’s Jody Butkowski were named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Women’s Track & Field/ 
Cross Country Academic All-America Second Team and Academic All-District Five First Team. 

**La Crosse’s Kristin Raether was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Women’s Track & Field/Cross Country Academic All-District Five 

Second Team.
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2002 Final Standings 
CONFERENCE OVERALL 

School w L IP OP w L IP OP 
La Crosse* 6 1 203 154 i 4 300 262 
Eau Claire 5 2 162 161 8 2 267 195 
Stout 4 3 200 123 7 3 285 157 
Stevens Point 4 3 155 168 6 4 235 245 
Whitewater 4 3 175 156 5 5 223 249 
Oshkosh 2 5 117 146 4 6 205 209 
River Falls 2 5 123 198 3 7 174 253 

Platteville 1 6 218 247 2 7 255 285 
*2002 WIAC Champion 

2002 Results 
Eau Claire (8-2, 5-2 WIAC) River Falls (3-7, 2-5) 
Head Coach: Todd Hoffner Head Coach: John O’Grady 

Date Opponent W/L Score Date Opponent W/L Score 
Sept. 7 St. John’s (MN) WwW 28-21 (OT) Sept. 7 at Chadron State (NE) L 7-15 
Sept. 14 at Augsburg (MN) W 37-13 Sept. 14 at Concordia-St. Paul (MN) L 21-26 
eee - a Bn i so sep e ae Ambrose (1A) . wae 

ept. S| -10 ct. itewater -3 
Oct. 3 at Bethel (MN) WwW 40-0 Oct. 12 at Eau Claire L 12-34 
Oct. 12 River Falls WwW 34-12 Oct. 19 Stevens Point L 27-38 
Oct. 26 at Platteville WwW 42-35 Oct. 26 Stout L 7-21 
Nov. 2 Whitewater WwW 30-23 Nov. ; at La Crosse L 1 

Nov. 9 at La Crosse L 9-26 Nov. Oshkosh WwW 13-1 
Nov. 16 Stevens Point W 21-16 Nov. 16 at Platteville W 34-29 

La Crosse (7-4, 6-1) Stevens Point (6-4, 4-3) 
Head Coach: Larry Terry Ri s Head Coach: John Miech a < 

Date Opponent W/L Score Date Opponent W/L Score 
Sept. 7 at Washburn (KS) Ww 31217 So Augustana (IL) a 2017 
Sept. 14 Illinois Wesleyan L 31-35 Sept. 14 at Ohio Northern Ww ae 
Sept. 21 at Drake (IA) L 17-35 Sent) at Butler UN) r oe 
Oct. 5 at Stevens Point W 31-25 Oct 2 La se " ae 
Oct. 12 Platteville Ww 85-28 (Ol), ./hoe Bey eles bi 
Oct. 19 at Oshkosh Ww 34-26 Oct. 19 at River Falls WwW 38-27 

: . aA Oct. 26 Oshkosh W 12-10 
Oct. 26 at Whitewater by 20-23 (OT) = 
Na Ri Nov. 2 at Stout L 13-37 

ae iver Falls WwW 29-16 é 
‘ See Nov. 9 Platteville WwW 34-28 (OT) 

Nove Ba Clare Wy ao Nov. 16 at Eau Claire L 16-21 
Novy. 16 at Stout WwW 28-27 is 
Nov. 23 at Coe (IA)$ L 18-21 
$--NCAA Division III Playoffs Stout (7-3, 4-3) 

Head Coach: Ed Meierkort 
Date Opponent W/L Score Oshkosh (4-6, 2-5) Sept. 14 at Millsaps (MS) W 30-6 

D Head Coach: Phil Meyer Sept. 21 Eau Claire WwW 39-14 
ce Opponent W/L Score Sept. 28 at St. Thomas (MN) WwW 28-7 
aoa ae Merburs Ue . ae Oct. 5 at Platteville L 31-34 (OT) 

: SU OBCOIS ae Oct. 12 Oshkosh WwW 24-3 
Sept. 21 Lakeland Ww 33-14 Oct. 19 Concordia-Moorhead (MN)  W. 27-21 
ae a at Eau Claire L 10-12 Oct. 26 at River Falls Ww 21-7 

jt. 12 at Stout L 3-24 Nov. 2 Stevens Point WwW 37-13 
Oct. 19 La Crosse L 26-34 Nov. 9 at Whitewater L 21-24 
Oct. 26 at Stevens Point L 10-12 Nov. 16 La Crosse L 27-28 
Nov. 2 Platteville Ww 35-31 
Roy 9 at River Falls L 12-13 

ov. 16 Whitewater Ww 21-20 Whitewater (5-5, 4-3) 
Head Coach: Bob Berezowitz 

Date Opponent W/L Score 
Platteville (2-7, 1-6) Sept. 7 Mt. Union (OH) L 21-44 

y Head Coach: Mike Emendorfer Sept. 14 at Eastern Oregon WwW ae ; 

Date Opponent W/L Score Sept. 21 at St. John’s (MN) Lb 18-4, 

ae i at Olivet Nazarene (IL) WwW 17-6 oF a at River ae i sere 

ept. 21 Hope (MI) i; 20-32 et. Stevens Point - 
Oct. 5 Stout WwW 34-31 (OT) Oct. 19 at Platteville WwW 36-33 

Oct. 12 at La Crosse L 28-35 (OT) Oct. 26 La Crosse _ WwW 23-20 (OT) 

Oct. 19 Whitewater L 33-36 Nov. 2 at Eau Claire L 23-30 
Oct. 26 Eau Claire L 35-42 Nov. 9 Stout Ww 24-21 
Nov. 2 at Oshkosh 7 31-35 Nov. 16 at Oshkosh L 20-21 

Nov. 9 at Stevens Point L 28-34 (OT) 
Nov. 16 River Falls L 29-34
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2003 WIAC Football Schedule 

(Subject To Change) 

Saturday, September 6 Saturday, October 11 
Howard Payne (TX) la La Crosse, 6 p.m. La Crosse at Eau Claire, 11:30 a.m. 

Upper Iowa at Oshkosh, | p.m. Oshkosh at Platteville, 2 ae 
. Olive ecamns (IL) at Platteville, coo River Falls at Whitewater, | p.m. 

Sec ce eee ae 
Stout at Stevens Point, 1 p.m. 

tevens Point at Augustana ), | p.m. 
Winey tterat Me Uiscn (OH), | 30m. Saturday, October 18 

Eau Claire at Stevens Point, 1 p.m. 

Saturday, September 13 Oshkosh at La Crosse, 4 p.m. 
Augsburg (MN) at Bau Claire, 7 p.m. Platteville at River Falls, | p.m. 

La Case at Illinois Wesleyan, | p.m. Whitewater at Stout, | p.m. 
Concordia (WI) at Oshkosh, | a 

Concordia-St. Paul (MN) at River Falls, | p.m. Santa 1S OREH 25 
Stevens Point at Tri-State (IN), 12:30 p.m. Eau Claire at Whitewater, | p.m. 
Hardin-Simmons (TX) at Stout, | p.m. ae ip Doe 
St. Xavier (IL) at Whitewater, 7 p.m. Sisgerepoint ct Oshkosh 1 om 

Saturday, September 20 
Eau Claire at e Tehn's (MN), | p.m. Saturday, November 1 
South Dakota at La Crosse, | p.m. Platteville at Eau Claire, | p.m. 

Lakeland at Oshkosh, 6 p.m. River Falls at Oshkosh, | p.m. 
Drake (1A) at Platteville, fo _ Stout at La Crosse. | p.m. 
Stout at Augustana (SD), Noon Whitewater at Stevens Point, | p.m. 

Saturday, September 27 Saturday, November 8 
Eau Claire : on Falls, 1 p.m. La Crosse at River Falls, 1 p.m. 

Platteville at Augustana (IL), | p.m. Oshkosh at Whitewater, | ius 
Butler (IN) at Stevens Point, | p.m. Stevens Point at Platteville, 2 p.m. 
St. Thomas (MN) at Stout, pe Stout at Eau Claire, 1 p.m. 

Whitewater at Tri-State (IN), 1:30 p.m. Sind Nino 

Saturday, October 4 Eau Claire at Oshkosh, | p.m. 
Bethel (MN) at Eau Claire, | p.m. _ Platteville at Stout, 1 p.m. 
Platteville at Whitewater, | p.m. River Falls at Stevens Point, | p.m. 

Stevens Point at La Crosse, for Whitewater at La Crosse, | p.m. 

Stout at Oshkosh, | p.m. 

2002 Team Statistics 
(All Games) 

OFFENSE DEFENSE 
RUSHING RUSHING 

G Att. Yds. Ave. G Att. Yds. Ave. 
River Falls 10 563 2343-2343 Stout 10 302 500 50.0 
Stout 10 530 2248 2248 Eau Claire 10 374 1029 102.9 

Whitewater 10 455 1613 161.3 Oshkosh 10 367 1149 114.9 
La Crosse ll 417 1698 154.4 Whitewater 10 396 1541 154.1 
Eau Claire 10 419 1457 145.7 Stevens Point 10 424 1572 1572 
Stevens Point 10 416 1419 141.9 Platteville 9 409 1531 170.1 
Oshkosh 10 414 1217 121.7 River Falls 10 411 1707 90.7 

Platteville 9 220 626 69.6 La Crosse ll 504 1889. -171.7 

PASSING PASSING 
G Att. Comp. Int. Yds. Ave. G Att. Comp. Int. Yds. Ave. 

Platteville 9 462 238 17 2957 328.6 | Stout 10 314 142 15 1896 “1896 
La Crosse ll 368 178 13. 2569 233.5 | Oshkosh 10 287 161 13 1901 = 190.1 
Eau Claire 10 307 163 10 2072 207.2 | LaCrosse ll 347 161 18 2096 = 190.5 
Stevens Point 10 270 JH 8 2006 200.6 | Eau Claire 10 310 168 11 1980 198.0 

Whitewater 10 299 159 6 1835 183.5 | Stevens Point 10 299 156 1 2032-2032 
Oshkosh 10 319 165 15 1813 181.3 | River Falls 10 270 137 Is 2037 203.7 
Stout 10 276 137 9 1730 173.0 | Platteville 9 304 158 5S 2044 227.1 
River Falls 10 Dp 27 9 474 474 | Whitewater 10 339 196 10 2400 240.0 

TOTAL OFFENSE TOTAL DEFENSE 
; G Rush Pass Total Ave. G Rush Pass Total Ave. 

Platteville 9 626 2957 3583 398.1 Stout 10 500 1896 2396 239.6 
Stout 10 2248 1730 3978 397.8 Eau Claire 10 1029 1980 3009 300.9 
La Crosse ll 1698 2569 4267 387.9 Oshkosh 10 1149 1901 3050 305.0 
Eau Claire 10 1457 2072 3529 352.9 Stevens Point 10 1572 2032 3604 360.4 

Whitewater 10 1613 1835 3448 344.8 La Crosse ll 1889 2096 3985 362.3 
Stevens Point 10 1419 2006 3425 342.5 River Falls 10 1707 2037 3744 3744 
Oshkosh 10 1217 1813 3030 303.0 Whitewater 10 1541 2400 3941 394.1 
River Falls 10 2343 474 2817 281.7 Platteville 9 1531 2044 3575 397.2
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2002 Individual Statistics 

(All Games) 

(To be ranked, players must appear in at least 75 percent of their team’s games) 

TOTAL OFFENSE PUNTING 
Name, School G Plays Rush Pass Total Ave. | Name, School No. Yds. Ave. 
Tom Stetzer, PLT 9 553-211-2925 3136 3484 | BryanMorris, LX 69 2575 373 
Matt Makaryk, LX i 424 101 2560 2661 2419 | Kyle Haug, WW 6 2214 36.9 
Scot Krause SIP = 10), 372) 987 2001 | 2088 1208.8) | Dillon Maney, STE eee aoe 
Nick Ohman, ST 8 320 370 1460 1830 2288 ire ania a ee 
Nick Wara, OSH 10 432 377 1696 2073 2073 | Adam Beradahl, RF i one 350 
Randy Borgardt, Ww 10 - 264 32 1449 1481 148.1 Kris Johnson, OSH A 2288 358 

John Peterlik, RF 10 190 «1114 25 F397 139 Matt Brink, EC 0 2037 34.0 

Chad Wurth, WW 10 259 1093 0 1093 1093 
Luke Bundgaard,ST 10 . 16 879 0 879 879 KICKOFF RETURNS 

RyanEnglebert,ST 10 182 801 28 82 829 | Name, School No. Yds. Ave. 
Cory Flisakowski, STP 14 390 27.9 

PASSING \ Mike LaBarbera, EC 14 347 24.8 

Name, School G Att. Comp. Int. Pct. Yds. TD Ave. Nick Kilton, OSH 27 637 23.6 

Tom Stetzer, PLT 9 458 236 16 51.5 2925 19 3250 | Tyrone Rhone, ST 14 302 21.6 
MattMakaryk,LX 11 365 177 13 485 2560 20 232.7 | Michael Moldenhauer, PLT 14 Oo 
Scott Krause, STP 10 269 143.8 532 2001 17 200.1 | Ren Dorsey, MO ie ae ee 
Nick Ohman, ST Bay) oie 7 ea) iy int Ths || ee ee of os emeae 
Nick Wara,OSH 10-291 156 12 53.6 1696 12 1696 | Dan Holz, PLT 9 157 174 
Randy Borgardt, WW 10 227 127 4559 1449 12 144.9 John Peterlik, RF 10 174 174 

Adam Moiles,ST 8 22 1D? 5455) MIAO 183 
PUNT RETURNS 

RUSHING Name, School No. Yds. Ave. 
Name, School G Att, Yds. TD Ave/R AveJG Dan Holz, PLT 14 191 13.6 
John Peterlik, RF 10 188 1114 11 59 111.4 Derek Sikora, EC 12 159 133 

Chad Wurth, WW 10 259 1093 6 42 109.3 Ben Dorsey, LX 25 307 123 
Luke Bundgaard,ST 10 184 87910 48 879 Jordan Sinz, ST u 7 IS 
RyanEnglebert,ST 10 179 801 6 459) e801 Nick Carlson, OSH 2 278 96 
Joe Gast, EC 10 150 637 8 42 63.7 2 SCORING 
Ross Moline, LX D161 G16 7 3.8 56.0 

« 2 Me s ! 

Cory Flisakowski,STP 8 113 406 0 3.6 508 Name, School a =" eal i xET FS Pts, ry 
Nick Ohman, ST eG aaah ne! 41 463 Matt Kent, PLT B 4 Geer aiae ane 

Jason VanderVelden,STP10 124 456 5 a7 45.6 John Peterlik, RF RQ 0 0 a a9 

Andy Stem,OSH 10 115 452, 3.9 45.2 Damian Droessler,PLT 10 0 Onn 107 
Luke Bundgaard, ST 10 0 0 oO 6.0 

RECEIVING Jason Borchardt, PLT 0 23 10 53 59 

Name, School G Rec. Yds. ID Rec/G YdsJG Ross Moline, LX 10 4 0 4 58 

Matt Kent, PLT 9 6 139 1B 722 1266 JoeGast,EC 8 2 o 5 5.0 
Steve Wagner,OSH 10 55 733 6 550 733 Cory Flisakowski, STP 6 0 0 % 45 
JasonFoemmel,EC 10 54 69 2 540 696 Scott Krause, STP ? 2 OR 
Reggie Davis,PLT 9 47 592 3 522 658 
ScottBumoski,LX 11 29 651 7 264 592 intel er iio. ¥ig awe 

MattRizo,LX i @ 60 5 564 581 | Futon Belll,WW 5 eS 
ErikFerguson,EC 10 32 492 5 320 49.2 Eric Moe, ST. 5 % 50 
TonyRomano,STP 8 24 36 4 3.00 45.8 Roman Johnson, RF 4 B 4 
BradNewton,EC 10 39 457 4 3.0 45.7 Dan Piontek, OSH 4 8 4 
Cory Flisakowski,STP 8 22 347 5 275 434 Nick Carlson, OSH 4 115 40 

Tyrone Rhone, ST 4 2 A0 
ALL PURPOSE Chase Kostichka, STP 4 -l AO 

Name, School G Rush Rec. PR KR Total Ave. 
JohnPeterlik,RF 10 1114 166 0 174 1454 1454 | TACKLES 
Matt Kent, PLT 9 3% 130 6 71 1308 1453 | Name. School Solo Asst. Total 
CoryFlisakowski,STP 8 406 347 0 300 1143 1429 | NickHaffele, SIP oe = = 
Chadiwarh ww WO) s10gsh SiG 86 782 S73) 1373) | | ee a a ss 
Lionel. ST 0 wm. ae eh 8d Le : . = > : Nick Carlson, OSH 61 24 85 

Mitch Repka, PLT 57 27 84 
Se
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2002 All-Conference Team 

First Team Offense 

Position Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
Tight End Brad Newton* Eau Claire Senior Baldwin (Baldwin-Woodville) 

Onouive Line Chris Ahrens La Crosse Junior Clear Lake 

Offensive Line Mike Bestul* Eau Claire Senior Chippewa Falls (Chi-Hi) 

Offensive Line Shaun Izdepski River Falls Senior Conrath (Flambeau) 

Offensive Line Ben Knepper* Stout Junior Rice Lake 

Center Chad Nimm Whitewater Junior Johnson Creek 

Quarterback Scott Krause Stevens Point Junior Waunakee 
Quarterback Matt Makaryk La Crosse Senior Plainfield (Tri-County) 

Running Back Luke Bundgaard* Stout Junior Weyerhaeuser (Bruce) 

Running Back John Peterlik River Falls Sophomore Cadott 

Running Back Chad Wurth* Whitewater Junior Monona (Monona Grove) 

Fullback Mike Smith La Crosse Senior Portage 

Fullback Jason VanderVelden Stevens Point Junior Winneconne 
Wide Receiver Matt Kent Platteville Junior Gratiot (Black Hawk) 

Wide Receiver Matt Rizzo La Crosse Senior Kenosha (Tremper) 

Punter he Haug Whitewater Junior Waukesha (Memorial) 

Kicker Chad Wurth Whitewater Junior Monona (Monona Grove) 

All-Purpose Cory Flisakowski Stevens Point Sophomore Stevens Point (SPASH) 

*Unanimous Selection 

Second Team Offense 
Ti i End Chad Lindsley Oshkosh Junior Oconomowoc 
Offensive Line Matt Buenning Whitewater Junior Green Bay (Bay Port) 

Offensive Line Clint Greenebaum Stout Junior Hartland (Arrowhead) 

Offensive Line Stu Herbst Platteville Senior Appleton (West) 
Offensive Line Andy Paulsen Platteville Senior Blue River (Riverdale) 

Center Josh Towner Stout Junior La Crosse (Onalaska) 

Quarterback Randy Borgardt Whitewater Senior Racine (Park) 

Quarterback Tom Stetzer Platteville Junior Black River Falls 

Running Back Ryan Bey Stout Freshman Sturgeon Bay (Southern Door) 

Running Back Kurt Kielblock Stevens Point Sophomore Scandinavia (Iola-Scandinavia) 

Running Back © Ross Moline La Crosse Senior La Crosse (Aquinas) 

Fullback Matt Schaeuble Stout Sophomore Wrightstown 
Wide Receiver Jason Foemmel Eau Claire Senior Marshfield 
Wide Receiver Steve Wagner Oshkosh Senior Lomira 
Punter Bryan Morris La Crosse Senior Onalaska 

Kicker Nick Diciaula Eau Claire Junior Brookfield (Central) 

All-Purpose Mike LaBarbera Eau Claire Junior Eau Claire (Memorial) 

Honorable Mention Offense 
Tight End Chester Janke La Crosse Junior Black River Falls 

a End Adam Whittaker Whitewater Junior Muskego 

Offensive Line Brad Roy River Falls Senior Elk River, Minn. 

Center Andy Jepsen Eau Claire Senior Centuria (Unity) 

Quarterback Nels reiickan Eau Claire Sophomore Burnsville, Minn. 
Quarterback Nick Ohman Stout Sophomore Glenwood City 

Quarterback Nick Wara Oshkosh Sophomore Oshkosh (North) 

Wide Receiver Scott Burnoski La Crosse Sophomore Rochester, Minn. (Century) 

Wide Receiver Eric Stauss Whitewater Sophomore Marinette 
Punter Dillon Maney Stevens Point Senior Three Lakes 

Kicker Jason Borchardt Platteville Sophomore West Allis (Nathan Hale) 

Kicker Bryan Morris La Crosse Senior Onalaska 
All-Purpose Roman Johnson River Falls Sophomore Clearwater, Fla. 

All-Purpose Nick Kilton Oshkosh Freshman Waukesha (North) 

First Team Defense 
Defensive Line Dan Flanagan Whitewater Senior Mazomanie (Wisconsin Heights) 

Defensive Line Nick Goeser Eau Claire Senior Scandinavia (lola-Scandinavia) 

Defensive Line Joe Kersten Stout Junior Menasha (Fox Valley Lutheran) 

Defensive Line Thaddeus o< La Crosse Senior Reedsburg 

Defensive Line Justin Schneider Oshkosh Senior West Bend (East) 

Linebacker Brad Gawronski* Eau Claire Senior Reedsburg (Webb) 

Linebacker Nick Haffele Stevens Point Junior Monroe 

Linebacker Adam Schneider La Crosse Sophomore Waterloo 

Linebacker Jamie Spielman* Stout Senior Menomonie 
Defensive Back Nick Carlson Oshkosh Senior Menasha 

Defensive Back Dillon Maney* Stevens Point Senior Three Lakes 

Defensive Back Josh Moon La Crosse Senior Wautoma 

Defensive Back Tyrone Rhone Stout Senior Milwaukee (Vincent) 

*Unanimous Selection
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2002 All-Conference Team (Cont.) 

Second Team Defense 
Position Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
Defensive Line Clint Bakken Stevens Point Sophomore Boulder Junction (Lakeland) 
Defensive Line Austin Crow Eau Claire Junior Woodbury, Minn. 
Defensive Line Jeremy Duerr La Crosse Junior Pittsville 
Defensive Line Jeff Horton River Falls Junior Oakdale, Minn. (Tartan) 
Defensive Line Matt Mueller Stout Junior Chaska, Minn. 
Linebacker Craig Korth Oshkosh Sophomore Menasha 
Linebacker Andy Lobdell Whitewater Junior Lena, Ill. 
Linebacker Dustin Powell La Crosse Junior Norwalk (Tomah) 
Linebacker Mark Ralph Stout Senior Colfax 
Defensive Back Fulton Bell Ill Whitewater Sophomore Racine (Case) 
Defensive Back Mike LaBarbera Eau Claire Junior Eau Claire (Memorial) 
Defensive Back Justin Miller Eau Claire Senior Woodbury, Minn. 
Defensive Back Eric Moe Stout Senior Hixton (Whitehall) 

Honorable Mention Defense 
Defensive Line Derick Bielmeier Oshkosh Junior Wautoma 
Defensive Line Dustin Drexel Oshkosh Sophomore Campbellsport 
Defensive Line Jarrid Gohs Stout Senior Prenin (Oak Creek) 
Defensive Line Craig Johnson Stevens Point Sophomore Green Bay (Preble) 
Defensive Line Dan Larson Eau Claire Senior Baldwin (Baldwin Woodville) 
Defensive Line Doug Mittelstaedt Stevens Point Junior Reedsburg 
Defensive Line Mike Saddy Whitewater Senior Muskego 
Linebacker Mitch Repka Platteville Junior Holcombe (Lake Holcombe) 
Defensive Back Rob Beauchaine La Crosse Junior Circle Pines, Minn. (Centennial) 
Defensive Back Luke Miska River Falls Senior Silver Lake, Minn. Glencoe-Silver Lake) 

Max Sparger Co-Scholar-Athletes | George Chryst Coach of the Year Player of the Year 
Mike Bestul of Eau Claire Larry Terry of La Crosse Thaddeus Rego of La Crosse 

Mark Ralph of Stout 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Offense Defense Special Teams 
Sept. 2-8 Matt Makaryk, La Crosse Brad Gawronski, Eau Claire Derek Sikora, Eau Claire 
Sept. 9- 15 Tony Romano, Stevens Point Kevin Dewey, Stout Chad Wurth, Whitewater 
Sept. 16-22 Nick Ohman, Stout Nick Carlson, Oshkosh Cory Flisakowski, Stevens Point 
Sept. 23 - 29 Luke Bundgaard, Stout Austin Crow, Eau Claire Adam Bergdahl, River Falls 
Sept. 30 - Oct. 6 Tom Stetzer, Platteville Adam Schneider, La Crosse Cory Flisakowski, Stevens Point 
Oct. 7-13 Scott Krause, Stevens Point Eric Moe, Stout Matt Farmer, River Falls 
Oct. 14-20 Matt Kent, Platteville Nick Haffele, Stevens Point Tyrone Rhone, Stout 
Oct. 21-27 Erik Ferguson, Eau Claire Mitch Repka, Platteville Dan Flanagan, Whitewater 
Oct. 28 - Nov. 3 Nels Fredrickson, Eau Claire Lewis Parish, River Falls Jordan Sinz, Stout 
Nov. 4 - 10 Jason VanderVelden, Stevens Point Dustin Powell, La Crosse Joe Mabry, Whitewater 
Nov. 11 - 17 Scott Burnoski, La Crosse Justin Schneider, Oshkosh Bryan Morris, La Crosse 

Past Players of the Year 

Year Name, Position, School Year Name, Position, School 
1967 Al Charnish, QB, Platteville 1986 Mike Hintz, DB, Platteville 
1968 Al Equi, LB, Whitewater 1987 Greg Corning, RB, River Falls 
1969 Chris Charnish, QB, Platteville 1988 Kirk Baumgartner, QB, Stevens Point 
1970 Chris Charnish, QB, Platteville 1989 Kirk Baumgartner, QB, Stevens Point 
1971 Bob Faherty, WR, Platteville 1990 Rob Neta, WR, Oshkosh 
1972. Toby Ackerman, DT, Whitewater 1991 Barry Rose, WR, Stevens Point 
1973 Jim Shattuck, DB, La Crosse 1992 Jason Janke, WR, La Crosse 
1974 Greg Gerber, DB, La Crosse 1993 Jason Gonnion, QB, La Crosse 
1975 Mike Will, CB, River Falls 1994 Spencer Johnson, RB, Whitewater 

1976 Reed Giordana, QB, Stevens Point 1995 Adam Kowles, QB, River Falls 
1977 Reed Giordana, QB, Stevens Point 1996 Mike Maslowski, LB, La Crosse 
1978 Dave Draxler, QB, La Crosse 1997 Derrick LeVake, OL, Whitewater 
1979 Joe Bullis, DT, Stout 1998 Clint Kriewaldt, LB, Stevens Point 
1980 Tom Paulus, LB, Stout 1999 Jared Arn, RB, La Crosse 
1981 Roger Vann, RB, Eau Claire 2000 Jeff Hazuga, DL, Stout : 
1982 Roland Hall, LB, River Falls 2001 Paul Schmitt, DL, Stevens Point 
1983 Jim Wild, WR, Oshkosh Darrell Souhrada, RB, Eau Claire 
1984 Mike Miller, RB, Whitewater 2002 Thaddeus Rego, DL, La Crosse 
1985 Dave Geissler, QB, Stevens Point nD
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2002 Post Season Notes 

La Crosse lost to Coe (Iowa), 21-18, ina NCAA Division II] Tournament First Round game at Cedar Rapids, Iowa. 

Eau Claire - Brad Newton was named to the Football Gazette All-America Third Team, Hewlett Packard All-America Honorable Mention 
Team, Football Gazette All-West Region First Team and also participated in the Aztec Bowl. Mike Bestul was named to the Football Gazette 

All-America Third Team and Football Gazette All-West Region First Team. Brad Gawronski was named to the Football Gazette All-West 

Region First Team. Nick Goeser was named to the Football Gazette All-West Region Third Team. 

La Crosse - Thaddeus Rego was named to the Hewlett Packard All-America Third Team, Football Gazette All-West Region First Team and 

also participated in the Aztec Bowl. Chris Ahrens was named to the Football Gazette All-West Region Second Team. Matt Makaryk and 

Josh Moon were named to the Football Gazette All-West Region Third Team. 

Oshkosh - Nick Carlson was named to the D3football.com All-America Third Team and Football Gazette All-West Region Second Team. 

Justin Schneider was named to the Football Gazette All-West Region Third Team. 

Platteville - Matt Kent was named to the Football Gazette All-America Third Team and Football Gazette All-West Region First Team honors. 

Stevens Point - Cory Flisakowski was named to the Hewlett Packard All-America Honorable Mention Team. Dillon Maney was named to 

the Football Gazette All-West Region Second Team and participated in the Aztec Bowl. Scott Krause was named to the Football Gazette 

All-West Region Second Team. Nick Haffele was named to the Football Gazette All-West Region Third Team. 

Stout - Jamie Spielman was named one of 10 finalists for the Gagliardi Award, the NCAA Division III version of the Heisman Trophy and 

participated in the Aztec Bowl. He was also named to the American Football Coaches Association All-America First Team, Associated 

Press Little America First Team, D3football.com All-America First Team, Football Gazette All-America Second Team, Hewlett Packard 

All-America Honorable Mention Team and Football Gazette All-West Region First Team. Ben Knepper was named to the D3football.com 

All-America Second Team, Football Gazette All-America Third Team and Football Gazette All-West Region First Team. Tyrone Rhone was 

named to the D3football.com All-America First Team and Football Gazette All-West Region Third Team. Josh Towner was named to the 

Football Gazette All-West Region Second Team. Joe Kersten was named to the Football Gazette All-West Region Third Team. 

Whitewater - Chad Wurth was named to the D3football.com All-America Third Team and Football Gazette All-West Region Third Team. 

Chad Nimm was named to the Football Gazette All-West Region Third Team. 

Academic Awards 

**Eau Claire’s Mike Bestul and Oshkosh’s Justin Schneider were named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Football Academic All-America First 
Team and also earned Academic All-District Five First Team honors. 

**Qshkosh’s Kris Johnson was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Football Academic All-District Five First Team, while Eau Claire’s Austin Crow 
and La Crosse’s Andrew Lehman earned second team honors and Platteville’s Mitch Repka received third team recognition.
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2002 Single-Game Highs 

Individual Team 
Points scored.......... 26 Matt Kent (PLT) vs Whitewater Oct 19 POiNtS. oo. ves ctecesce 42 Eau Claire at Platteville Oct 26 

26 Nick Kilton (OSH) vs Platteville Nov 2 40 Eau Claire at Bethel (MN) Oct 5 

Touchdowns.......--+-0- 4 C. Flisakowski (STP) at River Falls Oct 19 Touchdowns........--+- 6 Stout vs Eau Claire Sept 21 

4 Matt Kent (PLT) vs Whitewater Oct 19 6 Eau Claire at Bethel (MN) Oct 5 

4 Nick Kilton (OSH) vs Platteville Nov 2 6 Stevens Point at River Falls Oct 19 

Total offense yards.... 434 Tom Stetzer (PLT) vs Hope (MI) Sept 21 6 Eau Claire at Platteville Oct 26 

430 Tom Stetzer (PLT) vs River Falls Nov 16 Total offense yards... 556 Stout vs La Crosse Nov 16 

Total offense plays.... 81 Tom Stetzer (PLT) at Olivet Naz. (IL) Sept 7 539 Stout at Platteville Oct 5 

79 Nick Wara (OSH) vs Whitewater Nov 16 Total offense plays... 104 Platteville at Olivet Naz. (IL) Sept 7 

Rushing yards..........232 John Peterlik (RF) at Platteville Nov 16 99 Stout at Platteville Oct 5 

200 Chad Wurth (WW) at St. John's (MN) Sept 21 99 Stout vs La Crosse Nov 16 

Rushing attempts....... 34 Chad Wurth (WW) at Platteville Oct 19 Rushing yards......... 382 River Falls at Platteville Nov 16 

33 Chad Wurth (WW) at St. John's (MN) Sept 21 346 Stout at St. Thomas (MN) Sept 28 

Rushing TDS......c000++ 4 Nick Kilton (OSH) vs Platteville Nov 2 Rushing attempts...... 74 Stout at St. Thomas (MN) Sept 28 

3) D. Droessler (PLT) vs Eau Claire Oct 26 71 River Falls at UW-Platteville Nov 16 

3 D. Droessler (PLT) at Stevens Point Nov 9 Rushing TDS. ...:...00s005 4 Eau Claire at Augsburg (MN) Sept 14 

3) John Peterlik (RF) at Platteville Nov 16 4 Oshkosh vs Platteville Nov 2 

Longest rush... .se.ss0s 75 Andrew Mocadlo (LX) vs Ill. Wesleyan Sept 14 4 River Falls at Platteville Nov 16 

66 Scott Krause (STP) at Whitewater Oct 12 Longest rush.......... 75 La Crosse vs Ill. Wesleyan Sept 14 

Passing yards..........427 Tom Stetzer (PLT) vs Hope (MI) Sept 21 66 Stevens Point at Whitewater Oct 12 

426 Tom Stetzer (PLT) vs River Falls Nov 16 Passing yards......... 427 Platteville vs Hope (MI) Sept 21 

Passing attempts....... 71 Tom Stetzer (PLT) at Olivet Naz. (IL) Sept 7 426 Platteville vs River Falls Nov 16 

61 Tom Stetzer (PLT) vs Hope (MI) Sept 21 Passing attempts....... 73 Platteville at Olivet Naz. (IL) Sept 7 

Passing TDS......--.-+2 4 N. Fredrickson (EC) at Bethel (MN) Oct 5 62 Platteville vs Hope (MI) Sept 21 

4 Tom Stetzer (PLT) vs Stout Oct 5 Passing TDS.....2-.+++ 4 Eau Claire at Bethel (MN) Oct 5 

4 Matt Makaryk (LX) at Oshkosh Oct 19 4 Platteville vs Stout Oct 5 

4 Scott Krause (STP) at River Falls Oct 19 4 La Crosse at Oshkosh Oct 19 

4 Tom Stetzer (PLT) vs Whitewater Oct 19 4 Stevens Point at River Falls Oct 19 

Longest pass........... 86 Scott Krause (STP) at Butler (IN) Sept 21 4 Platteville vs Whitewater Oct 19 

82 Tom Stetzer (PLT) vs Whitewater Oct 19 Longest paSS........-- 86 Stevens Point at Butler (IN) Sept 21 

Passes completed....... 37 Nick Wara (OSH) vs Whitewater Nov 16 82 Platteville vs Whitewater Oct 19 

34 Tom Stetzer (PLT) vs Hope (MI) Sept 21 Passes completed...... 37 Oshkosh vs Whitewater Nov 16 

Had intercepted........ 5 Nick Wara (OSH) at Stout Oct 12 34 Platteville vs Hope (MI) Sept 21 

4 Tom Stetzer. (PLT) at La Crosse Oct 12 Had intercepted....... 5 Oshkosh at Stout Oct 12 

Pass completion pct... 80.8 N. Fredrickson (EC) at Bethel (MN) Oct 5 S Oshkosh at Stevens Point Oct 26 

76.9 Randy Borgardt (WW) at Oshkosh Nov 16 Pass completion pct... 80.8 Eau Claire at Bethel (MN) Oct 5 [ 21-26] 

Receiving yards........ 288 Matt Kent (PLT) vs Whitewater Oct 19 Tess: Stevens Point at Ohio Northern Sept 14 [{ 11-15] 

197 Scott Burnoski (LX) at Stout Nov 16 Field goal attempts... 4 Platteville at Olivet Naz. (IL) Sept 7 

BSROPELONS Sooo woes 239 Matt Kent (PLT) vs Whitewater Oct 19 4 Stevens Point at Ohio Northern Sept 14 

12 Steve Wagner (OSH) vs Whitewater Nov 16 4 Whitewater at Eastern Oregon Sept 14 

Receiving -TDS....<aisiec. 4 C. Flisakowski (STP) at River Falls Oct 19 4 Stout at Platteville Oct 5 

4 Matt Kent (PLT) vs Whitewater Oct 19 Field goals made...... 3 Platteville at Olivet Naz. (IL) Sept 7 

Longest reception...... 86 E. Heidenreiter (STP) at Butler (IN) Sept 21 3 Stout at Millsaps (MS) Sept 14 

82 Matt Kent (PLT) vs Whitewater Oct 19 3 Whitewater at Eastern Oregon Sept 14 

Field goals made....... 3 Jason Borchardt (PLT) at Olivet Naz. (IL) Sept 7 = Platteville at Oshkosh Nov 2 

3 Justin Zmyewski (ST) at Millsaps (MS) Sept 14 3 Whitewater at Eau Claire Nov 2 

3 Chad Wurth (WW) at Eastern Oregon Sept 14 Longest field goal.... 47 Whitewater at Eastern Oregon Sept 14 

a Jason Borchardt (PLT) at Oshkosh Nov 2 46 La Crosse at Washburn (KS) Sept 7 

3 Chad Wurth (WW) at Eau Claire Nov 2 PAT kicks attempted... 6 Stout vs Eau Claire Sept 21 

Longest field goal..... 47 Chad Wurth (WW) at Eastern Oregon Sept 14 6 Eau Claire at Platteville Oct 26 

46 Bryan Morris (LX) at Washburn (KS) Sept 7 PAT kicks made........ 6 Eau Claire at Platteville Oct 26 

PAT kicks attempted.... 6 Justin Zmyewski (ST) vs Eau Claire Sept 21 5. Oshkosh at Concordia (WI) Sept 14 

6 Nick Diciaula (EC) at Platteville Oct 26 Ss Whitewater at River Falls Oct 5 

PAT kicks made......... 6 Nick Diciaula (EC) at Platteville Oct 26 ae La Crosse vs Platteville Oct 12 

5 R. Fitzgerald (OSH) at Concordia (WI) Sept 14 5 Platteville vs Eau Claire Oct 26 

5. Chad Wurth (WW) at River Falls Oct 5 PUNES..... 22 ee eee eeee 10 La Crosse vs Ill. Wesleyan Sept 14 

S Bryan Morris (LX) vs Platteville Oct 12 10 River Falls vs Oshkosh Nov 9 

5 Jason Borchardt (PLT) vs Eau Claire Oct 26 10 Stevens Point vs Platteville Nov 9 

ROREE 529) ee on 9 ee 0ae A Bryan Morris (LX) vs Ill. Wesleyan Sept 14 Longest punt........++ 71 Eau Claire at La Crosse Nov 9 

10 Adam Bergdahl (RF) vs Oshkosh Nov 9 65 Stevens Point vs Augustana (IL) Sept 7 

10 Dillon Maney (STP) vs Platteville Nov 9 65 Stevens Point vs Platteville Nov 9 

Yards punted...........405 Adam Bergdahl (RF) vs Oshkosh Nov 9 Yards punted.......... 405 River Falls vs Oshkosh Nov 9 

382 Dillon Maney (STP) vs Platteville Nov 9 382 Stevens Point vs Platteville Nov 9 

Longest punt........... 71 Matt “Brink (EC) at La Crosse Nov 9 Punt return yards..... 126 Platteville at Stevens Point Nov 9 

65 Dillon Maney (STP) vs Augustana (IL) Sept 7 105 Stout vs Conc.-Moorhead (MN) Oct 19 

65 Dillon Maney (STP) vs Platteville Nov 9 Longest punt return... 75 Eau Claire vs St. John's (MN) Sept 7 

Punting avg........... 58.0 Matt Brink (EC) at La Crosse Nov 9 58 La Crosse vs Ill. Wesleyan Sept 14 

47.0 Dan Lilla (PLT) vs Stout Oct 5 Kick return yards..... 167 Stevens Point at Butler (IN) Sept 21 

Punt returns........... 7 Nick Carlson (OSH) at Stout Oct 12 139 Eau Claire vs Whitewater Nov 2 

a Dan Holz (PLT) at Stevens Point Nov 9 Longest kick return... 99 Stevens Point vs La Crosse Oct 5 

Punt return yards......126 Dan Holz (PLT) at Stevens Point Nov 9 95 Oshkosh at Coficordia (WI) Sept 14 

89 Derek Sikora (EC) vs St. John's (MN) Sept 7 Interceptions........- 5 Stout vs Oshkosh Oct 12 

Longest punt return.... 75 Derek Sikora (EC) vs St. John's (MN) Sept 7 5 Stevens Point vs Oshkosh Oct 26 

. 58 Ben Dorsey (LX) vs Ill. Wesleyan Sept 14 Int. return yds....... 94 La Crosse vs Eau Claire Nov 9 

Punt return avg.......44.5 Derek Sikora (EC) vs St. John's (MN) Sept 7 64 La Crosse vs Platteville Oct 12 

23.3: Ben Dorsey (LX) vs Ill. Wesleyan Sept 14 Longest int. rtn...... 90 La Crosse vs Eau Claire Nov 9 

Kick returns. ...1.-...+ 6 C. Flisakowski (STP) at Butler (IN) Sept 21 59 La Crosse vs Platteville Oct 12 

Kick return yards......154 C. Flisakowski (STP) at Butler (IN) Sept 21 Fumbles lost........++ 5 River Falls at Chadron State (NE) Sept 7 

131 Nick Kilton (OSH) at Concordia (WI) Sept 14 3 River Falls vs Whitewater Oct 5 

Kick return avg.......52.5 C. Flisakowski (STP) vs La Crosse Oct 5 3 River Falls at Eau Claire Oct 12 

36.0 Nick Kilton (OSH) at Eau Claire Sept 28 3 Eau Claire vs Whitewater Nov 2 

Longest kick return.... 99 C. Flisakowski (STP) vs La Crosse Oct 5 QB SackS.....-e--eeeee 7 Stout vs Conc.-Moorhead (MN) Oct 19 

95 Nick Kilton (OSH) at Concordia (WI) Sept 14 Turnovers committed... 7 River Falls at Chadron State (NE) Sept 7 

Interceptions.......... x Eric Moe (ST) vs Oshkosh Oct 12 6 Oshkosh at Stout Oct 12 

= Justin Miller (EC) vs St. John's (MN) Sept 7 Turnovers caused...... 7 River Falls at St. Ambrose (IA) Sept 28 

2 Neil Mantor (RF) at St. Ambrose (IA) Sept 28 6 Eau Claire vs St. John's (MN) Sept 7 

2 Dan Piontek (OSH) vs La Crosse Oct 19 6 Stout vs Oshkosh Oct 12 

= Josh Sternquist (WW) vs La Crosse Oct 26 First downs..........+ 33 Stout vs La Crosse Nov 16 

= J.J. Chaudoir (STP) vs Oshkosh Oct 26 30 Whitewater at Platteville Oct 19 

2 Dustin Powell (LX) vs Eau Claire Nov 9 lst downs rushing..... 23: Stout at St. Thomas (MN) Sept 28 

Int. return yds........ 94 Dustin Powell (LX) vs Eau Claire Nov 9 20 River Falls at Platteville Nov 16 

59 Jacob Burch (LX) vs Platteville Oct 12 lst downs passing..... 19 Platteville vs Hope (MI) Sept 21 

Longest int. rtn....... 90 Dustin Powell (LX) vs Eau Claire Nov 9 18 Platteville vs River Falls Nov 16 

59 Jacob Burch (LX) vs Platteville Oct 12
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Past Individual Leaders 

SCORING PASSING 
Year Name, School ™ PAT FG Pts. Year Name, School Att. Comp. Int. Yards Pet. mD 
1966 Jim Baier, RF 17 0 0 102 1966 Bob Berezowitz, WW 215 119 12 1793 553.18 
1967 Neil Hansen, WW 5 15 5 60 1967 Al Charnish, PLT 264 «145° «-20=S«1789 54917 
1968 Ron Cardo, OSH 3 0 0 78 1968 Chris Charnish, PLT 240 121. 19 ~=—«-'1753. 504.14 
1969 Rich Smigielski, PLT 13 2 (2pt) 0 82 1969 Chris Charnish, PLT 206 106 19 1965 514 27 

1970 Tom Knoble. PLT 10 1 (2 pt) 0 62 i i 2 See ek ee 
" , 1972 Mark Olejniczak, STP 232 115. -13.—«:1235.—.496 9 

pe pain vances ole ad a i A ay 1973 Mark Olejniczak, STP 350 179-25. «2200 ‘511.16 
jer lulys 1974 Reed Giordana, STP 290 »=«-146.«16—S«:1773 503,10 1973 Tom Jakubowski, PLT 7 0 0 42 : JorGase STP ; 0 0 ao 1975 Reed Giordana, STP 343. «180 -20.—Ss«*1944 525.12 

1974 Mike Hates, LK 9 3 0 54 1976 Reed Giordana, STP 273. 178_—S 9206865214 
Tom Jakubowski, PLT 9 0 0 34 1977 Reed Giordana, STP 276 «= «1597198757620 

1975 Jasper Freeman, RF 9 3 (2 pt) 0 60 1978 Dave Draxler, LX 189 92 12 1303 487 12 

1976 Ron Myhra, LX 14 0 0 84 1979 Mike LaLoggia WW 177, «110s Bs«d1491 62119 
1977 Bill Newhouse, STP 12 0 0 72 
1978 Dale Mueller, RF 9 0 0 54 1980 Kevin Bohlig, EC 173 si S| 8s aR 7 
1979 Jerry Young, WW 1 12 pt) 0 68 1981 Brion Demski,STP 36618816. 246851413 

ee 1982 Dave Geissler, STP 270 «= «165. «12,s«d1998 61114 
1980 Chris McLimans, PLT eo 1 (2 pt) 0 56 1983 Dave Geissler, STP 280 172, > 13) 1850 614 10 
ee Ke ee 1 ; ; 5 Ee 1984 Dave Geissler, STP 254 140 7 1667 551 8 

i . 1985 Dave Geissler, STP 276 «= 163. s11.—s«2016.—S 57219 
1983 Mike Farley, RF 3 14 8 36 1986 Lance Leipold, WW 240 112 9 9 a eee -eipold, 1541 467 9 
Cea AS Mallen WW ie ° e 28 1987 Kirk Baumgartner, STP 360 196 17 3071 544 26 
ae Nee 2 i 6 aS 1988 Kirk Baumgartner, STP 389 «195.9 ~—2790 501.15 
ee Gay Osun ee 6 ie 5 te 1989 Kirk Baumgartner, STP 388 = 210 82981341333 

1988 ee a 8 i ae 1990 John Clark, EC 4. Gh RS JimM: 0 ks 3 573 Travis Talion, WW 14 5 i | 1991 Steve Rohrscheib, EC 307 Teaeeeente 1796-0 WS028 2-15) 
1989 Chris Krueger, RE 4 0 0 84 1992 Jason Gonnion, LX 177 104 4 1650 588 = 15 

1993 Jason Gonnion, LX 199-116. s10.—Ss«1744—=S 5835 
1990 Cary Qsbom, EC, 2 0 0 2 1994 Craig Kusick, LX 211 1D 6 4763 Ol. 19, 

Dave Shumway. PL’ 1 0 0 72 1995 Craig Kusick, LX a ors Ri iS 13 
1991 Barry Rose, STP ul 0 0 66 1996 BrianTomalak,OSH 245. «130.2 99—s«1771_—S 531 9 
1992 Scott McGiothlin, RF il 0 0 66 1997 Matt Bunyan, ST Fis aah Fes gs as 

1993 av Henderson, STP 14 9 9 84 1998 Matt Bunyan, ST Gee pen 6h B56 1 563 |) 29 
ncer Johnson, 1999 Josh Boraas. LX 190 87 11 1322 458 9 

1995 Craig Boen, RF 10 0 0 60 
1896 Chad Hoska, EC 7 § Wy as 2000 Brian Rasmussen,EC 240 115 10166147912 
1997 Chad Hoiska, EC 21 12 pp) 9 128 Brian Rasmussen, EC” 346 163 14 2276 471 16 
ee pune ST oc u Len) i, Bs 2001 Tom Stetzer, PLT mes ary 19) 2a? bie >e UB 

eos : a “ ‘Tom Stetzer, PLT* 493 292 22 3130 —.592 17 
: 2002 Tom Stetzer, PLT g26 72 1h eG 

Ea0 ogee a eneunatsa RE 4 Q 2 be ‘Tom Stetzer, PLT” 455.0236.) 16, 2525.) 515. 19 Chad Wurth, WW’ 13 3 4 93 or 
2001 Steve Tenagen, WW 12 12 pi) 0 74 ALL GAMES passing leader 

a Be | eons 
ad Wurth, WW* 6 (1-2pt) rr 95 

“ALL GAMES scoring leader Year Name, School No. Yards 1D Avg. 
1966 Bob Peck, SUP Cee og | se 
1967 Jim Hansen, STP 4505 aNSa3) ) <6) 18 

RUSHING 1968 Rich Smigielski, PIT 40 466 3 117 
Year Name, School att Yards m Avg. 1969 Rich Smigielski, PLT 39 620 1315.9 

66 im Baier, 7 1557 1 68 
1967 Myles Strasser, OSH 178 909 8 Sl 1970 Joe Rozak, RF Cee id EL 
1968 Ron Cardo, OSH 71 172 B 45 1971 Jerry Uchytil, SUP 4 829 3 193 
1969 Brian Burbey, OSH 160 798 2 4.0 1972 Joe LaFleur, STP 46 540 2 11.7 

1970 John O'Neill, RF 143 614 7 43 ete ek Goss Le ane 1974 Jeff Gosa, STP we i 6 130 1971 Steve Groeschel, STP 166 523 32 1975 JeffGosa, STP 36638). «103 
1972 Bill Roper, WW 130 813 9 63 reae yeGea SIP comes ene hia 
1973 ‘Tom Jakubowski, PLT 192 797 a 42 1977 Bill Newb STP 34 wa 12 147 
1974 Tom Jakubowksi, PLT 207 1029 9 5.0 Tee ee ious Re faa 303 3 a5 1978 Joe Zuba, STP Sos? Ass 
1976 Laney Roktpacser PLT 161 533 7 3 1979 Chuck Braun, STP ee. 8? 
1977 Jay Schmick, OSH 158 683 6 43 1978 IS 202 807 9 44 1980 Chuck Braun, STP soo liage ig! 156 
1979 Reggie Rabb, LX 125 732 7 58 1981 Chuck Braun, STP oo 94207 BT 

John Dettmann,OSH 60 6487108 
1980 Roger Vann, EC 132 735 7 5.6 1982 Rod Mayer, STP Sem S67) Ab3Uhi 1) 
1981 Roger Vann, EC 281 1202 2 43 1983 Mike Gaab, STP 50 «528 3 106 
1982 Bob Johnson, ST 163 677 42 1984 Tom Saskowski,EC_ 46 817 10 178 

1983 Lee Weigel, EC He a7 9 35 1985 Mike Christman,STP 55.0777, Ss 14.1 
jal turzl, e 1986 Re = 38 21 3.7 

1985 Lee Weigel, BC 253 974 8 38 198? ss TheoBlanee, STP 8S.—«B8ssG«G me iret, Rg | is Donkieniig re, Stag 
1988 Travis Talton, WW 169. 1225 14 74 nee Se So 18 
1989 Travis Talton, WW 163 832 5.1 1990 Chris Herzog. Be 7 1s . ets 

. ‘arry Rose, i 
Aeon Ste or is ae Ky a4 1992 Jason Janke, LX 461: 4914 2) 155 
1992 Spencer Johnson, WW 126 646 6 51 1993 Russ Jacques, PLT Al A960 635 Ted 
1993 Jimmy Henderson, STP 189 1093 14 58 1994 Kevin Weise, ST 45 5163 11.5 
1994 Spencer Johnson, WW 212 1216 13 57 1995 Richard Newton, WW 50 488 ei 98 
1995 Adam Kowles, RF 129 885 8 69 Russ Jacques, PLT 50 415 2 8.3 
1996 Chad Hoiska, EC 165 758 1 46 1996 Rob Stoltz, OSH 46.765 6 62 
1997 Chad Hoiska, EC 163 399 19 35 1997 Ryan Hinske, OSH $8 821 «12142 
1998 John Duginski, OSH 173 885 9 31 1998 Jon May, OSH 46 fey «(iL 2 
1999 Jared Am, LX 130 682 4 52 1999 Shannon King, OSH 47,7584 
2000 Darrell Souhrada, EC 236 1167 9 49 

Darrell Souhrada, EC* 331 1588 14 48 eae cere rtn tla tsp <9. 4k a 
2001 Darrell Souhrada, EC 227 1038 10 46 s ; : E 2001 Matt Kent, PLT mB ° CTD Chad Wurth, WW’ 239 1019 9 43 a h, : Matt Kent, PLT” a a 2002 John Peterlik, RF 136 715 8 57 ok 2002 Matt Kent, PLT $5 957 «11ST John Peterlik, RF 188 1114 1 59 " AALL GAMES rushing leader Matt Kent, PLT’ 65 489 «13 47S 

ee rane enemies uence RR



Past Individual Leaders (Cont.) 

TOTAL OFFENSE PUNTING 
Year Name, School Plays Rush Pass Total Year Name, School No. Yards Avg. 
1966 Al Charnish, PLT 418 <5 1827 1822 1966 Mel Thake, SUP 49 1914 39.0 
1967 Al Charnish, PLT 365 230 1789 2019 1967 Doug Sutherland, SUP 49 1923 39.3 
1968 Chris Charnish, PLT 401 64 1753 1817 1968 Mike Breaker, STP 57 2157 378 
1969 Chris Charnish, PLT 291 239 1965 2204 1969 Mike Breaker, STP 58 2317 39.9 

1970 Chris Charnish, PLT 399 269 1368 1637 1970 Dick Kay, PLT 34 1357 40.0 
1971 Steve Russ, SUP 335 -98 1380 1282 1971 Gary Zauner, LX 57 2148 37.6 
1972 Mark Olejniczak, STP 263 -107 1235 1128 1972 Mark Dennis, WW 35 1380 39.4 
1973 Mark Olejniczak, STP 392 -153 2209 2056 1973 Mark Cieslewicz, RF 43 1638 38.1 
1974 Reed Giordana, STP 376 182 1773 1955 1974 Greg Hoffman, EC 47 1807 38.4 
1975 Reed Giordana, STP 433 249 1944 2193 1975 Rick Peot, STP 51 2160 = 42.4 
1976 Reed Giordana, STP 381 98 2068 2166 1976 Rick Peot, STP 43 1757 40.9 
1977 Reed Giordana, STP 345 135 1987 2122 1977 Bruce Wild, OSH 24 968 40.3 
1978 Dave Draxler, LX 225 85 1303 1388 1978 Randy Schneider. EC 46 1755 38.1 
1979 Mike Durnin, LX 241 102 1502 1604 1979 Chuck Woodke, LX 36 1281 35.6 

1980 Brion Demski, STP 262 10 1428 1438 1980 Burnett Johnson, PLT 46 1650 35.9 
1981 Brion Demski, STP 379 4 2468 2463 1981 Jim Wild, OSH 52 2008 38.6 
1982 Dave Geissler, STP 325 -169 1998 1829 1982 Mike Bauer, STP 34 1298 38.2 
1983 Dave Geissler, STP 364 -200 1850 1650 1983 Dan Lowney, LX 58 2265 39.1 
1984 Bob Krepfle, LX 242 62 1723 1785 1984 Dan Lowney, LX 29 1058 36.5 
1985 Dave Geissler, STP 347 2 2016 2043 1985 Joel Gmack. WW 42 1605 38.2 
1986 Lance Leipold, WW 278 31 1541 1510 1986 Dan Dantoin, STP 4 1513 36.9 
1987 Kirk Baumgartner, STP 428 34 3071 3037 1987 Mark Rae, PLT 32 1188 37.1 
1988 Kirk Baumgartner, STP 450 1 2790 2791 1988 Matt Turk, WW 29 1135 39.1 
1989 Kirk Buamgartner, STP 451 -121 2981 2860 1989 Jim Will, SUP 48 1861 38.7 

1990 Eric Wixom, PLT 252 72 1647 1719 1990 Eric Jahn, LX 33 1290 39.1 
1991 Dennis Goettl, LX 311 44 1947 1991 1991 Dan Mlachnik, STP 31 1117 36.0 
1992 Jason Gonnion, LX 241 27 1650 1677 1992 Matt Anderson, LX 26 988 38.0 
1993 Jason Gonnion, LX 244 95 1744 1839 1993 Andy Caflisch, ST 38 1519 39.9 
1994 Craig Kusick, LX 233 -63 1763 1700 1994 Bryan Weber, PLT 27 1102 40.8 
1995 Tom Fitzgerald, STP 224 82 1415 1497 1995 John Sielaff, RF 29 1123 38.7 
1996 Brian Tomalak, OSH 302 -96 1771 1675 1996 Anthony Wooden, WW 20 836 41.8 
1997 Sean Hoolihan, EC 288 378 1949 2327 1997 Jerry Faust, LX 30 1227 40.9 
1998 Matt Bunyan, ST 317 -62 2516 2454 1998 Brad Abraham, PLT 26 1077 41.4 
1999 Joel Beard, PLT 313 89 1447 1536 1999 Kevin McCulley, ST 48 1918 40.0 

2000 Brian Rasmussen, EC 260 -61 1661 1600 2000 Kevin McCulley. ST ne 2057 42.0 
Brian Rasmussen, EC* 372 -83 2276 2193 Brad Abraham, PLT* 52 2179 41.9 

2001 Tom Stetzer, PLT 465 167 2432 2599 2001 Brad Abraham, PLT 32 1305 40.8 
‘Tom Stetzer. PLT” 585 154 3130 3284 Brad Abraham, PLT” 43 1751 40.7 

2002 ‘Tom Stetzer, PLT 405 167 2170 2337 2002 Dan Lilla, PLT 20 778 38.9 
‘Tom Stetzer, PLT” 553 211 2925 3136 Bryan Morris, LX” 69 2575 373 

“ALL GAMES total offense leader “ALL GAMES punting leader 

Past Team Champions 

Year School Year School Year School 
1913 Superior, Whitewater 1944 No Conference Play (WWII) 1975 La Crosse, River Falls, Whitewater 
1914 Whitewater 1945 No Conference Play 1976 Oshkosh, Platteville, River Falls 

1915 River Falls 1946 Milwaukee, Stevens Point, Superior | 1977 Stevens Point 
1916 River Falls 1947 Milwaukee, River Falls 1978 La Crosse, Whitewater 
1917 La Crosse 1948 Eau Claire 1979 River Falls 
1918 No Conference Play 1949 La Crosse, Stevens Point, Stout 1980 LaCrosse, Platteville, River Falls, 
1919 La Crosse 1950 La Crosse, Whitewater Whitewater 
1920 Oshkosh 1951 La Crosse 1981 Eau Claire 

1921 Stout 1952 La Crosse, Platteville 1982 La Crosse 
1922 Eau Claire, Whitewater 1953 La Crosse, Platteville 1983 Eau Claire 

1923. Oshkosh 1954 La Crosse 1984 River Falls, Whitewater 
1924 River Falls 1955 Stevens Point 1985 River Falls 

1925 River Falls 1956 Eau Claire, Platteville 1986 La Crosse, River Falls, Stevens Point 

1926 River Falls 1957 Platteville 1987 River Falls, Whitewater 
1927 La Crosse 1958 River Falls 1988 Whitewater 
1928 Oshkosh, Stevens Point, Superior | 1959 Whitewater 1989 La Crosse 
1929 Milwaukee 1960 Whitewater 1990 Whitewater 

1930 Milwaukee 1961 Stevens Point 1991 La Crosse 
193] Milwaukee 1962. Whitewater 1992 La Crosse 
1932 Whitewater 1963 Eau Claire 1993 La Crosse 

1933 La Crosse, River Falls, Stevens Point | 1964 Eau Claire 1994 Whitewater 
1934 La Crosse, Stevens Point 1965 Stout 1995 La Crosse 

1935 Oshkosh, Superior 1966 Whitewater 1996 La Crosse 

1936 Stevens Point, Superior 1967. Whitewater 1997 Whitewater ; 

1937 Superior, Whitewater 1968 Oshkosh, Platteville 1998 Eau Claire, River Falls, Stevens Point, 
1938 Milwaukee, Platteville, River Falls | 1969 Platteville, Whitewater Whitewater 

1939 LaCrosse, Milwaukee 1970 Platteville 1999 La Crosse, Stevens Point 

1940 La Crosse, Whitewater 1971 La Crosse, Platteville 2000, Stout 

1941 LaCrosse, Platteville, Stout, Whitewater | 1972 Oshkosh 2001 Eau Claire, Stevens Point 
1942 La Crosse, Milwaukee, Platteville 1973 La Crosse 2002 La Crosse 
1943 No Conference Play (WWII) 1974 La Crosse, Platteville, Whitewater



Football So 2 =: LAC 
WIAC Teams In Post Season Games 

1951 Cigar Bowl (at Tampa, FL) La Crosse 47, Valparaiso 14 

1954 Cigar Bowl (at Tampa, FL) La Crosse 12, Missouri Valley 12 (tie) 

1966 NAIA Playoffs Whitewater 41, Central Iowa 18 (semifinals) 
Waynesburg (PA) 42, Whitewater 21 (finals) 

1970 NAIA Playoffs Texas A & I 16, Platteville 0 (semifinals) 

1973 NAIA Playoffs Elon (NC) 35, La Crosse 24 (semifinals) 

1977 NAIA Playoffs Abilene Christian 35, Stevens Point 7 (semifinals) 

1978 NAIA Division I Playoffs Grand Valley State (MI) 24, La Crosse 14 (quarterfinals) 

1979 NAIA Division I Playoffs Angelo State (TX) 31, River Falls 7 (quarterfinals) 

1983 NCAA Division III Playoffs La Crosse 43, Occidental (CA) 42 (quarterfinals) 
Augustana (IL) 21, La Crosse 15 (semifinals) 

1985 NAIA Division II Playoffs La Crosse 24, Carroll (MT) 0 (quarterfinals) 
La Crosse 35, Northwestern (IA) 28 (3 OT) (semifinals) 
La Crosse 24, Pacific Lutheran (WA) 7 (championship) 

1986 NCAA Division III Regional Concordia (MN) 24, Stevens Point 15 
NAIA Division II Regional La Crosse 35, Hanover (IN) 33 

Baker (KS) 16, La Crosse 14 (semifinals) 

1988 NCAA Division III West Regional Whitewater 29, Simpson (IA) 27 
Central (IA) 16, Whitewater 13 (finals) 

NAIA Division II Playoffs La Crosse 31, Valley City (ND) 6 
La Crosse 45, Northwestern (IA) 33 
La Crosse 37, Oregon Tech 24 (semifinals) 
Westminster (PA) 51, La Crosse 14 (championship) 

1989 NAIA Division II Playoffs La Crosse 30, Stevens Point 20 (at La Crosse) 
La Crosse 29, Nebraska Wesleyan 0 (at Lincoln, NE) 
La Crosse 21, Baker (KS) 6 (semifinal at Baldwin City, KS) 
Westminster (PA) 51, La Crosse 30 (championship at Canton, OH) 

1990 NCAA Division III Midwest Regional St. Thomas (MN) 24, Whitewater 23 (at Whitewater) 
NAIA Division III Playoffs Peru State (NE) 24, La Crosse 3 (at Peru, NE) 

1991 NCAA Division III Playoffs La Crosse 28, Simpson (1A) 12 
St. John’s (MN) 29, La Crosse 10 (quarterfinal) 

1992 NCAA Division III Playoffs La Crosse 47, Redlands (CA) 26 
La Crosse 34, Central (IA) 9 
La Crosse 29, Mount Union (OH) 24 
La Crosse 16, Washington & Jefferson (PA) 12 (championship) 

1993 NCAA Division III Playoffs La Crosse 55, Wartburg (IA) 26 
St. John’s (MN) 47, La Crosse 25 

1995 NCAA Division III Playoffs La Crosse 45, Concordia-Moorhead (MN) 7 
River Falls 10, Central lowa 7 
La Crosse 28, River Falls 14 
La Crosse 20, Mount Union (OH) 17 
La Crosse 36, Rowan (NJ) 7 (championship) 

1996 NCAA Division III Playoffs La Crosse 44, River Falls 0 
La Crosse 37, St. John’s (MN) 30 

i Mt. Union (OH) 39, La Crosse 21 

1997 NCAA Division III Playoffs Simpson (IA) 34, Whitewater 31 . 

1998 NCAA Division III Playoffs Eau Claire 28, Central (IA) 21 
Eau Claire 10, St. John’s (MN) 7 
Rowan (NJ) 22, Eau Claire 19 

1999 NCAA Division III Playoffs Central (IA) 38, UW-La Crosse 17 
St. John’s (MN) 23, UW-Stevens Point 10 

2000 NCAA Division III Playoffs St. John’s (MN) 26, UW-Stout 19 

2001 NCAA Division III Playoffs Stevens Point 37, Bethel (MN) 27 
St. John’s (MN) 9, Stevens Point 7 

2002 NCAA Division III Playoffs Coe (IA) 21, La Crosse 18



ee aI AC 
WIAC Records 

(Conference Games Only) 

Single Game--Individual Single Game--Individual (Cont.) 

SCORING MISCELLANEOUS 
Most Points: 38-Chad Hoiska (Eau Claire) vs. Oshkosh, 1997 Longest Kickoff Return: 

a ; had Hoiska (E ' Porites 99-Cory Flisakowski (Stevens Point) for a TD vs. La Crosse, 2002; 

Most Touchdowns: 6-Chad Hoiska (Eau Claire) vs. Oshkosh, 1997 | Jy Bartz (Platteville, 11) to Ken Jakubowski, (88) fora TD vs. Oshkosh, 1977; 
Most PAT: 10-Todd Passini (Stevens Point) vs. Oshkosh, 1993 Larry Holmes (Stevens Point) fora TD vs. Platteville, 1963 

Most FG: 4 (34, 21,32,32)}-Kim Drake (Stevens Point) vs. Oshkosh, 1984 Longest Run With Recovered Fumble: 

100-Randy Greenman (Eau Claire) for a TD vs. Whitewater, 1974 

TOTAL OFFENSE 
Most Plays: 80-Tom Stetzer (Platteville) vs. Eau Claire, 2001 Longest Punt: 83-Mel Thake (Superior) vs. Whitewater, 1966 

Most Yards Gained: FeaGE a Yas ; Ri ‘alls 
534 (496 pass, 38 rush)-Tom Stetzer (Platteville) vs. Oshkosh, 2001 Longest Field Goal: 54-Todd Miles (Stout) vs. River Falls, 1985 

RUSHING Longest Punt Return: 90-Jim Baier (River Falls) vs. Whitewater, 1965 

Longest Run From Scrimmage: f : ae 

98-Ted Pretasky (La Crosse) fora TD vs. River Falls, 1987 Longest uo wa invented pas ‘at 
98-Rich Vargas (Stout) fora TD vs. Oshkosh, 1992 105-Mick Hansen (River Falls) vs. Eau Claire, 1971 

100-Todd Schoelzel (Oshkosh) vs. Platteville, 1987 

Most Rushes: 51-Darrell Souhrada (Eau Claire) vs. Platteville, 2000 LoneeseR enimmWith Blecked EG: 

92-Lester Jones (Whitewater) for a TD vs. Eau Claire, 1972 
Most Yards Gained: 370-Jim Baier (River Falls) vs. Stevens Point, 1966 SARI AES WUE Cae sia 

PASSING Most Punts: 13-Roger Tollefson (Eau Claire) vs. Stevens Point, 1967 

Longest Completed Forward Pass: i i : 
99-Jerry Trooien to Joe Rozak (River Falls) vs. Superior, 1969 Best Punting Average: ; , 

5 for 53.2 (51,60, 39, 52, 64)-Bryan Weber (Platteville) vs. Eau Claire, 1994 

Most Attempts: 

71-Tom Stetzer (Platteville) vs. Stout, 2001 Most Punt Returns: 7 for 126-Dan Holz (Platteville) vs. Stevens Point, 2002 

Most Completions: 
41-Tom Stetzer (Platteville) vs. La Crosse in 63 attempts and vs. Best Punt Return Average: 36.8-Steve Terry (La Crosse) vs. Stout, 1974 

Eau Claire in 68 attempts, 2001 
Most Interceptions: 5-Mike March (Eau Claire) vs. Stout, 1981 

Most Yards Gained: 
523 (50-26-1)-Ki s Poi S. mor (50-26-1)-Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point) vs. Stout, 1987 Season--Individual 

Most TD Passes: SCORING 
8-Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point) vs. Superior, 1989 Most Points: 128-Chad Hoiska (Eau Claire), 1997 

BEC Lace Pee NTR AO atts) Most TD: 21-Chad Hoiska (Eau Claire), 1997 
‘ompletion Percentage (Min. 10 attempts): : . 49. : : 

1.000 (15-15)-Ty Grovesteen (Whitewater) vs. Platteville, 1997 Most ene 37 Dave Schneider (Stevens Point), 1989 

1.000 (11-11)-Bob Krepfle (La Crosse) vs. Superior, 1984 Most FG: 11-Kevin McCulley (Stout), 2000 

Most Had Intercepted: TOTAL OFFENSE 
7-Joel Beard (Platteville) vs. Stevens Point, 1999 Most Plays: 469-Tim Peterson (Stout), 1989 
7-Reed Giordana (Stevens Point) vs. River Falls, 1975 Most Yards Gained: 3,037-Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point), 1987 

RECEIVING RUSHING 
Most Caught: 18-Tim Mowery (Superior) vs. Stevens Point, 1981 Most Rushes: 281-Roger Vann (Eau Claire), 1981 

Most Yards Gained: Most Yards Gained: 1,557-Jim Baier (River Falls), 1966 

303-Chuck Braun (Stevens Point) vs. Superior (13 receptions), 1981 
, RECEIVING 

Most TD: 5-Jon May (Oshkosh) vs. River Falls, 1998 Most Caught: 85-Theo Blanco (Stevens Point), 1987 

Most Yards Gained: 1,328 by Theo Blanco (Stevens Point), 1987 

Most TD: 13-Rich Smigielski (Platteville), 1969
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Season--Individual (Cont.) Single Game--Team 
PASSING 8 ea : ie ee - By La Crosse vs. Superior, 1916 

Most Attempts: 389-Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point), 1988 Se ee eee een A 
i ied: ‘ 109 - By River Falls (65) vs. Eau Claire (44), 2000 

Most Completions: 237-Tom Stetzer (Platteville), 2001 ; : : 
: 3 : Most Yards Rushing: 642 - By River Falls vs. Superior, 1989 

Most Yards: 3,071-Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point), 1987 : : 
2 s 2 Fewest Yards Rushing: -64 - By Whitewater vs. Oshkosh, 1976 

Most TD: 33-Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point), 1989 ps 
i sagt 3 A Most Yards Passing: 523 - By Stevens Point vs. Stout, 1987 

Most Interceptions: 30-Dave Detrick (Superior), 1989 is 
: 2 ae Most Passes Attempted: 72 - By Platteville vs. Stout, 2001 

Best Completion Percentage (50 or more attempts): a ; : 
681 (60 of 88)-Ty Grovesteen (Whitewater), 1997 Fewest Passes Attempted: 1 - By Stout vs. La Crosse, 1963 

; Most Passes Completed: 42 - By Platteville vs. La Crosse, 2001 

Most Total Offense: 
I 

” SCREEANEGUS E 788 - By River Falls (622 rush, 166 pass) vs. Eau Claire, 2000 
Most Punts: 64-Doug Sutherland (Superior), 1969 Fewest Yards Total Offense: 

Best Punting Ave.: 42.4 (51 for 2,160) - Rick Peot (Stevens Point), 1975 Vere orien ont F 
: ue i: 15 - By La Crosse (1 rush, 14 pass) vs. Whitewater, 1972 

Most Punt Returns: 38 - Ron Myhra (La Crosse), 1976 . : 3 
, ‘ a ; Largest Victory Margin: 89 - La Crosse (89) vs. Superior (0), 1916 

Best Punt Return Average: 30.0 - Jim Baier (River Falls), 1965 . : 5 
ay otic : ; : Highest Losing Score: 46 - By Eau Claire vs. La Crosse (49) (3 OT), 1999 

Most Pass Interceptions: 13 - Mike Will (River Falls), 1975 Mose Fumbles lost! 7 By Platteville vs. whitewater, 1972 

a 2) Mel rearke (Catron), 1926 Most Passes Intercepted: 10 - By River Falls vs. Stevens Point, 1975 
Career—Individual Most Punts: 15 - By Eau Claire vs. Stevens Point, 1967 

one Most Total Yards Two Teams: 

SCORING 1,286 (River Falls 788 and Eau Claire 498), 2000 
Most Points: 240 - Darrell Souhrada (Eau Claire), 1998-01 

Most TD: 40 - Darrell Souhrada (Eau Claire), 1998-01 Season--Team 

Most FG: 22 - Kevin McCulley (Stout), 1997-00 5 ‘ 
. Most Points Scored: 338 - Platteville, 1970 

Most PAT: 86 - Sam Dummer (River Falls), 1991-94 Fewest Points Scored: 26-Sunenion 1975 

Most Consecutive PAT: 51 - Travis Krauklis (River Falls), 1995-96 Most Points Allowed: 447 - Superior, 1989 

TOTAL OFFENSE Mon Var Rushing’ 3.192 River Fall 1989 Oe ee ee My pe Ooo $ s 3,192 = L : 
Most Yards Gained: 10,072 - Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point), 1986-89 Poweet vende Ruching| 1088 Stevens Point 1972 

RUSHING Most Yards Rushing Allowed: 2,688 - Superior, 1989 

é Fewest Yards Rushing Allowed: 86 - Whitewater, 1971 

Bos eats Game: Most Yards Passing: 3,152 - Stevens Point, 1987 

a ee Fewest Yards Passing: 109 - River Falls, 1975 

PASSING vce cost anes eet oe 1977 

Most Attempts: 1,351 - Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point), 1986-89 eee Ra 
; ale Fewest Passes Attempted: 26 - River Falls, 1979 

Most Completed: 698 - Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point), 1986-89 : 
ae 5 : Most Passes Completed: 249 - Platteville, 2001 

Most Yards Gained: 10,260 - Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point), 1986-89 ps 
; - Fewest Passes Completed: 7 - River Falls, 1975 

Most TD Passes: 85 - Kirk Baumgartner (Stevens Point), 1986-89 eine : 
Becca plenon perenne: Most Passes Had Intercepted: 37 - Superior, 1982 

3 . =e Best Total Offense: 4,026 - Stevens Point (874 rush, 3,152 pass), 1987 

iret), 205 oF 20, 1977-19 Best Total Defense: 860 - Whitewater (86 rush, 774 pass), 1971 

RECEWNG Se ae 
Most Caught: 228 - Jeff Gosa (Stevens Point), 1973-76 CUE rey AUTRE aa G7 od EOSSe s 

Most Yards Gained: 2,851 - Jeff Gosa (Stevens Point), 1973-76 

Most TD Passes Caught: 27 - Jeff Gosa (Stevens Point), 1973-76 

MISCELLANEOUS 
Most Punt Returns: 65 for 781 yards - Don Bridges (La Crosse), 1987-90 

Most Pass Interceptions: 

24 - Brian Kreibich (River Falls), 1967-69 

22 - Ted Ragatz (River Falls), 1963-66
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Women'’s'Golf NEN 

7" Annual WIAC Championship 
Hosted by UW-Oshkosh 

Whispering Springs Golf Club, Fond du Lac 
Par 72, 5,802 yards 

Saturday-Sunday, October 5-6, 2002 

Team Scoring 
School Friday Saturday Total 
Oshkosh 340 336 676 
Eau Claire 341 354 695 
Stevens Point 373 358 731 

Whitewater 360 377 737 
Platteville 376 370 746 
River Falls 391 393 784 

2002 Championship--Top 20 Individuals 2002-03 All-Conference Team 
N iE Hee ea A H 

jlometown (H.S.) 
Name School Scores came ae aed oe : 

: : Carrie Detjen Oshkosh Jr Two Rivers 
Cheryl Treadwell Oshkosh 86 81 167 | Kristin Huth Oshkosh Jr. Fond du Lac 
Amy Simon Oshkosh 83 85 168 | Maggie Loney Eau Claire Fr. River Falls 
Marcia Perry Oshkosh 83 85 168 | Jennifer Prock Eau Claire J Eau Claire (Memorial) 
Maggie Loney Eau Claire 8 = =86 «170 | Amy Simon Oshkosh Jr. Kaukauna 
Ellen Berndt River Falls 88 83 171 
Andrea Miller Stevens Point Bo So. IIL _ Second Team : 
Jennifer Prock Eau Claire 85 8 171 | Ellen Berndt River Falls So. Rice Lake 
Kristin Huth Oshkosh 88 85 173 | Lisa lrons Whitewater Jr. Neenah (Neenah-Menasha) 

Ae : ae s | Marcia Perry Oshkosh So. Green Bay (Southwest) Lisa Irons Whitewater ey ee 1S : : 
Carrie Detjen OekLosh 88 87. «175. | Krista Puttkammer Platteville Sr. Tomah 
erie Eau Claire 84 Ol (175 Cheryl Treadwell Oshkosh Fr. Brookfield (Central) 

Krista Puttkammer Platteville 0) 878 177 Player of the Year 
Leann Austinson Platteville 4 & 178 : Jennifer Prock of Eau Claire 
Susan Karlman Eau Claire 88 91 179 
Robin Budik Stevens Point 89 92 181 Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athlete 
Stephanie Mraz* Oshkosh 89 4 183 Krista Puttkammer of Platteville 
Linda Engelke Platteville 93 4 = 187 
Courtney Timblin Stevens Point 102 86 188 Co-Coaches of the Year 
Janene Elfering* Oshkosh % 94 190 John Rawdon of Eau Claire 
Rana Puttkammer Stevens Point Oe oe Peter Reif of Platteville 
*Competed as an Individual 

Athletes of the Week 
ivi | Champions Week of: Name, School 

Y Past Individua 2mP Aug. 26 - Sept. | Carrie Detjen, Oshkosh 
Year Name, School Score Sept. 2-8 Jennifer Prock, Eau Claire 
1996 Miquel Suwalski, Whitewater 175 Sept. 9-15 Krista Puttkammer, Platteville 
1997 Aimee Vinent, Whitewater 167 Sept. 16-22 Carrie Detjen, Oshkosh 
1998 Kelly Harper, Eau Claire 165 Sept. 23 - 29 Cheryl Treadwell, Oshkosh 

1999 Nicole Toeppe, Whitewater 169 2002-03 Post Season Notes 

2000 Markka Farrington, Oshkosh IM **Oshkosh finished fifth with a a score of 1361, while Eau Claire 
2001 Kristi Moss, Eau Claire 159 seg sixth with a total of 1364 at the NCAA Division II] Championship in 
2002. Chery! Treadwell, Oshkosh 167 reen Lake, Wis. 

mast reaches SGA aia ihe mls Pree, eesti ast Team Champions -79-323), Amy Simon DS -82-8 1-83=334), Maggie Lon 
- tied for 15" (84-86-83-83=336), Cheryl Treadwell (OSH) - tied for 50" (80- 

Year School Score 87-83-89=339), Lisa Irons ww) ntied for 28" (8887 Be Bd 3a7 ), Susan 
1996 Whitewater 719 Karlman (EC) - tied for 28" (88-86-88-85=347), Kristin Huth Saray - tied for 
1997 Stevens Point 704 38" (97-89-85-83=354), Marcia Perry or - tied for 41* (90-86-89-90=355), 
1998 Eau Claire 692 Carrie Hen aera - tied for 430 (85-101 -84-86-356), Karen Law eo) - 
1999 NUhitewater 715 50" (98-92-92-8 1=363), Crystal O’Connell (EC) - 52™ (94-93-9 1-89=367). 

2000 Oshkosh 684 **Eau Claire’s Jennifer Prock, Oshkosh’s Carrie Detjen and Whitewater’s 
| 2001 Eau Claire 682 Lisa Irons were named to the National Golf Coaches Association (NGCA) 

2002 Oshkosh 676 Honorable Mention All-America Team. 

**Oshkosh head coach Kris Schoonover was named the Co-National Coach 
of the Year and the NCAA Division III Region 3 Coach of the Year by the NGCA.
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11" Annual WIAC Tournament 

Tuesday-Saturday, November 5-9, 2002 

Seeding for the conference tournament was determined by order of finish during the regular season. Quarterfinal matches 
were played at the site of the higher seed. Semifinal and championship matches were played at the site of the highest 

remaining seed. The winner of the tournament received the conference’s automatic berth to the NCAA tournament. 

Tuesday, November 5 Friday, November 8 

Quarterfinal Matches Semifinal Matches (at Stevens Point) 
Stevens Point (#1) 9, Platteville (#8) 0 Stevens Point 4, River Falls 1 
River Falls (#4) 2, Whitewater (#5) 1 Eau Claire 2, Oshkosh 2 (2 OT) (EC wins shootout 4-2) 

Oshkosh (#3) 4, Stout (#6) 0 
Eau Claire (#2) 3, La Crosse (#7) 0 Saturday, November 9 

Championship Match (at Stevens Point) 

Stevens Point 4, Eau Claire 2 

2002 Final Standings 
CONFERENCE OVERALL 

School w L - Pct. w L i Pct. 
Stevens Point* 8 0 0 1.000 18 1 2 -905 
Eau Claire 6 1 1 813 17 4 1 195 
River Falls 4 3 it 563 13 5 2 .700 

Whitewater 4 3 1 563 10 8 2 550 
Oshkosh 4 3 i .563 10 10 1 .500 
Stout 2 2 4 .500 7 5 5 .559 
La Crosse 3 5 0 Se 6 a2 0 333 

Platteville 1 0 0 125 2 16 0 odd 
Superior 0 8 0 .000 1 19 0 .050 
*2002 WIAC Champion 

2002 All-Conference Team 
Name School Year Position Hometown (High School) 
Jenny Bruce Stevens Point Junior Forward Menasha 
Molly Cady Stevens Point — Senior Midfielder Cottage Grove (Monona Grove) 
Dani Daggett Whitewater Senior Forward Cottage Grove (Monona Grove) 
Maleia Damato Eau Claire Junior Defender Cedarburg 
Kelly Fink Stevens Point Junior Forward West Bend (West) 
Carrie Gilbert Oshkosh Senior Midfielder Appleton (West) 
Amy Gilfillan River Falls Junior Forward Cottage Grove, Minn. (New Life Acad.) 
Staci Gustafson Whitewater Junior Midfielder Mukwonago 
Apryl Jennrich River Falls Junior Goalkeeper Lino Lakes, Minn. (Centennial) 
Jessi Jones Platteville Sophomore Midfielder Brookfield (East) 
Libbi King River Falls Freshman Defender Green Bay (East) 
Macy Mory Stevens Point Senior Defender Madison (Monona Grove) 
Emily Peterson Eau Claire Senior Midfielder Oak Grove, Minn. (St. Francis) 
Amanda Pickett La Crosse Junior Defender Menasha 
Jullia Powell Eau Claire Senior Forward Hartford (Union) 
Lindsay Rau Oshkosh Junior Defender Janesville (Craig) 
Tara Schmitt Stevens Point | Sophomore Defender Brookfield (Catholic Memorial) 
Raina Schneider Stout Senior Defender Sheboygan (South) 
Amy Shuman Platteville Senior Goalkeeper Camp Douglas (Tomah) 
Nellie Sivertsen Stout Senior Forward River Falls 
Becky Smith Eau Claire Junior Defender Kenosha (Tremper) 
Kiley Zellner Eau Claire Sophomore Midfielder Green Bay (Preble) 

Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athlete Coach of the Year Player of the Year 
Macy Mory of Stevens Point Sean McKuras of River Falls Molly Cady of Stevens Point 

Scat tas cS T Gig ARSS HSL LR a
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Athletes of the Week 

Week of: Offense Defense 
Aug. 26 - Sept. 1 Kelly Fink, Stevens Point Macy Mory, Stevens Point 
Sept. 2-8 Jullia Powell, Eau Claire Melissa Ballweg, Stout 
Sept. 9-15 Amy Gilfillan, River Falls Molly Cady, Stevens Point 
Sept. 16 - 22 Andrea Spiel, Stevens Point Diane Ehlen, Stout 
Sept. 23 - 29 Jullia Powell, Eau Claire Apryl Jennrich, River Falls 
Sept. 30 - Oct. 6 Emma-klara Porter, Stevens Point Raina Schneider, Stout 
Oct. 7 - 13 Amy Gilfillan, River Falls Lindsay Rau, Oshkosh 
Oct. 14-20 Kelly Fink, Stevens Point Apryl Jennrich, River Falls 
Oct. 21-27 Cynthia Fudzinski, La Crosse Jessica Gammey, La Crosse 
Oct. 28 - Nov. 3 Kiley Zellner, Eau Claire Stacy Normington, Stout 

Past Players of the Year Past Team Champions 
2000--Marie Muhvic, Stevens Point Year School Year School 

2001--Mickey Jacob, Stevens Point 1992 Stevens Point 1998 Stevens Point 

2002--Molly Cady, Stevens Point 1993 Stevens Point 1999 Stevens Point 

1994 Stevens Point 2000 Stevens Point 
1995 Stevens Point 2001 Stevens Point 
1996 La Crosse 2002 Stevens Point 

1997 Stevens Point 

2002 Team Statistics 

: (All Matches) 
Goals Scored Shutouts Goals Against Average 

School GP No. Ave. School GP No. Ave. School GP Min. GA Ave. 

Eau Claire 22 82 3.73 Stevens Point 21 ll 52 Stevens Point 21 1932 16 aS 

Stevens Point 21 76 3.62 Stout 17 8 AT Stout i) 1630 20 1.10 

River Falls 20 62 3.10 Oshkosh 21 9 43 Oshkosh 21 19500 2, ule 
Whitewater 20 62 3.10 Eau Claire 22 9 Al River Falls 20 1848 27) 131 

Oshkosh 21 58 2.76 Whitewater 20 a 35 Whitewater 20 1957, se 2h neal 4 

La Crosse 18 41 2.28 La Crosse 18 5 28 Eau Claire 2 1908 28; 132 

Stout 17 25) 2.06 River Falls 20 4 20 La Crosse 18 1638620524 176 
Platteville 17 14 82 Superior 20 1 05 Platteville 17 1530 81 4.76 
Superior 20 4 20 Platteville 17 0 00 Superior 20 1800 168 840 

2002 Individual Statistics 
(All Matches) 

(To be ranked, players must appear in at least 75 percent of their team’s matches; goalkeepers must play in 50 percent of their team’s minutes) 

POINTS GOALS 
Name, School G Goals Asst. Pts-Ave. Name, School G Goals Ave. 
Amy Gilfillan, RF 20 36 4 76-3.80 Amy Gilfillan, RF 20 36 1.80 
Kelly Fink, STP 21 24 ll §9-2.81 Kelly Fink, STP 21 24 1.14 
Jullia Powell, EC 2 19 8 46-2.09 Jullia Powell, EC 22 19 86 
Dani Daggett, WW 20 16 4 36-1.80 Dani Daggett, WW 20 16 80 
Molly Cady, STP 21 13 11 37-1.76 Nellie Sivertsen, ST 17 12 aN 

Nellie Sivertsen, ST 17 12 4 28-1.65 Molly Cady, STP 21 13 62 
Kris Unterweger, EC 21 12 6 30-143 Kelly Stolarezyk, ST 17 10 59 
Kelly Stolarezyk, ST 17 10 3 23-1.35 Anna Weickhardt, OSH 19 ll 58 

Jenny Bruce, STP 21 ll 6 28-1.33 Kris Unterweger, EC 21 12 ot 
Anna Weickhardt, OSH 19 ll 3 25-1.32 Kiley Zellner, EC 20 11 6) 

ASSISTS GOALS AGAINST AVERAGE 
Name, School G Asst Ave. Name, School G Min. ImMin. GA GAAve. 
Molly Cady, STP 21 ll 62 Kortney Krill, STP Dy Tso 1932 9 10 
Kelly Fink, STP 21 ll Sz Melissa Ballweg, ST 16 1456 1630 19 1.17 
Emily Rodgers, RF 20 10 50 Megan Brady, EC 19 1455 198 2B 1.42 
Erin Pinewski, RF 20 10 50 Apryl Jennrich, RF 19 1713 1848 21 1.42 

Carrie Schrank, ST 17 8 AT Jamie Carollo, WW 13 1167 1857 19 1.47 
Andrea Spiel, STP 20 8 AO Jessica Gammey, LX 18 1487 1638 31 1.88 
Krista Hight, ST 16 6 38 Amy Shuman, PLT 4 1143 153065 5.12 
Jullia Powell, EC 2 8 36 Erin Johnson, SUP 15) 5 e193 1800-117 8.83 
Andrea Oswald, STP 21 7 33 

Erin Katzenberg, OSH 19 6 32



2002 Individual Statistics (Cont.) 
SAVES 
Name, School G Min. TmMin. SV Ave. 
Erin Johnson, SUP 15, 1193 1800 212 14.13 
Amy Shuman, PLT 14 1143 1530 173 12.36 
Apryl Jennrich, RF 19 1713 1848 179 9.42 
Jamie Carollo, WW 13 1167 1857 118 9.08 
Jessica Gammey, LX 18 1487 1638 131 7.28 
Melissa Ballweg, ST 16 1450 1630 97 6.06 
Megan Brady, EC 19 1455 1908 R 3.79 
Kortney Krill, STP 20 1159 1932 39 1.95 

WIAC Records 
(All Matches) 

INDIVIDUAL-Career TEAM-Season 
Goals: 79--Kate Pelinka (RF), 1996-99 Goals: 111--Stevens Point, 2000 
Assists: 46--Jennifer Davis (STP), 1996-99 Assists: 97--Stevens Point, 2000 

Points: 173--Marie Muhvic (STP), 1998-00 Shutouts: 16--Stevens Point, 1992 
Shutouts: 36--Savonte Walker (STP), 1993-96 (includes 1/2 shutouts) Saves: 336--Superior, 2002 
Saves: 707--Amy Shuman (PLT), 1999-02 Victories: 22--Stevens Point, 2000 

Goals Against Ave.(Min.2500 minutes): 0.52—Abby Rabinovitz (STP), 1997-00 
Most Goals Against: 251--Amy Shuman (PLT), 1999-02 TEAM-Match 
Total Minutes In Goal: 7629--Savonte Walker (STP), 1993-96 Goals: 17--La Crosse vs. Viterbo, 10-23-99 

Eau Claire vs. UW-Superior, 10-16-99 
INDIVIDUAL-Season Assists: 16--Stout vs. UW-Superior, 10-31-02 
Goals: 36--Amy Gilfillan (RF), 2002 Saves: 44--Superior vs. Northwestern (MN), 9-11-99 
Assists: 20--Molly Cady (STP), 2000 & Jennifer Davis (STP), 1998 
Points: 76--Amy Gilfillan (RF), 2002 
Shutouts: 14--Sue Radmer (STP), 1992 
Saves: 249--Kristi Wilke (SUP), 1999 
Goals Against Ave. (1/2 of team’s min): (.23—Abby Rabinovitz(STP), 2000 
Most GoalsAgainst: | 17--Erin Johnson (SUP), 2002 
Total Minutes In Goal: 2070--Savonte Walker (STP), 1996 

INDIVIDUAL-Match 
Goals: 6--Jolanda Aalbers (OSH) vs. UW-River Falls, 10-6-00 
Assists: 6--Jennifer Tischaefer (LX) vs. Viterbo, 10-2-96 
Points: 12--Jolanda Aalbers (OSH) vs. UW-River Falls, 10-6-00 

Jennifer Tischaefer (LX) vs. UW-Superior, 10-23-99 
Jennifer Tischaefer (LX) vs. UW-Superior, 9-6-97 

Saves: 44--Kristi Wilke (SUP) vs. Northwestern (MN), 9-11-99 

2002 Post Season Notes 
NCAA Division III Central Region Semifinals (at Stevens Point) NCAA Division II] Central Region Finals (at Stevens Point) 

Saturday, Nov. 16--Stevens Point 5, Loras (IA) 2 Sunday, Novy. 17--St. Thomas (MN) 3, Stevens Point 0 

Eau Claire - Maleia Damato was named to the All-Central Region First Team by adidas/National Soccer Coaches Association of America 

(NSCAA), while Emily Peterson and Jullia Powell earned All-Central Region Second Team honors. Becky Smith received All-Central 

Region Third Team accolades. ; 

Oshkosh - Lindsay Rau was named to the All-Central Region Second Team. 

Stevens Point - Kelly Fink was named to the adidas/National Soccer Coaches Association of America (NSCAA) All-America Third Team 

and All-Central Region First Team. Jenny Bruce was named to the All-Central Region First Team, while Molly Cady and Macy Mory 

received All-Central Region Second Team honors. 

Academic Awards 
**Stevens Point’s Jenny Bruce was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Women’s Soccer Academic All-America Third Team and Academic 

All-District Five First Team. Bruce also earned Scholar All-America Third Team honors from the National Soccer Coaches Association of America. 

**Stevens Point’s Macy Mory was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Women’s Soccer Academic All-District Five First Team. 

**OQshkosh’s Sandie Brink was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Women’s Soccer Academic All-District Five Second Team. 

I



31% Annual WIAC Tournament 
_ Hosted by UW-Oshkosh 

at Nielsen Tennis Stadium - Madison 
Saturday-Sunday, October 19-20, 2002 

Team Scoring 
School Points 
Eau Claire 58 
La Crosse 46 

Whitewater 46 
Oshkosh 44 
River Falls 24 
Stout ; 18 
Stevens Point 16 

Singles--Championship Matches 
No. 1--Alison Hover (EC) def. Debra Ashenbrenner (OSH), 6-1, 6-3 
No. 2--Laurie Alonso (EC) def. Mercedes Blanch (OSH), 6-4, 7-5 

No. 3--Jenny Stafford (EC) def. Louie Dubinski (LX), 6-0, 6-1 
No. 4--Tara Anderson (EC) def. Maggie Seitz (WW), 6-2, 6-4 
No. 5--Becky Bryant (LX) def. Becky Hollinger (EC), 6-2, 6-3 
No. 6--Stephanie Kill (LX) def. Katie Steffes (EC), 6-4, 6-1 

Doubles--Championship Matches 
No. 1--Laurie Alonso & Alison Hover (EC) def. Debra Ashenbrenner & Mercedes Blanch (OSH), 8-2 
No. 2--Jenny Stafford & Megan Tauer (EC) def. Andrea Alioto & Jennifer Stamm (WW), 9-8 (7-4) 
No. 3--Kristin Chamberlain & Mary Steimle (WW) def. Lane Drechsler & Katie Pouba (OSH), 8-4 

2002 Championship 
Conference 

School Season Points Tournament Points Total** 
Eau Claire 7 (6-0) 14 21 
La Crosse 6 (5-1) 11 qe 

Whitewater 5 (4-2) yi 16 
Oshkosh 4 (3-3) 8 12 
River Falls 3 (2-4) 6 9 
Stout 1 a} 4 5 
Stevens Point 2 (1-5, 2 4 

**Determined by using a combination of the regular season round-robin dual meets and the conference tournament. The finish in the 
regular season conference standings accounts for one-third of the criteria, while the WIAC Tournament accounts for the remaining two-thirds. 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Singles Doubles 

Sept. 2-8 Laurie Alonso, Eau Claire Becky Bryant & Anne Palecek, La Crosse 

Sept. 9-15 Louie Dubinski, La Crosse Kristin Mader & Erica Schmelzer, La Crosse 

Sept. 16-22 Mercedes Blanch, Oshkosh Rachel Ferge & Jana Braam, Stevens Point 

Sept. 23 - 29 Megan Tauer, Eau Claire Becky Hollinger & Molly Cadwell, Eau Claire 

Sept. 30 - Oct. 6 Debra Ashenbrenner, Oshkosh Alison Hover & Laurie Alonso, Eau Claire 

Oct. 7-13 Jordan Anderson, River Falls Maggie Krueger & Autum Wilkowski, Whitewater 

2002-03 Post Season Notes 

**Eau Claire lost to St. Thomas (Minn.), 6-3, ina NCAA Division III Central Region match in St. Peter, Minn. 

Academic Awards 

**Eau Claire’s Alison Hover was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Women’s At-Large Academic All-America First Team and Academic 
All-District Five First Team. 

**Oshkosh’s Debra Ashenbrenner was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Women’s At-Large Academic All-America Third Team and 
Academic All-District Five First Team.
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Meee on WIACE 

2002 All-Conference Team 
First Team-Singles 

Flight/Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
#1 Alison Hover Eau Claire Senior St. Cloud, Minn. (Tech) 
#2 Laurie Alonso Eau Claire Freshman Austin, Minn. 
#3 Jenny Stafford Eau Claire Junior Cross Plains (Middleton) 

#4 Tara Anderson Eau Claire Sophomore Litchfield, Minn. 
: #5 Becky Bryant La Crosse Junior Waukesha (West) 

#6 Stephanie Kill La Crosse Junior Rosemount, Minn. 

: First Team-Doubles 
#1 Laurie Alonso Eau Claire Freshman Austin, Minn. 

Alison Hover Eau Claire Senior St. Cloud, Minn. (Tech) 
#2 Jenny Stafford Eau Claire Junior Cross Plains (Middleton) 

Megan Tauer Eau Claire Senior Stillwater, Minn. 
#3 Kristin Chamberlain Whitewater Sophomore Algonquin, Ill. (Jacobs) 

Mary Steimle Whitewater Junior Racine (St. Catherine’s) 

Second Team-Singles 
#1 Debra Ashenbrenner Oshkosh Senior Menasha 
#2 Mercedes Blanch Oshkosh Sophomore Huesca, Spain (Yelm, Wash.) 
#3 Louie Dubinski La Crosse Freshman Mukwonago 
#4 Maggie Seitz Whitewater Freshman Racine (Horlick) 

é #5 Becky Hollinger Eau Claire Sophomore Jefferson 
#6 Katie Steffes Eau Claire Freshman St. Joseph, Minn. (Apollo) 

Second Team-Doubles 
#1 Debra Ashenbrenner Oshkosh Senior Menasha 

Mercedes Blanch Oshkosh Sophomore Huesca, Spain (Yelm, Wash.) 
#2 Andrea Alioto Whitewater Sophomore Whitefish Bay 

Jennifer Stamm Whitewater Sophomore Brookfield (Greendale Martin Luther) 
#3 Lane Drechsler Oshkosh Freshman Neenah (Menasha St. Mary Central) 

Katie Pouba Oshkosh Sophomore Oshkosh (North) 

Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athlete Co-Coaches of the Year 
Alison Hover of Eau Claire Tom Gillman of Eau Claire 

Debbie Burgess of Whitewater 

Past Team Champions 
Year School Division Year School 

1972 La Crosse Open 1986 Eau Claire ' 

1973 La Crosse Open 1987 Whitewater 

1974 La Crosse Open 1988 Whitewater 

1975 La Crosse Open 1989 La Crosse 

1976 La Crosse Open 1990 Whitewater 

1977 La Crosse Open 1991 La Crosse 

1978 La Crosse Open 1992 La Crosse 

1979 Marquette I 1993 Eau Claire 

La Crosse Il 1994 Eau Claire 

1980 Marquette I 1995 Eau Claire 

Eau Claire I 1996 Eau Claire 

1981 Marquette I 1997 Eau Claire 

La Crosse Il 1998 Eau Claire 

1982 Marquette it 1999 Eau Claire 

Whitewater III 2000 Eau Claire 

1983 Marquette Open 2001 Eau Claire 
1984 Whitewater 2002 Eau Claire 

1985 Whitewater 
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SWIAC 
Past Singles Champions 

Year Flight, Name, School Year Flight, Name, School Year Flight, Name, School 

1981 DI 1-Robin Barksdale, MQ 1987 1-Chris Gilbertson, EC 1995 1-Kady Hickman, EC 

2-Jerrilyn Dettman, MIL 2-Mary Sarbacker, WW 2-Kat Wysocki, EC 

3-Andrea Foeller, MQ 3-Nikki Apalsch, WW 3-Brittany Moser, OSH 

4-Michele Heller, MIL 4-Stephanie Froh, WW 4-Ellen Ricklefs, EC 

5-Karen Markowski, MQ 5-Beki Widener, OSH 5-Jill Graving, EC 

6-Linda Raymonds, MQ 6-Vandi Kroening, EC 6-Sara Richardson, EC 

Dill 1-Nancy Jansen, EC 1988 1-Jill Jacobson, LX 1996 1-Coralie Lockner, EC 

2-Carol Bowman, OSH 2-Wendy Seymour, WW. 2-Kady Hickman, EC 

3-Kris Volstedt, LX 3-Stephanie Froh, WW 3-Tammy Byrne, STP 

4-Connie Millot, EC 4-Amy Zimmerman, WW 4-Brittany Moser, OSH 

5-Sara Schalow, STP 5-Beth Pick, LX 5-Amy Oswald, STP 

6-Carol Pedretti, LX 6-Julie Marty, EC 6-Kathy Nelson, EC 

1982 DII 1-Barb Van Leishout, MQ 1989 1-Tanya Bryan, RF 1997 1-Molly Cope, EC 

2-Jane Kilian, MQ 2-Kathy McLoone, LX 2-Coralie Lockner, EC 

3-Mary Cornell, MQ 3-Sarah Frieder, LX 3-Jennifer Bacher, WW 

4-Wren Kilian, MQ 4-Julie Kuepper, LX 4-Brittany Moser, OSH 

5-Mary Mulcahy, MQ 5-Amy Scheidt, LX 5-Jennifer Pekulik, OSH 

6-Sandy Bunyea, MQ 6-Jenny Anderson, RF 6-Suzie Hickman, EC 

Dill 1-Connie O’ Neill, WW 1990 1-Wendy Seymour, WW 1998 1-Molly Cope, EC 

2-Connie Millot, EC 2-Stephanie Froh, WW. 2-Jenny Pekulik, OSH 

3-Kris Volstedt, LX 3-Sue Gierman, EC 3-Jenny Bacher, WW 

4-Kerry Riedl, WW 4-Bridgette Kelly, LX 4-Kathy Nelson, EC 

5-Debbie Fleischman, WW 5-Trisha Wyssbrod, WW 5-Andrea Muellner, EC 

6-Kim Cheke, LX 6-Stefie Mott, ST 6-Jackie Dutot, EC 

1983 1-Barb VanLeishout, MQ 1991 1-Wendy Seymour, WW 1999 1-Molly Cope, EC 

2-Joanne Ickstadt, EC 2-Sarah Frieder, LX 2-Coralie Lockner, EC 

3-Joan Pedersen, EC 3-Dawn Becker, WW Mi 3-Alison Hover, EC 

4-Kerry Riedl, WW 4-Theresa Werve, WW 4-Suzie Hickman, EC 

5-Jill Hauk, MIL 5-Cathy Haley, RF 5-Jackie Dutot, EC 

6-Sheila Murray, MQ 6-Danyel Sweo, STP 6-Kathy Nelson, EC 

1984 _1-Ruth Ostenso, OSH 1992 1-Amy Scheidt, LX 2000 1-Molly Cope, EC 

2-Lisa Bartnicki, WW 2-Lisa Ziemer, LX 2-Brea Lenart, LX 

3-Kerry Riedl, WW 3-Sarah Bather, STP 3-Alison Hover, EC 

4-Mary Miller, WW 4-Danyel Sweo, STP 4-Jenny Stafford, EC 

5-Lisa Gies, WW 5-Heidi Sternberg, LX 5-Andrea Muellner, EC 

6-Allison Goettler, WW 6-Andrea Olson, EC 6-Barb Nellis, EC 

1985 1-Lisa Bartnicki, WW 1993 1-Julie Assenheimer, WW 2001) ie leallison Hover Be 
2-Kerry Riedl, WW 2-Dawn Becker, WW 2-Jenny Stafford, EC 

3-Joanne Ickstadt, LX 3-Jenny Anderson, RF 3-Megan Tauer, EC 

4-Liga Lindsay, LX 4-Mariann Gray, LX 4-Becky Stoffel, WW 
5-Mary Sarbacker, WW 5-Siobhan O’Carroll, EC ae neces 
6-Connie Pedersen, EC 6-Kara Kester, EC 6-Maggie Krueger, WW 

1986 1-Lisa Bartnicki, WW 1994 1-Kady Hickman, EC 20 Se eS ou iven Ee 
2-Mary Sarbacker, WW 2-Danyel Sweo, STP 2-Laurie Alonso, EC 

3-Jill Jacobson, LX 3-Katrina Wysocki, EC -lesianih setaeinapees 
4-Christy Gilbertson, EC 4-Kathryn Navin, WW So 
5-Connie Pedersen, EC 5-Julie Mick, WW ena Deain 
6-Jan Seitz, EC 6-Nicole Navin, WW ee 

le
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Past Doubles Champions 

Year Flight, Names, School Year Flight, Names, School 
1981 DI 1-Robin Barksdale & Mary Cornell, MQ 1992 1-Lori Johnson & Karen Whiteside, RF 

2-Andrea Foeller & Linda Raymonds, MQ 2-Roxie Anderson & Ellen Ricklefs, EC 

3-Michele Heller & Lynn Kulakowski, MIL 3-Katie Imig & Danyel Sweo, STP 

DI 1-Connie O’Neill & Janice Ryan, WW 1993 1-Julie Assenheimer & Dawn Becker, WW 

2-Betsy Turk & Katie McGuire, LX 2-Jenny Anderson & Emily Davis, RF 

3-Lisa Gies & Erin Thieleke, WW 3-Heidi Sternberg & Christie Hobert, LX 

1982 DI 1-Jane Kilian & Wren Kilian, MQ 1994 1-Kady Hickman & Ellen Ricklefs, EC 

2-Mary Cornell & Barb VanLeishout, MQ 2-Hilary Schwarz & Katrina Wysocki, EC 

3-Karen Markowski & Mary Ann Koprita, MQ 3-Kim Hanley & Siobhan O’ Carroll, EC 

DI 1-Cheryl Froh & Kris Volstedt, LX 1995 1-Kady Hickman & Ellen Ricklefs, EC 

2-Betsy Turk & Katie McGuire, LX 2-Angie Johnson & Katrina Wysocki, EC 
3-Cheryl Metzler & Connie Millott, EC 3-Kara Kester & Sara Richardson, EC 

1983 1-Jane Kilian & Kathryn Kilian, MQ 1996 1-Coralie Lockner & Angie Johnson, EC 

2-Sheila Murray & Karen Markowski, MQ 2-Jancee Zeitler & Brittany Moser, OSH 

3-Patti Van Ess & Joan Pedersen, MQ 3-Jenny Bacher & Tammy Byrne, STP 

1984 1-Joan Pdersen & Sue Duffy, EC 1997 1-Amy Jamieson & Lauren Mader, ST 

2-Lisa Gies & Kerry Riedl, WW 2-Jancee Zeitler & Brittany Moser, OSH 

3-Kelli Orten & Cheryl Koch, EC 3-Jackie Dutot & Jill Graving, EC 

1985 1-Kerry Riedl & Mary Sarbacker, WW 1998 1-Molly Cope & Coralie Lockner, EC 
2-Stacey Johnson & Jeanne Seichter, LX 2-Suzie Hickman & Angie Johnson, EC 

3-Lisa Lindsay & Jody Hassemer, LX 3-Jackie Dutot & Andrea Muellner, EC 

1986 1-Lisa Barnicki & Mary Sarbacker, WW 1999 _1-Jenny Pekulik & Debbie Ashenbrenner, OSH 
2-Ann Griffith & Laura Gross, EC 2-Jackie Dutot & Andrea Muellner, EC 

3-Christy Gilbertson & Cheryl Grillo, EC 3-Suzie Hickman & Alison Hover, EC 

1987 1-Lisa Se & Mary Sarbacker, WW 2000 AuAnnette Geuder® Breallenart 1x 

2-Jill Jacobson & Deb Houser, LX ; 2-Suzie Hickman & Jenny Stafford, EC 

3-Diane Sullivan & Mary Sue Gross, WW 3-Lindsey Jeannides & Amber Hedstrom, WW 

eee Fee ee ou oD) House rx 2001 1-Debra Ashenbrenner & Mercedes Blanch, OSH 
2-Wendy Seymour & Amy Zimmerman, WW : " 
3. Sheri Berch & Julie M EC 2-Tara Anderson & Megan Tauer, EC ' 

epuenl Pere ae arty, 3-Becky Bryant & Anne Palecek, LX 

ee Pee cna pomoee iy 2002 1-Laurie Alonso & Alison Hover, EC 
2-Kathy McLoone & Amy Scheidt, LX 
Biceariccdes & Lisa JensoulLX 2-Jenny Stafford & Megan Tauer, EC 

; 3-Kristin Chamberlain & Mary Steimle, WW 

1990 1-Stephanie Froh & Wendy Seymour, WW 

2-Amy Zimmerman & Trisha Wyssbrod, WW 

3-Lori Pichler & Dawn Becker, WW 

199] 1-Wendy Seymour & Trisha Wyssbrod, WW. 

2-Amy Scheidt & Karyn Hummer, LX . 

3-Lisa Ziemer & Bridgette Kelly, LX
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Women’s Volleyball GS 

32™ Annual WIAC Tournament 
Tuesday-Saturday, November 5-9, 2002 

Seeding for the conference tournament was determined by order of finish during the regular season. Quarterfinal matches 
were played at the site of the higher seed. Semifinal and championship matches were played at the site of the highest 
remaining seed. The winner of the tournament received the conference’s automatic berth to the NCAA tournament. 

Tuesday, November 5 Friday, November 8 
Quarterfinal Matches Semifinal Matches (at River Falls) 

River Falls (#1) def. Superior (#8) 30-14, 30-24, 30-11 River Falls def. Eau Claire 30-14, 30-28, 30-24 
Eau Claire (#4) def. Oshkosh (#5) 26-30, 30-26, 30-22, 30-28 Whitewater def. Stout 30-28, 30-21, 21-30, 30-22 

Stout (#3) def. La Crosse (#6) 32-30, 25-30, 30-19, 30-23 
Whitewater (#2) def. Stevens Point (#7) 30-10, 30-22, 30-14 Saturday, November 9 

Third-Place Match (at River Falls) 
Stout def. Eau Claire 31-29, 30-19, 30-17 
Championship Match (at River Falls) 

Whitewater def. River Falls 30-25, 30-21, 30-28 

2002 Final Standings 
CONFERENCE OVERALL 

School w L Pet. w L Pet. 
Whitewater* 7 1 875 36 4 .900 
River Falls* it 1 875 31 8 195 
Stout 6 2 .750 31 6 838 
Eau Claire 5 3 625 24 11 .686 
La Crosse 4 4 500 25 10 714 

Oshkosh 4 4 .500 20 16 556 
Stevens Point 2 6 .250 8 26 235 
Superior 1 te 25 6 24 .200 

Platteville 0 8 .000 ail 22 7333 
*2002 WIAC Co-Champion 

2002 All-Conference Team 
First Team 

Name School Year Position Hometown (High School) 
Krystle Brune River Falls Junior Outside Hitter Oakdale, Minn. (Tartan) 
Amanda Delgadillo Oshkosh Junior Outside Hitter West Allis (Hale) 
Kristin Dettman Whitewater Senior Setter Pulaski 
Elissa Hansen La Crosse Junior Outside Hitter West Bend (West) 
Katie Monhart Whitewater Senior Outside Hitter Hartland (Arrowhead) 
Melissa Tvrdik River Falls Junior Middle Hitter Farwell, Minn. (Minnewaska Area) 

Cassie Uttech Oshkosh Sophomore Outside Hitter Watertown 
Brooke Viegut Stout Junior Outside Hitter Abbotsford 
Angie Wildish Whitewater Senior Outside Hitter Menomonee Falls 
Brooke Wozniak Eau Claire Junior Middle Hitter Stanley (Stanley-Boyd) 
Tanille Zenner Stout Freshman Middle Hitter Athens 
Karen ZumMallen River Falls Senior Outside Hitter Grand Rapids, Minn. 

Honorable Mention 
Julie Bobbe Eau Claire Junior Outside Hitter Minocqua (Lakeland) 
Laura Bogenschutz Stout Junior Setter Baxter, Minn. (Brainerd) 
Joanna Carlson Platteville Sophomore _ Setter Forreston, III. 
Kim Dunbar Superior Sophomore Outside Hitter Proctor, Minn. 
Annalee Erdmann La Crosse Junior Outside Hitter Sauk Rapids, Minn. (Sauk Rapids-Rice) 

Andrea Hemple Eau Claire Senior Setter Belleville 
Alyssa Mader Stevens Point Sophomore Outside Hitter Kimberly 
Amber Petersen Oshkosh Sophomore Middle Blocker — Milwaukee (Nicolet) 
Nina Petersen River Falls Sophomore Outside Hitter Byron, Minn. 

Diane Radzajewski La Crosse Senior Middle Hitter Willow Springs, III. (Lyons Township) 

Lindsay Tomasovich Whitewater Senior Middle Blocker _—_ Eau Claire (Regis)



Women’s Volleyball QS 
All-Defensive Team 

Jennifer Braun River Falls Junior Libero Morristown, Minn. (Waterville-Elysian-Morristown) 
Erin Heger Stout Sophomore Libero Chaska, Minn. 
Jenny Randall La Crosse Freshman Libero White Bear Lake, Minn. 
Michelle Stanislawski Whitewater Sophomore Libero Milwaukee (More) 

Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athlete Coach of the Year Player of the Year 
Kristin Dettman of Whitewater Patti Ford of River Falls Angie Wildish of Whitewater 

Past Players of the Year 
1999--Angela Muenkel, La Crosse . 
2000--Melissa Mattson, River Falls 

2001--Allison Erickson, Whitewater and Christina Southward, Oshkosh 
2002--Angie Wildish, Whitewater : 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Name, School 
Aug. 26 - Sept. | Brooke Viegut, Stout 
Sept.2-8 Diane Radzajewski, La Crosse 
Sept. 9-15 Angie Wildish, Whitewater 
Sept. 16-22 Karen ZumMallen, River Falls 
Sept. 23-29 Brooke Wozniak, Eau Claire 
Sept. 30 - Oct. 6 Amanda Delgadillo, Oshkosh 
Oct. 7-13 Krystle Brune, River Falls 
Oct. 14-20 Annalee Erdmann, La Crosse 
Oct. 21-27 Katie Monhart, Whitewater 
Oct. 28 - Nov. 3 Tanille Zenner, Stout 

2002 Team Statistics 
(All Matches) 

HITTING PERCENTAGE KILLS 

Whitewater 140 2235 759 5982 247 Whitewater 140 2235 = 15.96 
Stout 126 1846 626 4984 245 La Crosse 119 1758 14.77 
River Falls 131 1922 628 5474 236 River Falls 131 1922 14.67 
Eau Claire 124 1789 707 = 4692 231 Stout 126 1846 14.65 

Oshkosh 129 1784 762 = 4535 225 Eau Claire 124 1789 14.43 
La Crosse 119 1758 737 = 5138 199 Oshkosh 129 1784 13.83 
Superior 105 1239 529. 3748 189 Platteville 116 1459 12.58 
Platteville 116 1459 690 = 4504 ATI Stevens Point 125 1542 12.34 
Stevens Point 125 1542 823 5034 143 Superior 105 1239-1180 

ASSISTS SERVICE ACES 
School G Asst Ave. School G SA Ave. 
Whitewater 140 = =2025— 14.46 Eau Claire 124 323 2.60 
La Crosse 119 1619") 13.61 Oshkosh 129 333 2.58 
Stout 126 1710 =. 13357 River Falls 131 302 231 
River Falls 131 1752 1337 La Crosse 119 264 222 
Eau Claire 124 1604 = 12.94 Stout 126 204 2.10 

Oshkosh 129 1658 12.85 Platteville 116 243 2.09 
Platteville 116 1314.11.33 Whitewater 140 292 2.09 
Stevens Point 125 1344 10.75 Superior 105 188 1.79 
Superior 105 1031 9.82 Stevens Point 125 216 173 

BLOCKS DIGS 
School G Solos Asst Total Ave. School G Digs Ave. : 
Oshkosh 129 179 371 364.5 2.83 La Crosse 119 24733 = 20.78 
Stout 126 131 380 321.0 Pas Whitewater 140-2838 ~=—20.27 
La Crosse 119 148 29% 296.0 249 River Falls 131 2630" 20.12 

Whitewater 140 106 483 347.5 248 Stout 126 2462 19.54 
River Falls 131 69 463 = 300.5 2.29 Oshkosh 129 2401-1861 
Superior 105 95 DI 22325 221 Stevens Point 125 2184 17.47 
Eau Claire 124 55 382 246.0 1.98 Platteville 116 1953 16.84 
Stevens Point 125 Dp Bi 2345. 1.88 Eau Claire 124 1974 15.92 
Platteville 116 70 S107 5 1.70 <b Superior 105 1147_ 10,92 

I



Women's Volcyoall ee AYIAC Es 
2002 Individual Statistics 

(All Matches) 
(To be ranked, players must appear in at least 66.7 percent of their team’s games) 

HITTING PERCENTAGE (Min. .200/4.0 attacks per game) KILLS (Min. 2.00 per game) 
Name, School Gok E TA Pet. Name, School G No Ave. 
Melissa Tvrdik, RF 130414 94 927 345 Amanda Delgadillo, OSH 129 531 4.12 
Tanille Zenner, ST 125 445 103 997 343 Angie Wildish, WW 128 526 411 
Brooke Wozniak, EC 124 474 117 1090 328 Brooke Viegut, ST 121 467 3.86 
Diane Radzajewski, LX 115 308 76 759 306 Brooke Wozniak, EC 124 474 3.82 
Megan Kay, WW 125°° 26 B 761 290 Elissa Hansen, LX 115 425 3.70 
Angie Wildish, WW 128 526 131 1368 289 Heidi McKay, SUP 104 373 3.59 
Lindsay Tomasovich, WW 129 378 125 886 286 Tanille Zenner, ST 125 445 3.56 
Amber Petersen, OSH 129 308 118 700 271 Katie Monhart, WW 121 QQ7 353 
Amanda Delgadillo,OSH 129 531 209 1247 258 Karen ZumMallen, RF 131 448 3.42 
Lindsay Mensink, ST 120 318 101 846 O57 Cassie Uttech, OSH 129 441 3.42 

ASSISTS (Min. 5.00 per game) DIGS (Min. 3.00 per game) 
Name, School G No. Ave. Name, School GS No. Ave. 
Kristin Dettman, WW 114 1453.12.75 Angie Wildish, WW 128 660 5.16 
Tanya Foldy, LX 116 1403 12.09 Annalee Erdmann, LX 116 534 4.60 
Andrea Hemple, EC 120 1394 11.62 Jennifer Braun, RF 119 545 458 
Laura Bogenschutz, ST 125 1448 11.58 Brooke Viegut, ST 121 531 439 
Jackie Regester, OSH 128 1427 11.15 Amanda Delgadillo, OSH 129 554 4.29 
Joanna Carlson, PLT 109 1128 1035 Karen ZumMallen, RF 131 537 ALO geen 

Erin Oberholtzer, RF 125 1204 9.63 Tracey Kuehne, PLT 115 471 4.10 
Abby Glawe, SUP 102 883 = 8.66 Jenny Randall, LX 119 470 3.95 

Erin Heger, ST 121 469 3.88 
Julie Bobbe, EC 123 475 3.86 

SERVICE ACES (Min. .20 per game) BLOCKS (Min. .70 per game) 
Name, School G No. Ave. Name, School G Solo A-Tot. Ave. 
Molly Schock, RF 93 55 59 Amber Petersen, OSH 129 1S 99-174 135 
Andrea Hemple, EC 10 & 57 Tanille Zenner, ST 125 53 107-160 1.28 
Cassie Uttech, OSH 129) Ha 72 56 Diane Radzajewski, LX 115 49 84-133 1.16 
Angie Wildish, WW 128 70 5 Lindsay Tomasovich, WW 129 35 110-145 fi2 
Amanda Delgadillo, OSH 129 68 23 Kristin Brandt, RF 95 13. 91-104 1.09 
Scooter Aspen, ST 105 53 50 Megan Kay, WW 125 30 100-130 1.04 
Missy Malvitz, EC 8 41 A8 Becca Carstensen, EC 116 B 96-119 1.03 
Joanna Carlson, PLT 109 51 AT Melissa Tvrdik, RF 130 17 116-133 1.02 
Kristin Dettman, WW 114 53 46 Jackie Rafter, SUP 101 37 66-103 1.02 
Karen ZumMallen, RF 131 58 A4 Tabitha Lewis, STP 109 26 79-105 96 

Tina Hegemann, OSH 8 25 69-94 96 

Past Team Champions 
Year School Year School 
1971 Madison 1984 La Crosse 
1972 La Crosse 1985 La Crosse 
1973 La Crosse 1986 La Crosse 
1974 Madison 1987 Eau Claire 
1975 La Crosse 1988 Whitewater 
1976 Madison (large), Carthage (small) 1989 Whitewater 
1977 Madison (large), Carroll (small) 1990 Oshkosh 

4 1978 Madison (large), Carthage (small) 1991 Oshkosh 
1979 Carthage (Div. IT) 1992 Platteville 

La Crosse (Div. III-large) 1993 Whitewater 
Platteville (Div. I1I-small) 1994 Oshkosh 

1980 Milwaukee (Div. II) 1995 Oshkosh 
La Crosse (Div. III-large) 1996 River Falls, Whitewater 

Whitewater (Div. I[]-small) 1997 Whitewater 
1981 Milwaukee (Div. II) 1998 Whitewater 

Stevens Point (Div. III) 1999 River Falls 
1982 Milwaukee (Div. II) 2000 Whitewater 

Oshkosh (Div. III) 2001 Oshkosh, Whitewater 
1983 Milwaukee 2002 River Falls, Whitewater



Women’s Volleyball QS 
WIAC Records 

(All Matches) 
INDIVIDUAL-Career TEAM-Season 
Kills: 2292--Amy Cayemberg (OSH), 1988-91 Kills: 2297--Oshkosh, 1994 

Kill Attempts: 4859--Denise Cobb (WW), 1990-93 Kill Attempts: 5982--Whitewater, 2002 

Hitting Pct. (Min. 1500 Att.): Hitting Percentage: .328 (2044-64 1/4274)--Oshkosh, 2001 

.436--Christina Southward (OSH), 1998-01 (1988 attempts) Aces: 435--Oshkosh, 1994 

Aces: 363--Michelle Kroeze (LX), 1982-85 Assists: 2115--Oshkosh, 2000 

Assists: 6122--Christina Southward (OSH), 1998-01 Digs: 3549--Oshkosh, 1988 

Digs: 2365--Angie Wildish (WW), 1999-02 Victories: 57--Whitewater, 1988 

INDIVIDUAL-Season TEAM-Match 
Kills: 651--Amy Cayemberg (OSH), 1991 Kills: 96--La Crosse vs. River Falls, 9-24-94 

KillAttempts: 1619--Angela Muenkel (LX), 1998 Kill Attempts: 296--Whitewater vs. Puget Sound (WA), 1-18-00 

Hitting Pet.: .472 (305-47/547)--Christina Southward (OSH), 2000 Hitting Percentage: .583--Stout vs. St. Mary’s (MN), 9-7-91 

Aces: 116--Barb Lynch (WW), 1988 Aces: 24--Eau Claire vs. Stevens Point, 1987 

Assists: 1878--Amy Ward (OSH), 1994 Assists: 91--Oshkosh vs. Whitewater, | 1-8-97 

Digs: 792--Donna Mleziva (OSH), 1988 Digs: 184--Superior vs. St. Scholastica (MN), 9-9-98 

INDIVIDUAL-Match 
Kills: 33--Allison Erickson (WW) vs. Washington (MO), 9-15-01 

Kill Attempts: 85—Melinda Erickson(WW) vs. Puget Sound (WA), 11-18-00 
Hitting Pct. (Min. 15 Att.): 
.875 (14-0-16)--Melinda Erickson (WW) vs. Stevens Point, 10-31-00 
.875 (14-0-16)--Brooke Kaiser (PLT) vs. Ripon, 9-9-00 

.875 (15-1-16)--Jane Copenhaver (OSH) vs. Chicago (IL), 10-8-99 
Aces: 13--Erika Olmstead (ST) vs. Simpson (IA), 9-16-94 
Assists: 86--Michelle Beardsley (OSH) vs. Whitewater, | 1-8-97 
Digs: 54--Tori Fowler (PLT) vs. Colorado College, 10-13-90 

2002 Post Season Notes . 
NCAA Division II] Midwest Regional (at Whitewater)--Nov. 14-16 NCAA Division III Semifinals (at Whitewater)--Dec. 6 

Benedictine (IL) def. Bridgewater State (MA) 30-15, 30-26, 30-16 | Whitewater def. Juniata (PA) 27-30, 29-31, 30-21, 30-28, 15-13 

St. Norbert def. Lakeland 30-27, 24-30, 30-23, 30-22 Washington (MO) def. Trinity (TX) 30-17, 31-29, 30-28 

Elmhurst (IL) def. St. Norbert 33-31, 28-30, 27-30, 30-28, 15-12 
Whitewater def. Benedictine (IL) 30-18, 30-22, 30-17 NCAA Division III Championship (at Whitewater)--Dec. 7 

Whitewater def. Elmhurst (IL) 3 1-29, 30-15, 30-27 Whitewater def. Washington (MO) 30-24, 30-28, 30-25 

NCAA Division III Quarterfinals (at Whitewater)--Noy. 23 Third-Place Match (at Whitewater)--Dec. 7 

Whitewater def. Wittenberg (OH) 30-18, 29-31, 30-20, 30-19 Trinity (TX) def. Juniata (PA) 30-20, 30-23, 30-26 

Eau Claire - Brooke Wozniak was named to the American Volleyball Coaches Association (AVCA) All-Midwest Region Team. 

Oshkosh - Cassie Uttech received honorable mention to the AVCA All-Midwest Region Team. ; 

River Falls - Melissa Tvrdik was named to the AVCA All-America Second Team and All-Midwest Region squad. Karen ZumMallen was 

named to the AVCA All-America Third Team and All-Midwest Region Team. ; 

Stout - Tanille Zenner was named the National Freshman of the Year and Midwest Region Freshman of the Year by the AVCA, while also 

earning All-America Third Team honors and All-Midwest Region accolades. Brooke Viegut received honorable mention to the AVCA 

All-Midwest Region Team. 

Whitewater - Head Coach Kris Russell was named the AVCA/Tachikara National Coach of the Year and Midwest Region Coach of the 

Year. Angie Wildish was named to the AVCA All-America First Team and All-Midwest Region squad. Kristin Dettman was named to the 

AVCA All-America Second Team and All-Midwest Region squad. Katie Monhart was named to the AVCA All-America Third Team and 

All-Midwest Region squad. Lindsay Tomasovich was named to the AVCA All-Midwest Region Team. 

Academic Awards : 
**Whitewater’s Kristin Dettman was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Women’s Volleyball Academic All-America First Team and Academic 

All-District Five First Team. 

**§tout’s Tami Martinek was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Women’s Volleyball Academic All-District Five Second Team and La Crosse’s 

Diane Radzajewski was named to the third team.



[Pore Poet Oe my IAC 
2002-03 Final Standings 

WIAC WAC 

School WAC Home Away Overall Home Away Neutral Non-Conf 
Stevens Point* 14-2 8-0 6-2 24-4 13-2 10-2 1-0 9-1 

Whitewater 11-5 7-1 4-4 21-7 11-2 7-5 3-0 8-1 
Oshkosh 10-6 6-2 4-4 25-7 13-2. 11-4 1-1 12-1 
River Falls 10-6 5-3 5-3 16-10 8-5 6-5 2-0 6-3 
Stout 9-7 4-4 5-3 14-11 5-4 8-5 1-2 5-3 
Eau Claire 8-8 5-3 3-5 17-10 10-3 6-7 1-0 8-1 

Platteville 7-9 4-4 3-5 11-15 5-5 5-8 1-2 4-5 
La Crosse 2-14 1-7 1-7 6-20 2-9 3-9 1-2 4-5 
Superior 1-15 0-8 1-7 5-20 3-8 1-10 1-2 4-5 
*2002-03 WIAC Champion 

5" Annual WIAC Tournament 
Seeding for the conference tournament was determined by order of finish during the regular season. All games were played at the site of 
the higher seed. The winner of the tournament received the conference’s automatic berth to the NCAA tournament. 

Quarterfinal Games Semifinal Games 
Tuesday, February 25 Thursday, February 27 

Stevens Point (#1) 66, La Crosse (#8) 41 Oshkosh 62, Stevens Point 57 
Oshkosh (#4) 103, Stout (#5) 70 Whitewater 81, Eau Claire 69 

Eau Claire (#6) 68, River Falls (#3) 65 
Whitewater (#2) 64, Platteville (#7) 61 Championship Game 

Saturday, March 1 
Oshkosh 68, Whitewater 63 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Name, School Week of: Name, School 
Nov. 18 - 24 Rich Melzer, River Falls Jan. 13-19 Nate Templer, Stout 
Nov. 25-Dec.1 Jason Larson, Eau Claire Jan. 20-26 Casey Chapman, Stout 
Dec. 2-8 Rich Melzer, River Falls Jan.27-Feb.2 Rich Melzer, River Falls 
Dec. 9-15 Josh Iserloth, Stevens Point . Feb. 3-9 Jason Larson, Eau Claire 
Dec. 16-Jan.5 Nicholas Smith, Whitewater Feb. 10-16 Josh Iserloth, Stevens Point 

Jan. 6- 12 Tim Dworak, Oshkosh Feb. 17-23 Rich Melzer, River Falls 

2002-03 Results 

Eau Claire (17-10, 8-8 WIAC) La Crosse (6-20, 2-14) 
Head Coach: Terry Gibbons Head Coach: Brad Nadborne 

Date Opponent W/L Score Date Opponent W/L Score 
11/22 Cornell (IA) WwW 64-51 11/22 at St. Mary’s (MN) WwW 66-63 
11/23 St. Olaf (MN) WwW 79-58 11/26 Viterbo L 60-68 
11/26 Milw. School of Eng. WwW 73-46 11/30 Luther (IA) W 72-48 
11/29 vs. Calvin (MI) WwW 78-73 12/4 at UW-Eau Claire Lc 68-72 
11/30 at Rochester (NY) Ls 52-66 12/7 UW-Platteville WwW 65-57 
12/4 UW-La Crosse WwW 72-68 12/9 at Carleton (MN) Lb. 60-62 
12/7 at UW-Stout WwW 80-74 12/11 at UW-River Falls i 66-70 
12/11 UW-Superior WwW 66-61 12/19 Briar Cliff (1A) i 74-78 
12/21 at St. Scholastica (MN) WwW 82-53 12/28 vs. Lakeland L 68-75 
12/29 William Penn (IA) WwW 78-66 12/30 vs. Dubuque (IA) WwW 64-61 
12/30 Sioux Falls (SD) WwW 69-54 12/31 vs. Tri-State (IN) L 58-64 
1/4 UW-Stevens Point Eb 57-73 1/4 at Milw. School of Eng. Ww 82-62 
1/8 at UW-River Falls L 64-79 1/8 UW-Superior L 55-57 
1/11 at UW-Whitewater L 75-84 (OT) 1/11 at UW-Stevens Point L 43-70 
1/15 UW-Oshkosh L 70-74 (OT) 1/15 at UW-Stout L 59-88 
1/18 at St. Mary’s (MN) WwW 78-50 1/18 UW-Oshkosh b 44-76 
1/22 at UW-Platteville L 62-67 1/22 at UW-Whitewater L 58-74 
1/25 UW-Stout cb 81-85 (OT) 1/25 at UW-Platteville iy 58-71 
1/29 at UW-Superior WwW 73-70 1/29 UW-River Falls Ly 65-81 
2/1 at UW-Stevens Point LE 73-82 2/5 UW-Eau Claire L 64-74 

2/5 at UW-La Crosse WwW 74-64 2/8 at UW-Superior Ww 82-79 
2/8 UW-River Falls WwW 77-70 2/12 UW-Stout L 58-63 
2/12 at UW-Oshkosh L 62-76 2/15 UW-Stevens Point Te 39-75 
2/15 UW- Whitewater WwW 77-64 2/19 UW-Whitewater L 72-79 
2/19 UW-Platteville WwW 77-65 2/22 at UW-Oshkosh L 58-74 
2/25 at UW-River Falls# Ww 68-65 2/25 at UW-Stevens Point# L 41-66 
2/27 at UW-Whitewater# I 69-81 #-WIAC Tournament ~ 
#-WIAC Tournament



en’s Basketball oo oo y I AC ‘= 
2001-02 Results (Cont.) ; 

Oshkosh (25-7, ae) Stevens Point (24-4, 14-2) 
Head Coach: Ted Van Dellen Head Coach: Jack Bennett 

Date Qpponent W/L Score Date Pppenent W/L Scor 

11/26 t. Norbert W 94-53 11/22 ipper Iowa W GS-36 

11/27 at Lawrence Ww 81-52 11/23 Viterbo Ww 66-56 
11/30 vs. Edgewood W 70-54 11/30 at Marian W 72-50 
12/1 at Marian W 88-36 12/1 vs. Edgewood WwW 78-51 
12/4 at UW-Platteville WwW 71-56 12/4 at UWRiver Falls WwW 71-63 
12/7 UW-River Falls L 71-79 12/11 UW-Stout WwW 69-64 
12/14 at Luther uw) Ww 72-60 12/13 Coe (IA) WwW 100-61 
12/19 Kendall (IL) WwW 80-66 12/14 at Carroll WwW 82-63 

13/38 Finlandia (MI) W 15-60 Co ee Ww ga-ay e = 9 3 i 9. 

12/30 “Barat (IL) W 19-63 Rode LeRtRO He AN ew 80-43 
1/4 at UW-Stout L 35-70 1/4 at UW-Eau Claire WwW 13-57 
1/8 UW-Whitewater L 70-71 1/8 UW-Platteville WwW 64-56 
Wil ee Ww 87-63 1/11 UW-La Crosse Ww 70-43 
1/15 at UW-Eau Claire Ww 73-10 (OT) 1/15 at UW-Whitewater Le 70-80 
1/18 at UW-La Crosse WwW 76-44 1/18 UW-Superior Ww 69-53 

1/22 UW-Stevens Point W 63-59 1/23 at UW_Oshkosh I 39.63 
bie Pee Ret malls Ke ee 1/29 at, UW-Stout Ww 80-59 -Stou = oe 
2/5 UW-Platteville W 75-50 aM RE eat. y oreei 
ae AU t ooo 2/8 at UW-Platteville W 13162 
ere eee _ piace 2/12 UW-Whitewater W 71-53 
2/15 at UW-Superior WwW 91-57 2 3 
2/19 at UW-Stevens Point L 60-79 2/15 at UW-La Crosse W 75-39 
2/22 UW-La Crosse Ww 74-58 2/19 UW-Oshkosh Ww 79-60 

2/25 UW-Stout# Ww 103-70 2/22 at UW-Superior Ww 71-61 
2/27 at UW-Stevens Point# Ww 62-57 2/25 UW-La Crosse# Ww 66-41 

/1 at UW-Whitewate WwW 68-63 2/27 UW-Oshkosh# L 57-62 3 tU rH 68-63 
3/8 Milw. School of Eng.$ W 48-36 TAC ro Adolphus (MN)$_—L 62-75 

at Hope 5 = men 
3/14 at Repsol hewtacen (VA)$ W 53-47 $-NCAA Tournament 
aa # Vs. Hampden-Sydney (VA)$ L 63-68 e Hh 

- ournamen tout (14-11, 9- 
$-NCAA Tournament Head Coach: Ed Rade 

Platteville (11-15, 7-9) Date oO. nent W/L Ss 
Head Coach: Todd Landrum 1 Ha vs. Richton Tech : L 73s 

11/23 at Min: ta State-Mankato L 0-84 
Date Oppanent W/L Score 12/1 at Northland oy ef W 81-38 

1/22 vs. Simpson (IA) L 72-82 12/4 at UW-Superior WwW 68-48 
11/23 at Wisconsin Lutheran Ww 78-60 12/7 UW-Eau Claire iG 74-80 
11/25 Dubuque (1A) WwW 78-46 12/11 at UW-Stevens Point L 64-69 
11/29 at North Dakota State L 63-92 12/13 at Viterbo WwW 59-51 
12/4 UW-Oshkosh Fy 56-71 2/15 ND WwW -66 (OT 

13/7 at UW-La Crosse i 57-65 cee BT eel a peg OU) 
oh a aaee 2 vs. Nebraska Wesleyan - 

1/10 UW-Whitewater WwW 72-70 2 s. Hlinoi 2 iia St Xavier UL L 40.77 12/29 vs. Illinois Wesleyan L p58 
A 1/4 UW-Oshkosh WwW 70-55 

12/28 vs. Tri-State (IN) WwW 77-64 3 
VS A 1/7 Northwestern (MN) WwW 94-54 

ea Ye gaping sich : oes V1 at UW-Platteville Ww 87-85 (20T) 

ae ce re 1 a 1/8 at UW-Stevens Point L 56-64 1/23 tL UW-River Ball Ww 88-79 (OT) 
1/11 UW-Stout Ie 85-87 (20T) 1/35 ot UW-Eau Clare. W 85.81 (Or 
1/18 at UW-River Falls Te 70-77 1/39 iiw:Sievens Poin L 39-80 ) 
1/22 UW-Eau Claire Ww 67-62 , ae i 

/ ) 5 a 2/1 at UW-Oshkosh Dp 64-88 

Nee an yy Pee 2/5 UW-Superior Ww 94-73 
y SU Wa ewater ¥ Sa 2/12 at UW-La Crosse Ww 63-58 
2/1 UW-Superior WwW 72-61 ‘ 
3/5 at UW-Oshkosh 1 50-75 2/15 UW-Platteville L 66-68 
2/8 UW-Stevens Point it, 62-73 2/19 UW-River Falls Bi 86-92 (OT) 

2/10 at Edgewood W 69-55 He Se i aga 
2/15 at UW-Stout WwW 68-66 -S at -Oshkos: ss 

2/19 at UW-Eau Claire L 65-77 #-WIAC Tournament 
2/22 UW-River Falls L 72-78 (20T) 2 
BOING A at UW-Whitewater# if, 61-64 ri puncrion Caan 

- ‘ournament ead Coach: Jeff Kaminsky 

River Falls (16-10, 10-6) Date Opponent WIL Score 
Head Coach: Rick Bowen i a ye pprentice (VA) My pee! cor) 

at Edgewoos e 

Pats Opponent W/L > core 11/26 Northland WwW 86-68 

7 vs. Northwestern (MN) 5 12/2 at Bemidji State (MN) i 56-102 

11/23 at Bethel Ca W 89-87 (OT) 12/4 UW-Stout L 48-68 
11/26 Macalester (MN) WwW 86-73 12/7 at UW-Whitewater L 48-57 

11/29 at Embry-Riddle (FL) Ls 77-80 12/11 at UW-Eau Claire 1 61-66 

11/30 vs. Cabrini (PA). WwW 67-64 12/14 St. Scholastica (MN) WwW 88-58 

137 ah UWOshkosh W 79-41 1330 eRe MAN CL 46-60 at -Oshkos| * 7. vs. Babson ) - 

12/11 UW-La Crosse W 70-66 1/4 UW-Platteville L 52-54 
12/14 at Viterbo L 65-66 1/8 at UW-La Crosse W 57-55 
12/29 Wisconsin Lutheran Ww 82-65 1/11 at UW-Oshkosh re 63-87 
12/30 St. Thomas (MN) L 72-77 1/13 at Finlandia (MI) L 66-69 
1/4 at UW- Whitewater L 75-86 1/15 UW-Riv. a(t (ib 56-65 
1/8 UW-Eau Claire Ww 79-64 18 UW. Stevens Poi L ae 

“I % / at -Stevens Point 3- 
ae van { ve poe 1/25 UW-Whitewater L 73-18 (OT) 
1/18 at Pl: erie. W a 1/29 UW-Eau Claire i 70-73 
122 UW Stn L 44-88 (OT 2/1 at UW-Platteville L 61-72 
ee Vere “ Le (OT) 2/5 at UW-Stout at 73-94 

aes oa 2/8 UW-La Crosse iS 79-82 
1/29 at UW-La Crosse WwW 81-65 ; z 2/12 at UW-River Falls L 56-62 
2/1 UW-Whitewater L 63-71 : 2/15 UW-Oshkosh 1 57-91 
2/5 at UW-Stevens Point L 61-74 ‘ Fi 
2/8 at UW-Eau Claire L 10-77 ae Finlandia (M1) W oF 
a2 UW-Superior Ww 62-56 2/22 UW-Stevens Point L 61-71 

2/19 at UW-Stout WwW 92-86 (ont 
2/22 at UW-Platteville WwW 78-72 (20T) 
2/25 UW-Eau Claire# L 65-68 
#-WIAC Tournament 52



Men’s Basketball QS 
2002-03 Results (Cont.) Past Players of the Year 

Whitewater (21-7, 11-5) 
Head Coach: Pat Miller Year Name School Year Name. School 

Date A: WIL Stara 1967 Stan Johnson, Eau Claire 1985 Terry Porter, Stevens Point 

11/22 vs. Lindenwood (MO) W_- 90-81 1968 John Lallensack, Oshkosh 1986 Dwayne Johnson, Whitewater 

: ee a Werlbure ay a orate 1969 Mel Coleman, Stout 1987 Tim Naegeli, Stevens Point 

12/4 Carroll Ww 78-56 1970 Mike Ratliff, Eau Claire 1988 Steve Showalter, Platteville 

ae UW-Superior wW 57-48 1971 Mike Ratliff, Eau Claire 1989 Elbert Gordon, Whitewater 
2/ at UW-Platteville Li 70-72 : : ; : 
12/16 Wisconsin Lutheran Ww 104-61 1972 Frank Schade, Eau Claire 1990 Ricky Spicer, Whitewater 
12/21 at Coe (IA Ww 83-73 ; Seat Clas ; : on Cla 
12/28 a oeeeee (OR) Ww 60-55 Mike Ratliff, Eau Claire 1991 Mike Johnson, Eau Claire 

12/29 vs. Pacific Lutheran (WA) W 90-66 1973. Doug Eha, Stout 1992 Jon Julius, Stevens Point 
1/4 UW-River Falls “Ww 86-75 neville an Wie. Plattevi V8 a UW.Oshkosh Ww 71-10 1974 Steve Kundert, Platteville 1993‘ T.J. Van Wie, Platteville 

Wl UW-Eau Claire _ Ww 84-75 (OT) 1975 Eric Haug, La Crosse 1994 Ty Evans, Whitewater 

TAG Ne Point w Stee 1976 Ken Kaiser, Eau Claire 1995 Ernie Peavy, Platteville 

1/22 UW-La Crosse we 74-58 1977 Ralph Sims, Oshkosh 1996 Allan Wassil, Whitewater 

vee aE UW ouperOD w 78-73 (OT) | 1978 Ralph Sims, Oshkosh 1997 James Stewart, Whitewater 
2 at UW-River Falls Ww 71-63 1979 Gib Hinz, Eau Claire 1998 Ben Hoffmann, Platteville 

e 2 Peete v aes } 1980 Gib Hinz, Eau Claire 1999 Merrill Brunson, Platteville 

2/12 at UW-Stevens Point is 53-71 Mike Gutter, Whitewater 2000 Brant Bailey, Stevens Point 

2/15 at UW-Eau Claire L Sa 1981 John Mielke, La Crosse 2001 Vince Thomas, Superior 
2/19 at UW-La Crosse Ww 79-12 : : : ip 

2; ia Waal Crosse Ww eee 1982. Tony Carr, Eau Claire 2002. Tim Dworak, Oshkosh 

2/25 UW-Platteville# Ww 64-61 1983 Jeff Payton, River Falls 2003 Tim Dworak, Oshkosh 
2/27 UW-Eau Claire# Ww 1-69 2 ’ : eee 
3/1 P Pe a ie eaaeg 1984 Terry Porter, Stevens Point Rich Melzer, River Falls 

ian Taleoament Andre McKoy, Whitewater 

2002-03 All-Conference Team 
First Team 

Name School Position Year Hometown (High School) 
Rich Melzer River Falls Forward Junior Minneapolis, Minn. (River Falls) 

Tim Dworak Oshkosh Forward Senior Kewaunee 
Josh Iserloth Stevens Point Forward Senior Plymouth 

Jason Larson Eau Claire Guard Senior Sugar Land, Texas (Stephen F. Austin) 

Aubrey Lewis-Byers | Whitewater Forward Senior Janesville (Craig) 
Tyler Selk Platteville Forward Senior Randolph 
Jason Kalsow Stevens Point Forward Sophomore Huntley, Ill. 
Casey Taggatz La Crosse Guard Junior Stevens Point (SPASH) 

Cody Kastern Superior Forward Junior Superior (Senior) 
Scott Sowinski Oshkosh g Forward Senior Appleton (Xavier) 

Honorable Mention 
Londen Donlow Whitewater Guard Junior Whitefish Bay (Dominican) 

Andy Bray Stout Forward Junior Menominee, Mich. 

Nate Templer Stout Forward Junior Beaver Dam 
Nate Miller Oshkosh Guard Senior Hudson 
Bryan Stangel Platteville Forward Senior Monroe 

Casey Chapman Stout ‘ Guard Senior Hartland (Arrowhead) 

Coach of the Year Co-Players of the Year 
_ Jack Bennett of Stevens Point Tim Dworak of Oshkosh 

Rich Melzer of River Falls.



oer coter AYIAC 
2002-03 Team Statistics 

(All Games) 

SCORING OFFENSE SCORING DEFENSE 

G PTS AVGIG G PTS AVGIG 
Stout 23 1893 Tl Stevens Point 28 1582 56.5 

Oshkosh 32 2380 = 74.4 Oshkosh 32 1936 60.5 

Whitewater 28 2079 743 Eau Claire 27 1819 674 

River Falls 26 1928 742 Whitewater 28 1927 68.8 

Stevens Point 28 2020 72.1 Platteville 26 1792 68.9 

Eau Claire 27 1930 715 Superior 2 1732 69.3 

Platteville 26 1753 674 La Crosse 26 1807 69.5 

Superior a 1562 62.5 River Falls 26 1828 703 

La Crosse 26 1599 61.5 Stout As} 1811 724 

SCORING MARGIN FREE THROW PERCENTAGE 

OFF DEF MAR FIM FIA PCT 
Stevens Point TOA 56.5  +15.6 Oshkosh 453 572 192 

Oshkosh 744 G05 +139 Stevens Point 410 529 a1: 

Whitewater 743 68.8 +54 Platteville 347 460 754 

Eau Claire iS O14 44.1 Stout 403 550 733 

River Falls 74.2 70.3 43.8 Eau Claire 426 598 Hid 

Stout I5.7 724 433 Whitewater 451 637 708 

Platteville 674 68.9 -15 La Crosse 235 334 704 

Superior 62.5 69.3 -6.8 River Falls 381 343 .702 

La Crosse 61.5 69.5 -8.0 Superior 262 422 621 

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE FIELD GOAL PCT. DEFENSE 

FG FGA PCT FG FGA PCT 
Oshkosh 849 1600 531 Stevens Point 548 1448 378 

Stevens Point 71 1446 A92 Oshkosh 715 1661 430 

Whitewater 747 1526 = =6490 Stout 610 137i 443 

River Falls 697 1439 A84 River Falls 623 1509 446 

Platteville 635 1418 A48 Whitewater 688 1535 A48 

Eau Claire 657 1471 A47 Superior 590 1314 A49 

Stout 655 1495 438 La Crosse 668 1451 460 

Superior 583 1402 Al6 Eau Claire 627 1346 466 

La Crosse 599 1449 Al3 Platteville 682 1420 480 

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE 3-POINT FIELD GOAL PCT. DEFENSE 

FG FGA PCT FG FGA PCT 
Oshkosh 229 532 430 Oshkosh 173 559 309 

Stevens Point 188 483 389 Stevens Point 157 488 322, a) 

Eau Claire 190 489 389 Whitewater 155 461 336 

River Falls 153 396 386 River Falls 177 490 361 

Stout 180 478 3iT La Crosse 155 415 373 

La Crosse 166 459 = 362 Stout 185 492 376 

Whitewater 134 371 361 Platteville 173 456 379 

Platteville 136 404 337 Superior 152 394 386 

Superior 134 454 295 Eau Claire 134 343 391 

REBOUNDING OFFENSE REBOUNDING DEFENSE 

G ~~ REBAVGIG G REB AVG/G 
Stout 25 888 35.5 Oshkosh 32 845 264 

Superior 25 857 343 Stevens Point 28 803 28.7 

Stevens Point 28 951 34.0 Eau Claire 27 789 292 

Eau Claire 27 912 33.8 Whitewater 28 861 =~ 30.8 

Whitewater 28 943 337 Platteville 26 813 313 

La Crosse 26 854 32.8 Stout 25 836 334 

River Falls 26 827 318 Superior 25 853 34.1 

Platteville 26 814 313 River Falls 26 911 35.0 

Oshkosh 32 978 30.6 La Crosse 26 912 Srl 

:
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Soe WW IAC & 
2002-03 Individual Statistics 

(All Games) 

(To be ranked, players must appear in at least 75 percent of their team’s games) 

Name, School G FG-FGA PCT 3PT-3PTA FI-FTA PCT REBAVE AST PTS AVE 
Rich Melzer, RF 26 284-508 559 0-3 163-226 a2 251-9.7 58 73 28.1 

Tim Dworak, OSH 32 283-446 635 2445 135-174 716 244-7.6 47 P54 227 
Jason Larson, EC 27 192-429 448 70-159 143-185 3 163-6.0 103 S97.) 221 
Casey Taggatz, LX 26 178-389 A458 68-163 80-94 851 86-3.3 74 504 19.4 
Cody Kastern, SUP 25 178-355 S01 20-83 78-116 672 193-7.7 53, 454 18.2 

Tyler Selk, PLT 26 160-328 488 16-53 117-141 830 232-89 Se) 453 174 
Aubrey Lewis-Byers, WW 28 179-309 579 2-7 119-154 aD 156-5.6 a2 479 17.1 
Josh Iserloth, STP 28 161-342 AT 41-98 109-142 -768 142-5.1 12 472 16.9 
Scott Sowinski, OSH al 170-319 ra 7)e) 54-120 66-79 835 112-3.6 B 460 14.8 
Andy Bray, ST 25 134-298 A450 9-28 89-125 ie 143-5.7 33 366 14.6 

Dan Archambault, EC 27 116-268 433 44-121 113-130 869 52-19 86 389 14.4 
Londen Donlow, WW 26 137-319 429 29-105 51-87 586 155-6.0 62 354 13.6 

Nick Bennett, STP 24 111-184 603 39-75 62-69 899 85-3.5 48 323 15 
Bryan Stangel, PLT 26 129-293 440 34-118 55-69 S97 99-3.8 4 347 133 

Matt Jones, WW 28 116-250 464 46-120 75-97 118 102-3.6 39 353 12.6 

ASSISTS REBOUNDS 
Name, School G NO AVE Name, School G NO AVE 
Micah Helfrey, RF 26 115 442 Rich Melzer, RF 26 251 97 

Jason Larson, EC 2] 103 3.81 Tyler Selk, PLT 26 232 89 
Tyler Selk, PLT 26 9 3.81 Andy Witte, EC 27 216 8.0 
Barrington Smith, ST 19 71 3.74 Cody Kastern, SUP 2 193, Td 
Danny Saunders, WW 28 103 3.68 Tim Dworak, OSH 32 244 76 

Jason Kalsow, STP 28 102 3.64 Jason Kalsow, STP 28 206 7A 
ree Archambault, EC 2] 86 3.19 Jason Scheunemann, LX 26 180 69 

ndy Fernholz, OSH 32 Ce) 297 Jason Larson, EC 27 163 6.0 
Nate Miller, OSH 32 95 297 Londen Donlow, WW 26 155 6.0 

Casey Taggatz, LX 26 ae 2.85 Andy Bray, ST 25 143 ou 
BLOCKED SHOTS Nate Templer, ST 25 142 57 

Name, School G NO AVE STEALS 
Rich Melzer, RF 26 4 2.08 E Name, School G NO AVE 

co 3 2 1.68 Neal Krajnik, STP 2 56. 207 
osh Iserloth, STP 28 47 1.68 Tony Peterson, SUP 2 50 2.00 
ae 2 < a Barrington Smith, ST 19 35 1.84 

nay Bray, - Jeff Vandenberghe, ST 25 46 1.84 
Dan Archambault, EC 27 46 1.70 

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (Min. 4 Made Per Game) 3 

Name, School FG FGA PCT FREE THROW PERCENTAGE (Min. 2 Made Per Game) 
Tim Dworak, OSH 283 446 635 Name, School FTM FTA PCT 
Nick Bennett, STP 111 184 603 i 
Jason Kalsow, STP 1 a7 ee ae Be gy ieee 
ee ee owe, Se Dan Archambault, EC 113 50 gue, S00) 
Se PEE agi, 5 552 Brad Reitzner, PLT 6 B 863 
cott Owais OSH 170 319 333 Casey Taggatz, LX 80 “4 851 

Cody Kastern, SUP 178 355 501 Brottsowinsk Osa 66 79 935 
Tyler Selk, PLT 160 328 488 rT ‘ 

‘ Tyler Selk, PLT 117 141 830 
Josh Iserloth, STP 161 342 ATI A a 
Matt Jones, WW 116 250) 464 Brian Mathison, RF 5D 6 803 

we : Nate Templer, ST 33 6 803 

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE Sua ay TO Come daar 
Name, School 3PM = SPA PGT 3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE PER GAME 
Hee Bennett, STP 39 iB} 520 Name, School G 3PM AVE 

ate Miller, OSH 49 107 A58 
Scott Sowinski, OSH 152450 oo nS i 
Jason Lars: Casey Taggatz, LX 26 68 2.62 
sl oan tes Wet ae Jason Larson, EC et. ee 
mest Williams, WW 2 6 439 Rocky Bouldin’ LX %6 57 219 

jeff Vandenberghe, ST 25 4 2.16



2002-03 Post Season Notes 
Oshkosh defeated Milwaukee School of Engineering, 78-56, in the NCAA Division III First Round at Oshkosh. Stevens Point lost, 62-75, 

to Gustavus Adolphus (Minn.) in a second round matchup in Stevens Point, while Oshkosh upended Hope (Mich.), 84-77, in Holland, 
Mich. The Titans advanced to the sectional semifinal in Ashland, Va. and beat Randolph-Macon (Va.) 53-47, before losing to Hampden- 
Sydney (Va.), 63-68, in the sectional finals. 

Eau Claire - Jason Larson was named to the D3hoops.com All-West Region First Team and National Association of Basketball Coaches 
(NABC) All-West Region Second Team. 

La Crosse - Casey Taggatz was named to the D3hoops.com All-West Region Third Team. 

Oshkosh - Tim Dworak was named to the D3hoops.com All-America First Team, NABC All-America Second Team, D3hoops.com 
All-West Region First Team, NABC All-West Region First Team and Most Outstanding Player at the NCAA Division III Sectional. 
Scott Sowinski was named to the NCAA Division III Sectional All-Tournament Team. 

Platteville - Tyler Selk was named to the NABC All-West Region Second Team. 

River Falls - Rich Melzer was named to the NABC All-America First Team, D3hoops.com All-America Second Team, D3hoops.com 
All-West Region First Team and NABC All-West Region First Team. He also was named the West Region Player of the Year by the NABC. 

Stevens Point - Head Coach Jack Bennett was named the NABC West Region Coach of the Year. Josh Iserloth was named to the 
D3hoops.com All-West Region Third Team. 

Whitewater - Aubrey Lewis-Byers was named to theNABC All-West Region First Team and D3hoops.com All-West Region Third Team. 

: Academic Awards 
**La Crosse’s Casey Taggatz was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Academic All-District Five Men’s Basketball Second Team. 

Past Team Champions 

Year School Year School Year School 
1913 Milwaukee 1944 NoConference Play 1975 Platteville, Stout 
1914 Oshkosh 1945 No Conference Play 1976 Eau Claire 
1915 La Crosse 1946 No Conference Play 1977 Eau Claire 
1916 River Falls 1947. Oshkosh, River Falls 1978 Oshkosh 
1917 River Falls 1948 Milwaukee, Oshkosh, 1979 Eau Claire 
1918 Stevens Point Platteville, Stevens Point 1980 Eau Claire 

1919 La Crosse 1949 River Falls 1981 Eau Claire 
1920 River Falls 1950 River Falls 1982 Eau Claire, Stevens Point 
1921 Oshkosh 1951 La Crosse 1983 Stevens Point 
1922 La Crosse 1952 Whitewater 1984 Stevens Point, Whitewater 
1923 River Falls 1953 Platteville 1985 Stevens Point 
1924 La Crosse 1954 Platteville 1986 Stevens Point 
1925 La Crosse, Oshkosh 1955 Eau Claire 1987 Eau Claire, Stevens Point 

1926 Stout 1956 Eau Claire, Platteville 1988 Platteville’ 

1927 Platteville, River Falls 1957 Stevens Point 1989 Eau Claire, Whitewater 

1928 Platteville 1958 Platteville 1990 Platteville 
1929 River Falls 1959 Platteville 1991 Eau Claire 
1930 River Falls 1960 Milwaukee 1992 Stevens Point 
1931 La Crosse 1961 Stevens Point 1993 Platteville, Stevens Point 
1932 La Crosse 1962 Whitewater 1994 Whitewater 
1933 Stevens Point 1963 Oshkosh 1995 Platteville 

1934 Milwaukee, Superior 1964 ~—La Crosse 1996 Platteville 
1935 Stevens Point, Superior 1965 La Crosse 1997 Platteville 
1936 River Falls, Stevens Point 1966 Stout 1998 Platteville 
1937 La Crosse, Stevens Point 1967. Oshkosh 1999 Platteville 
1938 Eau Claire, Oshkosh 1968 Oshkosh 2000 Stevens Point 
1939 Eau Claire, Oshkosh, Superior 1969 Stevens Point, Stout 2001 Stevens Point, Whitewater 
1940 Milwaukee 1970 Eau Claire 2002 Oshkosh, Stevens Point, 

1941 Milwaukee, Superior 1971 Eau Claire Whitewater 
1942 Stevens Point, Stout 1972 Eau Claire 2003 Stevens Point 

1943 Milwaukee, Platteville, 1973 Eau Claire, Whitewater 
Stout, Whitewater 1974 ~— Eau Claire, Whitewater
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| Past Scoring Champions 
‘Year Player, School G FEGQ3PT EFF JP AVE Year Player. School G FG (PT) "EE TP AVE 
1955* ‘og Hanson, E a = 316 = 198 1 Mike Ehler, 12 10 D8). 230 1033) 
1956* Dave Herum, RF = = --- 259 --- 1982 Tony Carr, EC 16 154 99 407 25.4 
1957* Dave Herum, RF — oo --- 303 -- 1983 Miker Ehler,PLT 16 164 37 365 «22:8 
1958* — Jack Evens, SUP a --- 288 --- 1984 John Williams, RF lo 155 104 414 25.9 
1959* — Jack Evens, SUP Sd -- 288 --- 1985 Chester Smith, EC 16 128 46 302 18.9 
1960* RonDiebelius,;OSH --- — --- --- 295 --- 1986 Dwayne Johnson, WW 15 142 58,342 22:8 
1961* Don Braum, PLT wae -- 318 --- 1987 onl Skagestad,OSH 16 153 (8) 59) 313, 3253 
1962* Bob Blizzard, EC ae --- 257 = 1988 Duane Vance, WW 16 133 (0) BG 3525. 22,0) 
1963* Don Sener RF — ooo -—- 311 --- 1989 Mark Ziebell, OSH 16 122 (45) lee S70 reo 
1964* Chuck Barnard, SUP --- — --- -- 2790 --- 1990 Ricky Spicer, WW 16 = 136 (36) 81 389 = 24.3 
1965 Jim Sevals, SUP oe -- 341 --- 1991 Dean Cook, RF 16 = 132(36) TSA 123.2 
1966 Jim Sevals, SUP soe --- 436 --- 1992 Jon Julius, ST 16-131 (2) 56 320 200 
1967 Stan Johnson, EC 1601154 123 431 26.9 1993 Scott Pritzl, OSH 16 = 110 (64) 62 346 21.6 
1968 Ron Hayek, OSH 16: 155 52 362 1 2256 1994 uy Evans, WW 16) 128 (15) 6 386 | 2IEO 

Bill Heidemann, ST 16 148 66) 362 22:6 1995 orrest Olson, OSH 16 103 (34) 44 284 17.8 
1969 Don Hartlund, SUP i 13 64 3266 2217 1996 Eric Burdette, WW 16“ t13°(78). 58°) 362 226 
1970 Don Paulson, WW. 16 140 62 342 214 1997 James Stewart, WW 16-123 (43) 64-353 221 
1971 Tom Ritzenthaler, STP 16 155 62 372 233 1998 James Stewart, WW_ 16 120(31) Sasot: “224 
1972 Mike Ratliff, EC 16 155. 69" 379 2387 1999 Merrill Brunson, PLT 16 96 (40) T3302: 
1973 Eric Haug, LX 16" Se 54° §3625122.6 Tom Anderson, WW 12 85(11) 49 230 192 
1974 palate Collins, SUP 16 167 88 422 264 2000 Brant Bailey, STP 26)) 133;(0) 132, 398. 24.9. 
1975 Eric Haug, LX 16 129 10.~ 328. 205 2001 VinceThomas,SUP 15 109 (9) 80 307 20.5 
1976 GeraldColeman, WW 16 189 56. 434) 27:1 Vince Thomas, SUP* 24 185 (12) 132 514 21.4 
1977 Ralph Sims, OSH 15 168 78 414 27.6 2002 Tim Dworak, OSH 16-143 (11) 124 421 263 
1978 Dave Cochran,SUP 13 144 Be ew ele Tim Dworak, OSH* 30 247 (16) 194 704 23.5 
1979 Gib Hinz, EC 16. 136 505322. 20:1 2003 Rich Melzer, RF 16°~ 173.(0) 118 464 29.0 
1980 Mike Gutter, WW 16°" 158 65 38! 23.8 Rich Melzer, RF* 26 =.284 (0) 163° 731" 28) 
*12 game schedule “ALL GAMES scoring champion 

Past Rebounding Champions 
Year Player. School G REB AVE Year Player, School G REB AVE 
1967 ick Dezur, SUP 16 97 18.6 1988 Robert Barnes, WW 16 196 res 
1968 Mel Coleman, ST 16 306 19.1 1989 Ric Kunnert, OSH iS 139 93 
1969 Mel Coleman, ST 16 242 15.1 1990 Mike Johnson, EC 16 144 9.0 
1970 Mike Ratliff, EC 16 250 15.6 1991 Mike Johnson, EC 16 153 9.6 
1971 Mike Ratliff, EC 16 227 14.2 1992 Jeff Jones, WW 16 136 8.5 
1972 Mike Ratliff, EC 16 220 13.8 1993 Matt Pelland, ST 16 142 8.9 
1973 Tom Peck, EC 16 194 12.1 1994 Andy Conard, OSH 16 144 9.0 
1974 Greg Holman, OSH 16 270 16.9 1995 Tirrell Carter, WW 16 143 8.9 
1975 Greg Holman, OSH 16 219 3 e7. 1996 Cory Kulig, EC 15: 161 10.7 
1976 Charlie Novak, EC 16 185 11.6 1997 Tirrell Carter, WW. 15 129 8.6 

Jim Gardner, PLT 16 185 11.6 1998 Jon Wallenfelsz, EC 16 160 10.0 
1977 Ed Uhlenhake, LX 14 161 1:5 1999 Jon Wallenfelsz, EC 16 162 10.1 
1978 Dan McGinty, RF 16 192 12.0 2000 Jon Wallenfelsz, EC 16 143 8.9 
1979 Dan McGinty, RF 16 199 12.4 Mike Jones, PLT 16 143 8.9 
1980 Mike Gutter, WW 16 164 10.3 2001 Vince Thomas, SUP 15 138 9.2 
1981 Mike Morgan, EC 16 138 8.6 Vince Thomas, SUP* 24 218 9.1 
1982 Jim Ewing, SUP 13 104 8.0 2002 Tim Dworak, OSH 16 166 10.4 
1983 Kevin Ziegler, OSH 16 149 9.3 - Tim Dworak, OSH* 30 255 8.5 
1984 James Wikon, Www 16 149 9.3 2003 Rich Melzer, RF 16 162 10.1 
1985 Mark Linde, WW. 16 137 8.6 Rich Melzer, RF* 26 251 9.7 
1986 Rick Stephan, ST 16 134 8.4 “ALL GAMES rebounding champion 
1987 Robert Barnes, WW 16 191 1 

School Records 
’ (Conference Games Only) 

Single Game Scoring--Individual Single Game Scoring--Team 
Eau Claire: 49-Tony Carr vs. Platteville, 1982 Eau Claire: 127-Platteville (67), 1982 

La Crosse: 43-Eric Dudek vs. Whitewater, 1995 La Crosse: 117-Superior (85), 1970 

Oshkosh: 40-Brad Clark vs. Superior, 1999 Oshkosh: 133-Whitewater (100), 1968 
Platteville: 47-Steve Showalter vs. Oshkosh, 1987 Platteville: 126-Milwaukee (96), 1960 
River Falls: 57-Roger Kuss vs. Stout, 1953 River Falls: 110-Eau Claire (83), 1950 

Stevens Point: 40-Josh Iserloth vs. River Falls, 2002 & Stevens Point: 123-Superior (73), 1968 

vs. Whitewater, 2002 Stout: 114-Superior (72), 1982 
Stout: 43-Chris Korba vs. Oshkosh, 1991 Superior: 111-River Falls (87), 1967 

Superior: 48-Jim Sevals vs. Eau Claire, 1966 Whitewater: 108-Superior (79), 1979 & Oshkosh (74), 1983 

Whitewater: 42-Gerald Coleman vs. River Falls, 1976 

, Highest Losing Score 
Highest Opponents Score Eau Claire: 92-Superior (106), 1966 & Whitewater (101), 1968 
Eau Claire: 113-Oshkosh, 1966 La Crosse: 102-Platteville (104) (2 OT), 1979 

LaCrosse: 117-Eau Claire, 1972 Oshkosh: 95-Whitewater (100), 1971 

Oshkosh: 119-Platteville, 1956 ‘ Platteville: 101-Oshkosh (103), 1964 
Platteville: 127-Eau Claire, 1982 River Falls: 99-Whitewater (105), 1968 
River Falls: 116-Oshkosh, 1991 Stevens Point: 97-Oshkosh (100), 1960 & Whitewater (100), 1968 

Stevens Point: 110-River Falls, 1953 Stout: 110-Oshkosh (111), 1987 

Stout: 122-Platteville, 1963 Superior: 99-La Crosse (101) (OT), 1972 
Superior: 123-Stevens Point, 1968 Whitewater: 100-Oshkosh (133), 1968 
Whitewater: 133-Oshkosh, 1968 EP
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WIAC Records 

(Conference Games Only) 

Single Game--Individual Single Game--Team 
Most Points: 57-Roger Kuss (River Falls) vs. Stout, 1953 Most Points: 133-Oshkosh vs. Whitewater, 1968 
Most Field Goals Att.: 46-Lafayette Collins (Superior) vs. La Crosse, 1974 Most Points (Both Teams): 233-Oshkosh (133) vs. Whitewater (100), 1968 
Most Field Goals Made: 22-Jim Sevals (Superior) vs. Eau Claire, 1966 Most Field Goals Att: 119-Whitewater vs. Oshkosh, 1968 
Most Free Throws Att.: 31-Brant Bailey (Stevens Point) vs. La Crosse, 1999 Most Field Goals Made: 52-Stevens Point vs. Superior, 1968 
Most Free Throws Made: 25-Brant Bailey (Stevens Point) vs. La Crosse, 1999 | Best FG Pet.: .774 (41-53)-Stevens Point vs. Superior, 1986 
Best FG Pct. (Min. 10 Made): 1.000 (11-11)-Jeff Lund (Eau Claire) vs. Most Free Throws Att.: 74-Stout vs. La Crosse, 1953 

Superior, 1976 & Mark Miller (Eau Claire) vs. Stout, 1989 Most Free Throws Made: 54-Platteville vs. Superior, 1968 
Eric Davis (10-10) (Eau Claire) vs. Stout, 1989 & Aubrey Best Free Throw Pct. (Min. 13 Made): 1.000 (20-20)-Oshkosh vs. 

~ Lewis-Byers (Whitewater) vs. La Crosse, 2000 Superior, 1999 (15-15)-River Falls vs. Platteville, 2002 

Best Free Throw Pct. (Min. 12 Made): 1.000 (24-24)-Brad Clark (13-13)-Platteville vs. River Falls, 1999 
(Oshkosh) vs. Eau Claire, 2000 (16-16)-Brad Clark (Oshkosh) 
vs. La Crosse, 1999 & Cal Glover (Stout) vs. Superior, 1971 ’ Season--Team 
(12-12)-Tim Dworak (Oshkosh) vs. Eau Claire, 2002 & Eddie Most Points: 1.481-Oshkosh, 1968 

Hebert (La Crosse) vs. River Falls, 2002 E Best Point Average: 95.8-La Crosse, 1964 
Most Rebounds: 35-John Lallensack (Oshkosh) vs. Superior, 1967 Best Defensive Average: 46.2-Stevens Point, 1985 

Most Field Goals Att.: 1,477-Whitewater, 1968 
Season--Individual Most Field Goals Made: 609-Eau Claire, 1972 
Most Points: 436-Jim Sevals (Superior), 1966 Best Field Goal Pct.: .577 (436-755)-Stevens Point, 1986 
Highest Point Average: 27.6-Ralph Sims (Oshkosh), 1977 (15 games) Most 3-Point Field Goals Att.: 415-La Crosse, 2002 
Most Field Goals Att.: 435-Lafayette Collins (Superior), 1974 Most 3-Point Field Goals Made: 161-La Crosse, 2002 
Most Field Goals Made: 175-Jim Sevals (Superior), 1966 Best 3-Point Field Goal Pct.: .514 (130-253)-Whitewater, 1988 
Best Field Goal Pct.: .683 (71-104)-Todd Stepanek (Eau Claire), 1992 Most Free Throws Att.: 591-Superior, 1969 
Most 3-Point Field Goals Att.: 184-Eric Burdette (Whitewater), 1995 Most Free Throws Made: 379-Platteville, 1995 
Most 3-Point Field Goals Made: 78-Eric Burdette (Whitewater), 1995 Best Free Throw Percentage: .813 (295-363)-Oshkosh, 1998 
Best 3-Point FG Pet.: .597 (40-67)-Merrill Brunson (Platteville), 1998 Best Rebound Average: 58.8-Eau Claire, 1970 
Most Free Throws Att.: 172-Brant Bailey (Stevens Point), 1999 
Most Free Throws Made: 132-Brant Bailey (Stevens Point), 1999 & 

Brad Clark (Oshkosh), 1999 
Best Free Throw Pct.: .971 (33-34)-Brad Stangel (Platteville), 2001 
Most Consec. Free Throws Made: 47-Tim Blair (Eau Claire), 1990 
Most Rebounds: 306-Mel Coleman (Stout), 1968 
Best Rebound Average: 19.1-Mel Coleman (Stout), 1968 

WIAC Records 
(All Games) 

Single Game--Individual Single Game--Team 
Most Points: 72-Nate DeLong (RF) vs. Winona State, 1947-48 Most Points: 149-Platteville vs. Mt. St. Clare, 12-14-89 
Most Field Goals Att: 37-Gerald Coleman (WW) vs. Milton, 1-10-76 Most Field Goals Att: 119-Oshkosh vs. Stout, 12-8-67 
Most Field Goals Made: 25-Nate DeLong (RF) vs. Winona State, 1947-48 Most Field Goals Made: 60-Whitewater vs. Milw. School of Eng., | 1-19-83 

Best FG Pct. (Min. 10 Made): 1.000 (12-12) Jon Julius (STP) vs. Best FG Pet.: .787 (37-47)-La Crosse vs. Oshkosh, 1-25-85 

Superior, 12-14-92 & Tommy Eckles (LX) vs. Marian, 11-23-91 Most 3-Pt. Field Goals Att.: 42-Whitewater vs. Oshkosh, 2-1-95 
Most 3-Pt. FG Att.: 22-Eric Burdette (WW) vs. Eau Claire, 2-24-96 Most 3-Pt. Field Goals Made: 17-Stevens Point at River Falls, 1-9-02 
Most 3-Pt. FG Made: 12-Eric Burdette (WW) vs. Eau Claire, 2-24-96 Best 3-Pt. FG Pet. (Min. 8 Made): 1,000 (10-10)- Whitewater vs. River Falls, 2-13-88 
Best 3-Pt. FG Pct. (Min. 6 Made): 1.000 (8-8) Josh Iserloth (STP) vs. | Most Free Throws Att.: 74-Stout vs. La Crosse, 1-10-53 

River Falls, 1-9-02 Most Free Throws Made: 54-Platteville vs. Superior, 12-8-67 
Most Free Throws Att.: 31-Brant Bailey (STP) vs. La Crosse, 12-11-99 Best FT Pet. (Min. 13 Made): 1.000 (20-20)-Oshkosh vs. Mary, 12-29-98 

Most Free Throws Made: 25-Brant Bailey (STP) vs. La Crosse, 12-11-99 ‘ and Oshkosh vs. Superior, 12-11-99 
Best FT Pct. (Min. 13 Made): 1.000 (24-24) Brad Clark (OSH) vs. Most Assists: 38-La Crosse vs. Grinnell, 11-25-01 

Eau Claire, 2-12-00 Most Rebounds: 90-Stout vs. Northland, 1-28-67 

Most Assists: 17-Paul Mattiacci (EC) vs. Northland, 11-19-82 Most Steals: 31-Whitewater vs. Superior, 1-21-94 
Most Rebounds: 35-John Lallensack (OSH) vs. Superior, 1967 Most Blocked Shots: 21-Eau Claire vs. Oshkosh, 2-26-94 
Most Steals: 10-Jay McGregory (WW) vs. Superior, 1-21-94 
Most Blocked Shots: 10-Mike Ratliff (EC) vs. Whitewater, 2-5-71 Season--Team 

Most Points: 2,922-Whitewater, 1988-89 
Season--Individual Most Field Goals Att. 2,435-Eau Claire, 1971-72 
Most Points: 861-Nate DeLong (RF), 1949-50 Most Field Goals Made: 1,125-Eau Claire, 1971-72 
Most Field Goals Att.: 632-Gerald Coleman (WW), 1975-76 Best Field Goal Pct.: .568 (875-1540)-Stevens Point, 1983-84 

Most Field Goals Made: 322-Tony Carr (EC), 1981-82 Scoring Defense: 47.5-Platteville, 1996-97 
Best FG Pet. (Min. 100 Made): .680 (206-303) Mike Johnson (EC), 1990-91 Best Field Goal Pct. Defense: .377-Eau Claire, 1970-71 
Most 3-Pt. Field Goals Att.: 302-Eric Burdette (WW), 1995-96 Most 3-Point Field Goals Att.: 657-Whitewater, 1995-96 

Most 3-Pt. Field Goals Made: 130-Eric Burdette (WW), 1995-96 Most 3-Point Field Goals Made: 263-Whitewater, 1988-89 
Best 3-Pt. FG Pct. (Min. 50 Made): .528 (114-216) Jeff Seifriz (WW), 1988-89 Best 3-Point Field Goal Pct.: .495 (100-202)-Whitewater, 1986-87 

Most Free Throws Att.: 307-Brant Bailey (STP), 1999-2000 Most Free Throws Att.: 794-La Crosse, 1963-64 
Most Free Throws Made: 219-Brant Bailey (STP), 1999-2000 Most Free Throws Made: 688-Platteville, 1994-95 
Best FT Pct. (Min. 60 Made): .928 (62-69) Nate Miller (OSH), 2002-03 | Best Free Throw Pet.: .818 (516-631)-Oshkosh, 1997-98 
Most Assists: 295-Ricky Spicer (WW), 1988-89 Most Assists: 703-Whitewater, 1988-89 
Most Rebounds: 470-Mike Ratliff (EC), 1971-72 Most Rebounds: | ,683-Eau Claire, 1971-72 
Most Steals: 102-Ricky Spicer (WW), 1988-89 Most Steals: 309-Whitewater, 1988-89 
Blocked Shots: 92-Mike Ratliff (EC), 1971-72 Most Blocked Shots: 168-Eau Claire, 1988-89
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2002-03 Final Standings 

WiAC WIAC 
School WIAC Home Away Overall Home Away Neutral Non-Conf 
Eau Claire* 16-0 8-0 8-0 32-2 19-0 11-1 2-1 13-2 
Stevens Point 13-3 7-1 6-2 22-5 12-2 8-3 2-0 8-1 
Oshkosh 11-5 6-2 5-3 22-6 8-2 11-4 3-0 9-0 
Stout 10-6 6-2 4-4 19-8 9-2 746 3-0 8-1 
Platteville 8-8 4-4 4-4 15-11 8-4 5-6 2-1 7-2 
Whitewater 5-11 3-5 26 11-14 45 48 3-1 6-2 
La Crosse 5-11 3-5 2-6 11-15 6-6 3-8 2-1 6-3 
River Falls 4-12 3-5 1-7 10-15 5-5 4-8 1-2 6-2 
Superior 0-16 0-8 0-8 1-23 0-11 0-12 1-0 1-7 
*2002-03 WIAC Champion 

5" Annual WIAC Tournament 
Seeding for the conference tournament was determined by order of finish during the regular season. All games were played at the site of 
the higher seed. The winner of the tournament received the conference’s automatic berth to the NCAA tournament. 

Quarterfinal Games Semifinal Games 
Monday, February 24 Wednesday, February 26 

Eau Claire (#1) 76, River Falls (#8) 41 Eau Claire 83, Stout 70 
Stout (#4) 80, Platteville (#5) 64 Oshkosh 83, Stevens Point 76 

Oshkosh (#3) 70, Whitewater (#6) 60 
Stevens Point (#2) 90, La Crosse (#7) 55 Championship Game 

Saturday, March 1 
Eau Claire 64, Oshkosh 50 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Name, School Week of: Name, School 
Nov. 18 - 24 Erin Effle, River Falls - Jan. 13-19 Janel Soppeland, Eau Claire 
Nov. 25-Dec.1 Tiff Flesch, Platteville Jan. 20 - 26 Tara Schmitt, Stevens Point 

Dec. 2-8 Janel Soppeland, Eau Claire Jan.27-Feb.2 Cathy Rossi, Whitewater 
Dec. 9-15 Lindsey Erichsen, Stout Feb. 3-9 Cassandra Schultz, Stevens Point 
Dec. 16-Jan.5 Kristi Channing, Eau Claire Feb. 10-16 Amanda Nechuta, Stevens Point 
Jan. 6-12 Libby Sievert, Oshkosh Feb. 17-23 Laura Verdegan, Stout 

2002-03 Results 
Eau Clai 32-2, 16-0 WIAC La Crosse (11-15, 5-11) 

ead ee Tonja Englund } Head Coach: Lois Heeren 

Dat ° t W/L S Dat Opp t W/L Ss 
13> vs. Waribur (IA) W o1-4s 122 vs. Pancordta (IL) WwW jaca 

11/23 at Patten (IA) ey Ae 11/23 at Ripon L 69-75 
(2 t. Norbert 3-8 11/26 Viterbo Ww 68-61 11/29 Hamline (MN Ww 99-41 " 

11/30 Northwestern (MN) Ww 83-48 1 7 een wppse Lowa Ww 68-50 
12/4 at UW-La Crosse W 65-61 /3 Simpson (1A) L 63-83 
12/7 at UW-Stout Ww 72-69 12/4 UW-Eau Claire L 61-65 
12/9 St. Scholastica (MN) Ww 84-49 12/7 at UW-Platteville L 63-67 
12/11 at UW-Superior Ww 93-39 12/11 UW-River Falls WwW 74-62 
12/21 at South Dakota State L 59-73 12/28 vs. Concordia (NE) L 66-99 
12/30 at Trinity (TX) W 65-59 12/30 at Clarke (IA) WwW 82-57 
12/31 at Texas Lutheran WwW 71-45 2/3 eveancard: 95-2 - . : 12/31 vs. Concordia (IL) Ww 95-40 
1/4 at UW-Stevens Point WwW 68-66 1/8 at UW-Superior WwW 70-61 

A Pree ¥ ae4t 11 UW-Stevens Point L 59-74 
15 at UW-Oshkosh Ww 72-56 1/15 UW-Stout L 78-93 
1/22 UW-Platteville my Pe us Hee Osnkosn au 51-64 
1/25 UW-Stout i - / /-Whitewater 61-49 
ca UW:Superior Pe WwW ox-42 ips UW-Platevile IL 43-55 
2. -Stevens Poin 2-2 / at -River Falls W 68-53 

2/5 W-L: S Ww 73-56 Sve 
28 a UW-River Falls W 60-47 3/5 at UWEew Chai $6.78 2/12 UW-Oshkosh Ww 62-58 ae at eat Claire 36-73 
2/15 at UW-Whitewater W 67-59 ae Cy eu peror wi Dea 
2/19 at UW-Platteville Ww 65-53 2/12 at UW-Stout : L 69-91 
2/24 UW-River Falls# vy 141 ae a pas tetens po i aed 

12: -S ee 2/ al - itewater = 
zR° UW-oshkosh# Ww 64-50 2/22 UW-Oshkosh L 60-73 
ae Wisconsin ey yy Ae 2/24 _at UW-Stevens Point# L 55-90 
Vig Pacific Lutheran (wa)s w 43-41 #-WIAC Tournament 

3/21 vr aderer Connecticct St% 49-52 (90) 
3/22 vs. Rochester (NY)% WwW 82-77 (2OT) 
#-WIAC Tournament 
$-NCAA Tournament 
%-NCAA Final Four D



Yomen’s Basketball _ . er er LAC i ee | 

2002-03 Results (Cont.) i | 
Oshkosh (22-6, 11-5) Stevens Point ee 13-3) 
Head Coach: Pam Ruder Head Coach: Shirley Egner 

Date onent W/L Score Date Opponent W/L Score 
11/22 a Poutbonne (MO) WwW 57-45 11/22 Lawrence WwW 92-64 
11/23 at Illinois Wesleyan Ww 66-49 11/23 Heidelberg (OH) W 67-65 

11/26 at Wisconsin Lutheran WwW 62-46 11/26 Ripon i WwW 79-61 
12/4 UW-Platteville WwW 61-50 11/30 at Wisconsin Lutheran WwW 61-52 
12/7 at UW-River Falls is 46-56 12/1 at Chicago (IL) W 71-54 

12/14 at St. Norbert Ww 64-56 12/4 UW-River Falls WwW 73-57 
12/15 Rockford (IL) WwW 84-48 12/7 at Wheaton (IL) ib 45-47 (OT) 
12/21 at Willamette (OR) W 57-48 12/11 at UW-Stout Te 85-88 (OT) 
12/22 at Linfield (OR) WwW 66-50 12/14 Carroll W 78-62 
1/3 vs. North Central (IL) WwW 60-44 12/28 vs. Centre (KY) W 94-58 

1/4. vs. Carroll Ww 75-54 12/29 vs. Heidelberg (OH) W 78-61 
1/6 UW-Stout Ww 84-70 1/4 UW-Eau Claire 1 66-68 
1/8 at UW-Whitewater Ww 82-70 1/8 at UW-Platteville Ww 71-64 
Wil at UW-Superior Ww 87-63 1/11 at UW-La Crosse Ww 74-59 
ae UW-Eau Claire Wy Roe 1/15 UW-Whitewater W 84-67 

-La Crosse - ewe ; 

1/22 at UW-Stevens Point I 62-88 ws at Uy une nr Wy aos 
A alle 1/22 UW-Oshkosh Ww 88-62 

1/25 UW-River Falls Ww 100-49 29 UW-S Ww 82 
21 at UW-Stout Ww 87-80 oF cue ns 

2/5 at UW-Platteville Ww 60-57 : aE Bau aire Ke Se 
2/8 UW-Whitewater Ww 79-60 2/5 at UW River Falls Wy 70-53 
Pa -] i a 2/8 UW-Platteville W 70-69 

ane Sy een i erie 2/12 at UW-Whitewater W 12-62 
319 UW-Steveng. Point ze e278 2/15 UW-La Crosse w 69-55 
2/22 at UW-La Crosse Ww 73-60 2/19 at UW-Oshkosh WwW 75-62 
2/24 UW-Whitewater# Ww 70-60 2/22 UW-Superior Ww 96-50 
2/26 at UW-Stevens Point# Ww 83-76 2/24 UW-La Crosse# WwW 90-55 

3/1 at UW-Eau Claire# by 50-64 2/26 UW-Oshkosh# p 76-83 

#-WIAC Tournament #-WIAC Tournament 

i Stout (19-8, 10-6) 
Platteville (15-11, 8-8) = 5 5 z 

Head Coach: Denise Dunbar see onias 
Date onent W/L Score 

Date Opponent W/L Score 71733 Z a Ww 86-64 

Pass eae ay Wt te SNE wg 
11/26 Loras (IA) WwW 69-54 11/26 Northwest MN WwW 84-57 

12/4 at UW-Oshkosh Ib 50-61 eC IN i Bien 
12/7 UW-La Crosse Ww 67-63 Br ocnola tea (NN) ; 5 

/ : 12/1 at Northland WwW 78-74 
12/11 at UW-Whitewater WwW 65-44 Hs 4 
12/13 at Wartburg (IA) LE 73-76 (OT) ies UW-Superior WW 92-60 
12/20 Lakeland WwW 70-50 12/7 UW-Eau Claire L 69-72 

12/28 vs. Alverno Ww 84-28 1K ven Luther (MN) Ww eed 
12/29 vs. Cardinal Stritch rh 57-87 /11 -Stevens Point W -85 (OT) 

12/30 vs. Mt. Mercy (IA) WwW 74-62 12/14 at Luther (IA) Ww 75-65 
1/2 Viterbo Ww 65-49 12/29 vs. Elizabethtown (PA) WwW 78-66 

1/4 at UW-Superior W 65-64 12/30 vs. Hanover (IN) W 104-77 

iy at UwsStout tL 57-73 itt UwePlattevie’ W 73°57 at -Stout 57-7 / UW-Platteville 73-57 
1/16 at pare WwW 71-57 1/15 at UW-La Crosse Ww 93-78 
1/18 UW-River Falls Wy, 50-40 1/18 at UW-Whitewater WwW 78-75 
1/22 at UW-Eau Claire L 54-65 1/22 UW-River Falls WwW 89-74 

1/25 at UW-La Crosse W 55-43 1/25 at UW-Eau Claire L 61-74 
1/29 UW-Whitewater L 59-60 (OT) 1/29 at UW-Stevens Point L 76-82 

eee ae tes yr Bw ostesh bate) 
2/8 at UW-Stevens Point L 69-70 ae Sane Me Bee 
2/15 UW-Stout WwW 76-55 A 2/15 at UW-Platteville ic 55-76 
ae UW-Eau Claire L 23°05 2/19 at UW-River Falls Ww 65-56 
ae at Per alle ye rae 2/22 UW-Whitewater WwW 83-66 

at -Stout - i 0 
2/24 UW-Platteville# W 80-64 

#-WIAC Tournament ; 2/26 at UW-Eau Claire# L 70-83 
#-WIAC Tournament 

River Falls (10-15, 4-12) 
Head Coach: Cindy Hovet r Srpenion G2) one) 

ead Coach: Sandy Eilertsen 
Date Opponent W/L Score 
11/23 at Chicago (IL) Ww 72-63 Date Opponent W/L Score 
11/24 vs. Kenyon (OH) L 58-63 11/22 at St. Scholastica (MN) L 60-82 

11/26 Bethel (MN) W 59-38 11/26 Northland I 60-71 
12/1 at St. Scholastica (MN) W 64-63 12/4 at UW-Stout E 60-92 
12/4 at UW-Stevens Point L 57-73 12/7 UW-Whitewater L 86-90 
12/7 UW-Oshkosh Ww 56-46 12/11 UW-Eau Claire L 39-93 
12/11 at UW-La Crosse L 62-74 12/14 St. Scholastica (MN) iD 54-65 
12/13 vs. Martin Luther (MN) WwW §5-34 12/28 vs. Hunter (NY) WwW 60-51 

12/14 vs. Judson (IL) L 52-73 12/29 at Savannah Art & Design (GA) L 67-71 
12/31 at Northwestern (MN) Ww 66-61 1/4 UW-Platteville L 64-65 
1/4 UW-Whitewater Ww 83-63 1/8 UW-La Crosse L 61-70 
1/8 at UW-Eau Claire LS 41-57 1/11 UW-Oshkosh ie 63-87 

ee ee) Wy se 1/13 at Finlandia (MI) L 66-68 
1/15 UW-Superior WwW 78-61 1/15 tt UW-River Fall. ‘De 61-78 
1/18 at UW-Platteville L 40-50 1/18 TIW.Stevens Poin 48-9 
1/22 at UW-Stout L 74-89 Seen e ee 

7 3 1/21 at Northwestern (MN) L 60-69 
1/25 at UW-Oshkosh L 49-100 

/ ) ¥ sj ' 1/25 at UW-Whitewater 5 67-84 
1/29 UW-La Crosse L 53-68 s 
2/1 at UW-Whitewater L 53-62 1/29 at UW-Eau Claire L 42-68 

2/5 UW-Stevens Point Dy 53-70 au pun Elatteville L : ees 
2/8 'W-Eau Clai t 47-60 -Stout 6 
2/12 x UW-Superior WwW 89-56 2/8 at UW-La Crosse L 49-78 
2/19 UW-Stout L 56-65 2/12 UW-River Falls L 56-89 

2/22 UW-Platteville L 58-62 2/15 at UW-Oshkosh L 54-92 
2/24 at UW-Eau Claire# L 41-76 2/18 Finlandia (MI) L 58-63 

#-WIAC Tournament 2/22 at UW-Stevens Point L 50-96



Women’s Basketball 
2002-03 Results (Cont.) Past Players of the Year 

Whitewater (11-14, 5-11) 

Head Coach: Keri Carollo Year Name, School 

ae, 1993 Julie Maki, Stout 
Date Opponent W/L Score x 3 

11/22 vs. Dubuque (IA) W 79:72 1994 Cindy Hovet, Stout : 
11/23 at Carroll WwW 18-77 1995 Arlene Meinholz, Eau Claire 
12/5 at Wisconsin Luthe Ww 72-65 aaa aLieae 
12/7 BRUNE Strecoriae i ab 90-86 Bee Ne paneer Oe nkoed 
12/11 UW-Platteville L 44-65 1997 Erika Schmidt, Eau Claire 
12/14 at Cardinal Stritch iT 51-80 7 3 
1227 vs. Montclair State (NJ). W 64-63 1998 Holly Spoo, Oshkosh 
12/28 vs. Baldwin-Wallace (OH) L 44-72 1999 Missy Johnson, River Falls 

1730 one a C2 2000 Jayme Anderson, Eau Claire 

1/8 UW-Oshkosh L 70-82 2001 Vanessa Schley, Eau Claire 
V1 at UW-Eau Claire L 71-95 atl : ePai 
1/15 auUWsievene Point’) @ L 67-84 ee ie ne eens ae 
1/18 UW-Stout L 75-98 2003 Kristi Channing, Eau Claire 
1/22 at UW-La Crosse ie 49-61 
1/25 UW-Superior WwW 84-67 
1/29 at UW-Platteville Ww 60-59 (OT) 
2 UW-River Falls Ww. 62-53 
2/6 Edgewood WwW 81-42 
2/8 at UW-Oshkosh LE 60-79 
2/12 UW-Stevens Point 1 62-72 
2/15 UW-Eau Claire E 59-67 
2/19 UW-La Crosse W 64-60 
2/22 at UW-Stout iE 66-83 
2/24 at UW-Oshkosh# L 60-70 
#-WIAC Tournament 

2002-03 All-Conference Team 
First Team 

Name School Position Year High School 
Karen Berg La Crosse Center Senior Edgar 

Kristi Channing Eau Claire Forward Senior Fall Creek ; 

Tiff Flesch Platteville Forward Junior Potosi 
Cassandra Heuer Stevens Point Forward Junior Two Rivers (Washington) 
Kay Mikolajezak Oshkosh Forward Junior Franklin 
Amanda Nechuta Stevens Point Forward Sophomore Mosinee 

Libby Sievert Oshkosh Guard Senior Suamico (Green Bay Southwest) 

Janel Soppeland Eau Claire Guard Senior Cadott 
Becca Spaeth Eau Claire Center Junior Chippewa Falls (Chi-Hi) 
Laura Verdegan Stout Forward Junior Tony (Flambeau) 

Honorable Mention 
Lindsey Anderson Superior Guard Sophomore Superior (Senior) 
Erin Effle River Falls Center Sophomore Rochester, Minn. (John Marshall) 

Lindsey Erichsen Stout Forward Sophomore Spring Valley, Minn. (Kingsland) 

Katie Freis Platteville Guard Junior Oregon 

Amy Greil La Crosse Center Sophomore Waterford (Waterford-Union) 

Andrea Kraemer Stevens Point Guard Junior Waukesha (North) 

Darcy Olsen River Falls Guard Sophomore Rosemount, Minn. (Eastview) 
Cathy Rossi Whitewater Forward Senior Bristol (Westosha) 
Melissa Schweitzer Oshkosh Guard Senior Amherst 

Angie Sisson Platteville Guard Junior Watertown (Rochester, Minn./Mayo) 

All-Defensive Team 
Andrea Kraemer Stevens Point Guard Junior Waukesha (North) 

Amanda Nechuta Stevens Point Forward Sophomore Mosinee 

Brenda Utech Oshkosh Guard Senior Howard (Bay Port) 
Laura Verdegan Stout Forward Junior Tony (Flambeau) 
Brooke Wozniak Eau Claire Center Junior Stanley (Stanley-Boyd) 

Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athlete Coach of the Year Player of the Year 
Kristi Channing of Eau Claire Tonja Englund of Eau Claire Kristi Channing of Eau Claire



Women's Basketball: 2 eI AC 
2002-03 Team Statistics 

(All Games) 

SCORING OFFENSE SCORING DEFENSE 

G PTS AVG/G G PTS AVG/IG 

Stout DT. 2146 8979.5 Eau Claire 34 1836 54.0 

Stevens Point 2 2052 76.0 Oshkosh 28 1657 592 

Eau Claire 4 2426 714 Platteville 26 1576 60.6 

Oshkosh 28 1947 69.5 Stevens Point 2 1674 62.0 

La Crosse 26 1753 674 River Falls 25 1567 62.7 

Whitewater 25 1638 65.5 La Crosse 26 1714 65.9 

Platteville 26 1695 65.2 Whitewater 25 1769 708 

River Falls 2 1485 594 Stout 27 1916 71.0 

Superior 24 1411 58.8 Superior 24 1888 78.7 

SCORING MARGIN FREE THROW PERCENTAGE 

OFF DEF MAR FIM FIA PCT 
Eau Claire 714 540 +174 Whitewater 427 564 lps 

Stevens Point 76.0 62.0 +140 Oshkosh 375 534 702 

Oshkosh 69.5 592 +104 Stevens Point Ae 645 688 

Stout 79.5, NO! 485 Platteville 418 614 681 

Platteville 65.2 60.6 +46 River Falls 259 383 676 

La Crosse 674 65.9 +15 Eau Claire 526 728 676 

River Falls 59.4 62.7 3.3 La Crosse 391 594 658 

Whitewater 65.5 70.8 -5.2 Stout 487 7710 632 

Superior 58.8 78.7 -19.9 Superior 204 468 628 

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE FIELD GOAL PCT. DEFENSE 

FG FGA PCT FG FGA PCT 
Eau Claire 879 1936 AS4 Stevens Point 567 1564 363 

Stevens Point 734 1679 437 “La Crosse 596 1636 364 

Oshkosh 708 1656 = 428 Eau Claire 673 1838 366 

Stout 768 1910 402 River Falls 545 1452 5 

Whitewater 566 1414 400 Stout 619 1602 386 

La Crosse 647 1622 399 Platteville 573 1470 390 

River Falls 553 1392 397 Oshkosh 600 1466 A09 

Platteville 591 1515 390 Whitewater 641 1513 A24 

Superior Sil 1478 346 Superior 693 1564 A43 

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE 3-POINT FIELD GOAL PCT. DEFENSE 

FG FGA PCT FG FGA PCT 
River Falls 120 332 361 Eau Claire 107 428 250 

Stevens Point 140 396 354 Oshkosh 98 356 205 

Eau Claire 142 418 340 River Falls 116 392 296 

Oshkosh 156 468 333 Stout 110 359 306 

Platteville 95 Soe 285 Stevens Point 118 376 314 

Stout 123 441 279 La Crosse 117 367 319 

Whitewater 79 297 266 Whitewater 103 322 320 

Superior 95 366.260 Platteville 110 336 327) 

La Crosse 68 266 256 Superior 133 398 334 

REBOUNDING OFFENSE REBOUNDING DEFENSE 

G  REBAVGIG G REB AVG/G 
Stout 2/ 1266 469 Eau Claire 4 1061 31.2 

La Crosse 26 1102 424 Oshkosh 28 983 35.1 

Eau Claire 4 1413 41.6 Platteville 26 950, 36.5 

Stevens Point 27 1120 415 Whitewater 25 930 STD 

Platteville 26 1066 41.0 Stevens Point 27 1008 373 

Whitewater 23 957 38.3 River Falls 25 OTT, 39.1 

River Falls a 941 37.6 Stout 27 1099 40.7 

Superior 24 863 36.0 La Crosse 26 1086 418 

Oshkosh 28 997 =: 35.6 Superior 24 1136 473



Women’s Basketball QS 
2002-03 Individual Statistics 

(All Games) 

(To be ranked, players must appear in at least 75 percent of their team’s games) 

Name, School G FG-FGA PCT 3PT-3PTA FI-FTA PCT REBAVE AST PTS AVE 
Amanda Nechuta, STP 2 166-353 A710 7-23 100-171 585 195-7.2 BOP 4397165 
Kristi Channing, EC 34 188-360 (522 9-33 150-192 781 201-5.9 53) FP Oso lon 
Cathy Rossi, WW 25 129-333 387 13-54 86-102 843 195-7.8 38/357" 148 
Nya Geschke, WW 25 117-225 520 1640 — 100-125 800 126-5.0 25,7 350 14.0 
Libby Sievert, OSH 28 133-294 A52 63-156 53-62 855 843.0 74 3825" 13'6 
Kay Mikolajczak, OSH Py 145-281 516 0-1 72-87 828 206-7.6 51 362. «134 
Karen Berg, LX 26 130-336 387 0-0 85-100 850 227-8.7 6 MS 133 
Erin Effle, RF ao 116-276 A20 14-34 49-76 645 161-7.0 36:5 295). | 1258) 
Cassandra Heuer, STP 26 112-282 397 40-106 63-76 829 140-5.4 63/9327) 126 
Lindsey Anderson, SUP 24 114-288 396 28-93 45-73 616 82-3.4 41 30h) 125 
Becca Spaeth, EC 4 170-331 514 3-14 83-119 697 221-6.5 SBin) A426.) 2125 
Lindsey Erichsen, ST 27 109-220 A95 1-7 97-141 688 143-5.3 19 Slow eel 
Janel Soppeland, EC 33 125-322 388 58-170 76-92 826 159-48 4 «384116 
Angie Sisson, PLT 26 93-283 29 34-120 77-106 726 11544 6) oy 207, WA. 
Andrea Kraemer, STP 27 103-275 375 30-91 72-102 .706 157-5.8 108 = 308—s«d114 

ASSISTS REBOUNDS 
Name, School G NO AVE Name, School GS NO AVE — 
Andrea Kraemer, STP 27 108 4.00 Brooke Wozniak, EC 34 350 103 

Darcy Olsen, RF 3 9” 3.60 Amy Greil, LX Da) 229 92 

Erin Churchill, ST PA) 4 3.48 Karen Berg, LX 26 GPA 87 

Katie Murphy, EC 4 109 321 Cathy Rossi, WW 25 195 78 
Cassandra Schultz, STP 27 82 3.04 Kay Mikolajczak, OSH 27 206 76 
Kati Galovich, SUP 24 69 2.88 Amanda Nechuta, STP Zi. 195 72 
Janel Soppeland, EC 33 94 2.85 Erin Effle, RF 23 161 7.0 

Leah Thyne, WW 25 1 2.84 Shannon Boatman, PLT 26 173 67 

Amanda Cushman, LX 26 2 2h Becca Spaeth, EC 34 221 65 
Libby Sievert, OSH 28 4 2.64 Laura Verdegan, ST 2h; 170 63 

BLOCKED SHOTS STEALS 
Name, School G NO AVE Name, School G NO AVE 
Amy Greil, LX 25 70 2.80 Kay Mikolajezak, OSH 27 74 2.74 

Stephanie Janigo, SUP 24 49 2.04 Amanda Nechuta, STP 27 70 2.59 

Kay Mikolajezak, OSH Qi 38 141 Amanda Cushman, LX 26 63 242 
Laura Verdegan, ST 27 38 141 Laura Verdegan, ST 2 65 241 
Karen Berg, LX 26 32 1.23 Cassandra Heuer, STP 26 @2 2.38 

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE (Min. 4 Made Per Game) FREE THROW PERCENTAGE (Min. 2 Made Per Game) 

Name, School FG FGA PCT Name, School FIM FIA PCT 
Laura Verdegan, ST 115 203 567 Tara Schmitt, STP 58 66 879 

Amy Greil, LX 111 207 536 Karen Berg, LX 85. 100 850 

Kristi Channing, EC 188 360 522 Cathy Rossi, WW 86 102 843 

Nya Geschke, WW 117 225 520 Cassandra Heuer, STP 63 1 829 

Kay Mikolajezak, OSH 145 281 516 Kay Mikolajezak, OSH es 87 828 

Becca Spaeth, EC 170 331 514 Janel Soppeland, EC 76 92 826 

Lindsey Erichsen, ST 109 220 495 Leah Thyne, WW 76 93 817 

Amanda Nechuta, STP 166 353 470 Nya Geschke, WW 100 125 800 
Libby Sievert, OSH 133 294 A52 Kristi Channing, EC 150 192 781 
Erin Effle, RF 116 276 420 Shannon Boatman, PLT 64 84 762 

3-POINT FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE 3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE PER GAME 

Name, School 3PM 3PA PCT Name, School G 3PM AVE 
Katie Murphy, EC 46 100 460 Libby Sievert, OSH 28 63 2.25 
Michele Rosicky, OSH Bi 89 Al6 Janel Soppeland, EC 33 58 1.76 
Darcy Olsen, RF 39 96 406 Darcy Olsen, RF 25 39 1.56 

Libby Sievert, OSH 63 156 A04 Cassandra Heuer, STP 26 40 1.54 
Cassandra Heuer, STP 40 106 3TT Katie Murphy, EC 4 46 135



Meee eect ae ee aI AC 
2002-03 Post Season Notes 

Eau Claire defeated Wisconsin Lutheran, 70-49, ina NCAA Division III] Tournament First Round game in Eau Claire. The Blugolds then 
hosted Chapman (Calif.) ina second round game and defeated the Panthers 81-45. In the sectional semifinals at W.L. Zorn Arena, Eau Claire 
beat Pacific Lutheran (Wash.), 43-41, then defeated Hope (Mich.), 74-56, in the sectional finals. At the national semifinals in Terre Haute, 

Ind., Eau Claire lost to Eastern Connecticut State, 49-52 in overtime, and then beat Rochester (N.Y.), 82-77 in double overtime, in the 

national third-place game. 

Eau Claire - Head Coach Tonja Englund was named the Russell Athletic/Women’s Basketball Coaches Association (WBCA) NCAA 
Division III National Coach of the Year. Kristi Channing was named one of 10 finalists for the Jostens Trophy Division II] Women's 
Basketball Player of the Year Award. She was also named to the Kodak/WBCA All-America First Team, D3hoops.com All-America Second 
Team and D3hoops.com All-Central Region First Team. She was also named the Most Valuable Player of the NCAA Division II] Tournament 
Sectional and earned All-Tournament honors at the national championship. Janel Soppeland was named to the D3hoops.com All-Central 

Region Second Team and the NCAA Division III Sectional All-Tournament Team. Becca Spaeth was named to the D3hoops.com All- 

Central Region Third Team. 

Oshkosh - Kay Mikolajcezak was named to the D3hoops.com All-Central Region First Team. 

Stevens Point - Amanda Nechuta was named to the D3hoops.com All-America Fourth Team and D3hoops.com All-Central Region First Team. 

Stout - Laura Verdegan was named to the D3hoops.com All-Central Region Third Team. 

Academic Awards 
**OQshkosh’s Kay Mikolajezak was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Academic All-District Five Women’s Basketball First Team. 

**Eau Claire’s Becca Spaeth and Stout’s Laura Verdegan were named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Academic All-District Five Women’s 

Basketball Second Team. 

**Eau Claire’s Kristi Channing, Stevens Point’s Cassandra Heuer and Stout’s Tiffany Calmes were named to the Verizon/CoSIDA 

Academic All-District Five Women’s Basketball Third Team. 

Past Team Champions 

Year School Year School 
1972 La Crosse 1984 Green Bay 

1973 La Crosse 1985 Oshkosh 

1974 La Crosse 1986 Whitewater 

1975 La Crosse 1987 Stevens Point 

1976 La Crosse 1988 River Falls 

1977 La Crosse (Large) 1989 River Falls 

Carroll (Small) 1990 Eau Claire 
1978 Madison (Large) 1991 Oshkosh 

Platteville (Small) 1992 Eau Claire, Oshkosh 

1979 La Crosse (Large) 1993 Eau Claire 

Platteville (Small) 1994 Oshkosh 

1980 Green Bay (Div. IT) 1995 Eau Claire, Oshkosh 

Whitewater (Div. III-Small) 1996 Oshkosh 

La Crosse (Div. IIl-Large) 1997 Eau Claire, Stout 

1981 Green Bay (Div. II) 1998 Oshkosh 

Whitewater (Div. III) 1999 Oshkosh 

1982 Green Bay (Div. II) 2000 Eau Claire 

La Crosse (Div. III) 2001 Eau Claire, Oshkosh 

1983 Green Bay, Milwaukee (Div. II) 2002 Stout 

La Crosse (Div. III) 2003 Eau Claire 

SE
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Past Scoring Champions 

Year Player,School G FG(3PT) FT TP AVG Year Player,School G FG(3PT) FT IP AVG 
1979 Sandy Burkhardt, CRTH -- —_ were 21.6 1994 Rita Hurtgen, RF 16 132 (0) 84 348 21.8 
1980 Kathy Andrykowski, MAR -- -- oo 20.9 1995 Rita Hurtgen, RF 16 1390) 124 402 25.1 

1981 Donna Freitag, PLT -- = wee nee 24.6 1996 Wendy Wangerin,OSH 16 125 (0) 55. 305 19.1 

1982 Julie Sievers, MAR - _ oo 19.3 1997 Missy Johnson, RF 16 123:(0) 43 289 18.1 
1983 Cathy Tryon, OSH = — id 18.1 1998 Jessica Ott, STP 16 -j)2112;(65) 80 359 22.4 

1984 Terri Schumacher,OSH_ -- -- aod 23.8 1999 Missy Johnson, RF 16 98 (0) 112 308 19.3 

1985 Terri Schumacher,OSH_ -- -- ao 27,3 2000 Jayme Anderson, EC 16 =137(2) 78 354 224 
1986 Sonja Sorenson, STP 16 --- --- 358 22.3 2001 Vanessa Schley, EC 16 9743) To 273 Val 

1987 Sonja Sorenson, STP 14 -- --- 281 20.1 Andrea Long, RF“ 26 ~=140(0) 152 432 16.6 
1988 Sonja Sorenson, STP 1S -- --- 335 223; 2002 Crystal Stietz, PLT 16 103 (4) 88 298 18.6 

1989 Stacie Robey, RF 16 --- --- 309 19.3 Crystal Stietz, PLT” 26-7 17:7:(8) 136 498 19:2 

1990  Jodene Heldt, RF 16 --- --- 380 23.7 | 2003 Kristi Channing, EC 1G99)(5), 80 283 17.7 

1991 Lisa Kirchenwitz,OSH 15 --- -- 292 19.5 Amanda Nechuta, STP* 27 166 (7) 100 439 16.3 

1992 Stephanie Sullivan, PLT 16 125 59) 310 19.4 | *-ALL GAMES scoring champion 

1993 Julie Maki, ST 16 = 150 (22) 64 386 24.1 

Past Rebounding Champions 
Year Player, School G REB AVG Year Player, School GS REB AVG 
1979 Sue Kant, OSH -- -—--- 12:7 1994 Tammy Myer, SUP 16 199 12.4 

1980 Kathy Andrykowski, MAR -- “+ 13.6 1995 Rose Delorme, RF 16 182 11.4 

1981 Joan Jensema, CRTH - o---- 12:9 1996 Erika Schmidt, EC 16 139 8.7 
1982 Cathy Tryon, OSH = — 11.6 1997 Erika Schmidt, EC 16 154 9.6 

1983 Barb Brockman, EC -- “+ 125 1998 Bree Mahone, ST 12 Wy 9.8 

1984 Donna Freese, LX - oo 13:2 1999 Vanessa Rieder, WW 16 153 9.6 

1985 Renee Kasten, ST -- os 13:5 2000 Sheri Domitrovich, SUP 14 187 13.4 

1986 Renee Kasten, ST 16 191 12:7 2001 Sheri Domitrovich, SUP 16 182 11.4 

1987 Renee Kasten, ST 16 235 14.6 Sheri Domitrovich, SUP* 24 259 10.8 

1988 Sonja Sorenson, STP 15 173 11.5 2002 Heidi McKay, SUP 12 118 9.8 
1989 Pam Soman, PLT 16 165 10.3 Heidi McKay, SUP* 20 204 10.2 
1990  Jodene Heldt, RF 16 179) 1 2003 Brooke Wozniak, EC 16 175 10.9 

1991 Maurya McClintock, OSH 16 182 11.4 Brooke Wozniak, EC” 34 350 10.3 

1992 Stephanie Sullivan, PLT 16 195 122 *- ALL GAMES rebounding champion 

1993 Kerry Delk, LX 16 196 1253 

School Records 
(Conference Games Only) 

Single Game Scoring-Individual Single Game Scoring-Team 
Eau Claire: 36-Vanessa Schley vs. Oshkosh, 1-17-01 - Eau Claire: 100-Platteville (54), 1994 

La Crosse: 36-Jill Murray vs. Stevens Point, 12-13-00 La Crosse: 114-Platteville, 1975 

Oshkosh: 41-Terri Schumacher vs. UW-Green Bay, 1984 Oshkosh: 109-Stout, 1987 

Platteville: 42-Stephanie Sullivan vs. Oshkosh, 2-19-92 Platteville: 102-Stout, 1989 
River Falls: 40-Rita Hurtgen vs. Whitewater, 1994 River Falls: 113-Platteville (59), 1991 
Stevens Point: 38-Kari Groshek vs. Whitewater, 2002 Stevens Point: 102-Superior (50), 1990 

Stout: 39-Cindy Hovet vs. Platteville, 1992 Stout: 110-Superior (71), 2002 

Superior: 34-Brenda Hedrick vs. River Falls, 1993 Superior: 105-Stout (59), 1986 

Whitewater: 38-Jody Landish vs. Stout, 1995 Whitewater: 108-Superior (42), 1995 

Highest Opponents Score Highest Losing Score 
Eau Claire: 103-Stout, 1993 Eau Claire: 96-Stout (97), 2001 (OT) 

La Crosse: 109-Stout, 1993 La Crosse: 87-Stout (109), 1993 

Oshkosh: 98-La Crosse, 1978 Oshkosh: 82-Stevens Point (87), 1986 
Platteville: 113-River Falls, 1991 Platteville: 87-Oshkosh (91), 1987 

River Falls: 104-Stout, 1994 River Falls: 93-Stout (94), 1990 

Stevens Point: 91-Oshkosh, 1996 Stevens Point: 81-Platteville (83), 1981 

Stout: 105-River Falls, 1997 & Eau Claire, 1999 Stout: 91-River Falls (105), 1997 

Superior: 111-River Falls, 1991 Superior: 101-River Falls (104), 1992 

Whitewater: 106-River Falls, 1989 Whitewater: 85-Eau Claire (87), 1992
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WIAC Records 
(Conference Games Only) 

Single Game--Individual Single Game--Team 
Most Points: 42-Stephanie Sullivan (Platteville) vs. Oshkosh, 2-19-92 Most Points: 114-La Crosse vs. Platteville, 1975 

Most Field Goals Att.: 31-Shelly Kostick (River Falls) vs. La Crosse, 1988 | Most Points (Both Teams): 205-River Falls ( 104) vs. Superior (101) (2OT), 1992 

Most Field Goals Made: 19-Terri Schumacher (Oshkosh) vs. Green Bay, Most Field Goals Att.: 107-Stout vs. La Crosse, 1993 
1984 and Whitewater, 1985 Most Field Goals Made: 49-La Crosse vs. Stevens Point, 1985 

Most Free Throws Att.: 21-Sheri Domitrovich (Superior) vs. Stout, 2001 Best Field Goal Pct.: .681 (32-47)-River Falls vs. Platteville, 2001 

Most Free Throws Made: 16-Vanessa Schley (Eau Claire) vs. Oshkosh, 2001 Most Free Throws Att.: 49-River Falls vs. Stout, 2000 

& Marne Boario (Stevens Point) vs. Whitewater, 1997 Most Free Throws Made: 37-Stevens Point vs. Eau Claire, 1983 

Best Field Goal Pct. (Min. 8 Made): 1.000 (9-9)-Kay Mikolajezak Best Free Throw Pct. (Min. 25 Made): 1.000 (25-25) Whitewater vs. 

(Oshkosh) vs. La Crosse, 2002 (8-8) Dennee Prause Stevens Point, 1998 and Stevens Point (25-25) vs. Stout, 1990 

(Whitewater) vs. Eau Claire, 1995 
Best Free Throw Pct. (Min. 12 Made): 1.000 (16-16)-Vanessa Schley Season--Team 

(Eau Claire) vs. Oshkosh, 2001 (14-14)-Crystal Stietz } Most Points: 1,324-Stout, 2001 
(Platteville) vs. Eau Claire, 2002 ( 13-13)-Rita Hurtgen (River Best Point Average: 82.8-Stout, 2001 
Falls) vs. Superior, 1995 (12-12)-Marne Boario (Stevens Best Defensive Average: 45.0-Oshkosh, 1998 

Point) vs. Stout, 1997 ; Most Field Goals Att.: 1,220-Stout, 2001 
Most Rebounds: 25-Sue Van DeHey (Oshkosh ) vs. Stevens Point, 1976 & | Most Field Goals Made: 485-Whitewater, 1986 ‘ 

Sheri Domitrovich (Superior) vs. Stevens Point, 1999 | Best Field Goal Pct.: .503-Oshkosh, 1999 

Most 3-Point Field Goals Att.: 354-Stout, 1998 

Season--Individual Most 3-Point Field Goals Made: 104-Stout & Whitewater, 1998 
Most Points: 402-Rita Hurtgen (River Falls), 1995 Best 3-Point Field Goal Pet.: -431 (53-123)-Whitewater, 1986 

Highest Point Average: 25.1-Rita Hurtgen (River Falls), 1995 a bee re a ie me ae 
Most Field Goals Att.: 276-Jody Landish (Whitewater), 1995 lost Free Throws Made: 5U2-stevens f oint, © 
Most Field Goals Made: 137-Jayme Anderson (Eau Claire), 2000 Best Free Throw Pet.: .745 (196-263)-Whitewater, ee 
Best Field Goal Pet.: .670 (98-147)-Glenda Skalitzky (Whitewater), 1989 -745 (274-368)-Whitewater, 2002 
Most 3-Point Field Goals Att.: 146-Kate Peterson (Stevens Point), 1990 | Best Rebound Average: 56.4-Whitewater, 1986 

Most 3-Point Field Goals Made: 62-Kate Peterson (Stevens Point), 1990 
Best 3-Point FG Pct.: .522 (24-46)-Jamie Turtenwald (Oshkosh), 2001 
Most Free Throws Att.: 146-Missy Johnson (River Falls), 1999 
Most Free Throws Made: 112-Missy Johnson (River Falls), 1999 
Best Free Throw Pct.: .917 (55-60)-Holly Spoo (Oshkosh), 1998 
Most Consecutive Free Throws Made: 35-Holly Spoo (Oshkosh), 1998 
Most Rebounds: 202-Vanessa Rieder (Whitewater), 2000 
Best Rebound Average: 14.7-Pat Grady Rogers (Whitewater), 1977 

WIAC Records 
(All Games) 

Single Game--Individual Single Game--Team 
Most Points: 42-Stephanie Sullivan (PLT) vs. Oshkosh, 2-19-92 Most Points: 114-La Crosse vs. Platteville, 3-4-75 
Most FG Att.: 31-Shelly Kostick (RF) vs. La Crosse, 1987-88 Most Field Goals Att.: 107-Stout vs. La Crosse, 1993 
Most FG Made: eee ee reel Lisa Kirchenwitz (OSH) Most Field Goals Made: 50-La Crosse vs. UW-Green Bay, 2-2-76 

vs. River Falls, 2-9-' S en 32-47)-Ri S. ille, 2-17- 
Best FG Pet. (Min. 9 Made): 1.000 (13-13}-Arlene Meinholz (EC) vs. Platteville, 2-12-93 pees oe ete ere 1s = 
Most 3-Pt. FG Att.: 16-Kim Crotty (WW) vs. Eau Claire, 1-30-88 : k 42 RTE Fee ie : 
Most 3-Pt. FG Made: 9-Stacie Robey (RF) vs. La Cros . 1988-89 Most 3-Pt. FG Made: 12-Four Times, most recent Stout vs. River Falls, 2-21-00 
ve ae A . Man wot ah y Stace Robey RD wa Gee 1988-89 - _ Ee (Mn a eta ey 1 PENS es e pale. 2-17-01 

: = iio tees mt i Domitrovicl > ost Free Throws Att.: 55-Platteville vs. Stout, 2-15- 

NE ive na a ee eu GUD) Sa eo Most Free Throws Made: 40-Oshkosh vs. Platteville, 2-23-91 

Best FT Pct. (Min. 12 Made): 1.000 (16-16)-Vanessa Schley (EC) Best FT Pet. (Min. 13 Made): 1.000 (25-25)-Stevens Point vs. Stout, 2-2-90 
vs. Oshkosh, 1-17-01 Most Assists: 36-Stevens Point vs. Northeastern Illinois, 12-16-86 

Most Assists: 24-Amy Nickel (LX) vs. Mankato State, 2-15-84 Most Rebounds: 80-Stout vs. River Falls, 1991 
Most Rebounds: 27-Chris Boos (EC) vs. Stout, 12-5-92 Most Steals: 35-Stout vs. Buffalo State, | 1-23-97 

Most Steals: 1 1-Two times, most recent Jackie Clary (PLT) vs. UM-Momns, 12-29-95 | Most Blocked Shots: 17-Whitewater vs. Purdue-Calumet, 11-17-89 
Most Blocked Shots: 12-Three times, most recent Pam Soman (PLT) vs. 

UW-Parkside, 1-17-87 Goacont learn 
aoe Most Points: 2,505-Stevens Point, 2001-02 

Season--Individual Most Field Goals Att.: 2,371-La Crosse, 1980-81 
Most Points: 710-Terri Schumacher (OSH), 1984-85 Most Field Goals Made: 1,039-La Crosse, 1979-80 

aight cout eae seis uO ai y a aT es Best Field Goal Pct.: 498 (847-1701)-Oshkosh, 1998-99 
lost Field Goals Att.: 554-Terri Sheridan is ~ ine Defense: 24.7-Whitewater, 1969-70 

Most Field Goals Made: 330-Terri Schumacher (OSH), 1984-85 See Oe Saleen 
Best FG Pet. (Min. 100 Made): .695 (180-259)-Barb Brockman (EC), 1980-81 Most 3-Pt. Field Goals Att: 571-Stout, 1998-99 

Most 3-Pt. FG Att: 204-Brenda Brooks (WW), 1999-2000 Most 3-Pt. Field Goals Made: 177-River Falls, 1990-91 
Most 3-Pt. FG Made: 82-Cindy Hovet (ST), 1993-94 Best 3-Pt. Field Goal Pct.: .457-La Crosse, 1987-88 
Best 3-Pt. FG Pct. (Min. 35 Made): .479 (35-73)-Jolie Kreuser (WW), 1986-87 | \roct Free Throwe Att: &71-Stevens Point, 2001-02 
Most Free Throws Att.: ae eee (RF), La Most Free Throws Made: 587-Stevens Point, 2001-02 
Most Free Throws Made: 199-Rita Hurtgen (RF), 1994-95 Best Free Th Pet: 757 (427-564).Whi ter, 2002-03 
Best FT Pet. (Min, 60 Made): 865 (6474) Tracy Handrahan (RF), ee SON ee pee egg irgn ey 
Most Assists: 215-Jody Krueger (EC), 1991-92 2 eee . is 
Most Rebounds: 360-Donna Pees (LX), 1983-84 Most Rebounds: 1,617-Whitewater, 1981-82 

Most Steals: 133-Terri Schumacher (OSH), 1984-85 Most Steals: 444-Stout, 2001-02 
Most Blocked Shots: 98-Vanessa Rieder (WW), 1999-2000 Most Blocked Shots: 157-Whitewater, 1999-2000
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30" Annual WIAC Championship 

UW-Oshkosh 
Friday, February 28, 2003 

TEAM SCORING 
School Points 
La Crosse 182.575 
Eau Claire 180.325 

Oshkosh 179.450 
Stout 175.600 
Whitewater 162.550 

2003 Championship--Individual Finishers 
ALL-AROUND BALANCE BEAM (Cont.) 

Name School Score Name School Score 
I. Alison Eagles Eau Claire 37.100 16. Mandy Berres Whitewater 8.650 
2. Brianna Lentz Oshkosh 36.500 Angela Erato La Crosse 8.650 
3. Ann Kingsnorth Whitewater 36.425 Mandy Knudson La Crosse 8.650 
4. Lacey Schroedl Stout 35575 19. Erin Henrich Eau Claire 8.550 
5. Tiffany Reber Stout 35.525 Melanie Nichols Oshkosh 8.550 
6. Kristina Reitzel Eau Claire 35.250 
7. Andrea Woodard Whitewater 32.900, 

; FLOOR EXERCISE 8. Katy Nagel Whitewat 30.250 oy eee EECA |. Brianna Lentz Oshkosh 9.800 
2. Jenna Houle La Crosse 9.775 

UNEVEN BARS 3. Jennifer Williams Oshkosh 9.725 

1. Angela Erato La Crosse 9.025 4. Tiffany Reber Stout 9.650 
2) re Kingsnorth Whitewater 8.950 5. Alison Eagles Eau Claire 9.600 

3. Darlene Benedetti La Crosse 8.900 6. April Hubmann Whitewater 9.575 
Melanie Rigby La Crosse 8.900 Angela Erato La Crosse 9.575 
ranna lente Oshkosh 8.900 8. Cassie Johnston Stout 9.525 

6. Alison Eagles Eau Claire 8.875 Leslie Stewart La Crosse 9.525 
7. Michelle Saxton La Crosse 8.850 10. Nancy Petersen La Crosse 9.475 
8. Lynn Morris Eau Claire 8.800 Wendy Wiederholt Oshkosh 9A75 

9. Cassie Johnston Stout 8.775 12. Adria Walin Eau Claire 9.450 
Rhian Paulson Stout 8.775 Jenny Struve La Crosse 9.450 

iuAlveca Moreck Oshkosh 8.750 14. Melissa Cummins Oshkosh 9.350 
12. Tiffany Reber Stout 8.625 15, Jessica Pink Eau Claire 9325 
13) Adua Walin Eau Claire 8.575 16. Melanie Nichols Oshkosh O21 

14. Lacey Schroedl Stout 8.525 17. Lacey Schroed! Stout 9.200 
15. Shanna Kissinger Stout 8.450 18. Ann Kingsnorth Whitewater 9.175 

16. Amanda DeJardin Oshkosh 8375 Heather Downs Oshkosh a1 
17. Nina Schubert La Crosse 8.350 20. Jennifer Rosinsky Stout 9.100 
18. Jessica Pink Eau Claire 8.350 Shanna Kissinger Stout 9.100 
19. Jaime Randall La Crosse 8.250 
20. Lara Harris Eau Claire 8.225 VAULT 

1. Alison Eagles Eau Claire 9325 
; Melissa Cummins Oshkosh 9325 

_ BALANCE BEAM 3. Jessica Pink Eau Claire 9300 
1. Jennifer Williams Oshkosh 9.500 4. Nancy Petersen La Crosse 9.275 
2. Lynn Morris Eau Claire 9.475 5. Jordann Ojanpa La Crosse 9.175 
3. Jenna Houle La Crosse 9.450 6. Ann Kingsnorth Whitewater 9.100 
4. Nancy Petersen La Crosse 9375 Brianna Lentz Oshkosh 9.100 

Melissa Cummins Oshkosh 9.375 8. Heather Downs Oshkosh 9.075 
6. Alison Eagles Eau Claire 9.300 9. Lacey Schroedl Stout 9.050 
7. Ashley Giles La Crosse 9275 10. Leslie Stewart La Crosse 9.025 
8. Kristina Reitzel Eau Claire 9.200 11. Gina Heinderman Eau Claire 8.975 

Ann Kingsnorth Whitewater 9.200 12. Joy Sayer Whitewater 8.975 
10. Jenny Wick Eau Claire 9.175 13. Rhian Paulson Stout 8.950 
11. Cassie Johnston Stout 8.900 Tiffany Reber Stout 8.950 
12. Lacey Schroedl _ Stout 8.800 Robyn Niederkorn Stout 8.950 

Amanda DeJardin Oshkosh 8.800 Jenna Houle La Crosse 8.950 
14. Chelsey Brickweg Eau Claire 8.750 17. Kim Klopfer La Crosse 8.925 
15. Brianna Lentz Oshkosh 8.700 18. Jennifer Rosinsky Stout 8.875 

19. April Hubmann Whitewater 8.850 
20. Jennifer Williams Oshkosh 8.825
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2002-03 All-Conference Team 

All-Around 
Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
Alison Eagles Eau Claire Sophomore Shoreview, Minn. (Mounds View) 
Brianna Lentz Oshkosh Freshman West Allis (Central) 
Ann Kingsnorth Whitewater Junior Oak Lawn, Ill. (Richards) 
Lacey Schroedl Stout Sophomore Minneapolis, Minn. (St. Anthony) 
Tiffany Reber Stout Senior Mantorville, Minn. (Kasson-Mantorville) 
Kristina Reitzel Eau Claire Junior Oakdale, Minn. (Hill-Murray) 

Vault 
Alison Eagles Eau Claire Sophomore Shoreview, Minn. (Mounds View) 
Melissa Cummins Oshkosh Senior Elysian, Minn. (Waseca) 
Jessica Pink Eau Claire Senior Monticello, Minn. 
Nancy Petersen La Crosse Junior Bartlett, Ill. (Elgin) 
Jordann Ojanpa La Crosse Senior Mankato, Minn. (East) 
Ann Kingsnorth Whitewater Junior Oak Lawn, Ill. (Richards) 
Brianna Lentz Oshkosh Freshman West Allis (Central) 

: Uneven Bars 
Angela Erato La Crosse Junior Brookfield (Pius XI) 
Ann Kingsnorth Whitewater Junior Oak Lawn, Il. (Richards) 
Darlene Benedetti La Crosse Junior Hoffman Estates, III. 
Melanie Rigby La Crosse Junior Racine (Park) 
Brianna Lentz Oshkosh Freshman West Allis (Central) 
Alison Eagles Eau Claire Sophomore Shoreview, Minn. (Mounds View) 

Balance Beam 
Jennifer Williams Oshkosh Senior Ham Lake, Minn. (Blaine) 
Lynn Morris Eau Claire Freshman Monticello, Ind. (Twin Lakes) 
Jennifer Houle La Crosse Freshman Forest Lake, Minn. 
Nancy Petersen La Crosse Junior Bartlett, Ill. (Elgin) 
Melissa Cummins Oshkosh Senior Elysian, Minn. (Waseca) 
Alison Eagles Eau Claire Sophomore Shoreview, Minn. (Mounds View) 

: Floor Exercise 
Brianna Lentz Oshkosh Freshman West Allis (Central) 
Jennifer Houle La Crosse Freshman Forest Lake, Minn. 
Jennifer Williams Oshkosh Senior Ham Lake, Minn. (Blaine) 
Tiffany Reber Stout Senior Mantorville, Minn. (Kasson-Mantorville) 
Alison Eagles Eau Claire Sophomore Shoreview, Minn. (Mounds View) 
April Hubmann Whitewater Sophomore West Allis (Central) 
Angela Erato La Crosse Junior Brookfield (Pius X1) 

Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athlete Coach of the Year 
Jennifer Williams of Oshkosh Kerrie Beach of Oshkosh 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Name, School 
Jan. 6 - 12 Alison Eagles, Eau Claire 
Jan. 13-19 Tiffany Reber, Stout 
Jan. 20 - 26 Alison Eagles, Eau Claire 
Jan. 27 - Feb. 2 Brianna Lentz, Oshkosh 
Feb. 3-9 Tiffany Reber, Stout 
Feb. 10-16 Jennifer Williams, Oshkosh 
Feb. 17-23 Brianna Lentz, Oshkosh 

Past Team Champions 
Year School Year School Year School 
1974 La Crosse 1984 Oshkosh 1994 La Crosse 
1975 La Crosse 1985 Oshkosh 1995 La Crosse 
1976 Madison 1986 Oshkosh 1996 Oshkosh 
1977 Madison 1987 Oshkosh 1997 La Crosse 

1978 La Crosse 1988 La Crosse 1998 La Crosse 

1979 Oshkosh 1989 Oshkosh 1999 La Crosse 

1980 Oshkosh 1990 La Crosse 2000 La Crosse 

1981 Oshkosh 1991 Oshkosh 2001 La Crosse 

1982 Oshkosh 1992 Oshkosh 2002 La Crosse 

1983 Oshkosh 1993 Oshkosh 2003 La Crosse
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Past Individual Champions 

All-Around Floor Exercise (Cont.) 2002-03 Post Season Notes 

Year Name, i ee Beale “ear Name schol eune NCGA West Regional Team Scores (at 
ae ay aa ne ns < Menomonie)--La Crosse 180.950, Eau Claire 

1977 Laurie Murph: MSN 34.90 | 1995 Laura Pastore LX 9.58 i eee 
1978 Dawn Gian MSN 29.15 | 1996 Kari Livingston Ux 9.50 | 179.175, Gustavus Adolphus (Minn.) 179.025, 
596 Pao Pie Baan Toe pee ee a one Oshkosh 177.350, Stout 176.600, Hamline 

1940 Carolyn Christiansen os 3245 a Becky McDonnel Lx 9.475 (Minn.) 174.500, Whitewater 154.850. 

arolyn Christiansen 33.10 ec! cDonne -62: ‘ ee fs 
1982 Carolyn Christiansen OSH 33.00 | 2000 Sabrina Ashton OSH 9.650 | Eau Claire - Finished fifth at the NCGA Cham- 
roa pape paneer oe ane au Beoey Meponnelt es Dece pionship with 180.500. Lynn Morris won the 
198: ebbie Lindemer 34.75 2 ngela Erato 2. 19.100) and pl: fourth in th 
1985 Debbie Lindemer OSH 34.70 | 2003 Brianna Lentz OSH 5180 peace een and pee oe ne 
1986 Mary Leivian OSH 35.75 uneven bars (18.550). Alison Eagles finished 

1987 Mary Leivian OSH 35.20 third in the all-around (36.850) and vault (18.700) 

1988 Mary Leivian Ost 3699 | 076 oe ee g.go | and 10" in the uneven bars (18.150). Kristina 
aa8 RN LX aoe 1977‘. Murphy MSN 3190 Reitzel placed 10" in the all-around (35.500). 

1991 Lynnda Hahn OSH 35.75 | 1978 Barb Harris LX 8.00 | Jessica Pink finished seventh in the vault 

1992 Lynnda Hahn OSH 35.85 | 1979 Gail Hemb OSH 8.10 | (18.575). Morris claimed All-America honors in 
1993 Ken Livingston LX 35.35 Wert Nicia Ver Logyen oe Bee | the balance beam and uneven bars. Eagles 

foes Mentee Healy i aia 1982 Vicki Ver Hoeven OSH 8/50. | claimed All-America honors in the all-around and 
1996 Kari Livingston x 35.90 | 1983  DebbieLindemer OSH 8.80 | vault. Reitzel earned All-America accolades in 

1997 Tiffany Barden OSH 36.225 | 1984 Val Smith LX 8.75 | the all-around. 
1998 Kari Motz bx 36.20 eee Aaomny Schreiber ee a 

99 i O al eivian . . = = 

ai pudiany, Barden ce a0) i 1987 Ney Meivian OSH 9.15 | LaCrosse - Won its third straight NCGA Cham- 
me ae 26) 1988 — Mary Leivian OSH 8.90 | pionship in competition held in Eau Claire with 2001 Tasha Pasch ST 36.70 iP 

2002 Jennifer Williams OSH 86.500 ly sa a enay Devore ee 3:3 | 183.950 points. Michelle Saxton placed first 
2003 Alison Eagles EC 37.10 j Bo ee ou pee 8°95. | inthe uneven bars (19.050), while Nina Schubert 

1992 Sarah Pflasterer OSH 930. | placed second (19.025) and Jaime Randall 
Bak as neice Been a6) 1993 Amy Meitz ; es soe finished fifth (18.500). Angela Erato finished 

aurie Murphy . lerilee Hea : 5 ; : : - th 3 
1977 Marni Marth MSN 875 | 1995 Amy Meitz x S55 | ee ae ee ed 
1978 Sue Guerin. EC 7.40 | 1996 Kari Livingston LX 9.15 ¢ balance beam (18.400). Jenny Struve an 

1979 J. Michalzik MSN 8.35 | 1997 Tiffany Barden OSH 9.175 | Leslie Stewart finished third in the floor exercise 
Fe oan ae Fea a0 Teen Gina Zuber eee ee (19.250), while Nancy Petersen placed fifth 

arolyn ristiansen . iffan arden . ; is th } 
1982 Deb Marchiando OSH 8:60 | 2000 Joni Hetchier LX 81950 dente oe ee ine a ‘ in 

1983 Carolyn Christiansen OSH 9.00 | 2001 Michelle Saxton EX 9.30 | the uneven bars (18.100). Saxton, Schubert 
1984 Debbie Lindemer OSH 8.65 | 2002 Jennifer Williams | OSH 9.10 | and Randall earned All-America honors in the 
1985 penis pee eae aon 2003 Angela Erato LX 9.025 | uneven bars. Struve, Stewart and Petersen 

an, Davie © a 3/50 Vault claimed All-America honors in the floor exercise. 
5 

[oss Dai ROC st S03 1976 Fauna urpy Pe Sy Oshkosh - Finished sixth at the NCGA Champi- 
Poe o ae a va a 9:36 | 1977 Julie Russell EC 8/85 | onship with 178.175 points. Jennifer Will- 
1990 Kim MacKrille LX 9.35 | 1978 pay Gybe LX 8.40 | iams placed third in the balance beam (19.050) 

199] Lisa Johns OSH 9.25 | 1979 — Gail Hemb OSH 8.25 | and 10" in the floor exercise (18.925). Brianna 

1992 Tricia Adkins LX 9.40 | 1980 Chris Rohrwasser OSH 9.03 | 1 entz placed seventh in the all-around (35.975) 
1993 Lisa Johns OSH 9.25 Libby Wagenman = MSN 9.03 a is Fah 
1004 Tricia Adkins LX 9°98 | 1981 Kristi Coorough Lx 8.30 | and 11"in the floor exercise (18.875). Williams 

1995 Laurie Woodrin OSH 9:20 | 1982 Julie Hardtke EC 8.50 | earned All-America honors in the balance beam, 
1996 Tiffam Bardens OSH 9.30 | 1983 MauraGodsted Lx 8.95 | while Lentz claimed All-America status in the 
1997 Jaime Kubash LX 9.125 | 1984 Pamela Fujioka ST 8.80 | Sraround 
1998 = Kari Mot LX 9.40 | 1985 Pamela Fujioka ST SURO) Segrounes 
1999 Jaime Kubash EX 9.575 | 1986 Mary Leivian OSH 8.75 
2000 Jenny Moore ex 9.425 | 1987 Mary Leivian OSH 8.85 | Stout - Cassie Johnston placed fourth in the 

2001 Tasha Pasch ST 9.40 Tees ay een ae Be balance beam (18.975) and seventh in the floor 
2002 es hen aa 1990. Susie Milts LX 9.80 | exercise (19.075). Tiffany Reber finished eighth 

Tiga Meanie ww 9:99 | 1991 KimmiBaumgardt LX 9.10 | in the all-around (35.750) and 15" in the vault 

Erin Henrich EC 9:20 | 1992 Lynnda Hahn OSH 9.00 | (17.475). Rhian Paulson finished seventh in 
2003 Jennifer Williams | OSH 9/50 | 1993 Lynnda Hahn OSH 9.10 | the uneven bars (18.275). Johnston earned All- i. : 1994 re Livingston LX 9.10 3 ok E zs 

: 1995 Laura Pastore LX 9.15 | America honors in the balance beam, while Reber 
Floor Exercise 1996 _ Jill Niemczyk LX 9.00 | claimed All-America accolades in the all-around. 

ee Ma Marth Nee a Hace Teny Barden ee ale 
z arni_ Marth : 1 ari Motz f i 

1978 Barb Derouin LX 8:30 | 1999 Kari Motz LX 9133 |, Academic Awards 
1979 Judy Michalzik MSN 8.20 | 2000 MelissaCummins — OSH 9.325 La Crosse's Michelle Saxton was named to 
1980 Vicki Ver Pee ae ae an H ee Cen See ace the Verizon/CoSIDA Women’s At-Large Academic 

aura Metca . 2 iffany Reber i -District Fi 3 
1981 Carolyn (Christiansen Ost 43 3003 Alison Eagles oe 9.338 All-District Five Second Team. 

: elissa Cummins a Mae. 
1983 DebbieLindemer OSH 9.00 **Named to the 2003 NCGA Division III All- 
1984 Debbie Lindemer OSH 9.40 Academic Team were: Eau Claire’s Erin 

1985 Debbie Lindemer OSH 9.05 , Henrich and Lara Harris, La Crosse’s Jaime 
1986 Mary Leivian OSH 9.39 5 
1987 Mary Leivian OSH 9.10 Randall, Michelle Saxton and Leslie Stewart, 

1988 Mary Leivian OSH 9.65 Oshkosh’s Melissa Cummins and Jennifer 

1989 Stacy Theel LX 9.05 Williams and Stout’s Tiffany Reber. 
fi Tey Mickie Gillespie Hee ae 

oe Re an OSH 9.40 **Oshkosh’s Jennifer Williams was awarded 

tee Amy Webb an Aue the NCGA Senior Scholar-Athlete of the Year award. 
93 Amy Webb B q@D
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2002-03 Final Standings 

School WAC Pts. NCHA Overall 
Superior* 7-0-1 15 11-2-1 21-6-2 

River Falls 6-1-1 13 11-2-1 23-7-1 

Stevens Point 4-4-0 8 8-6-0 15-12-2 
Stout 1-7-0 2 2-12-0 6-21-0 

Eau Claire 1-7-0 2 1-12-1 1-22-2 
*2002-03 WIAC Champion 

2002-03 All-Conference Team 

First Team 
Name School Position Year Hometown (High School) 
Matt Elsen River Falls Forward Junior Richfield, Minn. 
Colin Kendall Superior Forward Senior Calgary, Alberta 
Adam Kostichka Stevens Point Forward Sophomore Stevens Point (SPASH) 
Adam Kragthorpe River Falls Defenseman Senior Plymouth, Minn. 
Sean Leahy Stevens Point Defenseman Sophomore Port Edwards 
Josh Liebenow Superior Forward Senior White Bear Lake, Minn. 

Dale Lupul Superior Defenseman Sophomore Port Coquitlam, British Columbia 
Steve Rodberg Superior Defenseman Senior Twig, Minn. 
Jamie Steinert River Falls Forward Junior Maple Grove, Minn. 
Evan Stensrud River Falls Forward Senior Minnetonka, Minn. 
Jacque Vezina River Falls Goalie Senior Hudson 
Nathan Ziemski Superior Goalie Senior Duluth, Minn. 

Honorable Mention 
Bryan Cummings Stout Defenseman Junior Austin, Minn. 
Jay Dardis Superior Forward Freshman Proctor, Minn. 
Jeff Dotson Stout Goalie Junior Chanhassen, Minn. (Chaska) 
Chris Hackett Superior Forward Senior Paradise, Newfoundland 
Carl Hanson Superior Defenseman Senior Baudette, Minn. 
Chris Hunter Eau Claire Defenseman Junior Toronto, Ontario (Sir John MacDonald) 
Lewie Kellin Stout Forward Junior Cohasset, Minn. (Grand Rapids) 
Marc-Andre Lalande _ River Falls Defenseman Sophomore Deux-Montagnes, Quebec 
Jim Murphy River Falls Forward Junior St. Paul, Minn. 
Kyle Nosan Superior Forward Sophomore Baudette, Minn. 
Mike Salmela River Falls Defenseman Sophomore Duluth, Minn. 
Josh Schlipp River Falls Forward Sophomore Chisago Lakes, Minn. 
Rob Whidden Superior Forward Sophomore Coquitlam, British Columbia 

Max Sparger Scholar-Athlete 
Nathan Ziemski of Superior 

Coach of the Year 
Steve Freeman of River Falls 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Name, School Week of: Name, School 
Oct. 21-27 Justin Huth, Stout Dec. 9-15 Jim Murphy, River Falls 
Oct. 28 - Nov. 3 Evan Stensrud, River Falls Dec. 30-Jan.5 Ryan Kalbrener, Superior 
Nov. 4-10 Nathan Ziemski, Superior Jan. 6-12 Evan Stensrud, River Falls 
Nov. 11-17 Ryan Scott, Stevens Point Jan. 13-19 Adam Kostichka, Stevens Point 
Nov. 18-24 Nate Kotewa, River Falls Jan. 20-26 Joel Marshall, Stevens Point 
Nov. 25 - Dec. 1 Scott Sutton, Eau Claire Jan.27-Feb.2 Josh Liebenow, Superior 
Dec.2-8 Josh Liebenow, Superior Feb. 3-9 Jay Dardis, Superior
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Past Team Champions 

Year School Year School 
1982 River Falls 1993 Stevens Point 
1983 River Falls 1994 Superior 
1984 River Falls 1995 Discontinued 
1985 River Falls 1996 Discontinued 
1986 River Falls 1997 Stevens Point 

Stevens Point 1998 Stevens Point 
1987 River Falls 1999 River Falls 
1988 River Falls Stevens Point 
1989 Stevens Point 2000 Stevens Point 
1990 Stevens Point 2001 River Falls 
1991 Stevens Point 2002 Superior 
1992 Superior 2003 Superior 

2002-03 Post Season Notes 
River Falls - Beat St. John’s (Minn.), 2-0, ina NCAA Division III Tournament First Round game in River Falls. The Falcons lost to 
St. Norbert, 5-2, ina second round game in De Pere. Adam coke was named to the JOFA/American Hockey Coaches Association 
(AHCA) College Division West a All-America First Team and All-Northern Collegiate Hockey Association (NCHA) First Team. 
Evan Stensrud was named to the JOFA/AHCA College Division West Region All-America Second Team and AII-NCHA First Team. 
Jacque Vezina was named to the All-NCHA First Team. Mare-Andre Lalande, Jim Murphy, Rob Novak and Mike Salmela were named 
AIl-NCHA Honorable Mention. 

Stevens Point - Adam Kostichka, Sean Leahy and Justin Micek were named All-NCHA Honorable Mention. 

en - Nathan Ziemski and Steve Rodberg were named to the JOFA/AHCA College Division West Region All-America First Team and 
AII-NCHA First Team. Colin Kendall was named to the JOFA/AHCA ae Division West Region All-America Second Team and 
AIl-NCHA First Team. Jay Dardis and Dale Lupul were named to the All-NCHA First Team. Chris Hackett, Josh Liebenow and 
Rob Whidden were named AII-NCHA Honorable Mention. 

Academic Awards 
Named to the Northern Collegiate Hockey Association (NCHA) All-Academic Team were: 

Eau Claire - Joe Byrd, Mark Jalcovik, Justin Kaufenberg, Carl Schneider and Ian Sgambelluri 

River Falls - John Conboy, Joe Dustin, Matt Elsen, Nate Kotewa, Adam Kragthorpe, Josh Magnuson, Jim Murphy, Rob Novak, 
Jamie Steinert and Jacque Vezina 

Stevens Point - Joe Behn, Joel Marshall, Justin Micek and Ryan Scott 

Stout - Lewie Kellin, Mitch Kellin, Dan Moes, Derek Nichols, Drew Nichols and Dan Riffe 

Superior - Chris Hackett, Reed Larson, Dustin LaValley, Kyle Nosan and Nathan Ziemski 

2002-03 Team Statistics 
(All Games) 

OFFENSE DEFENSE 

School GPG Ave. School GP GA Ave, 
River Falls 31 164 5.29 River Falls 31 6B 2.03 
Superior 2 129 445 Superior 29 65 2.24 
Stevens Point 29 109 3.76 Stevens Point 29 89 3.07 

Stout 27 6 244 Stout ZT 133 4.93 
Eau Claire 25 5; 2.28 Eau Claire 25 153 6.12 

2002-03 Individual Statistics 
(All Games) 

(To be ranked, players must appear in at least 75 percent of their team’s games, goaltenders must play in 33.3 percent of their team’s minutes) 

SCORING GOALTENDING 

Name, School GES Ga A Ps Name, School W-L-T Min. GA Ave. SVS SV% SHO 
Evan Stensrud, RF 30 A 93] 39 Dan Meneghin, RF 13-10 839:06 24 «1.72 9-313, 929 2 
Jim Murhpy, RF 31 1522 37 uae Vezina,RF — 10-6-1 102309 33 194 401 924 4 
Matt Elsen, RF 31 15-19 4 Nathan Ziemski, SUP 20-5-1 1563:09 55 2.11 614-918 5 
Colin Kendall, SUP 29 Jil 1b 31 Ryan Scott, STP 13-11-2 1583:32 80 3.03 679 895 0 
Josh Schlipp, RF 31 16 8614 30 Jeff Dotson, ST 416-0 1182:16 88 447 81 02 0 
Jay Dardis, Sup 27 6 922, 28 Scott Sutton, EC 1-16-2 1197:25 121 606 695 .852 0 
Jamie Steinert, RF 31 14 14 2B 
Aaron Degerness, RF 31 7 28 
4 tied at 27
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2002-03 Individual Statistics (Cont.) 

GOALS SCORED ASSISTS 
Name, School GP G Ave. Name, School GP A Ave. 
Adam Kostichka, STP 28 19 68 Evan Stensrud, RF 30 ZL 90. 
Josh Schlipp, RF 31 16 By) Jay Dardis, SUP 27 22 81 
Matt Elsen, RF 31 15 A8 Jim Murphy, RF 31 22 al 
Jim Murphy, RF 31 15 A8 Steve Rodberg, SUP 29 19 66 
Josh Liebenow, SUP 29 14 A8 Matt Elsen, RF 31 19 61 
Rob Whidden, SUP 29 14 A8 Andy Corran, STP 28 18 A 
Jamie Steinert, RF 31 14 AS Colin Kendall, SUP 29 18 62 
Jess Johnson, RF oe 13 A8 Mike Salmela, RF 2” 1. 59 
Colin Kendall, SUP 29 13 AS Aaron Degerness, RF 31 17 55 
Evan Stensrud, RF 30 12 AO Rob Poe RF : 31 17 5 

Past Scoring Champions . 
Year Name, Position, School GP G A Pts. 
1982 Bob Ehresmann (F), RF 14 8 18 26 

Pete Steuerwald (C), ST 15 15 one 26 
1983 Kevin Kranics (F), SUP 14 10 20 30 
1984 TomD’Andrea(C), RF 12 6 19 25 
1985 Rich Penick (F), EC 12 16 11 24] 
1986  TomNiles(F), RF 12 a 16 23 
1987 Aaron Scott (F), RF ll 14 12 26 
1988 Rick Fleming (C), STP 14 10 19 29 
1989 Ralph Barahona, (C), STP 12 13 20 33 
1990 Alex Hicks (C), EC 12 ll 19 30 
1991] Paul Caufield (C), STP 12 12 14 26 
1992. Chris Campbell (F), SUP 12 15, 16 31 
1993 Todd Tretter (F), STP 12 ll 15 26 
1994, Frank Cirone (F), STP 12 12 ll 23 
1995 Discontinued 
1996 Discontinued 
1997* Forrest Gore (F), STP 8 16 5 21 
1998 Ryan Thomas (F), EC 8 yf 6 13 

ee Grycan (F), SUP di 8 5 13 
Jeff Glowa (F), SUP 8 6 7 13 

1999 Ben Gorewich (F), STP 8 jf 10 17 
2000 Jeff Bernard (F), RF 6 5 9 14 
2001% — Jeff Bernard (F), RF 33 B 25 48 
2002% Josh Liebenow (F), SUP 34 14 29 B 
2003“ _ Evan Stensrud (F), RF 30 12 27 39 
*Eight Game WIAC Conference Schedule Began In 1997 5 
“Scoring totals based on ALL GAMES 

Past Goaltending Champions 
Year Name, School W-L-T Min. GA Ave. SV SV% SHO 
1982 Doug Cole, RF 10-0-0 480 28 3.50 266 905 0 
1983 Tom Johnson, EC 10-40 40 B 3.07 387 902 1 
1984 Doug Cole, RF 8-0-0 482 17 212 19 913 2 
1985 Chris Hanson, RF 6-0-0 360 12 2.00 152 927 1 
1986 — Chris Hanson, RF 9-3-0 680 31 2.74 296 905 1 

John Basill, STP 9-3-0 725 37 3.06 280 883 1 
1987. Chris Hanson, RF 11-1-0 734 36 294 266 880 0 
1988 Brett Klosowski, SUP 3-0-0 180 8 2.67 0 918 0 
1989 Kevin Marion, STP 7-0-0 442 B 312 213 888 0 
1990 — Ed Roethke, EC 6-0-1 405 21 3.11 209 909 0 
1991 Todd Chin, STP 5-0-0 380 18 284 155 896 0 
1992 Brett Klosowski, SUP 40-0 240 14 350 119) 895 0 
1993 Dave Ketola, STP 6-0-1 425 21 296 143 872 0 
1994 Jeff Markham, SUP 7-3-2 720 41 342 340 892 0 
1995 Discontinued 
1996 Discontinued 
1997* Dave Graichen, SUP 5-3-0 478 15, 188 184 925° 0 
1998 Bobby Gorman, STP 7-0-0 420 8 114 174 956 3 
1999 Tom Pink. SUP 3-2-0 300 12 240 110 902 0 
2000 Bob Gould, STP 7-1-0 480 13 163 189 936 2 
2001* Nate Ziemski, SUP 244-1 1961 70 2.14 696 909 5 
2002* Jacque Vezina, RF 16-9-2 1660 57 2.06 639 918 5 
2003 Dan Meneghin, RF 13-1-0 839 24 172 19313 929 2 
*Eight Game WIAC Conference Schedule Began In 1997 
‘Goaltending totals based on ALL GAMES 

|
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41* Annual WIAC Championship 

UW-Stevens Point 

Thursday-Saturday, February 20-22, 2003 

Team Scoring 

School Points 
Stevens Point 967 
La Crosse 856 
Eau Claire 376 

Whitewater 334 
Oshkosh 333 

River Falls 318 

2003 Championship Results 
50-Yard Freestyle 100-Yard Breaststroke 200-Yard Butterfly 
1. Matt Sievers SEP 2137 1. Yusuke limori OSH *56.70 1. Matt Grunwald STP 155.21 

2. Aaron Marshall STP 21.54 2. Alex Anderson STP 57.26 2. Andy Gilbertson WW 1:57.35 

3. Brandon VanVleet RF 21.57 3. Dave Dettman Lx 59.63 3. Garth Newport STP 1:57.69 

4. Trevor Rowlands LX 21.69 4. Karl Dettman LX 1:00.36 4. Josh Mork LX 1:58.37 

5. Travis Martin LX 2193 5. Matt Sievers STP 1:00.43 5. Dean Williams WW — 2:03.25 

6. Steve Fisher EC 2217 6. Marcus Neish 1x 1:01.65 6. Robin Whiting STP 2:04.30 

100-Yard Freestyle 200-Yard Breaststroke 200-Yard Individual Medley 
1. Trevor Rowlands Lx 46.91 1. Alex Anderson STP 2:06.82 1. Alex Anderson SIP 1:55.21 

2. Aaron Marshall STP 47.34 2. Dave Dettman LX 2:12:19 2. Thad Gunther STP 1:59.25 

3. Travis Martin LX 47.66 3. Marcus Neish LX 2:14.81 3. Ethan Kaercher LX 1:59.97 

4. Brandon VanVleet = RF 47.82 4. Zeke Hellenbrand LX 2:15.45 4. Garth Newport STP 2:01.03 

5. Tyler Eloranta STP 48.31 5. Karl Dettman LX 2:15.76 5. Nick Welton LX 2:03.14 

6. Matt Sievers SIP 48.72 6. Matt Spurr LX 2:16.13 6. Matt Spurr LX 2:04.52 

200-Yard Freestyle 100-Yard Backstroke 400-Yard Individual Medley 
1. Shane Ryan Lx 1:42.75 1. Travis Wolf STP 53.07 1. Thad Gunther STP 4:13.36 

2. Aaron Marshall STP 1:47.07 2. Thad Gunther STP 53.83 2. Ethan Kaercher LX 4:17.27 

3. Sam Clausen STP 1:47.43 3. Craig Lashley Ww 54.27 3. Peter Nowak SIP 4:25.61 

4. Brandon VanVleet RF 1:47.78 4. Nick Welton LX 5431 4. Paul Noffke LX 4:29.64 

5. Tyler Eloranta STP 1:48.42 5. Paul Noffke LX 54.94 5. John Welch EC 4:30.35 

6. Weine Hogberg LX 1:48.86 6. Matt Logeman Lx 56.36 6. David Shattuck Lx 4:30,99 

500-Yard Freestyle 200-Yard Backstroke 200-Yard Freestyle Relay 

1. Shane Ryan LX 4:40.94 1. Travis Wolf STP 1:55.60 1. Stevens Point 1:24.00 

2. Matt Grunwald STP 4:48.00 2. Paul Noffke LX 1:57.41 (Alex Anderson, Matt Sievers, 

3. Josh Mork rx 4:53.30 3. Craig Lashley Ww 1:57.69 Thad Gunther, Aaron Marshall) 
4. Peter Nowak STP 4:54.72 ‘| 4. Nick Welton 1X 1:59.45 | 2. LaCrosse 1:24.71 
5. Matt Logeman Lx 4:55.06 | 5. Ethan Kaercher LX 2:01.93 | 3. River Falls 1:28.09 
6. Sam Clausen STP 4:55.24_| 6. Matt Logeman IX 20232‘ | 4 EauClaire 1:28.86 

5. Oshkosh 1:29.77 

1,650-Yard Freestyle 100-Yard Butterfly 6. Whitewater 1:30.40 

1. Shane Ryan LX 16:42.59 1. Matt Grunwald SIP 51.57 

2 Fae Nek STP 17:1237 | 2. Garth Newport STDs sit hooue soa mcceny tay 
3, Mike Carroll EC 17:12.86 | 3. Josh Mork LX guy || Owes ee 
4, John Welch EC 172489 | 4. RobinWhiting STP 52.15 Ce 

: é than Kaercher, Shane Ryan) 
5. Sam Clausen STP 173101 5. Craig Lashley WW 5257 2) Stevens Pomt 3:09.45 

6. Chad Goetsch RF 17:32.13 6. Matt Spurr LX 53.08 a River valle 3:17.18 

4. Whitewater 3:18.27 
*Conference Meet Record 5. Eau Claire 3:19.74 

6. Oshkosh 3:25.94 
nese cara owen 0 penetra aarnsc S
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2003 Championship Results (Cont.) 
800-Yard Freestyle Relay 400-Yard Medley Relay Three-Meter Diving 
1. La Crosse 7:00.06 1. Stevens Point 3:29.23 1. Chris Hansman OSH 480.55 

(Shane Ryan, Trevor Rowlands, (Thad Gunther, Alex Anderson, 2. Scott Heatwole EC 407.65 

Josh Mork, Ethan Kaercher) Garth Newport, Aaron Marshall) 3. Chad Pettis STP 372.30 

2. Stevens Point 7:04.47 2. La Crosse 3:31.66 4. Jack Riley Sip 327.20 
3. Whitewater 7:28.26 3. Oshkosh 3:39.01 5. Justin Steele LX 326.80 
4. Eau Claire 7:2940 4. Eau Claire 3:45.20 6. Adam Von Feldt EC 321.10 
5. Oshkosh 7:29.77 5. River Falls 3:46.36 
6. River Falls 738.88 6. Whitewater DQ 

200-Yard Medley Relay One-Meter Diving 
1. Stevens Point 1:33.87 1. Chris Hansman OSH 464.75 

(Thad Gunther, Alex Anderson, 2. Scott Heatwole EC 412.15 

Garth Newport, Matt Sievers) 3. Marcus Neish LX 388.15 

2. La Crosse 1:34.26 4. Chad Pettis SIP 369.15 
3. Oshkosh 1:38.59 5. Jack Riley STP 340.50 
4. Whitewater 1:40.68 6. Justin Steele LX 314.05 
5. River Falls 1:40.70 
6. Eau Claire 1:41.65 

2002-03 All-Conference Team 
First Team 

Event Name School Year Hometown (High School) 

50 Freestyle Matt Sievers Stevens Point Junior Proctor, Minn. 
100 Freestyle Trevor Rowlands La Crosse Junior Sheboygan (North) 
200 Freestyle Shane Ryan La Crosse Junior Cross Plains (Mt. Horeb) 
500 Freestyle Shane Ryan La Crosse Junior Cross Plains (Mt. Horeb) 
1650 Freestyle Shane Ryan La Crosse Junior Cross Plains (Mt. Horeb) 
100 Backstroke Travis Wolf Stevens Point Sophomore Rochester, Minn.(John Marshall) 

200 Backstroke Travis Wolf Stevens Point Sophomore Rochester, Minn. (John Marshall) 
100 Breaststroke Yusuke limori Oshkosh Freshman Saga, Japan 
200 Breaststroke Alex Anderson Stevens Point Freshman La Crosse 
100 Butterfly Matt Grunwald Stevens Point Freshman Madison (Memorial) 
200 Butterfly Matt Grunwald Stevens Point Freshman Madison (Memorial) 
200 Indiv. Medley Alex Anderson Stevens Point Freshman La Crosse 
400 Indiv. Medley Thad Gunther Stevens Point Junior Muscatine, lowa 
One-Meter Diving Chris Hansman Oshkosh Junior Neenah 
Three-Meter Diving Chris Hansman Oshkosh Junior Neenah 

200 Freestyle Relay Alex Anderson Stevens Point Freshman La Crosse 
Matt Sievers Stevens Point Junior Proctor, Minn. 
Thad Gunther Stevens Point Junior Muscatine, lowa 
Aaron Marshall Stevens Point Sophomore Cambridge, Minn. (Cambridge-Isanti) 

400 Freestyle Relay Travis Martin La Crosse Freshman Mazomanie (Wisconsin Heights) 
Trevor Rowlands La Crosse Junior Sheboygan (North) 
Ethan Kaercher La Crosse Junior Belleville (Mt. Horeb) 
Shane Ryan La Crosse Junior Cross Plains (Mt. Horeb) 

800 Freestyle Relay Shane Ryan La Crosse Junior Cross Plains (Mt. Horeb) 
Trevor Rowlands La Crosse Junior Sheboygan (North) 
Josh Mork La Crosse Sophomore Monticello, Minn. 
Ethan Kaercher La Crosse Junior Belleville (Mt. Horeb) 

200 Medley Relay Thad Gunther Stevens Point Junior Muscatine, lowa 
Alex Anderson Stevens Point Freshman La Crosse 
Garth Newport Stevens Point Freshman Berlin 
Matt Sievers Stevens Point Junior Proctor, Minn. 

400 Medley Relay Thad Gunther Stevens Point Junior Muscatine, lowa 
Alex Anderson Stevens Point Freshman La Crosse 
Garth Newport Stevens Point Freshman Berlin 
Aaron Marshall Stevens Point Sophomore Cambridge, Minn. (Cambridge-Isanti)



ere rcoueeay ga Gu ae ee ‘ 7 IAC | — 
Second Team 

Event Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
50 Freestyle Aaron Marshall Stevens Point Sophomore Cambridge, Minn. (Cambridge-Isanti) 
100 Freestyle Aaron Marshall Stevens Point Sophomore Cambridge, Minn. (Cambridge-Isanti) 
200 Freestyle Aaron Marshall Stevens Point Sophomore Cambridge, Minn. (Cambridge-Isanti) 
500 Freestyle Matt Grunwald Stevens Point Freshman Madison (Memorial) 
1650 Freestyle Peter Nowak Stevens Point Junior New Berlin (Eisenhower) 

100 Backstroke Thad Gunther Stevens Point Junior Muscatine, lowa 

200 Backstroke Paul Noffke La Crosse Junior Neenah 
100 Breaststroke Alex Anderson Stevens Point Freshman La Crosse 
200 Breaststroke David Dettman La Crosse Sophomore Madison (Memorial) 
100 Butterfly Garth Newport Stevens Point Freshman Berlin 
200 Butterfly Andy Gilbertson Whitewater Sophomore Menomonee Falls 
200 Indiv. Medley Thad Gunther Stevens Point Junior Muscatine, lowa 
400 Indiv. Medley Ethan Kaercher La Crosse Junior Belleville (Mt. Horeb) 
One-Meter Diving Scott Heatwole Eau Claire Sophomore Port Washington 
Three-Meter Diving Scott Heatwole Eau Claire Sophomore Port Washington 

200 Freestyle Relay Travis Martin La Crosse Freshman Mazomanie (Wisconsin Heights) 
Shane Ryan La Crosse Junior Cross Plains (Mt. Horeb) 
Nick Welton La Crosse Freshman Madison (Memorial) 
Trevor Rowlands La Crosse Junior Sheboygan (North) 

400 Freestyle Relay Aaron Marshall Stevens Point Sophomore Cambridge, Minn. (Cambridge-Isanti) 
Thad Gunther Stevens Point Junior Muscatine, Iowa 

Tyler Eloranta Stevens Point Freshman Pewaukee : 
Matt Grunwald Stevens Point Freshman Madison (Memorial) 

800 Freestyle Relay Aaron Marshall Stevens Point Sophomore Cambridge, Minn. (Cambridge-Isanti) 
Tyler Eloranta Stevens Point Freshman Pewaukee 
Sam Clausen Stevens Point Junior Stillwater, Minn. 
Matt Grunwald Stevens Point Freshman Madison (Memorial) 

200 Medley Relay Shane Ryan La Crosse Junior Cross Plains (Mt. Horeb) 
David Dettman La Crosse Sophomore Madison (Memorial) 
Josh Mork La Crosse Sophomore Monticello, Minn. 
Trevor Rowlands La Crosse Junior Sheboygan (North) 

400 Medley Relay Nick Welton La Crosse Freshman Madison (Middleton) 
David Dettman La Crosse Sophomore Madison (Memorial) 
Josh Mork La Crosse Sophomore Monticello, Minn. 
Trevor Rowlands La Crosse Junior Sheboygan (North) 

Swimmer of the Meet Diver of the Meet Coach of the Year 
Shane Ryan of La Crosse Chris Hansman of Oshkosh Al Boelk of Stevens Point 

Past Athletes of the Meet 
Year Swimming Diving 
2003 Shane Ryan, La Crosse Chris Hansman, Oshkosh 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Swimming Diving 
Oct. 14-20 Alex Anderson, Stevens Point Chad Pettis, Stevens Point 

Oct. 21-27 Matt Grunwald, Stevens Point Chris Hansman, Oshkosh 
Oct. 28 - Nov. 3 Erik Johnson, Stevens Point Dan Von Feldt, Eau Claire 
Nov. 4-10 Chad Goetsch, River Falls No award presented 
Nov. 11 - 17 Casey Carlsen, Oshkosh Justin Steele, La Crosse 

Nov. 25 - Dec. 1 Weine Hogberg, La Crosse Dan Von Feldt, Eau Claire 
Dec. 2-8 Brandon VanVleet, River Falls No award presented 
Jan. 13-19 Alex Anderson, Stevens Point Chris Hansman, Oshkosh 

Jan. 20-26 Mike Carroll, Eau Claire Scott Heatwole, Eau Claire 
Jan. 27 - Feb. 2 Matt Grunwald, Stevens Point Dan Von Feldt, Eau Claire 

Feb. 3-9 Steve Fisher, Eau Claire Dan Von Feldt, Eau Claire
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WIAC Short Course (75 Ft.) Records 
(Established at WIAC Championships) (Records May Be Established In Preliminaries) 

Event Name School Record Year Place 
50-Yard Freestyle Chad Paulson Eau Claire 20.71 2000 Stevens Point 
100-Yard Freestyle Jerry Kollross La Crosse 46.05 1984 Whitewater 
200-Yard Freestyle Mark Oglesby Eau Claire 1:41.90 1998 Whitewater 
500- Yard Freestyle John Borta Whitewater 4:34.65 2000 Stevens Point 
1650-Yard Freestyle John Borta Whitewater 16:04.89 2000 Stevens Point 
100-Yard Backstroke Matt Oglesby Eau Claire 50.99 2002 Whitewater 
200-Yard Backstroke Randy Boelk Stevens Point 1:50.63 2001 Oshkosh 
100-Yard Breaststroke Yusuke limori Oshkosh 56.70 2003 Stevens Point 
200-Yard Breaststroke John Stevens Stevens Point 2:05.89 1998 Whitewater 
100-Yard Butterfly Matt Oglesby Eau Claire 50.11 2001 Oshkosh 
200- Yard Butterfly Randy Boelk Stevens Point 1:51.88 2000 Stevens Point 
200-Yard Indiv. Medley Randy Boelk Stevens Point 152.67: 2000 Stevens Point 
400-Yard Indiv. Medley Randy Boelk Stevens Point 4:03.13 2000 Stevens Point 
200-Yard Freestyle Relay Moen, Sherwood, Stevens Point 1:22.81 1997 Oshkosh 

Willoughby, Weinhold 
400- Yard Freestyle Rela Boelk, Hanson, Stevens Point 3:06.80 2001 Oshkosh y ; 

Sands, Harris 

800- Yard Freestyle Relay McCormick, White, Eau Claire 6:58.61 1990 La Crosse 
Griffore, Underwood 

200-Yard Medley Relay Francioli, Newport, Stevens Point 1:32.92 2000 Stevens Point 
Harris, Hansen 

400-Yard Medley Rela Francioli, Newport, Stevens Point 3:25.14 2000 Stevens Point ry. 'y 
Boelk, Hansen 

One-Meter Diving John Karpe Eau Claire 553.15 1999 Eau Claire 
Three-Meter Diving John Karpe Eau Claire 564.95 1999 Eau Claire 

Past Team Champions 
Year School Year School Year School 
1963 Milwaukee 1977 Stevens Point 1991 Eau Claire 
1964 La Crosse 1978 Eau Claire 1992 Eau Claire : 
1965 Platteville 1979 Eau Claire 1993 Eau Claire 
1966 Platteville 1980 Eau Claire 1994 Eau Claire 
1967 Platteville 1981 Eau Claire 1995 Eau Claire 
1968 Platteville 1982 Eau Claire 1996 Eau Claire 
1969 La Crosse 1983 Eau Claire 1997 Stevens Point 
1970 La Crosse 1984 Eau Claire 1998 Stevens Point 
1971 La Crosse 1985 Eau Claire 1999 Eau Claire 
1972 Eau Claire 1986 Eau Claire 2000 Stevens Point 
1973 Eau Claire 1987 Eau Claire 2001 Stevens Point 
1974 Eau Claire 1988 Eau Claire 2002 Stevens Point 
1975 Eau Claire 1989 Eau Claire 2003 Stevens Point 
1976 Eau Claire 1990 Eau Claire 

Past Individual Champions 
50-Yard Freestyle 100-Yard Freestyle 200-Yard Freestyle 

1972 Chris Keefe OSH 22:33 O72 Ken Herrington WW 49.31 1972 James Stevens SUP 1250°37 
1973 Chris Keefe OSH 22.0 | 1973 Chris Keefe OSH 48.2 | 1973 Ben Kowalski ST 151.123 
1974 Chris Keefe OSH 22.128 | 1974 Chris Keefe OSH 48.986 1974 Keith Erickson SUP 1:51.04] 
1975 Chris Keefe OSH 21.14 | 1975 — Chris Keefe OSH 47:749 | 1975 Garry Novak ST 1:49.167 
1976 Steve Forrer EC 22.365 | 1976 Randy Parsons OSH 48.764 1976 ay Antonetz EC 1:47.414 
1977 Joe Brown STP 22178 | 1977 Joe Brown STP 47.958 1977 Joe Brown STP 1:45.048 
1978 Jim Harmon EC 21.469 | 1978 Jim Harmon EC 47.562 1978 pe DIONE EC 1:45.584 
1979 Jim Harmon BC 21/351 1979 Jim Harmon EC 46.712 | 1979 Jim Harmon EC 1:44.928 
1980 Bob Halstead EX 21.72 | 1980 Bob Halstead LX 47.60 | 1980 John Eberlin EC 1:44.82 
1981 Bob Halstead LX 21.26 | 1981 Bob Halstead LX 47.19 | 1981 John Eberlin EC 1:45.76 
1982 Bob Halstead 1x: 21.63 | 1982 Bill Elliot EC 48.03 | 1982 Wade Reddy EC 1:46.49 
1983 Jerry Kollross Dx 21.40 | 1983 Jerry Kollross LX 46.60 | 1983 Kris Mikkelsen Lx 1:45.47 
1984 Jerry Kollross LX 20.88 | 1984 Jerry Kollross LX 46.32 | 1984 Steve Hollman EC 1:45.27 
1985 Paul Harris 2 OSH 21.37 | 1985 Paul Harris | OSH 47.12 | 1985 Steve Hollman EC 1:44°46 
1986 Jeff Stepanski STP 20.89 | 1986 Jeff Stepanski STP gg20 | 1986 Steve Hollman EC 1:44'86 
1987 Bruce Nielsen EC 21.87 | 1987 Pat Blackaller EC Boon 1987 Steve Hollman. EC 1:44.43 
1988 Kevin Parham STP Biialeress | PatAnderson Bay 43-39 | 1288 Mike McCormick EC 1:45.24 
1989 Tom Huebner OSH 21.38 | 128 ) Wan  Steoe. oF 46:69 1989 Dewey Haviland EC 1:46.03 
1990 Wayne Filber Www 21.07 aay Rae ber Be 48:88 | 1990 Bill Underwood EC 1:43.07 
199] Randy Mortenson EC 21.34 1305 Range Moncoen E 47:03 199] Bill Underwood EC 1:44.13 
1992 Scott’ Warren Dx 20.94 993 Tedd ahem gc 47-75 1992 Mike Switalski Ww 1:44.28 
1993 Scott Warren LX 21.41 ceed Ch bie Scheni eldt EC 48°33 1993 Mike Switalski WW 1:45.06 
1994 Chris Schmitz — EC 21.63 | 1995 Chis sou EC 47°17 | 1994 Hans Hummel EC 1:46.07 
1995 Dominic Drozdowiez EC 21.52 | 1696 7 Os Ne mitz STP 46:72 | 1293 Mark Weinhold STP 1:44.64 
1996 Mark Weinhold ~ STP BL Alliage | jescayees Ste 46:09 | 1998 Mark Weinhold STP 1:43.56 
1997 Jesse Moen STP 20.85 | 1698 Dave Willoughby STP 4e60 | 1222 Mark Weinhold SEP 1:43.34 
1998 Dave Willoughby STP 20.73 | 1999 fare Willoughby STP 47°65 | 1998 Mark Oglesby EC 1:41.90 
1999 Chad Paulson EC 21.39 | 5000 Kicco Kal BABY’ ye 47:70 | 1999 Mark Oglesby EC 1:42.06 
2000 Chad Paulson EC 20.71 | 560) mniten Harris STP 47°34 | 2000 John Borta ~ Ww 1:43.21 

a Mires = eT paisa” UP Gag GH) ciggemene Ps 2 2 Th ohnson > " cau) 9] 0) 143.12 

2003 Matt Sievers STP Crome eee ~a LX 46.91 3003 Shane Ryan ns 1:42:75
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Past Individual Champions (Cont.) 
500-Yard Freestyle 200-Yard Backstroke 100-Yard Butterfly 

Year Name School Time, Year Name School Time , Year Name School Time 
1972 Mark Henrikson BC 4:59.24 | 1972 James Young SUP 2:05.11 1972 Cie Messer ciate ST 55.92 

1973 Mark Henrikson EC 5:02.276 | 1973 Jeff Daase LX 2:09.5 1973 Jim Senne EC 55.2 
1974 Mike Slagle STP 5:00.434 | 1974 Steve Ward EC 2:04.665 1974 Mike Jajter EC 55.536 
1975 Mike Slagle SGP 4:56.42 1975 Jim Wannemaker LX 2:06.389 1975, Matt Ryan, STP 54.887 

1976 aey Antonetz BC 4:51.85] 1976 Dale LaViolette ST 2:02.286 1976 Walt Koskinen OSH $5.404 
1977 Ran eo dee STP 4:50.838 | 1977 Dale LaViolette Sr 2:03.895 1977 Tim Ferris STP §3.633 
1978 Ken Wurm STP 4:47.585 1978 Hans _Perlich iG 2:01.885 1978 Mac DeMeules. EC §2.634 
1979 Lael Martin STP 4:46.746 | 1979 Jay Einerson ST 2:03.263 | 1979 Dave Paremski LX 53.238 
1980 Gary Muchow STP 4:45.53 1980 Hans Perlich EC 2:01.13 1980 Jim Gustke STP $3.33. 
198] Dave Nott STP 4:45.94 | 1981 Brad Thatcher STP) 2:00.40 | 1981 By Roettger STP BENS) 
1982 Mark Green EC 4:45.90 | 1982 Brad Thatcher STP 155795") 1982 Bill Elliot EC 33.13 
1983 Scott Moser STP. 4:44.08 | 1983 Pete Samuelson STP 1:59.01 1983 Baron Richardson STP $3.49 
1984 Mike Foss Ww 4:48.48 1984 Pete Samuelson SIP 1:58.96 1984 Perry Randall LX 53.87 
1985 Mike Foss ww 4:43.11 | 1985 Pete Samuelson STP 1:59.40 | 1985 Tylor Sanborn ST 52.82 
1986 Paul Larsen EC 4:41.97 1986 Marlin Olson EC 2:03.49 1986 Steve Kostrova ST 52.65 
1987 Paul Larsen EC 4:43.99 1987 Nino Pisciotta STP 157-59 | 1987 Steve Kostrova ST 52.19 
1988 Mike McCormick EC 4:44.88 1988 Nino Pisciotta STP 2:00.61 1988 Pat Anderson BC 52.82 
1989 Brent Boock . ST 4:45.96 | 1989 Curt Larson BC 2:01.74 | 1989 Pat Anderson EC 5327 
1990 Mike McCormick EC 4:39.63 | 1990 Nino Pisciotta STP 1:59.16 | 1990 Kurt Knox EC 5255 
1991 Paul Luhmann EC 4:47.22 | 1991 Nino Pisciotta STP 1357/65 | 1991 Jerry Curtin STP 52.67 
1992 Bill Underwood EG 4:41.22 1992 Eric White EC 1:57.57 1992 Eri¢ Winter EC 52.30 
1993 Bill Underwood EG 4:43.27 993 Chad Bergo EC 1:58:99 1993 Eric Winter EG 51.88 
1994 Jon Wilson STP 4:49.69 1994 Chad Bergo EC 1:56.94 1994 Eric Winter EC 52.08 
1995, Mark Morehouse LX 4:43.87 | 1995 Mark Weinhold STP 2:00.81 1995 Eric Winter BC 5115: 
1996 Bryan Shefchik EG 4:46.60 | 1996 Chad Bergo . EC T5765, || 1996 Scott Clemence Www 52.94 
1997 Nick Mueller EC 4:45.11 | 1997 Jeremy Francioli STP 153-31 1997 Art Belen OSH S197 
1998 Nick Mueller EC 4:43.45 | 1998 Randy Boelk STP 1:53.31 1998 Dave Willoughby STP S175 
1999 John Borta Www 4:39.34 1999 Jeremy Francioli STP 153,92 1999 Matt Oglesby EC 50.57 

2000 John Borta | WW 4:34.65 | 2000 Jeremy Francioli STP 1:51.52 | 2000 Matt Oglesby EC 50.53 
2001 Tim Benjamin STP. 4:46.31 2001 Randy Boelk STP 1:50.63 | 2001 Matt Oglesby _ EC $0.11 

2002 John Borta Ww 4:38.94 | 2002 Paul Nottke LX 1:56.85 | 2002 Anthony Harris STP 50.68 

2003 Shane Ryan LX 4:40.94 | 2003 Travis Wolf STP 1:55.60 | 2003 Matt Grunwald STP 5157 

1,650-Yard Freestyle 100-Yard Breaststroke 200-Yard Butterfly 
1972 Mark Henrikson EC 17:38.24 | 1972 Eric Naslund OSH 1:04.24 | 1972 Greg Messerschmitt ST 2:07:96 
1973 Mark Henrikson BO 1S 2A 1973 Jeff Voelz EG 1:03:31 1973 Mike Jajtner EC 2:06.70 
1974 Mike Slagle STP 17:22.528 | 1974 Jeff Voelz EG 1:02.957 1974 Paul Laes LX 2:05.075 

1975 Mike Slagle STP 17:12.467 | 1975 Rick Eberhardt Be 1:02.526 | 1975 Mike Pee EO 2:02.815 
1976 Todd Laverty EC 16:55.944 | 1976 Rick Eberhard EC 1:02.964 | 1976 Rick Falster EC 2:01.567 

1977 Bill Van Atta LX 17:06.032 1977 Dan Jesse STP 1:01.374 Lone Andy Antonetz EC 1:59.889 

1978 Ken Wurm STP 16:37.021 1978 Dan Jesse STP 59.400 | 1978 Andy Antonetz EC 159182 
1979 Ken Wurm STP 16:55.594 1979 Dan Jesse STP. 59.900 1979: Bob Kline _ BC 2:00.006 

1980 Mike Welton EC 16:43.20 | 1980 Dan Jesse STP 1:01.35 | 1980 Dave Werdin EC 1:59.05 
1981 Dave Nott STP. 16:33.18 1981 Mike Brickl LX 1:01.62 1981 Gary Muchow STP 2:01.17 

1982 Mark Green EC 16:41.35 1982 Mike Bietz LX 1:02.54 1982 Bob Kline EC 2:02.18 

1983 Mike Foss Www 16:43.86 1983 Scott Slaybaugh STP S977 1983 Perry Randall LX 1:57.42 

1984 Mike Foss Www 16:44.43 1984 Tom Sheehan BC 1:01.03 1984 Perry Randall LX 1:58.70 

1985 Mike Foss Www 16:23-77 1985 Greg Schneider STP. 1:01.51 1985 Steve Kostrova ST 1:57.94 

1986 Paul Larsen EC 16:24.63 | 1986 Tom Sheehan EC 59.68 | 1986 Steve Kostrova ST 15672 
1987 Paul Larsen. BC 16:30.53 | 1987 Scott Wisner LX 1:00.05 | 1987 Pete Wishau EC 1:58.40 
1988 Mike McCormick EC 16:42.32 1988 Scott Wisner LX 1:02.13 1988 Pete Wishau EC 1:57.47 

1989 Brent Boock sT 16:44.37 | 1989 Wes Sinclair EC 1:00.80 | 1989 Pete Wishau EBC. 1:57.09 
1990 Bill Underwood EC 16:17.35 1990 Jeff Davis STP 59:27 1990 Juan Cabrera STP 1:54.30 

1991 Paul Luhmann EC 16:33.80 | 1991 Matt Boyce STP 59.88 | 1991 Juan Cabrera STP 1:56.09 
1992 Mike Switalski WW 16:21.49 1992 Chad Souvignier EC $9.25 1992 Juan Cabrera STP 1:54.74 

1993 Mike Switalski Www 16:14.00 | 1993 Chad Souvignier EC 58.78 | 1993 Juan Cabrera STP 1:58.81 
1994 Rudy Hein STP 16:59.19 1994 Scott Harma EC 59:50) 1994 Jason Zajonc STP 1:58.06 
1995 Mark Morehouse LX 16:30.77 | 1995 John Gentry LX STSR || 1985 Scott Clemence ww 2:01.16 
1996 Mark Morehouse LX 16:46.04 | 1996 John Stevens STP 58.10 | 1996 Chris Foti STP 1:57.68 

1997 Chris Gartzow LX 16:25.93 | 1997 John Gentry LX 57.62" | 1997 Art Belen OSH 1:58.74 
1998 Nick Mueller BC 16:49.28 1998 John Stevens STP S717 1998 ion Holton LX 1:57.38 

1999 Brian Steimle Www 16:35.84 | 1999 John Stevens STP 57:95 "(1999 att Oglesby EC 153/90 
2000 John Borta WW 16:04.89 | 2000 Brent Newport STP 58.33 | 2000 Randy Boelk STP 1:51.88 
2001 Ethan Kaercher LX 16:59.81 | 2001 Chad Morrow LX 59.36 | 2001 Matt ‘Oglesby EC. 1:54.89 
2002 John Borta Www 16:32.92 | 2002 Mike Moran OSH 57.40 | 2002 Andrew Gilbertson WW 1:55.62 
2003 Shane Ryan LX 16:42.59 | 2003 Yusuke limori OSH 56.70 | 2003 Matt Grunwald Sar 1255.24 

100-Yard Backstroke 200-Yard Breaststroke 200-Yard Individual Medley 
1972 Jeff Daase LX 57.44 | 1972 Eric Naslund OSH 2:21.85 | 1972 Jim Young SUP 2:03.82 
1973 Chris Keefe OSH 57.3,| 1973 Jeff Voelz Ee 2:18.3 | 1973 Dave George EC 2:10.921 
1974 Steve Ward 0) 56.850 | 1974 Jeff Voelz EC. 2:20.675 | 1974 Paul Holznecht EC 2:06.404 
1975 Dale LaViolette ST 56.853 1975 Jeff Hill SIP 2:19 529 | 19s Paul Holznecht EC 2:06.16 

1976 Dale LaViolette ST 56.156 | 1976 Rick Eberhardt EC 2:18.870 | 1976 Rick Falster EC 2:02.756 
1977 Jim Wannemaker LX 56.606 | 1977 Dan Jesse STP 2:13.941 1977 Rick Falster EBC 2:02.679 
1978 Hans Perlich EC 35.128 | 1978 Dan Jesse STP 2:09.806 | 1978 Rick Falster EC 2:02.499 
1979 Dan Lazo EC 56.650 1979 Dan Jesse STP Riz 321 1979 Nate Nevid EC 2:02.191 

1980 Joel Plewa Ww 33.41 1980 Dan Jesse STP 2:14.50 1980 Mark Coreen BC 2:00.28 

1981 Joel Plewa ww 55.06 | 1981 Pete Buecher EC 2:15.96 | 1981 Mark Green BC 2:00.09 
1982 Pete Samuelson STP 54.55 | 1982 Mike Bietz LX 2:15:97 | 1982 Kurt Radecke EC 2:01.15 
1983 Pete Samuelson STP 54.82 | 1983 Greg Schneider STP 2:10.95 | 1983 Perry Randall LX 1:59.01 
1984 Pete Samuelson STP 55.26 | 1984 Greg Schneider STP 2:13.44 | 1984 Steve Hollman EC 2:00.42 
1985 Brent Sueker BE 54.93 | 1985 Tom Sheehan EC 2:14.89 | 1985 Steve Hollman EC 1:59.00 
1986 Curt Larson EC 55.86 | 1986 Tom Sheehan EC 2:11:73 ||/-1986 Steve Hollman EC 15731 
1987 Eric Kleffman EC 55.94 1987 John Sullivan EC 2:13.02 1987 Nino Pisciotta STP 1:57.86 

1988 Nino Pisciotta STP 55.60 | 1988 John Sullivan EC 2:13.26 | 1988 Pat Anderson EC ASH 
1989 Curt Larson EC 56.42 1989 Chris Holthe ST 2:12.36 1989 Pat Anderson BC 1:58.97 

1990 Nino Pisciotta STP 34.76 | 1990 Matt Boyce STP 2:11.81 | 1990 Juan Cabrera STP 1:58.05 
1991 Juan Cabrera STP $4.77 | 1991 Chad Souvignier EC 2:10.54 |, 1991 Larry Wegner EC 1:59.46 
1992 Kirk Peterson LX 53.12 | 1992 Chad Souvignier BG 2:09.92 | 1992 Larry Wegner EC 1:59:21 
a9 95, Tim Lehmann STP 54.41 1993 Chad Souvignier EC 2:09.60 | 1993 Eric Winter EC 1:56.12 
1994 Chris Schmitz BC 55.02 1994 Eric Winter EGC 2:10.64 1994 Eric Winter EC 1:57.16 

1995 Chris Schmitz EC 34.70 | 1995 Scott Harma BC 2:09.76 | 1995 Eric Winter EC 1:57.66 
1996 JT Moon ee RF 54.17 | 1996 John Stevens STP 2:09.72 1996 John ony LX 1:58.29 
1997 Jeremy Francioli STP 51.88 | 1997 John Stevens STP 2:06.19 | 1997 Mark pele yy EC 1:35.89 
1998 Jeremy Francioli STP 51.89 | 1998 John Stevens STP 2:05.89 | 1998 Randy Boelk STP 1:53.82 
1999 Jeremy Francioli STP 52.26 | 1999 John Stevens STP 2:08.02 | 1999: Mark’ Coles by EC 1:55.18 
2000 a Francioli STP 51.54 | 2000 Brent Newport STP 2:09.67 | 2000 Randy Boelk STP 1:52:67 
2001 Matt Oglesby EC 51.78 | 2001 Mike Moran OSH 2:09.02 | 2001 Randy Boelk STP 1:54.66 
2002 Matt Opie oy, BC 50.99 © 2002 Mike Moran OSH 2:06.77 © 2002 Matt ‘Oglesby EC 1:55.94 
2003 Travis Wol STP 53.07 2003 Alex Anderson STP 2:06.82 2003 Alex Anderson STP 1:55.21
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One-Meter Diving coe ee o I Pai At 

Year Name. re gabe Time Year i oe 1972 Tom Loftus EC 433.75 
Year Name SUP 45008 1972 Rone pc noetGey ae wee 1973 ee Sick sf 4 5 230.0) Tom Loftus = 447/43 197 ne EC 
1972 James youn EC 4:34.305 1973 dom Torus Be 1743 1974 Tom ports " ‘st 197% Mark Henrikson EC 930), aah /omeme om Pots SUP aus ae 1976 Russ Drobot SU 312-78 
1974 Mark Henrikson EC 4:29-617 | 1975 Russ Drobot SUP. eek 1978 Russ Drobo re et 78 
1975 Dave Coughlin EC 4:25:841 | 1976 Brand Smith WW peewee 1978 Nama einen EC 482.40 
1976 Dave Coughlin EC 4:23.606 | 1977 Gary Brewer EC 433-63 1978 Jim Brennan eT 0.00 
1977 Rick Falster STP 4:23.198 1978 Tees EC 436.10 1979 Jim Brennan rE ine 1978 Dan Jesse _ STP 4:19'882 | 1979 Jim Brennan EC 4 pn 1980 Perea tC doa gs 1979 Lael Martin Ec 4:17.31 | 1980 Jim, Brennan BC 468-05 1981 fim Brenn: Fe aie 
1980 Mike Welton EC 4:15.83 | 1981 Jeff Weber EC 445.30 1982 Joe Koziol E 4p 1981 Mark Green EC Ae San fen Weber LX 44°93 | 1983 Jim Whalen Ei boat 1982 Mark Green STP 4:14.97 | 1983 Jim Morris EC Ue 1984 Steve Mille ie S083 
1983 Scott Moser Srp Geet epee Hana nes EC 437-60 | 1985 Brad Elbers E ee 1984 Scott Moser EC 4:15.54 | 1985 Brad Elbers EC 429.40 1986 Brad Eber EE ih 1985 Steve Hollman EC 4:17.98 | 1986 Michael Murach = EC 472.08 1987 Tim Baden | Ee ha: 1986 Steve Hollman STP 4:12.35] 1987 Michael Mur EC 408-80 | 108% Marty Flys EC 119) 1987 Nino Pisciotta 1X 4:15.09 | 1988 Tim Baden EC ae ie Tone De Peterson LX 478:00 
1988 Brian Milburn EC ee ome ence LX 437-43 | 1990 Drew Peterson LX sano 1989 Pete Wishau STP BG 25) eee Utew Betetson Lx 473.53 1991 Drew Peterson LS, 43543 1990 Juan Cabrera SIP 4:13.25 | 1991 Drew Peterson LX 304-60 | 1992 Drew Peter nf iat 

eT 4:15'58 | 1993 Tet O'brien EC $4730 | 1998 Bouck Wink aus 505.30 
1993 Mike'Seinemnan RF 413-38 | 1904 itr ovpren EC 483.50 | 1995 Derick Black Osh 807.98 

1993 Mike Steineman RF 4:17.46 eae Matt Ninneman EC 48230 || 1005 erick Black of 3388 

ee Hat Macias Lt 41011 | 139¢ john Rare Ee 525.95 | 1997 John Karpe Ee 343/65 

1995 Mark Morehouse LX 4:11.11 | 1996 qohn barpe Ee 333.83 | 1998 Joh Kare ie nae 1996 Mark Morehouse LX 4:10.50 | 1997 Tonab eats ie H7L80 | 1994 john Ee iE ay 

Ee stp 40333 | 1985 ohn Rarpe iS 474.15 | 2000 Kevin Lilly Et 463.00 ER ik SP BSR] 3000 KR tilly 6a 391.55 | 3001 Chris Hansman _—‘S Y 503.90 $30) Randy Beek 3 408.90 | 001 ah OSH 391.55 | 9 chris Hansman Ost 303°80 a ie e i P1401 3802 Sins Hetaman Osi doa 95 3003 «Che Hansman «OSH 480.5 archer sh 133 003 Chris Hansman SH 5003 find Guaker «=O STR LS36 3 Pit Rois chacaion: 

= . 800-Yard Freestyle Relay (Cont.) . 

. fet a 7:01.98 
eal eee! Gece eel Ime year Se eens ice Ore tlc) Hollman) Est 
Yea hi m : ick 127: EC (Knox, Bennett, i set Cormick) “ba 
isee EC (Knox. Haviland Anderson, Morton) 1:24.96 | 33 iE Ce Tea is ium, ud 1990 E { epan, White, Hover, Moitenson 1:24.29 9 EC (White, Heean, Luhmann, Un enw od) 7:05.87 
1991 EC na Sibbers. Curtin, Neuenfeldt) 1:34.20 1330 Ec (White"Tlezdn, Puhingnn, — a 1992 STP (Lehmann, Curtin, Guay, Neuenfeldt) 1:23.86 1992 Br Me Neuen ee Kup, vis 101-13 
1993 STP (Lehmann, Putman itimmel, Schmitz) 1:35.73 1993 EC Cen ae Berao. Huhimel)” 1:08:87 
1994 Be EZ OW ee Eu Hummel Setimity) 13319 1994 EG (haatecn Spode arme, Cagle 70801 
1995 EC Spindler, J a Sherwood, Weinhold) 1:22°81 1995 EC (Musllen: Berto. Yolinson, "Sheretnk : 7:03.01 
1996 STP (Moen, Sherwood, Willoughb: Weinhold) 1:24.95 nao STP (Bell, Matthias, Francioli,, Spel) by) S38 1h 
1334 Sih (Moen, Sherwood, Willoughby, Wein 1334-33 1997 STP (Bell Matthias, en er 1998 STP (Boelk, Pane Oglesby, Knox) 1:23.75 t3g8 EC (McDonald, Sargeant Oglesby, Delest E9279 
1999 EC (Qelesbi, Paulson, Oplesty, Kn 1:33:43 4998 Ee (Meni ean eas 2000 EC peleny uit Sands, Hansen) 1:25.72 3000 STP (Bock: Benjamin, Haris, mires) #5990 001 STP (Green, Bowe, Sanc nds, Johnson) 54° 20 SEP (Marshall Gunther” Harris’ Jo 73°95 33 stp Neo eves, Gunther Marshall) 1:24:00 3002 SH P va ll Gunther Johns 

Sor eae 0-YardMedleyRelay = ae Gear utes | 2, ceaticinan turer, sey: 
B ing. ison, Van B: 3318.5 1990 St deta Gulnicks Coben Ga ane 

1973 EC (Forrer, ane, Movison. Forrer) . 519098 199¢ SIP (resis Ravi Cate a Bi 1974 EC (Kling, Morrison. Holznecht, Stridde) 3:16.868 1992 LX (Peterson, Maury, Warren, Grasse} 134.34 
1975 BC Morrison, aE cope Antonetz) 3:14.043 1993 TEx (peterson Maury, Warren: Grasse 1239:75 
1976 EC (Forrer, gages, icon ‘Trowbridge) 3/3341 1994 EC (Bergo, Harma, unter, Sc ly 13468 
1977 STP. (Brown, |  Helling Antonetz, Harmon) 3:12 541 1995 EC Castey Kearney, Mc’ sri > lag 13458 
1978 EC (DeMeu “Hennett. Antonetz, Harmon) “3:11.84 1998 STP (Weinhold. Stevens, Fa i Moga) [es 1979 EC (Eberlin, bea Ga chbucch: Wright) 3711135 1997 STP (Francioli, Willoug by. ns. Mc 13457 
1980 BG Bennett Schwaiz, Brickl: Kollross) 3:09°35 1998 STP (Francioli, Stevens, Re 13898 
1981 x Halsteac Kollross Ripple, Timken) 3:08:18 1999 EC (Oglesby, fe tee Pglesby, Paulson 1333" ; 
1982 LX (Halstea ” Scott, Opsabl. Elliot) 3:10.98 3000 STP (Francioli, Newpo! fia a a 
1983 EC (Lindsley, Scott, nt, Hollman) 3:09127 5001 STP {beck Eddingsaas, eee 1a 

Be iE oes ie ca ue 24 Bop Calesty, Sumit, Gulbrandson, S Seed 1:33:87 
6 Es Grahn, 3:h4- 20 

1989 Ee thal aa mick, Knox, Anderson) ane EC (Hollman, McCor 5 ee 31 i 

Ls ES (Oki snders n. White Ra) 207-78 400-Yard Medley meiey Laes, Schrock) 4 334644 i Ee ie Wie Nea ‘ghee 349-68 1973 EG Rola (hinsuenten, Lasse, Morrison) 3-458 

199 3 1, White, Wegner, Morten: 3:10.46 et Reps Union a at 199] EC Bee in. Underwood! Mortenson) 300 Or 1923 EC Ate Wong ke rare ome saa 

1333 EX iGmss OC oinell Warren. ne 3:11.22 1975 Eoeacen Eberhardt, Falster, Forrer) 341.050 

1993 LX Grasse, Paunen Bergo, Schmitz eB hneaa 1375 EC zen hor Jeane a 1904 EC (Hummel, hnson, Fryet, Ca ley) 3:07.37 1977 EC (Edward ieee Siyny Bates) 88 

He ieee (2 ca Oe ones 1949 EC eco Boentje, Antonetz, Harmon) 3:39.12 

1399 STE (Moen, Guay, eo ood Ne 3:09:19 1973 EC (azo, Boentle Weare ony ue 1098 Sb Oe Bee a aS euhc ceaycioli) 3:09:88 1981 EC (Opsahi Buecher, Strohbusch, ElHot) 3:37:48 1s) BTS Reve ae eee 307 3 138) Ee tebiepe Puccacr Qtironbusia. anski) 334/00 

1999 STP (Boelk: lars. Francioli, Hansen) 3:06.80 1982 EG) (eet shied Ritu Stepa 33400 
2000 STP (Boelk, Hanson, Sands, Harris) 3:08.39 1983 sip one oe ae Se 3) Foot St Boel et es et RS on) 3:07.06 1984 BT (Sammueleon, Morse, Da Homer as 3003 Px Marshal oat, Kaercher, Ryan) 1382 Ea heat -Brymbaigh, Kunden) 33453 

1988 E son, Sullivan, Erickson, Anderson 3:39.14 
5 Be (siepae 0 . McCormick) 3:31. 

earl E pestle Mort Blapechele ee Bar) ee 1988 oT ieee aban, ‘Cabrera ferham) 33159 

LE poten Henk Pista) EC (Hover, Sinclair, Anderson, ) 323130 

1973 ST. (Van de Bogert. Kowalski, No fiugere) 718-147 199] EC (Hover, Sinclair. An Jerson. Mortenson) yes 1974 EC (Kling, Hol aod *Holznecht, Stridde) Les 133) EC Hover Sotvigiier, Wine, Mortns ad 1975 EC Coty, Henrikson. | Jajtner, Antonetz) 218-212 1992 Ef Brae: Sunda Wi al ie 1976 EC (Einbec STs Schrage, Slagle, Brown) 503-907 1304 Ec {Berzo, arma a, Himmel a 137, SIP (Trowbridge, Schrage. 5 Antonetz) 7:02.178 1995 EC (Fryer. Harm. Kearney, I Sa on 1» OH 1978 EC larmon, Gr Antonetz, Harmon 7-06.80 1996 Sip Francioli Willoughby, Stevens, ean 335-47 

1929 EC (Eberlin, Dale, Hopps, Seline) 7:03:75 199 SEB (Erancioli, Willougl ios eae 13546 teat Be ecm egizeet. CPPS. ee onbosch) 7:03.07 199% SEP (Erancioli, Stevens, Se 8 1384 be (Ready, Gberlin, Sela. sro) 703.07 j395 SEB feat: iter Boalt i Oe 1982 EC (Elliot, McMa r, Mabeus, Stepanski) Tne 1998 S1P {hap} Newport. Boe ang a 83 STP (Moser, Lower, iB Hollman) 199° 5001 Ik dings as Hams, Hansen 108 198g EC Grahn, Waceng Ops Houma oe 3002 Ee (Onlesi me Golbrandson, WU) 
1988 EC bites Ward, Blackaller, Grahn 6
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2002-03 Post Season Notes 

Stevens Point tied for 18" with 48 points at the NCAA Division II] Championships in Atlanta, Ga. Oshkosh tied for 22™ with 34 points and 

La Crosse finished 36" with 11 points. 

Eau Claire - Dan Von Feldt placed 20" in three-meter diving (314.75) and 21“ in the one-meter competition (276.40). 

La Crosse - David Dettman finished 16" in the 100-yard breaststroke (1:01.15). The 200-yard medley relay team of Shane Ryan, David 

Dettman, Ethan Kaercher and Trevor Rowlands placed 13" (1:35.01), while the 800-yard freestyle relay team of Ryan, Rowlands, Travis 

Martin and Kaercher finished 16" (7:03.56). All the athletes mentioned above earned Honorable Mention All-America honors. 

Oshkosh - Chris Hansman finished seventh in three-meter diving (424.50) and eighth in the one-meter competition (405.50), while Yusuke 

limori placed eighth in the 100-yard breaststroke (57.43). Hansman and Iimori captured All-America accolades. 

Stevens Point - Alex Anderson finished second in the 100-yard breaststroke (56.81) and fourth in the 50-yard freestyle (21.04) to earn All- 

America honors in both events. Thad Gunther, Aaron Marshall, Matt Sievers and Anderson placed 12" in the 200-yard medley relay 

(1:34.99), 15" in the 400-yard medley relay (3:31.79) and 16" in the 200-yard freestyle relay (1:25.39). The foursome earned Honorable 

Mention All-America accolades in all three events.



Women’s Swimming & Diving WY IAC ze 
32"! Annual WIAC Championship 

UW-Stevens Point 

Thursday-Saturday, February 20-22, 2003 

Team Scoring 

School Points 
La Crosse 899 
Stevens Point 872 
Eau Claire 504 
Oshkosh 431 
River Falls 269 

Whitewater 241 

2003 Championship Results 
50-Yard Freestyle 100-Yard Breaststroke 200-Yard Butterfly 
1. Anne Melvin LX 24.48 1. Megan Broskoff RF 1:08.42 1. Elizabeth Miles Lx 2:08.91 

2. Alissa Bartz STP 24.64 2. Jennie Roskopf STP 1:08.43 2. Berit Fahrner STP 2:14.23 

3. Cori Severson EG 24.72 3. Jacci Menzel SrP 1:09.92 3. Ann Jopke LX 2:17.18 

4. Lexi Fink LX 24.87 4. Steph Karis LX 1:10.01 4. Annie Gorman EC 2:18.37 
5. Erica Janssen STP 25.04 5. Liz Tierney OSH 1:10.03 5. Heather Harris STP 2:18.59 

6. Jen Randall STP 25.05 6. Michelle Schaefer STP 1:10.56 6. Liz Tierney OSH 2:20.84 

100-Yard Freestyle 200-Yard Breaststroke 200-Yard Individual Medley 
1. Lexi Fink Lx 53.49 1. Megan Broskoff RF 2:26.68 1. Fallon Toomsen LX *2:10.46 

2. Krista Melvin LX 53.83 2. Jennie Roskopf SIP 227.19 2. StephanieGrieger LX 2:12.61 

3. Cori Severson EC 53.84 3. Steph Karis Lx 2:31.30 3. Liz Von Feldt EC 213.17 

4. Erica Janssen STP 5447 4. Michelle Schaefer STP 2:32.34 4. Liz Tierney OSH 2:15.87 

5. Alissa Bartz STP 54.74 5. Liz Von Feldt EC 2:33.43 5. Rebecca Barnard STP 2:19.24 

6. Jen Randall STP 55.03 6. Stacy Schacht LX 2:36.99 6. Michelle Schaefer STP 2:19.46 

200-Yard Freestyle 100-Yard Backstroke 400-Yard Individual Medley 
1. Krista Melvin LX *1:54.73 1. Elizabeth Herder STP 58.99 1. Fallon Toomsen LX *4:38.24 

2. Lexi Fink LX 1:56.19 2. Krista Melvin LX 1:00.59 2. StephanieGrieger LX 4:40.77 

3. Annie Gorman EC £5933 3. Alissa Bartz STP 1:01.08 3. Elizabeth Miles LX 441.28 

4. Erica Janssen STP 1:59.76 4. Nicole Ciano OSH 1:01.37 4. Carlene Empanger LX 4:42.99 

5. Shara Geurts Lx 1:59.94 5. Anne Melvin Lx 1:01.92 5. Berit Fahrner STP 4:43.14 

6. Jean Hughes STP 15997 6. Jenna Gilbertson STP 1:02.61 6. Jean Hughes STP 4:53.20 

500-Yard Freestyle 200-Yard Backstroke 200-Yard Freestyle Relay 

1. Carlene Empanger LX *5:06.88 1. Fallon Toomsen LX *2:06.76 1. La Crosse *1:36.45 
2. Karrin Lick 1X 5:19.00 | 2. ElizabethHerder STP — 2:11.70 (Anne Melvin, Lexi Fink, 
3. Afton Kalow STP 5:2047__| 3. StephanieGrieger LX 2:11.75 Shara Geurts, Krista Melvin) 
4. Melanie Luke STP 5:20.72 | 4. Lindsay Correll STP 2:12.36 _—_| 2 Stevens Point 1:37.26 
5. Ann Jopke LX $2075 | 5. JennaGilbertson STP 2:1359 | } ak ae 
6. Jean Hughes STP 5:22.31 6. Kelly Cole OSH’ © 2:17.29 Bu Wnite water 1.49.26 

1,650-Yard Freestyle 100-Yard Butterfly . 
re Carlene Empanger LX 17:55.22 8 Anne Melvin LX 58.30 wee ae essed *3:32.68 

2. Karrin Lick Lx 18:17.90 2. Elizabeth Miles Lx 58.73 (Lexi Fink, Fallon Toomsen, 

3. Berit Fahrner STP —18:24.06 3. Lindsay Correll STP 59.43 Anne Melvin, Krista Melvin) 

4. Melanie Luke STP —18:33.36 4. Liz Von Feldt EC 1:00.90 2. Stevens Point 3:35.66 

5. Ann Jopke LX 18:39.22 5. Heather Harris STP 1:01.36 3. Eau Claire 3:40.57 

6. Katie Andreska OSH — 19:08.32 6. KathleenConway STP 1:01.62 4. River Falls 3:47.56 
5. Whitewater 3:49.17 

*Conference Meet Record 6. Oshkosh 3:50.41 

enema if | |) pee



Yomen’s Swimming & Diving QS 
2003 Championship Results (Cont.) 

800-Yard Freestyle Relay 400-Yard Medley Relay Three-Meter Diving 

1. La Crosse *7:49.90 1. La Crosse *3:5922 1. Rachel Heitkamp OSH 486.65 

(Krista Melvin, Lexi Fink, (Fallon Toomsen, Steph Karis, 2. Sarah Thayer LX 404.95 

Carlene Empanger, Fallon Toomsen) Anne Melvin, Krista Melvin) 3. Adria Bye EC 396.60 

2. Stevens Point 8:04.91 2. Stevens Point 4:01.43 4. Andrea Lashbrook EC 373.95 

3. Eau Claire 8:13.88 3. Eau Claire 4:13.60 5, Shannon Abramezyk OSH 338.40, 

4. Oshkosh 8:16.88 4. River Falls 4:16.25 6. Sara Miedaner STP 335.75 

5. Whitewater 8:22.69 5. Oshkosh 4:17.02 

6. River Falls 8:54.79 6. Whitewater 4:17.81 

200-Yard Medley Relay One-Meter Diving 
1. Stevens Point 1:48.61 1. Rachel Heitkamp OSH 437.60 

(Alissa Bartz, Jacci Menzel, 2. Sarah Thayer 1x 365.40 ; 

Lindsay Correll, Jen Randall) 3. Adria Bye EC 353.85 

2 CaS 1:48.99 | 4 Andrea Andreska OSH — 339.55 
a SRG Falls ee 5. Shannon Abramezyk OSH 302.75 
4. Eau Claire 1:55.36 6. Tara Guil LX 302.30 

5. Whitewater 1:58.21 st Eee : 
6. Oshkosh DQ 

*Conference Meet Record 

: 2002-03 All-Conference Team 
First Team 

Event Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
50 Freestyle Anne Melvin La Crosse Sophomore Abbotsford 

100 Freestyle Lexi Fink La Crosse Sophomore Eau Claire (Port Edwards) 

200 Freestyle Krista Melvin La Crosse Sophomore Abbotsford 

500 Freestyle CarleneEmpanger —_La Crosse Freshman Chaska, Minn. 

1650 Freestyle Carlene Empanger —_ La Crosse Freshman Chaska, Minn. 

100 Backstroke Elizabeth Herder Stevens Point Freshman Stevens Point (SPASH) 

200 Backstroke Fallon Toomsen La Crosse Sophomore Freeport, Ill. 

100 Breaststroke Megan Broskoff River Falls Junior Albert Lea, Minn. 

200 Breaststroke Megan Broskoff River Falls Junior Albert Lea, Minn. 

100 Butterfly Anne Melvin La Crosse Sophomore Abbotsford 

200 Butterfly Elizabeth Miles La Crosse Sophomore Minnetonka, Minn. 

200 Indiv. Medley Fallon Toomsen La Crosse Sophomore - _ Freeport, Ill. 

400 Indiv. Medley Fallon Toomsen La Crosse Sophomore Freeport, Ill. 

One-Meter Diving Rachel Heitkamp Oshkosh Junior Mequon (Homestead) 

Three-Meter Diving Rachel Heitkamp Oshkosh Junior Mequon (Homestead) 

200 Freestyle Relay Anne Melvin La Crosse Sophomore Abbotsford 
Lexi Fink La Crosse Sophomore Eau Claire (Port Edwards) 

Shara Geurts La Crosse Junior Cross Plains (Middleton) 

Krista Melvin La Crosse Sophomore Abbotsford 

400 Freestyle Relay Lexi Fink La Crosse Sophomore Eau Claire (Port Edwards) 
Fallon Toomsen La Crosse Sophomore Freeport, Ill. 

Anne Melvin La Crosse Sophomore Abbotsford 
Krista Melvin La Crosse Sophomore Abbotsford 

800 Freestyle Relay Krista Melvin La Crosse Sophomore Abbotsford 

Lexi Fink La Crosse Sophomore Eau Claire (Port Edwards) 

Carlene Empanger —__La Crosse Freshman Chaska, Minn. 
Fallon Toomsen La Crosse Sophomore Freeport, Ill. 

200 Medley Relay Alissa Bartz Stevens Point Junior Beloit (Memorial) 

Jacci Menzel Stevens Point Sophomore Stevens Point (SPASH) 

Lindsay Correll Stevens Point Sophomore Aurora, III. (Waubonsie Valley) 

Jen Randall Stevens Point Senior Wisconsin Rapids (Lincoln) 

400 Medley Relay Fallon Toomsen La Crosse Sophomore Freeport, Ill. 

Steph Karis La Crosse Freshman Okauchee (Oconomowoc) 
Anne Melvin La Crosse Sophomore Abbotsford 
Krista Melvin * LaCrosse Sophomore Abbotsford



eee WY [ACE 
Second Team 

Event Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
50 Freestyle Alissa Bartz Stevens Point Junior Beloit (Memorial) 
100 Freestyle Krista Melvin La Crosse Sophomore Abbotsford 
200 Freestyle Lexi Fink La Crosse Sophomore Eau Claire (Port Edwards) 
500 Freestyle Karin Lick La Crosse Junior Shakopee, Minn. 
1650 Freestyle Karrin Lick La Crosse Junior Shakopee, Minn. 
100 Backstroke Krista Melvin La Crosse Sophomore Abbotsford 
200 Backstroke Elizabeth Herder Stevens Point Freshman Stevens Point (SPASH) 
100 Breaststroke Jennie Roskopf Stevens Point Freshman West Bend (East) 
200 Breaststroke Jennie Roskopf Stevens Point Freshman West Bend (East) 
100 Butterfly Elizabeth Miles La Crosse Sophomore Minnetonka, Minn. 
200 Butterfly Berit Fahmer Stevens Point Junior Minneapolis, Minn. (South) 
200 Indiv. Medley Stephanie Grieger La Crosse Freshman Germantown 
400 Indiv. Medley Stephanie Grieger La Crosse Freshman Germantown 
One-Meter Diving Sarah Thayer La Crosse Freshman Grafton (Cedarburg) 
Three-Meter Diving Sarah Thayer La Crosse Freshman Grafton (Cedarburg) 

200 Freestyle Relay Alissa Bartz Stevens Point Junior Beloit (Memorial) 
Elizabeth Herder Stevens Point Freshman Stevens Point (SPASH) 
Erica Janssen Stevens Point Junior Oshkosh (West) 
Jen Randall Stevens Point Senior Wisconsin Rapids (Lincoln) 

400 Freestyle Relay Alissa Bartz Stevens Point Junior Beloit (Memorial) 
Jen Randall Stevens Point Senior Wisconsin Rapids (Lincoln) 
Jean Hughes Stevens Point Sophomore Brooklyn Center, Minn. (Park Center) 
Erica Janssen Stevens Point Junior Oshkosh (West) 

800 Freestyle Relay Erica Janssen Stevens Point Junior Oshkosh (West) 
Jean Hughes Stevens Point Sophomore Brooklyn Center, Minn. (Park Center) 
Courtney Slagle Stevens Point Sophomore Plymouth 
Afton Kalow Stevens Point Freshman Stillwater, Minn. 

200 Medley Relay Fallon Toomsen La Crosse Sophomore Freeport, Ill. 
Shara Geurts La Crosse Junior Cross Plains (Middleton) 

Anne Melvin La Crosse Sophomore Abbotsford 
Lexi Fink La Crosse Sophomore Eau Claire (Port Edwards) 

400 Medley Relay Elizabeth Herder Stevens Point Freshman Stevens Point (SPASH) 
Jennie Roskopf Stevens Point Freshman West Bend 
Lindsay Correll Stevens Point Sophomore Aurora, III. (Waubonsie Valley) 
Erica Janssen Stevens Point Junior Oshkosh (West) 

Swimmer of the Meet Diver of the Meet 
Fallon Toomsen of La Crosse Rachel Heitkamp of Oshkosh 

Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athlete Coach of the Year 
Jen Randall of Stevens Point Al Boelk of Stevens Point 

Past Athletes of the Meet 
Year Swimming Diving 
2003 Fallon Toomsen, La Crosse Rachel Heitkamp, Oshkosh 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Swimming Diving 
Oct. 14-20 Kelly Cole, Oshkosh Rachel Heitkamp, Oshkosh 
Oct. 21-27 Berit Fahrner, Stevens Point Rachel Heitkamp, Oshkosh 
Oct. 28 - Nov. 3 Berit Fahrner, Stevens Point Andrea Lashbrook, Eau Claire 
Nov. 4-10 Megan Broskoff, River Falls No award presented 
Nov. 11-17 Carlene Empanger, La Crosse Sarah Thayer, La Crosse 
Nov. 25 - Dec. 1 Carlene Empanger, La Crosse Sarah Thayer, La Crosse 
Dec. 2-8 Kelly Cole, Oshkosh No award presented 
Jan. 13-19 Karrin Lick, La Crosse Rachel Heitkamp, Oshkosh 
Jan. 20 - 26 Elizabeth Miles, La Crosse Adria Bye, Eau Claire 
Jan. 27 - Feb. 2 Elizabeth Miles, La Crosse Sarah Thayer, La Crosse 
Feb. 3-9 Krista Melvin, La Crosse Sarah Thayer, La Crosse
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WIAC Short Course (75 Ft.) Records 
(Established at WIAC Championships) (Records May Be Established In Preliminaries) 

Event Name School Record Year Place 
50-Yard Freestyle Mary Agazzi Stevens Point 23.96 2000 Stevens Point 

100-Yard Freestyle Krista Melvin La Crosse *52.86 2003 Stevens Point 

200- Yard Freestyle Krista Melvin La Crosse 1:54.73 2003 Stevens Point 

500-Yard Freestyle Carlene Empanger La Crosse 5:06.88 2003 Stevens Point 

1650- Yard Freestyle Laura Waterhouse La Crosse 17:43.97 1997 Oshkosh 

100-Yard Backstroke Anna Meyer La Crosse 56.97 2002 Whitewater 

200-Yard Backstroke Fallon Toomsen La Crosse _ 2:06.76 2003 Stevens Point 

100-Yard Breaststroke Christine Sammons Stevens Point *1:06.74 2002 Whitewater 

200- Yard Breaststroke Christine Sammons Stevens Point 2:24.42 2001 Oshkosh 

100-Yard Butterfly Anne Melvin La Crosse *58.21 2003 Stevens Point 

200-Yard Butterfly Elizabeth Miles La Crosse *2:08.85 2003 Stevens Point 

200-Yard Indiv. Medley Fallon Toomsen La Crosse 2:10.46 2003 Stevens Point 

400-Yard Indiv. Medley Fallon Toomsen La Crosse 4:38.24 2003 Stevens Point 

200-Yard Freestyle Relay A. Melvin, Fink, La Crosse 1:36.45 2003 Stevens Point 
Geurts, K. Melvin 

400-Yard Freestyle Relay Fink, Toomsen, La Crosse 3:32.68 2003 Stevens Point 
A. Melvin, K. Melvin 

800-Yard Freestyle Relay K. Melvin, Fink, La Crosse 7:49.90 2003 Stevens Point 

Empanger, Toomsen 
200-Yard Medley Relay Bartz, Sammons, Stevens Point 1:47.98 2002 Whitewater 

Correll, Randall 

400-Yard Medley Relay Uphoff, Sammons, Stevens Point 3:57.38 2000 Stevens Point 
‘ Thone, Agazzi 

1-Meter Diving Peggy Anderson Madison 460.55 1974 Stout 

1-Meter Diving (10 Dives) Sara Mulatz Eau Claire 440.95 1996 Stevens Point 

3-Meter Diving Peggy Anderson Madison 484.35 1975 

3-Meter Diving (10 Dives). Sara Mulatz Eau Claire 500.80 1996 Stevens Point 

*Established In Preliminaries 

Past Team Champions 
Year School Year School Year School 
1971 Madison 1982 Eau Claire 1993 Eau Claire 

1972 La Crosse 1983 Eau Claire 1994 Eau Claire 

1973 La Crosse 1984 Eau Claire 1995 Eau Claire 

1974 Madison 1985 Eau Claire 1996 Eau Claire 

1975 Madison 1986 Eau Claire 1997 Eau Claire 

1976 Madison 1987 Eau Claire 1998 La Crosse 

1977 La Crosse 1988 Eau Claire 1999 Eau Claire 

1978 La Crosse 1989 Eau Claire 2000 Stevens Point 

1979 Transition* 1990 Eau Claire 2001 Stevens Point 

1980 Eau Claire 1991 Eau Claire 2002 La Crosse 

1981 Eau Claire 1992 Eau Claire 2003 La Crosse 

*NOTE: Swimming was a fall sport from 1971-78. The championship was then moved to the winter season, therefore there are no ig P' Pp) p 
results for 1979. 

Past Individual Champions 
50-Yard Freestyle 100-Yard Freestyle 200-Yard Freestyle 
Year Name School Time Year Name School Time Na e Se 00! ime 
1979 ar) ‘ 3 : ~Owan ; Year ann 5 h 1, Tin 

Barb Powlowski OSH 26.2 1972 Sue Wise MSN 58.00 1972 Sue Momson EC 317.6 

1973 Peggy Anderson = MSN 25.90 1973 Halmi MIL 57.59 | 1073 Sue Wise MSN 2:10.37 
1974 Peggy Anderson MSN 25.83 1974 Sandy Karow OSH 57.41 1974 Robin Kloke MSN 2:06.83 

1975 Sue Solie MSN 26.06 | 1975 — Sandy Karow OSH 36.59 | 1975 Sue Solie MSN 2:06.22 
1976 Sue Solie MSN 25.63 | 1976  SueSolie, MSN 33-77 | 1976 Bobbi Reif MSN 1:59.96 
ie M. Irving CAR 25.66 ae Bey eae tz 2a 1977 Mary Johansson = ST 2:02'67 
278 Julie Bins . EC 23.88 Z Becky Clar A soa 1978 J Van Astyne Ww 2:04.34 

1980 Karen Janicek MIL 25.53 | 1980 Beth Paulson RE 33-43 | 1980 Beth Peterson RE 1:59:14 
1981 Kathy Wagner LX 25.41 133) Kim Swanson SP 23-4} | 1981 Laura Ladwig EC 1:58.05 

2 Kathy Wagner LX 24:96 | 1982 Kathy Wagner LX 34.01 | 1982 Laura Ladwig EC 1:56.48 
1983 ‘Tess Holiman EC 25.25 | 1983 Laura Ladwig EC 24-86 | 1983 Laura Ladwig EC 1:57.95 
1984 Mary Burkard GB 25.23 1984 Mary Burkard GB 24.81 1984 Ann Olin GB 2:00:30 
1985 Lora Belmonte EC | ene 34.90 | 985 — Pavane Boeson RF 2:00:97 
1986 Lora Belmonte EC 25:27 | 1986 Michelle Weyers = EC 34-97 | 1986 Michelle Weyers EC 1:58:10 
1987 — Maggie Peters LX 25 T oi lobe benny qleitete inet 34-28 | 1987 Janice Buron EC 1357.19 
1988 Wendy Heineke = ST 2459 | 1385 | Wendy Helneke ey 33-97 | 1088 Shelley Weyers LX 155.36 
1989 Wendy Heineke = ST. 24.63 | 1389 Guwendibbers RE 22°64 | 1989 — Kersti Nelson EC 1:58.67 
1s3p Sumtgcomes F848 | 1S) vy Cae | 180 ley” ER 18 jwen $ 25.62 $ y E 33 : 
1992 Suzette Cornish EC 25.16 || 1222. Sara Bradley EG S471 | 1902 tana Nord Fe 13758 
1993 Kelly Wanner, RE 25:30 4| boage) teeuigp ent > EG 23:47 | 1993 Jenny. Wilson LX 2:00:38 
1994 Sara’ Shimanski EC 24.73 | ig9g Sara Shimanski EC 3397 | 1994 — Sara’Shimanski EC 1:57.95 
1995 Sara Jamnberg RE Zaz oon © Sara Shimane) EC 24:3, | 1995 Sara Shimanski EC 1:55:93 
1996 Lori Qswald Lx PAO WN go7 4 Sain Shimane! ae EC 23°37 | 1996 Sara Shimanski = EC 1:59:33 
1997 Sara Shimanski BC 24.65 1998 Nescu Kent EG 34:05 1997 Becca Uphoff STP 1:56.63 
1998 Jennifer Hasel OSH 24.71 1999 Jessy Kent EC 24°08 | 1998 Becca Uphoff. STP 1:57.61 
T303 Jessy Kent EC 24.82 2000 Mary Agazzi STP. 53.10 1999 Becca Uphoff STP 1:56.71 
000 Mary ee STP 23.96 | 5001 Retee Porter OSH 33:37 | 2000 —_ Becca Uphoff STP 1:55.39 

Anbae | Renee: Porter oe 34-94 | 2002 Krista Melvin ix 54.09. | 2001 Shara Geurts EX 12008 

2003 Anne Melvin LX garages 20085 es Leak cD i 53-49 5003 __ Krista Melvin Lx 1:34.73



Women’s Swimuming & Divine. ay LAC & 
Past Individual Champions (Cont.) 

400-Yard Freestyle 100-Yard Backstroke (Cont.) 200-Yard Breaststroke (Cont.) 

Year Name School Time , Year Name School Time , Year Name School Time 
1972 Sue Momson EC 4:43.2 1993) Julie Pausch Sie 1:02.17 1993 Tiffany, Hubbard STP 232-99 
1973 Halmi MIL 4:37.29 1994 Tricia Glysch LX 120251 1994 Lisa Johnson EC Zeal No 
1974 Robin Kloke MSN 4:34.43 1995) Tina Berg RE 1:02.03 1995 Carly Anderson LX 2:27.98 
1975 Joann Walsh MIL 4:27.27 1996 Cheri Tiegs OSH $9.93 1996 Chrissy Quinlan RE 2:31.86 

138 RE Hifeison PR" tage | 13ag AME mRtam BS 3 gt eC) alleckson > 0! al arwoo a! 2:30. 

500-Yard Freestyle 1999 Annd Meyer LX 59:34 | 1999 Christine Sammons STP 2:27.54 
1976 Bobbi Reif MSN 5:20.49 2000 Anna Meyer LX 58.35 2000 Christine Sammons STP 2:26.52 
1977 Debbie Luke ST 3:27.00 | 2001 Renee Porter OSH 59.06 | 2001 Christine Sammons STP 2:24.42 
1978 Sharon King EC 2:31.49 | 2002 Anna Meyer LX 56.97 | 2002 Christine Sammons STP 2:24.84 
1980 Holly Hanson EC 3:18.95 2003 Elizabeth Herder STP 58.99 2003 Megan Broskoff RF 2:26.68 
1981 Laura Ladwig EC 5:12.91 

Woke au tadwig EG 30789 | 200-Yard Backstroke 50-Yard Butterfly J aura Ladwi: iD ae A. ag a 

1984 Gerri Wachendorf EC 5:26.72 1978 Sharon King EC 2:19.09 1971 Barb Garrot SP. 30.57 
1985 gira! Mueller LX 5:24.62 1980 Sharon King EC 2:18.43 1972 Margy Brown ST. 30.20 
1986 Sue Schroeder WW 5:18.32 1981 Sharon King Be 219.25 1973 Mauer LX 29.63 
1987 Janice Buron EC 5711.39 1982 Cindee Schmalz GB 2:17.81 1974 oy Karow OSH 28.95 
1988 uelley ever Ex 5:07.23 1983 Brenda Dahl EC 2:15.80 1975 Liz Zeck MSN 28.64 
1989 Lauri Meulemans LX 5:18.34 1984 Brenda Dahl EC 2:16.80 1976 Jeanne Usher MSN 28.63 
1990 Kersti Nelson BC 5:14.84 1985 Traci Bergo EC 21717 1977 Becky Clark LX 28.09 
199] Tanya Nord EC 5:17.85 1986 Wendy Heineke = ST 2:19:70 | 1978 Cathy Barrie MIL 26.97 
1992 Tanya Nord EC 3:18.92 1987 Traci *Bergo EC 2:12.67 1980 Cathy Barrie MIL 26.97. 
1993 Gwen Sibbers RF 5:18.86 1988 Amy Meisner EC 2:18.32 | 1981 Cathy Barrie MIL 27.08 
1994 Jenny Wilson LX §:18.39 1989 Danielle Runge ST 2:19.28 1982 Cathy Barrie MIL 26.83 
tee Michele Kusske RE oleae Hoey panels Runge au Z18-66 1983 Marie Haug MIL 28.49 

jen KOSS S| Ds Tacy Selvin 4:19. 9 : SY Selvi i 1397 aura Waterhouse EX, 5:08.08 | 199 tracy Selvin = EC 313.81 | 100-¥ard Butterfly 
1999 Becca Uphoff STR) 5:11-41 1994 Amy. Lewis EC P1326 197) Barb Garrot STP 1:11.23 
2000 Becca Uphoff SEP 5:07.24 1995 Cheri Tiegs OSH 2:11.75 1972 Sue Momson EC 1:09.00 

2001 Karrin Lick LX 5:12'84 1996 Cheri Tiegs OSH — 2:08.68 1973 Halmi MIL — 1:08.68 
2002 Karrin Lick Ex 5:19.35 1997 Becca Uphoff STP 2:07.04 1974 J. Zimmerman MSN 1:07.60 
2003 Carlene Empanger LX 5:06.88 1998 Becca Uphoff. STP . :2510.38 1975 Liz Zeck MSN 1:03.94 

1999 Becca Uphoff STP 2:07:24 rane yeanne Chis MeN Bl oo 2 P o 3:07. ebbie Luke :O1. 1,000-Yard Freestyle BON anit Par 5295-87 | 1978 Cathy Barrie MIL 1:01:37 
1978 Bobbi Reif LX 1:19.06 | 2002 Fallon Toomsen LX 2:07.31 Feet ay Bamie cai : apy 

2g * TIC L : Z ouiaie 2003 Fallon Toomsen LX 2:06.76 1982 Cathy Barrie MIL 99.94 

= e nn orm . O| 

Neng a pees) 2 EC 17:55.82 50-Yard Breaststroke 1984 Ann Worm GB 1:01.34 
1981 rae Cadwis EC 17:33/83 1971 Sample MSN 3515 1985 Wendy Mostoller EC 1:02.56 

1982 Isis EC 17:55.30 1972 Marcy Sirotkin ST 36.1 1986 Wendy Heineke ST 1:02.81 
io Same Tate Iecyae BE 17:38:38 | 1973 Kathy Mauer ix 33.35 | 1987 Janice Buron EC 59:19 
1084 Mary Rober: EC 18:34:99 | 1975 Kathy Mauer LX 33:15 | 1988 Wendy Heineke ST 38-70 
1985 Sie Schioeder” | WW 1851.96 1976 C. Fritsche ST 33.03 1989 Wendy Heineke SU 58.56 
1986 Sie Sonede WW. 18:19°60 1977 C: Fritsche ST 3224 1990 Gwen Sibbers RF 1:01:19 
1987 Ker ao Nels er EC 18:12.44 1978 Kay Burns STs 33.37 19ST Jenny Ersbo STP 1:01.40 
1988 Pen i Neloea EC 1813.08 1980 Ann Moser EC 31.83 1992 Dana Appleby BC. 1:01.54 
1989 penn Neocon EC 18:13150 | 1981 Carol Howard EC 33:55 | 1993 Nan Werdin STP 59.75 
1990 per ee EC 18:16.44 1982 Julie Bowers EC S277 1994 Maureen Kearney EC 10132 
99 erst No eon 5 9° 1983 Janice Perry GB 33.06 1995 Jennifer Hasel OSH 59.80 

1991 Tanya Nord EC 18:22.17 ui 2 1996 Maureen Kearney EC 1:00.62 
1992 earl Grenier a 128s 1997 Jennifer Hasel OSH 1:00:36 
1993 Jenny Gerharz EG Meee 100-Yard Breaststroke 1998 Laura Waterhouse LX 59.29 
Lee eaE Ce TE Ogep | lov) Samples | MSN 1999 Laura Waterhouse LX 58°53 
1996 Michetle Ruscke oEC 18:07:46 1972 Marcy Sirotkin ST 1:19.6 2000 Laura Waterhouse LX 59.14 
30 see Vata is 43,0 1973 Kathy Mauer Ix 1:12.93 2001 Mary Thone STP 58.80 

1997 Laura Waterhouse LX = 17:43.97 | 1975 — C. Fritsche LX 1:11:53 | 2002 Mary Thone Stp 39107 
1998 Laura Waterhouse LX = 17:31.65 | 1976 — C. Fritsche ST 1:10°59 | 2003 Anné Melvin Lx 38.30 
DRC ee bare Vac otc Ty eitttong | 1977  - C. Fritsche Si. 110179 

aura aterhouse 4, . A 0 ? 4 ‘ 

3001 Melanie Luke STP 18:15:87 | 1986 Does yuna EC 1-09.05 | 200-Yard Butterfly 
2002 Karrin Lick LX — 18:18.99 | 1981 Carol Howard EC 1:12.63 | 1980 Cathy Barrie MIL 2:15.10 
2003 Carlene Empanger LX = 17:55.22 | 1989 Julie Bowers EC 1:12:42 | 1981 Cathy Barrie MIL = 2:17°51 

Back Be auches = Ga | Ise Mapes ELE = anice Pe is f J loan Kapellas L. Zinn 

ae an stroke MSN 35.2 1985 Whitney Southerst BG 1:12.05 1984 Mary Robertson EC 2:16.43 
1972 Ch itton. fk: EC 334 1986 Jan Gelwicks STP 1:11.03 1985 Stephanie Strzalka EC 2:21.07 
1973 Robin Kloke™ MSN 31.66 1987 Whitney Southerst EC 1:09.08 1986 Laura Richardson EC 2:15.34 
974 pode MSN 30°65 1988 Barb Lietz WW 1:09.35 | 1987 Janice Buron EC 2:09.61 
Mae pn MSN 39-8) | 1989 Karin Loewenkamp WW 1:11:30 | 1988 Janice Buron EG 2112/32 
1922 fc Checinger MSN 5936 1990 Karin Loewenkamp WW 1:10.82 1989 Laurie Meulemans LX 2:13.94 
19 MUNGHOt Lx 597] 1991 Paula Struwing LX 1:10.58 1990 Laurie Meulemans LX 2:21.99 

77 J. McNaughton . 35:4 1992 Paula Struwing LX 1:09.38 199] Nan Werdin STP 2:14.79 
1978 gies ae EC 2a48 1993 Lisa Johnson ~ EC 1:09:52 1992 Nan Werdin STP 2:14.11 
Tey auaeee Fine Ee 30-12 | 1994 Lisa Johnson EC 1:10:12 | 1993 Nan Werdin SUpya 2 1a 
1982 Connie Spaeth Gs 39-88 | 1992 Cab Anderson, yoga | 1393 Mithele'Rhsske REY 2.10038 50° ristel aldner a nt Ichelie Kusske L : nie 

1983 Mary Beth Justeson OSH 29.79 | 1997 Kristi Rufledt EC 1:08'88 | 1996 Julie Waterhouse LX 2:13.53 

, 133 eye, Sip SEA | 138; Tatars TB 31848 5 ristine Sammons : a, ulie aterhouse : ‘ 

ago Yard Backstroke ww 1:14.8 2000 Christine Sammons STP 1:08.15 1999 Laura Waterhouse LX 2:13.74 
1972 Chew! Bret EC 112d 2001 Christine Sammons STP ‘1:08.17 | 2000 — Mary Thone STP 2:13:04 

3 By Kloke” MSN 1:11.34. | 2002 Christine Sammons STP 1:07.05 | 2001 Mary Thone STP 2:10.98 
Para Robin ke MSN 1:41.34 | 2003 Megan Broskoff RF 1:08.42 | 3002 Elizabeth Miles, = LX 3:10.47 
1975 [: Crissinger MSN 1:08:29 oe oe izabeth Miles LX 2:08.91 

. Crissinger 2U3- -Yare ‘oKe on 

1977 I’ MeNaushton LX 1:04.39 | To7g Jeanne Sprotsy LX 2:41.31 | 100-Yard Individual Medley 
Penge fo percn Nine EC 1:03.81 | 1980 = ‘Ann Moser EC 2:31.78 | 1971 Ann Dorband LX 1:07.9 

ene LX 1:04.93 | 1981 Carol Howard EC 238155 | 1972 Sue Wise MSN 109.9 
1982 Connie Spaeth QSH = 1:04.09 | j982 Jenny Cox LX 3:34:01 | 1973 Halmi MIL 1:06.37 
1983 Brenda Dahl EC 1:02.94 | 1983 — Jenny-Cox LX 233659 | 1974 Sue Olds MSN 1:05.11 
Looe eee EC 1:03.38 | 1984 Janice Perry GB 3:30:74 | 1975 Not Swum 
1985 Traci Bergo EC 1:03.32 | 1985 Whitney Southerst EC 2:33.75. | 1976 —_L. Crissinger MSN 1:04.07 
Dee ee ae 1:03. 1986 Whitney Southerst EC 2:33.03 | 1977. J; McNaughton LX — 1:06.01 
1987 Traci Bergo EC 1:00.84 1987 Whitney Southerst EC 2:30.68 1978 Not Swum 
Te oee b Wendy Hemeke St 1-002? | 1988 © Barb Lietz Ww 2:38:72 | 1980 Susan Bobbitt EC 1:05.32 
1989 Amy Meisner EC 1:03.37 | 1989 Karin Loewenkamp WW 2:33.91 | 1981 June Ford MIL 1:03:11 
1990 Amy Meisner EC 1:02.30 | 1990 Karin Loewenkamp WW — 2:33.77 | 1982 Mary Robertson EC 1:02:37 
1991 Amy Lewis EC 1:04.24 © 199] Lisa Seyser EC 3:33:11 1983 Traci Bergo EC 1:03.51 
1O0E eye ete) Marx EC 1:02.36 1992 Tiffany Hubbard = STP = 2:32.74



Women’s Swimming & Diving 
Past Individual Champions (Cont.) ie 

200-Yard Individual Medley 400-Yard Individual Medley (Cont.) ; Three-Meter Diving G 

Year Name School Time Year Name School Time , Year Name School Points 
1975 L. Crissinger MSN 2:18.49 | 1995 Julie Waterhouse LX 4:49.51 1974 Peggy Anderson MSN 347.5 
1976 L. Crissinger MSN 2:15.95 | 1996 Julie Waterhouse LX 4:43.65 1975 Peggy Anderson MSN 484.35 
1977 Debbie Luke ST 2:20.35 | 1997 Nadine Theder LX 4:49.35 | 1976 Vieki Schweiger MSN 442.84 
1978 Beth Schoeneman GB 2:23.5) 1308 Tae Warerhonse re Gap ee oe ane ae cae ane 

feet dune Foe Net Set | 200d a Brammalcmeicy” WEG 4:41:71 | 1980 Dru Therrain OSH 375°60 
1982 Kathy Weitala Ww 2155) | 2001 Brianna Crowley EC 4:41.07 1981 Barb Gallagher GB Shuae 
1983 Cindée Schmalz GB 2:16.43 | 2002 Fallon Toomsen LX 4:38.59 1982 Karen Luterbach BG Apt 
1984 Traci Bergo EC 2:16.93 | 2003 Fallon Toomsen LX 4:38.24 1a) paseo aca EC aaa 
1985 Traci Bergo EC 2:18.46 a88 an Herbert ae gees 

19x MaciBerso, = «RCL 38 | One-Meter Diving | 198 Sere Sh BC 458.80 
1988 Barb Lietz Www 2:15.88 | Year Name School Points | 1987 Sara Smith EC 480.20 
1989 Kersti Nelson EC 2:16.82 | 197] Diane Godschalx EC 161.75 | 1988 Kimberly Hubbard EC aan 
1990 Tiffany Hubbard STP 2:13.12) | 7979 Jill Smythe EC 221.8 | 1989 Jane Marien LX . 2 
1991 Dana Appleb EC 2:16.09 973 x derson MSN 1990 Mary Tremmel EC 411.55 
1992 Mary Angevinc EC 3:14:23 | 1343 Peggy Anderson = MSN 460.55 | 1991 Mary Tremmel EC 43980 
1993 Tiffeny Hubbard STP 2:13.12 | 1g4¢  feeey Anderson §=Meh 790-32 | 1992 Kani Albers EC 466.15 
1994 Lisa Johnson EC 21809 | jo7e  pesspaAnderson MSN 450.43 | 1993 Kari Albers EC 440.50 
1995 Julie Waterhouse LX 2:14:35 | 1949 SR RR CAR 33775 | 1994 — Sara Mulatz EC 449.40 
1996 Julie Waterhouse LX 2:14.00 | 1978 Mary Blamer LX 329.75 1995 Sara Mulatz EC 456.25 
1997 Cheri Tiegs OSH 2:13.21 | 4680 -., Lise Roetter EC 353.78 | 1996 Sara Mulatz EC 300.80 
1998 Julie Waterhouse LX 3:15.72 | 1981 Karen Luterbach = EC 371.00 | 1997 Tammy Krug OSH aeese 
1999 Christine Sammons STP 2:14.84 | 1989 Carol Ferch MIL 368.90 | 1998 Kaici Burk EC ahs 
2000 Christine Sammons STP 2:13.65 | 1983 Colleen Hunstad EC 379.05 1995 Kaici Burk EC 36.45 
2001 Kristjana Marston EC 2:13.12 | 1984 Janice Herbert Www 379.90 | 2000 Kaici Burk EC aan 

ais ePHoomen” 1 EIN BR einen ge H08 | 388) eh 
ae eee pecueareateeet ee iirc | tae sears Ee 432-42 | 2003 Rachel Heitkamp OSH 486.65 

ou; aro nelvicual Mery 198) Kimberly Hubbard EC 401.28 1980 Susan Bobbitt EC 5:03.12 | 1600 julie Eekson EC 376.88 
1981 June Ford MIL 4:48.50 1991 Kan Albers EC 377.40 
1982 Mary Robertson EC 4:43.57 | 1999 Kari Albers EC 413/90 
1983 Cindy Schmalz GB 4:48.84 1993 Ker Buren LX 375.55 
1984 Mary Robertson EC 4:52.09 | 1994 Sara’ Waltz, EC 39235 

Te ae ee Bee Ee 5:00.23 | 1995 Sara Mulatz EC 427-60 1986 Mary Robertson EC 4:49.42 | 1006 Sara Mulatz EC 440195 
1987 Traci Bergo BG 4:43.30 | 1997 Tammy Krug OSH 407.55 
1988 Kersti Nelson EC 4:51.32 | 1998 Nikki Wolf EC 371.90 
1989 Amanda Knutzen LX 5:00.44 | 1999 Nikki Wolf EC 401.99 
1990 Kersti Nelson EC 4:52.94 | 5000 Racin Burk EC 393.25 
1991 Nan Werdin STP 4:34.20 | 5001 Rachel Heitkamp OSH 416.35 
1992 Nan Werdin STF 4:35.25 | 5002 Erin LeRoy OSH 416.30 
joog e ee evan SEP 430-05 | 9003 Rachel Heitkamp OSH 437.60 

Past Relay Champions 
200-Yard Freestyle Relay 400-Yard ea Relay (Cont.) oe 

Year School (Members) Time Year School (Members) Time 
1971 MSN (Whitton, Wise, Sample, Chen) S71 1985 EC (Klish, ea pee eee mone) oe 

1972 LX (Deuster, Hinchcliffe tieeowe Morganthaler) —1:52.7 1986 EC (Reinke, Belmonte, Silvis, Weyers) Raves 

1h Gai Senn tne, Ceram | AS RS Ne) aN S. erson, Ci , Miller, Is. 245.2 E € , Nelson, i n 3:40.95 

1978 MSN {Anderson Cason, Cooper, Crsingen eo ee an Gilbert, Beneke Kaew e pent 
1976 MSN (Crissinger, Deane, Solie, Usher! 241. p Crecians,, Salter Sealy Buel) ley) a ade 

1977 EC (Klimek, Rose McDougall, King) 1:44.88 1991 EC Biel es oe ae dey) aa 
1978 EC (Wong, Klimek, Kosikowski, Bins) 1:43.99 1992 EC (Bradley, Cornish, Baker, ippleby Rae es 

E ins, i ki, Won 1:42.56 1993 EC (Kearney, Marx, Appleby, Baker) | 3:38. 
1981 EC (Eberlin: Ladwig, Hanson, Howat) 143'38 1994 EC {Comish, Kearney. Forte. Shimanski 33934 
1982 LX (Sands, Lemke, Mueller, Wagner) 1:40.93 1995 EC (Shimanski, Forté, Nelson, came) ae 
983 EC (Ladwis Neleca Hodge. Hottean 1:42.17 1996 EC (Shimanski, Nelson, Ross, Kearney 3:38.55 

1984 GB (Hinze: Beckstrom, Olin, Barked) 1:41.92 1997 — STP (Awe, Agazzi, Allen, Upholt). : eee 
1985 EC (Retither Klish, Reinke, Belmonte) 1:45.28 1998 vey ete er) aac n 
198@ STP (Fink. Calehers, Steinbach, Gelwicks) 1:41.88 3000 SP tApsczl “thone, phot ‘Latt) 3:34.67 

5 ink, Cole, Calchera, Gelwicks 241. - 2 cee 1 a 3:33'5 

Bi TERE Soe Gia ier is | 3a SERRE hore timee Rina, 
yee eee (henna Melsnen Keen Tomo) aaa 3003 LX (Fink, Toomsen, A. Melvin, K. Melvin) 3:32.68 
1991 EC (Appleby, Cornish, Pearson, Bradley) 1:40:83 
1992 EC Comisty eppey, Bradley, Baker) 1:39.64 800-Yard Freestyle Relay ; ; : 

1993 EC (Kearney, Baker, Marx, popleby) 5 1:40.14 1980 EC (Hanson, Wong, Kosikowski, McCann) 8:17.98 
1994 EC Cornish, Kearney, Forte, nee 1:39.93 1981 EC fiaman Sheild, Ferris, Ladwig) 8:12.78 
1995 LX (Oswald, Anderson, Waterhouse, Wilson) 1:39.36 1982 EC (MeKenna, Thompson, Ladwig, Sheild) 8:07.47 
1996 EG (Kearney, Weber, Ross, Shimanski) 1:40.35 1983 EC (Hollman, Bergo, Dahl, Ladwig) 8:09.43 

1997 OSH (Tiegs, VandeLaarschot, Middleton, Hasel) 1:39.83 1984 GB (Beckstrom, Reed, Schmalz, Olin) 8:18.62 

1998 LX (Pieper, Hill, Halleckson, Waterhouse) 1:38.74 1985 EC (Seyser, Mostoller, Belmonte, Bergo) 8:16.94 
1999 EC (Hansen, Longhenry, Halbur, Kent 1:39.55, 1986 EC (Robertin. Silvis, Seyser, Weyers) 8:14.13 
2000 EC (Hansen, Halbur, Longhenry, Kent 1:37.24 1987 EC Pee. Buron, Nelson, Seyser) 7:55.14 
2001 STP (Bartz, Rockwell, Janssen, Randal 1:37.14 1988 STP (Calchera, Hadler, Gelwicks, Petrick) 8:14:12 
2002 STP Rae Rockwell, Janssen, Randall 1:36.80 1989 EC f uron, Nelson, Pearson, Thomason) 8:04.49 
2003 LX (A. Melvin, Fink, Geurts, K. Melvin) 1:36.45 1990 EC (Bradley, Hooman, Nelson, Nord) 8:04.75 

1991 EC Bradley, AnECGLe Ee Nord) oe 

400-Yard Freestyle Relay 1903 «Ee (Mone, Beker Bradley, Aopleby) uy 8:10.08 
1974 MSN (Kloke, Wise, Hogan, Zimmerman) 4:07.95 1994 EC (radley, Cornish, Bejma, Shimanski) 8:08.56 
1975 MSN (Senn, Crissinger, Solie, Zeck) 3:52.65 1995 EC (Nelson, Zimbric, Bejma, Ross) 8:05.86 
1976 MSN (Crissinger, Nelson, Reif, Solie) 3:47.60 1996 EC (Ross, Nelson, Zimbric, Kusske) E 8:01.24 
1977 LX (McNau: ee Steele, Clark, ey 3:50.71 1997 EC (Kusske, Zimbric, Nelson, Shimanski) TS1.12 
1978 LX (Clark, McNaughton, Johnson, Olson) 3:47.60 1998 LX (Waterhouse, Waterhouse, Pieper, Hill) 8:02.25 
1980 EC (Hanson, Bins. ‘Wong, rene) : 3:46.34 1999 STP (Thone, Agazzi, Salzer, Uphofi) 8:01.90 
1981 EC (Hanson, Eberlin, Sheild, La wig) 3:43.96 2000 STP (Agazzi, Randall, Thone, Uphoff) 7:51.36 
1982 LX (Sands, Lemke, Mueller, Wagner) 3:40.30 2001 STP (Randall, Janssen, Thone, Rockwell) 7:55.90 
1983 EC (oliman, Hodge, Lundgren, Ladwig) 3:44.35 2002 =—-LX 6 elvin, Fink, Toomsen, Lick). 7251-32 
1984 GB (Hinze, Beckstrom, Schmalz, Burkard) 3:42.16 2003 LX (K. Melvin, Fink, Empanger, Toomsen) 7:49.90



ferro eater eer ey jj IAC — 
Past Relay Champions (Cont.) 

200-Yard Medley Relay 400-Yard Medley Relay 

Year School (Members) Time Year School (Members) Time 
1971 MSN ee Jung, Wise, Chen) | 2:12.6 1978 EC (King, Eastham, Wong, Bins) 4:18.52 
1972 OSH (Bayer, Scott, Foss, Pawlowski) 2:07.8 1980 EC (King, Moser, Bobbitt, Hanson) 4:11.57 
1973 Aen ace Melmarek, Novak, Hinchcliffe) 2:05.08 1981 EC (King, Howard, Bobbitt, Hanson) 4:16.40 
1974 MS (Anderson, Beye Garrot, Olds) 2:00.08 1982 EC (Ladwig, Ferris, Robertson, Howard) 4:13.405 
1975 MSN (Lengfeld, Burke, Senn, Anderson) 1:58.48 1983 EC (Dahl, owen Robertson, Hollman) 4:12.332 
1976 ST (Anderson, Fritsche, Luke, Chatfield) 2:00.85 1984 GB (Schmalz, Perry, Worm, Burkard) 4:08.70 
1977 SE (an Grevenhof, Fritsche, Luke, Hass) Pde 1985 EC (Southerst, Belmonte, Mostoller, Bergo) 4:15.28 
1978 EC Bins, Eastham, Wong, Kosikowski) 1:58.15 1986 EC (Velvikis, Southerst, Robertson, Weyers) 4:13.63 
1980 EC (Bins, Moser, Bobbitt, ene) i 1:53.83 1987 EC (Bergo, Buron, Southerst, Meisner) 4:04.85 
1981 EC (King, Howard, Bobbitt, Eberlin) 1:57.835 1988 EC thesner Matthews, Buron, Thomason) 4:09.28 
1982 LX epee Cox, McCurdy, Warne 1:55.978 1989 EC (Buron, Hanney, Meisner, Nelson) 4:11.19 
1983 EC (Dahl, Broughton, Roberston, Hollman) 1:54.397 1990 EC (Cornish, Linden, Meisner, Nelson) 4:12.72 
1984 GB nS Perry, Worm, Burkard). 1:54.88 1991 EC (Selvin, Hanney, Appleby, Bradley) 4:14.00 
1985 EC t ‘ergo, Southerst, Reinke, aa 1251556 1992 STP (Pausch, Hubbard. yes Hahn) 4:07.78 
1986 EC (Velvikis, Southerst, Reinke, Belmonte) 1:54.77 1993 STP (Pausch, Hubbard, Werdin, Hahn) 4:05.66 
1987 EC eae, Houtherst, Iannarelli, Rech) 1:53.01 1994 EC (Lewis, Johnson, Kearney, Shimanski) 4:07.62 
1988 EC (Meisner, Matthews, lannarelli, Rech) 1:35.19) 1995 EC (Forte, Johnson, Kearney, Shimanski) 4:02.92 
1989 EC ne. Rech, Buron, Friesen) 1:54.93 1996 EC (Berg, Zeman, Kearney, Shimanski) 4:05.14 
1990 EC pe Cornish, Meisner, Pearson) 1:52.66 1997 LX (Witcraft, Mickley, Wagner, Burgraff) 4:02.51 
1991 STP f erdin, Hubbard, Ne Welch) 1:55.14 1998 LX (Halleckson, Hill, Anderson, Waterhouse) 4:03.87 
1992 STP (Pausch, Hubbard, Werdin, Hahn) 1:53.38 1999 STP (Uphoff, Sammons, Thone, Agazzi) 4:02.44 
1993 EC (Marx, Johnson, Kearney, Appleby) 1:52.47 2000 STP (Uphoff, Sammons, Thone, Agazzi) 3:57.38 
1994 EC (Forte, Johnson, Kearney, Cornish) | 1:53.00 2001 STP (Bartz, Sammons, Thone, Rockwell) 3:58.09 
1995 EC (Forte, Johnson, Kearney, Shimanski) 1:50.341 2002 STP (Bartz, Sammons, Thone, Rockwell) 3:58.19 
1996 EC (Berg, Zeman, Kearney, Shimanski) 1:52.04 2003 LX (Toomsen, Karis, A. Melvin, K. Melvin) 3:59.22 
1997 OSH (Tiegs, Hasel, Clark, VandeLaarschot) 1:51.20 
1998 LX (Pieper, Anderson, Halleckson, Bubolz) 1349.75 
1999 LX eee Severson, Bubolz, Halleckson) 1:51.54 
2000 LX (Meyer, Bisek, Waterhouse, Halleckson) 1:49.78 
2001 STP (Bartz, Sammons, Thone, Randall) 1:48.47 
2002 STP (Bartz, Sammons, Correll, Randall) 1:47.98 
2003 STP (Bartz, Menzel, Correll, Randall) 1:48.61 

2002-03 Post Season Notes 
La Crosse finished 20" with 52 points at the NCAA Division III Championships held in Atlanta, Ga. Oshkosh finished 30" with 32 points 

and Stevens Point placed 31“ with 31 points. 

La Crosse - Anne Melvin placed 10" in the 100-yard butterfly (58.01), while Elizabeth Miles finished 1 1" in the 200-yard butterfly (2:07.86) 

and Fallon Toomsen placed 13" in the 200-yard backstroke (2:07.86). Sarah Thayer finished ninth in one-meter diving (3:48.60) and 13" in 

the three-meter competition (354.50). Anne Melvin, Miles, Toomsen and Thayer all earned Honorable Mention All-America honors in their 

respective events. The 200-yard freestyle relay team of Anne Melvin, Lexi Fink, Shara Geurts and Krista Melvin finished 1 1" (1:38.34), 

while the 200-yard medley relay team of Anne Melvin, Toomsen, Geurts and Fink placed 14" (1:50.80). The 400-yard freestyle relay team 

of Anne Melvin, Krista Melvin, Fink and Miles finished 15" (3:37.22), while the 800-yard freestyle relay squad of Krista Melvin, Anne 

Melvin, Fink and Toomsen placed 17" (7:57.79). All the individuals on the 200-yard freestyle, 400-yard freestyle and 200-yard medley relay 

teams claimed Honorable Mention All-America accolades. 

Oshkosh - Rachel Heitkamp finished second in one-meter diving (383.85) and fourth in the three-meter event (430.00) to earn All-America 

honors in both events. She was also named the NCAA Division III Diver of the Year. 

Stevens Point - Elizabeth Herder finished 14" in the 100-yard backstroke (59.65) to earn Honorable Mention All-America honors. The 200-yard 
medley relay team of Alissa Bartz, Jacci Menzel, Lindsay Correll and Jen Randall finished seventh (1:49.35) to claim All-America honors, 

while the 400-yard medley relay squad of Herder, Menzel, Correll and Randall placed 15" (4:05.03) to earn Honorable Mention All-America 

status. 

Academic Awards 

**Stevens Point’s Jen Randall was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Women’s At-Large Academic All-America Second Team and 

Academic All-District Five First Team.
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35'" Annual WIAC Championship 
| UW-Oshkosh 
| Friday-Saturday, March 7-8, 2003 

Team Scoring 

School Points 
La Crosse 189 
Oshkosh 168 
Stevens Point 127 

Platteville 85 
Whitewater 58 
Stout 26 
Eau Claire 26 
River Falls 21 

2003 Championship Results 
55-Meter Dash 5,000-Meter Run Shot Put 
1. Matt Pagel LX 648 1. David Cisewski OSH = 14:47.51 : a lets ie aie 

2. Ben Dorsey Lx 6.59 2. PJ. Lantzy LX 14:53.83 5 REE ey 
3. Brandell Lewis OSH 664 | 3. Jason Fast OSH -15:0004), | goeney amlien Hae ae 
4. Joe Seep ST 6.65 | 4. Jacob Sheldon LX 15:00.80 a teers Wal 5. Noah Eschenbauch STP 51-9 1/4 
5. Brady Hurtgen ST 6.68 5. Brad Seeley SEP 15:02.17 6. Alex Thompson WW 49-73/4 
6. Jeff Ehrike OSH 6.72 6. Nick Boehlke OSH — 15:05.45 ; 5 

Weight Throw (35 Ibs. 
200-Meter Dash 55-Meter High Hurdles ty Noah ee oe 61-11 
1. Andrew Rock LX *21.34 1. Jon Zweiger OSH 749 2. Jeremy Wendt WW 60-3 1/4 

2. Nate Olson LX 22.34 2. Hans Schmidt Lx 758 3. Phil Whitesitt LX 59-3 

3. Weesayma Kennedy RF 22.68 3. Andy Schliepp STP 7.64 4. Dan Kuehn PLT 56-11 1/4 
4. Eric Schmidt x 22.73 | 4. RyanDahmen OSH 7.68 5. Kevin Becker TX  56-111/4 
5, Michael Peplinski PLT 22.78 | 5. PhilLazarski STP 792 | 6 Mike Turgeon Ix 55-9 
6. Andrew Buchberger LX 22.86 6. Cory Westpfahl Lx 8.00 

Heptathion : : 

400-Meter Dash High Jump ee 
1. Kris Smith LX 49.17 1. Kevin Deering OSH 6-7 1/2 a: PeaLAGsCld Www 4.661 

2. Charlie Wittleder LX 49.48 2. Ryan Shepard STP 6-7 1/2 4. Steve Nowak OSH 4,642 

3. Michael Peplinski PLE 49.69 3. Tom Roszak OSH 6-5 1/2 5. Eric Jacobson Www 4,638 

4. Matt Buska STP 49.98 4. Kurt Heilman EC 6-5 1/2 6. Nathan Wells PLY 4,504 
5. Josh Pluemer PEL 50.48 5. Jon Zweiger OSH 6-5 1/2 
6. Lee Wienkes 1X 50.97 | 6. Andy Poterucha = RF 6-31/2 | 4x 200-Meter Relay 

Is i oe maces 1:29.37 
‘ te Olson, Eric Schmidt. 

800-Meter Run Triple Jump rewrnae eaters 
1. Matt Groose OSH 1:51.58 1. Aaron Henderson WW 46-10 2: ee - oe 

2. Dan Haumschild LX 1:53.54 2. Nick Fix PLT 46-51/2 3. Oshkosh 1:30.52 

3. Jesse Baumann STP 1:54.04 3. Chris Walters LX 46-3 1/4 4. Stout 1:31.91 

4. Matt Legel STP 1:54.11 4. Aaron Carley STP 46-01/2 5. River Falls 1:32.12 

5. Josh Placke PLT 1:55.11 5. Cody Kronberg STP 45-61/2 6. Whitewater 1:32.31 
6. Gabe Siehr LX £53.39 6. Joe Schnier OSH 44-5 1/2 

4 x 400-Meter Relay 

1,500-Meter Run Long Jump I. ie . ‘dt, Doug C 3:21.41 
1. Matt Groose OSH 3:55.70 _|_1. Curtis Gerrits OSH 22-9 1/4 Holan Hietere, Chess Sellers) 
2. Jesse Baumann STP 3:56.77 2. Cody Kronberg STP 22-53/4 2 Stevens Point. 3:22.19 

3. Steve Gillespie SIP 3:58.63 3. Eric Moe ST 22-3 3/4 3. Oshkosh 3:25.11 
4. Nick Meis PLY 3:58.73 4. Aaron Carley STP. 22-112 4. Eau Claire 3:25.75 

5. Zach Severson EC 3:58.80 5. Todd Gannon Www 21-11 5. Platteville 3:26.19 

6. Kirk DeWindt OSH — 4:00.27 6. Kevin Deering OSH 21-103/4 6. Whitewater 3:29.22 

3,000-Meter Run Pole Vault Distance Medley Relay 
1. Dan Sutton LX 82235 ‘|. Hans Schmidt Lx ol7-00/4 2 a poser : 10:02.12 
2. David Cisewski OSH 8:26.94 | 2. Jon Wagner OSH 16-23/4 de paca dee ee Klueger, 
3. Jason Fast OSH 8915 °° 3, Adem Teonissen FIT ISLS Foe iparao 
4, Nick Boehlke OSH 833.96 | 4. Scott Ubert PED pels a eerie 10.04.76 
5. PJ. Lantzy 1X 8:34.53 5. Lewis Casselius ST 15-7 4. Stevens Point 10:1781 
6. Phil Keskinen OSH 8:38.33 6. Jon Heinz LX 15-7 5. Platteville 10:31.56 

% Nick Pergande Lx 15-7 6. Whitewater 10:35.10 
Conference Meet Record



Cen cree etree wet oe go N/TAC | 
2003 All-Conference Team 

First Team 

Event Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
55 Meters Matt Pagel La Crosse Freshman Oconto 
200 Meters Andrew Rock La Crosse Junior Stratford 
400 Meters Kris Smith La Crosse Junior Madison (La Follette) 
800 Meters Matt Groose Oshkosh Senior Watertown 
1,500 Meters Matt Groose Oshkosh Senior Watertown 
3,000 Meters Dan Sutton La Crosse Senior West Bend (East) 
5,000 Meters David Cisewski Oshkosh Junior Stevens Point (SPASH) 
55 Meter High Hurdles Jon Zweiger Oshkosh Junior Oshkosh (Lourdes) 
High Jump Kevin Deering Oshkosh Junior East Troy (Mukwonago) 
ns Jump Curtis Gerrits Oshkosh Sophomore Freedom 
= ie Jump Aaron Henderson Whitewater Sophomore Madison (West) 

Pole Vault Hans Schmidt La Crosse Sophomore Park Falls 
Shot Put Jim Nelson La Crosse Junior La Crosse (Logan) 
Weight Throw (35 lb.) | Noah Eschenbauch Stevens Point Senior Rosholt 
Heptathlon Adam Lendowski Whitewater Sophomore West Allis (Central) 

4x 200 Meter Relay Nate Olson La Crosse Freshman Stevens Point (SPASH) 
Eric Schmidt La Crosse Sophomore Anoka, Minn. 
Andrew Buchberger La Crosse Sophomore Wisconsin Rapids (Lincoln) 
Chris Sellers La Crosse Sophomore Brown Deer 

4x 400 Meter Relay Eric Schmidt La Crosse Sophomore Anoka, Minn. 
Doug Connor La Crosse Junior Onalaska 
Nolan Hietpas La Crosse Freshman Little Chute 
Chris Sellers La Crosse Sophomore Brown Deer 

Distance Medley Relay Paul Brown Oshkosh Sophomore West Allis (Hale) 
Kevin Klueger Oshkosh Junior Mayville 
Pat Seger Oshkosh Senior Oshkosh (North) 
Matt Groose Oshkosh Senior Watertown 

Second Team : 
55 Meters Ben Dorsey La Crosse Sophomore Omro 
200 Meters Nate Olson La Crosse Freshman Stevens Point (SPASH) 
400 Meters Charlie Wittleder La Crosse Senior St. Charles, Ill. 
800 Meters Dan Haumschild La Crosse Sophomore Waukesha (West) 
1,500 Meters Jesse Baumann Stevens Point Senior Verona 
3,000 Meters David Cisewski Oshkosh Junior Stevens Point (SPASH) 
5,000 Meters P.J. Lantzy La Crosse Senior Thiensville (Homestead) 
55 Meter High Hurdles Hans Schmidt La Crosse Sophomore Park Falls 
High Jump Ryan Shepard Stevens Point Sophomore Cornell 
Long Jump Cody Kronberg Stevens Point Freshman Seymour 

Tri i Jump Nick Fix Platteville Freshman Oconomowoc 
pale Vault Jon Wagner Oshkosh Junior Delafield (Kettle Moraine) 
Shot Put Dan Kuehn Platteville Senior Waunakee 
Weight Throw (35 Ib.) Jeremy Wendt Whitewater Junior Burlington, Ill. 
Heptathlon Scott Dreger Stevens Point Senior Cambria (Cambria-Friesland) 

4x 200 Meter Relay Michael Peplinski Platteville Senior Onalaska 
Steve Ross Platteville Junior Franklin 
Brian Cox Platteville Freshman Lena, Ill. (Lena-Winslow) 
Josh Pluemer Platteville Sophomore Platteville 

4x 400 Meter Relay Matt Buska Stevens Point Senior Mosinee 
Aaron Carle Stevens Point Sophomore Mauston 

Andrew Scilicep Stevens Point Junior Red Granite (Wild Rose) 
Matt Legel Stevens Point Sophomore Crystal Lake, Ill. 

Distance Medley Relay Mark Creger La Crosse Sophomore Rock Island, Ill. (Senior) 
Doug Connor La Crosse Junior Onalaska 
Andy Grupa La Crosse Junior Winona, Minn. (Senior) 
Mike Herlihy La Crosse Freshman Racine (Horlick) 

Max opeant Scholar-Athlete Coach of the Year 
an Sutton of La Crosse Mark Guthrie of La Crosse 

Track Athlete of the Meet Field Athlete of the Meet 
Matt Groose of Oshkosh Noah Eschenbauch of Stevens Point 
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Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Track Field 
Jan. 13-19 Charlie Wittleder, La Crosse Phil Whitesitt, La Crosse 

Jan. 20 - 26 Matt Legel, Stevens Point Hans Schmidt, La Crosse 

Jan. 27 - Feb. 2 Matt Groose, Oshkosh Noah Eschenbauch, Stevens Point 

Feb. 3-9 Matt Pagel, La Crosse Ryan Shepard, Stevens Point 

Feb. 10- 16 Here Hyland, La Crosse Lewis Cassellius, Stout 

Feb. 17-23 Steve Gillespie, Stevens Point Nick Fix, Platteville 

Feb. 24 - March 2 Jon Zweiger, Oshkosh Noah Eschenbauch, Stevens Point 

2002-03 Post Season Notes 

La Crosse won its third straight NCAA Division II] Indoor Track and Field Championships in Greencastle, Indiana. The Eagles captured 

the crown with a meet record 71 points. Oshkosh finished second with 34 points, giving La Crosse the widest winning margin in Division 

III championship history. Stevens Point tied for seventh with 15 points, while Whitewater tied for 16" with 10 points and Eau Claire and 

Platteville tied for 21* with nine points. 

Eau Claire - John Schuna finished sixth in the shot put (53-2 1/4). The distance medley relay team of Matt Goertz, Jordan Klein, 

Zach Severson and Ben Schmiege finished third (10:13.72). All the athletes mentioned above earned All-America honors. 

La Crosse - Andrew Rock won the 400-meter dash (46.96), while Hans Schmidt won the pole vault (17-1). Here Hyland finished second in 

the long jump (22-8). Derek Toshner placed fourth in the 55-meter hurdles (7.57). Mike Turgeon finished fourth in the 35-pound weight 

throw (59-11). Jim Nelson placed fifth in the shot put (53-3 3/4). Phil Whitesitt finished fifth in the 35-pound weight throw (59-2 1/4). 

Charlie Wittleder finished fifth in the 400-meter dash (49.04). Matt Pagel placed sixth in the 55-meter dash (6.47). Rock, Wittleder, 

Toshner and Kris Smith combined to win the 1,600-meter relay (3:13.68), while Andy Grupa, Eric Schmidt, Dan Haumschild and 

Mark Creger finished second in the distance medley relay (10:13.15). All the athletes mentioned above earned All-America accolades. 

Head coach Mark Guthrie was named the NCAA Division III National Indoor Coach of the Year and Midwest Region Coach of the Year 

by the United States Track Coaches Association (USTCA). Rock was named the NCAA Division III Male Track Athlete of the Meet at the 

national championship by the USTCA. 

Oshkosh - Matt Groose won the 800-meter run (1:52.01). Kevin Deering placed third in the high jump (6-9 3/4). Jon Wagner finished fourth 

in the pole vault (16-1 1/4). Ryan Dahmen placed sixth in the 55-meter hurdles (7.65). The distance medley relay team of Paul Brown, 

Kevin Klueger, Pat Seger and Matt Groose combined to win the event (10:10.07). All the athletes mentioned above earned All-America 
honors. Groose was named the NCAA Division III Midwest Region Male Athlete of the Year by the USTCA. 

Platteville - Andy Paulsen finished fourth in the shot put (54-6 3/4), while Dan Kuehn placed seventh in the 35-pound weight throw (57-10 1/4) and 

Scott Ubert finished seventh in the pole vault (15-7 1/4). Paulsen, Kuehn and Ubert earned All-America honors. 

Stevens Point - Noah Eschenbauch won the 35-pound weight throw (62-5). Jesse Baumann finished fifth in the 800-meter run (1:52.01). 

Steve Gillespie placed eighth in the 1,500-meter run (3:55.11). Eschenbauch, Baumann and Gillespie earned All-America honors. 

Whitewater - Jeremy Wendt placed third in the 35-pound weight throw (60-6 3/4) and Aaron Henderson finished fifth in the triple jump (46-11 3/4). 

Both athletes captured All-America honors. 

Academic Awards 

**La Crosse’s Doug Connor and Andrew Rock and Oshkosh’s Eamon McKenna were named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Men’s Track & 

Field/Cross Country Academic All-America First Team and Academic All-District Five First Team. 

**La Crosse’s Derek Toshner was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Men’s Track & Field/Cross Country Academic All-America Second 

Team and Academic All-District Five First Team.
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Vem etCres beter ce AYLAC i Men’s Indoor Track & Fi Pe 
Past Individual Champions (Cont.) 

i i Cont.) i Two-Mile Walk High Jump ( : One-Mile/1,500-Meter Run : . Nan, Di 

¥ : ages a cats Bill, Hamilton WW 15:07.7 | 1987 Mark Rohm LX 71/4 ld 1972* Jim Drews thes anec PLT 14:42.0 1988 Rob Lorentzen aC eh) te i ews : 1977 Jeff Mazanec 3 a i Www 69 1/2 (2.07 Be He Bt aman Fe SS |S Seams RE 00 | 198) ace Yee ae 1975* Joe and Jim Hanson LX 4:13.8 3 ent Els STP 13:59 | 1991 Bruce Reynolds L oF 3. Aes ce eet ST : 992 Bruce.Reynolds LX Gl 12 212 iii: fim tamer, ER, 3173 | Sg PAP aha | 193s neem ES SAE 1978* Dan Buntman Sip 4:15.1 3 1 Wick Ww 14:02:27 1994 Jase Graber Bea te, 
ieee oe Le tee 184 Paul Wick ww 13:36.6 | 1993 John Schmidt = PLT 69 1/4 Bas) 

tn Spiegel 51 13°39 Ber rreae SH 6-9 (3.06 “huck Pauls STP 4:18.39 1997 Tim Hess O 1982+ Chuck Faubon rx 41833. | zo-vard Low Hurdles 1998 Ben Douglas STP 6-10-34 2.10 3* Sot 4:15.19 Nedoma OSH 8.1 | 1999 Shannon King OSH 6-9 (2. 1983 Paul Soto LX 1972 Harold S | oaaON Khe head STE 6-8 1/4 0.04) 

CS ee Biri ea PRA) HRGU Re ee &0 | 3001 Shanon king Osi 6-9 28 ogee Max Hom STP 4:14:0 a “| 3002 Kevin Deering OSH x (305 Tee ieee ett tes 2003 Kevin Deering OSH — 6-7 1/2 (2.02 1osq Rett flanson GS 3:3037 | 70 Yard/60 Yard/55-Meter Hurdles : BUNS : 
Wee ioe 3 3:58.82 | 1972* Dan Henney PLT 8:8)1l aeosnee Jun 

1990 Scot’ Steuemagel” OSH 3:36:02 | 1973% Sherman Dela ww 5° 197) Tom Dufat LX 22-2 1/4 (6.76 199) Patbitiman =| EX) 1385.1 ieee cee Be 9 | 1973 Bill Mier OSH 22-11 5/4 (7.00 i Oma 202.3 373 BK eee ; : 974 Mark Flood S 22-0 (6. 1992 Mahdi Omar LX 4:02.35 Leas Dale Witlanss WwW 8:7 | 1974 Mark Floo Xe eager (oan 
1993 Joel Wagner PLT 3:58.83 1977* Jerry Young Www 3.9 | 1975 Ted Be su ee oS 1994 Eddie Holzem LX 3:59.03 o78* Jerry Youn ww 8.9 | 1976 Bill Patza OSH 23-6 1/3 (687) 
ibsen eel aeeee Ost 3:38.04 19784 terry Young ww 46 | 1978 Bran Mueller OSH 7735-13 (7°02 Ig00 ea Agee ST 33557 | 1980 Jerry Young ww 7/68 | 1979 Dan Hancock BC 23-2 2/4 (7.08 1997 Brad Wilson Lx 3:57.2 1981# Bruce Lammers STP 62 | 1980 Bal Patza LX 53-9 1/2 (7.25 1998 Brett Altergott LX 37 20 1982# Bruce Lammers STP 7.65 Tae BH hee Lx 44.3 (4°30 
1999 Wes Shaughnessy OSH 3:51:16 1983# Paul Loderhose ST TB 138s BH poe cx 53.3 (7:06 Se ete (aE | BBE ERDRAD lr FLT GE Titties pz 2 att G e SH 3:52, 19 ike Hintz 5 : e thersp St 325 1/4 (6.76 
5008 Rak Rcimenneren PEI 3:54.02 1986# Matt Kriesel Exe T43 eee a eee Pr a 4'g {2-48 

2003, Matt Grose OSH 3:55.70 | 19874 Mike Hints Pu 5-83 | 1086 Randy Bjork EX 22-11. 1/4 (6.99) “Mit Isis" Ghee Semmens LA, FET Rm Wh Ua teh PW : 1988 Brad Hall l 23- . Scott Kleinhg ee 73 : SH 32-11 1/2 (6.99 Two-Mile/3,000-Meter Run LOO LOR SoM LX 781 | 1989 Swart Dewhurst OSH 22-11 12 (0.98 
1972* Jim Drews Wee Bae Teh dyson ee a des 1991 Jeremy Martens Lx 24-6 a ae 1973* Jim Drews : ne Pee oa ee eas 5 7:71 | 1992 Bill Schroeder L 24- 32 1974* Jim Drews LX 3:11-6 | 1994 Chip Schneider PLT. 4°49 | 1993 Bill Schroeder LX 24-7 (7.49 i LX 9:10.2 1995 — Chip Schneider PACT : ke Ex 23-2 3/4 (7.08 
I3rez jem'Andemgn™” Per 9003 | 1986 Chil Rabun” St 418 | toge Rep Bunk LX | 33:9 3/4. (725 977* Tom Antczak LX 9:16.1 1997 Shawn Moretti STP 6 1006) Travis Enckeon | 1 23-7 (6:88 iz Bonin Sr 303 18 en TA | 18h ahaa Ea Fei gees oan ie 07. Derek Walerave LX 7:59) | 1038) Mike Hamilton STH 23210 1s ee 1980* Jim Rogala LX 9:07.1 2000 Perot Walztave LX 7.74 | 1999 Shannon King OSH Bee 
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are ior yi st gish4 *70 Yards 5003 Andy Basle OSH 22-9 1/4 (6.94 
1oRse Gas Back LX 9:10.64 #60 Yards 

* chraeder = STP 9:00.22 ; 
137s Aime Schraeder px 9:03.01 220 ardl200 Meter Hurdles bioae yes STP 45-3 1/2 (14.11 1988* Jim Batchelor LX 9:03.01 1975* Tom Zamis STP 26.1 1973 Sherman Della WW 46-1 1/4 (14:65 1989 Scott Steuernagel OSH 8:38.94 2 Dale Williams Www 26.1 1974 Dennis Rue STP 45-9 (13.94 1990 Dave Lambert OSH 8:32.49 1976* Dick Lohrenz OSH 2). 1975 Ted Harrison STP 47-2 3/4 (14.39 1991 Dave Lambert fl oe Bate 1977% Tom Yoss we es 1Oveu Dennis Rue Sip 48 V2 (14-06 e Scott Steuernage 299.392 197 Sapa STP. 5 A canis Rue er es 5 

3h Mee, Pe ESE] GE vine VERT STD RS ee a 1993 Matt Thull” Osi 8:27:75 | toate Jones: =| WW ZT ee TY Fes aie {1.08 1996 Matt Thull OSH 8:33:50 | 1982* ‘Al Hilgendorf STP aot ee CX 4905 1/4 (14.46 
1997 Matt Thull OSH 8:28.74 1983* Ric Perona STP 25.4 1982 BobbieiLawson, EC 47-10 3/4 (14060 
1998 Jason Finch EC Be 19845 ee Cnn amen ee Bee 1983 Tom Neat erencon py 463 id (1307) 1999 RyanMeisen Www 8:30. 2s Ric Percee STP 55 11 1984 Evan Perl ees cx dg 46-7 (14.19) Snot Leen tee Ww 33°98 | longs Ban'Douete ST 25,2 | 1382 Dwayne Branch 1 48.34 (1422 soon eromy Burks | ot «387 | 1988" Chris Sommerstad LX 25-32 | 1986 Evan Perkins 1% 483 1g (13.03) 3003 Dan‘Suton S| = PX 83533. | 1989 Dan Doueete ST 34:58 | 1988 Mike Thompson LX 46.9 1/2 (14:36 Mie a7 Lie Sena ae 34:64 | 1989 Dean Cash EX 48-9 12 (14.87) 
‘Two Miles 1991 Chris Larsen at 53°77 | 1990 Dean Cash nae tess 1992 een L 1991 Dean Cash ‘ Sa) 33 Three-Mile/5,000-Meter Run 1993 Brian Emond ae aes 1992 Dean. Cash CX 48-1 1 3/4 1398 
1981* — Jerry Husz LX 14:13.13 | 1338 ene ouncitier Pet 24:14 | 1993 Bill Schroeder EX 48-10 (14.88) 
ee 7  peny Huss Ex 1407-82 | 1996 Chad Robran STP 24.94 | 1994 Travis Horstman LX) 47°3 3/4 (1341 983* Bill Rediske LX 1426.76 Chad Ri Pe 34°39 | 1995 Travis Horstman 3-3 a 198ae Andy Kantowicz LX 14:19:48 rece pear Cipiiers ww 54°88 1996 Fommy Ngo | EC 45 11 Ya 40) 

1986" Bave Valet tx 140774 | 1999 aoe Ey a 24.79 | 1998 Tommy Ngo ww 45:6 1/4 (13.05 
sin Marieeea es 53. *220 Yards 1999 Robert Thompson ; : 1988 Downend Re 14:33:00 2000 Tommy Ngo. EC 47-10 1/2 (14.59 1oso | baneietd Ec [4staa | HighJ 2001 Shannon King OSH 49-10 1/4 (1489) iso) ese poe eye pci ; 002 Jeif Bergstrom EC 47-3 1/2 (14:41 

Hea Randy Dako ot retire Year Name School - Dist. 5003 Aarou Henderson W W 46-10 (13:37) ye Lambe ; 41, d STP 6-7 (2. 
1993 Bake Jame” OSH TSo188 | 1973 Steve Mermein = OSH 6 1/4 G0) Shot Pit 1993 Mike James OSH 3:01. 273 Merk SPE eg ta Sox ot Pu 
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IMen’s Indoor Track & Field | eee ao 
Past Individual Champions (Cont.) 

Shot Put (Cont.) Pole Vault Pentathlon/Heptathion 

Year Name School Dist. , Year Name School Dist. | Year Name School Pts. 
1985 Tom Newberry LX 63-3 1/2 (19.29 1972 Jack Engsberg LX 14-0 (4.27 1981 Mike Kraimer ST 2,875 
1986 Terry Strouf LX 54-4 (16.56 1973 Jack Engsberg LX 14-7 1/4 (4.45 1982 Mike Kraimer ST 3,030 
1987 Terry Strouf LX 58-10 3/4 (17.95) | 1974 Mark Krattiger LX 15-1 1/2 (4.61 1983 Jim Schefdore LX 2,970 
1988 Terry Strouf LX 38-8 3/4 (17.90) | 1975 Tim Gartzke DX 14-6 (4.42 1984 Frank Calvert OSH 3,017 
1989 aay Nelson EX, 55:3 3/4 (16.86) | 1976 Gary Schell Ww 14-9 (4.50 1985 Mike Meeteer LX 33075 
1990 Andreas Klotz WW _ . 55-3/4 (16.78) | 1977 Gary Schell ww 14-6 (4.42) | 1986 Eric Keller LX 32169 
FSA Benes a pre aye |lods tom Plummer WW 15-2 (39) 1987 Ken McCarley OSH 31243 
Tan pat eoene PET 60-354 {183K} | 1979 Tom Plummer WW 15-0 (4.57) | 1988 Shawn Fiedler = WW 530 

1304 Bie ren oun SVD VA ION | 1980 fom Piummer WW 15-9 2471) | 1983 Ken Mecaley OS ee 1995 Marcos Fredrick LX 51-10 1/2 (15.81 689 | Ssan hone S ee HT Schroeder a S i : s 1982  Scott_Raduka ST 15-6 (4.72 1991 Bill Schroeder LX 3,770 1996 Jason Lehman ST  $1-3 1/2 (15.63 > Le 
1997 Jason Lehman ST 52-5 1/2 (15.99) | 1983 Jim Eike ww 15-7 (4.75) | 1992 Bill Schroeder LX 3,77) 
1998 Jason Lehman ST GO mOn a teed an Bike Wt de (ia) ee ee aes 
1999 Kurt Malnar WW 51-10 1/2 (15.81) Pee een ie 2 ike Casey 3.439 
2 Luis Morone: BG “69 1986 Bruce Nelson LX 15-6 (4.72) 1995 Mike Casey ST 3.470 

200) Hinman ER SAMAR) | 188 Ean etan GY ta ESS | 1838 Ree, By 8 Jim Nelson BX 55-1 (16.79 ad McTaggart 3- . Tavis Rogers S 3,463 
2003 Jim Nelson LX 55-0 3/4 (16.78) | 1989 John Zastrow ST 15-7 (4.75) | 1998 Aaron Nett OSH 3,386 

aoe ee ee ea fo 4803 BG60 Aaron Nett OSH ae 
. raig Kohn eI s Aaron Nett OSH 3,486 

Weight Throw (35 Ib.) 1992 Darrell Schwant WW 15-7 (4.75) | 2001* Aaron Nett OSH 47893 

ie Here St EAH ISS} | 188) CM esa Ty | 38st Adee ree YES =o a é ike Schnur = 3* Adam Lendowski fi soil 
1989 Ric Hheddens LX 20-9 12 {138 1995 Mike Schnur Lx 16-1/4 (4.88) *Heptathlon 
1990 Dan Schmidt EC 52-2 1/2 (15.91 1996 Mike Schnur GX) 1727 3/4 (5:38 
199] Brian Knudtson WW = 56-11 1/2 ee 1997 Aaron Fruit Sd 16-3/4 (4.90 
eee Bien canine ae f §-72) | 1998 Josh Buchholtz LX 15-11 (4:85 

2 Doug Oomens 63-6 3/4 (19-37) | 1999 Jamie Buchholtz ST 16-2 (4.93 
1994 Saul hak LX $2-1 (15.87) i 1395 Su pasak ocx 3375 (12-34) | 2000 Jamie Buchholtz ST 16-2 (4.93 
1996 Bryan Cunningham PLT 59-8 1/4 (18.19) | 300! Hans Schmidt LX Laine 1997 Enk Lehet LX 35-5 3/4 (16.91) | 2002 Jeff Rotering ST 16-3 1/4 (4.96) 
1998 Brvan Cunningham PLT 37-6 1/3 {19-34} | 2003 Hans Schmidt LX — 17-0 1/4 (5:19) 
1999 Mike Seifert LX $9-10 1/4 (18.24 
2000 Mike Koenning LX_ 58-10 1/4 a 
2001 David Hahn ~ PLT 38-4 (17.78 
2002 Mike Turgeon LX 60-9 1/4 (18.52 
2003 Noah Eschenbauch STP 61-11 8387 

Past Relay Champions 
880 Yard/4 x 200-Meter Relay 1-Mile/4 x 400-Meter Relay 

Year _ School (Members) Time Year School (Members) Time 
1972* LX (Coors, Kiehn, White, Manderfeld) 153371 1972* OSH (Fatt ati, Roehrig, Zuehlke, Uttech) 3:28.3 
1973* WwW (Johnson, Rewolinski, Goodman, Hirsch) 1315. 1973" OSH Zueklke, Nurse, Barran, Uttech) 3:23.3 
1974* OSH (Nurse, Mowry, Barbarich, Forslund) 1:33.2 1974* OSH (Nurse, Krier, Barbarich, Barran) 3:27.4 
1975* LX (Coors, Jubeck, Larry Terry, Steve Terry) 325 1975* LX (DeMerit, Jubeck, Schmitz, Sponholz) 3:27.6 
1976* LX (Burnett, Terry, Sitte, Jones) 123126 1976* OSH (Purvis, Barbarich, Lohrenz, Nurse) 3:24.0 
1977* LX (McKinnon, Sitte, Jones, Terry) 132.0 = 1977* LX (Bonk, Sitte. McKinnon, Woodbury) 3:24.5 
1978* LX (Jones, McKinnon, Sitte, Nickasch) 1317 1978* OSH (Moreau, Purvis, Blank, Harper) 3:24.9 
1979* LX (Sitte, Rabb, Wetzstoen, Nickasch) _ 1:33.0 1979* OSH (Moreau, Purvis, Wilkinson, French) 3:29.0 
1980* WW (Young, Stepp, Kanters, Kruchoski) 1231.3, 1980© “EW, [Sane Ziegler, Yoss, Kruchoski) 3:25.51 
1981* Sit alloy, Gaab, Martzahl, Lutkus) 1:35.39 1981* LX (Groshan, Williams, Copperud, Nack) 3:28.2 
1982* STP (Lutkus, Kane Gering, Lammers) 1:32.74 1982* STP (Parker, Lau, Brilowski, Soddy) 3:24.67 
1983* OSH (O°Hearn, Martzahl, Myers, Cumberbatch) 1:33.27 1983* OSH (Martzahl, Ramirez, Spiering; Cumberbatch) 3:25.48 y piering. 
1984* OSH (O’Hearn, Turner, Ramirez, Taylor) 1:30.9 1984* OSH (Taylor, Harn, O’Hearn, Ramirez) 3:23.18 y. Ny. 
faees Sees Panes erreneon, Swagel) ) rae taeee St enone aecly Pyar eres) A BeeH 

neuse, Blanco, Larson, Christman 2: STP (Rotar, Watry, Perona, Christman 3:25.98 
1987* STP foes Williams, Jahnke, Wolfgram) 1:34.21 1987* WW (Funk, Fenrick, Huemmer, Melzer, 3:27.76 
1988 Vacated 1988* EC (Prosa, Eslinger, Kaufman, Burrell) 3:26.67 
1989 EC (Balistrieri, Prosa, Eslinger, Burrell) 1:31.00 1989 EBC tEslinger, Sarnowski, Prosa, Burrell 3:20.45 
tea Bee (Bio, Gr roe eae pirel) ee Toy Ee (Eslinger, Brea ono rel ) Boe 

1d0, reen, letzel, ryan i272. ean, Coates, iulkinson, ristensen 3: : 

1992 LX (Emond, Martens, Wallace, Schroeder) 1:31.86 1992 STP (Kirschner, Larson, Hanson, Bryan) 325.3) 
1993 LX (Coates, Schroeder, Gausen, Martens) 1:29.52 1993 LX Canes Wilkinson, Emond, Gansen) 3:21.09 
1994 ST (Vargas, Stender, Anders, Witcraft) 1:30.48 1994 LX (Coates, Bean, Weber, Gansen) B21-10. 
1995 LX (Tancil, Horstman, Erickson, Bunke) 1:30.78 1995 ST (Witcraft, Hallingstad, Valois, Anders) 3:22.23 
1996 LX (Kazik, Tancil, Erickson, Renz) 1:29.90 1996 ST viteran Hallingstad, Boldt, Anders) 3:18.07 
1997 ST (Hall, Witcraft, Nae Busch) 1:29.83 1997 ST (Hallingstad, Witcraft, Boldt, Anders) 3:23.49 
1998 LX (Knight, Tassoul, Mottl, Kazik) 4:31.23, 1998 LX (Knight, Tassoul, Losinski, Kazik) nore Oo 
1999 EC (Crutchley, Ndjerarean, Mascitti, Whirry) 1:29.79 1999 PLT (Koehler, Maughan, Sanders, Brumund: Smith) 3:20.09 
2000 LX ey, Knight, Verthein, oe) 1:30.29 2000 PLT (Maughan, Sanders, Koehler, Brumund-Smith) 3:20.02 
2001 LX (D. Tutskey, A. Rock, C. Wittleder, A. McKahan) 1:28.02 2001 LX (D. Toshner, C. Wittleder, N. Ansley, J. Haas) 3:21.69 
2002 LX (A. Rock, D. Tutskey, E. Schmidt, J. Haas’ 1:28.26 2002 ST (T. Hustad, J. Hanson, S. Floyd, D. Hanson) 3:22.95 
2003 LX (N. Olson, E. Schmidt A. Buchberger, C. Sellers) 1:29.37 2003 LX (E. Schmidt, D. Connor, N. flict as, C. Sellers) 3:21.41 2 2 : Pi ) 
880 Yards *One Mile 

Distance Medley Rela 
Bhon OSH (Grose Kesey Kena, Ket WS ) yeosise 
2 > Chellevold, C. McKenna, J. i Statin) 203. 
2002 OSH (D. Cisewski, K. Klueger, J. LeRoy, M. Groosé) 9:56.38 
2003 OSH (P. Brown, K. Klueger, P. Seger, M. Groose) 10:02.12



IMen’s Indoor Track & Wield ak AYLAC Ee 
Conference Indoor Track & Field Records 

(Established at WIAC Championships) 

(Records May Be Established In Preliminaries) 

Event Name School Record Year 
55-Meter Dash Dan Tutskey La Crosse 6.34 2002 

200-Meter Dash Andrew Rock La Crosse 21.34 2003 

400-Meter Dash Dean Bryan Stevens Point 48.23 1991 

800-Meter Run Matt Groose Oshkosh 1:50.03 2002 

1,500-Meter Run Matt Groose Oshkosh 3:52:27 2001 

3,000-Meter Run Jeremy Burks Whitewater 8:22.25 2001 

5,000-Meter Run Dan Held Eau Claire 14:33.00 1988 

55-Meter Hurdles Norris Thomas La Crosse 7AT 1993 

High Jump Jase Graber Eau Claire 7-1/2 (2.15m) 1993 

Mike Kundinger Stout 7-1/2 (2.15m) 1993 

Long Jump Bill Schroeder La Crosse 24-7 (7.49m) 1993 

Triple Jump Dean Cash La Crosse 50-3 3/4 (15.33m) 1990 

Shot Put Tom Newberry La Crosse 63-3 1/2 (19.29m) 1985 

35-Pound Weight Throw Doug Oomens La Crosse 63-6 3/4 (19.37m) 1993 

Pole Vault Mike Schnur La Crosse 17-7 3/4 (5.38m) 1996 

Heptathlon Adam Lendowski Whitewater 4.915 2003 

Distance Medley Relay Cisewski, Klueger, Oshkosh 9:56.38 2002 

LeRoy, Groose 

4x 200-Meter Relay Tutskey, Rock, La Crosse 1:28.02 2001 

Wittleder, McKahan 

4x 400-Meter Relay Witcraft, Hallingstad, Stout 3:18.07 1996 

Boldt, Anders 

Discontinued Events 

60-Yard Dash Jeff Forslund Oshkosh 6.1 1973 

300-Yard Dash Stan Druckrey La Crosse 312 1969 

300-Meter Dash Eric Burrell Eau Claire 34.86 1990 

440-Yard Dash Frank Cumberbatch Oshkosh 49.62 1983 

600-Yard Dash Earl Novotney La Crosse 1:11.98 1988 

600-Meter Dash Matt Hayes Stevens Point 1:20.47 1999 

880-Yard Run Tom Peterson Stevens Point 1:54.84 1984 

1,000-Yard Run Al Copperud La Crosse 2122 1980 

1,000-Meter Run Joe Kelsey Oshkosh 2:29.33 1999 

Mile Run Jeff Wachter Stout 4:11.90 1984 

2-Mile Run Jeff Wachter Stout 8:53.4 1984 

3-Mile Run Jerry Husz La Crosse 14:07.42 1982 

2-Mile Walk Paul Wick Whitewater 13:36.6 1984 

70-Yard Low Hurdles Stan Druckrey La Crosse io 1970 

Harold Nedoma Oshkosh 19 1974 

60- Yard High Hurdles Jerry Young Whitewater 76 1979 

Jerry Young Whitewater 7.6 1980 

70-Yard High Hurdles Stan Druckrey La Crosse 85 1969 

220-Yard Intm Hurdles Al Sapa Stevens Point *24.8 1980 

200-Meter Intm Hurdles — Chip Schneider Platteville 24.14 1995 

Pentathlon Bill Schroeder La Crosse 3,933 1993 

Mile Relay Taylor, Harn, Oshkosh 323.1 1984 

O’Hearn, Ramirez 

880-Yard Relay O’Hearn, Taylor, Oshkosh 1:30.9 1984 

Turner, Ramirez 

*Established In Preliminaries 

a
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27" Annual WIAC Championship 
UW-Oshkosh 

Friday-Saturday, March 7-8, 2003 

Team Scoring 

School Points 
La Crosse 204 
Oshkosh 145.5 
Stevens Point 108 
Eau Claire 103.5 

. Platteville 40 
Stout 33.5 
River Falls 31 

, Whitewater 29.5 
Superior i 

2003 Championship Results 
55-Meter Dash 5,000-Meter Run Shot Put 

1. Angela Klatt LX 72 1. Julia Rudd LX 17:53.76 1. Kristin Raether LX 45-2 1/4 

2. Tricia Clark LX 732 | 2. Teresa Stanley STP 18:18.64 | 2. Deena Heins OSH 44-7 1/2 
3. Katie Miller EC 734 | 3. SarahKasabian EC 18:1943 | 3- Amanda Nechuta STP, 43-5 3/4 

: : & 4. Robyn Jarocki OSH  43-33/4 
4. Shelli Gotto LX 749 4. Renee Pilon OSH = 18:23.67 & Stephani 

Poets - 5 ‘ . Stephanie Dura RF = 42-103/4 
5. Katie Mitchell RF 753 | 5. Carrie Smith SUP 1841.98 | © ‘Ann Schachtner ST —_41-103/4 
6. Kelly Runkle Lx 754 6. Missy Paulson EC 18:51.24 i 

i Weight Throw (20 Ibs. 
200-Meter Dash ee gay | 1 Deena Heins ONS Bau 50-7112 
1. Angela Klatt Ix 25.60 praeuncema ; 2. Robyn Jarocki OSH 56-6 1/2 

2. Jennifer Stafslien EC 8.57 vias 
2. Shelli Gotto LX 26.25 3 Becky Clark STP 865 3. Kristin Raether LX 53-2 1/4 
3. Maggie Nichols OSH 26.57 A ae arke rx 806 4. Penny Godleske OSH 50-103/4 

4. Jesalyn Maher STP 26.58 - Emily Lemke : 5. Jenny Leis RE 4 13/4 
: 5. Julie Hoch OSH 8.97 6. Danielle Rankin OSH 49-4 1/4 

5. Courtney Poziombke LX 26.63 @ juliejann LX 898 
. ie Mitchell 26.76 . ij 6. Katie Mitche RF : Pentathlon 

High Jump 1. Julie Hoch OSH 3,151 
400-Meter Dash 1. Jackie Bloemendaal EC 55 | 2. Sarah Thull RF 3,149 
1. Jesalyn Maher STP 58.33 | 2. Carrie Morschauser PLT 5-5 | 3. Annie Seep 1x 2,792 
2. Jocelyn Loe Lx 58.87 3. Danielle Brabender EC 53 4. Katie Wagner LX 2,698 
3. Breanna McMullen EC 59.10 Stephanie Torn OSH 53 5. Jackie Bloemendaal EC 2,507 

4. Katelyn Friedel Ww 59.57 5. Nicole Pooley STP 53 6. Kim Giertych LX 2,198 

5. Kim Klosno SIP 59.61 6. Becky Clarke STP 5-1 
6. Cassi Carey PLT 60.96 Camelle Meyer ST 5.1 | 4x 200-Meter Relay 

que Sune Www 5-1 1. La Crosse ‘ 1:42.02 

800-Meter Run Amy Scott P|, paces iocmros 
1. Elizabeth Woodworth OSH 2:18.11 x 2. Whitewater 1:47.02 
2. Leah Herlache STP 2:21.06 ‘| _ Triple Jump 3. Eau Claire 1:47.82 
3. Emily Steinhafel OSH 2:21.58 1. Laura Verdegan ST *40-4 4. Oshkosh 1:47.86 
4. Katie Isermann OSH 2:22.17 2. Tricia Clark Ix 38-8 1/4 5. Platteville 1:48.19 
5. Erin Meinen OSH © 2:29.22 3. Julie Korish PLT 36-51/2 6. Stout 1:49.99 
6. Mindy Berendes STP 2:23.02 4. Jennifer Stafslien EO 36-4 3/4 

5. Jill Tucker EC 36-1 1/4 4x 400-Meter Relay 

1,500-Meter Run 6. Carrie Morschauser PLT 35-6 1/2 i La Crosse 4:00.95 
n (Paige Brown, Kelly Runkle, 

1. Elizabeth Woodworth OSH 44121 Long Jump _ Angela Klatt, decalyn Loe) 
2 Megan Craig STP 4:42.24 i TaciaGlak Lx 18-9 3/4 2 EauClaire 4:02.64 

3. Katie Isermann OSH 4:49.82 2. Laura Verdegan ST 18-7 3. Stevens Point 4:05.29 

4. Isabelle Delannay STP 4:50.25 S) julic Konch PLT 18-2 1/4 4. Platteville 4:08.78 
5. Julia Rudd LX 4:50.62 Ware rercenisiien EC 18-11/2 5. Whitewater 4:09.70 

6. Julie Mocadlo 1X 4:51.62 5, Jocelyn Loe 1x 17-012 6. Oshkosh 4:11.32 

3000-58 Ri 6. Becky Clarke SIP 17-0 Distance Medley Relay 
eter Run apce i 

Po Megan Cia Se ee Pole Vault % (ee ieee iB nMikolajczake 
2. Amy Belleba 1X eet 1. Angela Hilgers ix 124 Katie Isermann Plizabeth Woodworth) 
3. Jackie Munoz OSH = 10:32.88 2. Bethany Renner Lx 11-10 2. LaCrosse ‘ 12:19.64 
4. Teresa Stanley STP = 10:32.98 3. Lindsay Doedens LX 11414 3. Stevens Point 12:20.91 

5. Sarah Kasabian EC 10:37.38 4. Natalie Degezelle LX 10-10 1/4 4. Stout 13:00.07 
6. Carrie Smith SUP = 10:38.53 5. Stephanie Barnes EC 10-4 1/4 5. River Falls 13:00.27 

6. Courtney Thalman WW_ 1041/4 6. Eau Claire 13:03.51 
*Conference Meet Record
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2003 All-Conference Team 
First Team 

Event Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
55 Meters Angela Klatt La Crosse Junior Eagan, Minn, 
200 Meters Angela Klatt La Crosse Junior Eagan, Minn. 
400 Meters ale Maher Stevens Point Junior Wauwatosa 
800 Meters Elizabeth Woodworth Oshkosh Junior Marinette 
1,500 Meters Elizabeth Woodworth Oshkosh Junior Marinette 
3,000 Meters Megan Craig Stevens Point Sophomore Melrose (Bangor) 
5,000 Meters Julia Rudd La Crosse Sophomore Oshkosh 
55 Meter High Hurdles | Breanna McMullen Eau Claire Junior Fall Creek 
High Jump Jackie Bloemendaal Eau Claire Freshman Wright, Minn. (Cromwell-Wright) 
nee Jump Tricia Clark La Crosse Senior Green Bay 
Triple Jump Laura Verdegan Stout Junior Tony (Flambeau) 
Pole Vault Angela Hilgers La Crosse Sophomore Wisconsin Rapids 
Shot Put Kristin Raether La Crosse Senior Marathon 
Weight Throw (20 Ib.) Deena Heins Oshkosh Sophomore Nekoosa 
Pentathlon Julie Hoch Oshkosh Freshman Mukwonago 

4x 200 Meter Relay on Runkle La Crosse Freshman Chetek 
Shelli Gotto La Crosse Freshman Waukesha 
Angela Klatt La Crosse Junior Rage, Minn. 
Jocelyn Loe La Crosse Senior Oshkosh 

4x 400 Meter Relay pare Brown La Crosse Senior Hartford 
Kelly Runkle La Crosse Freshman Chetek 
Angela Klatt La Crosse Junior Eagan, Minn. 
Jocelyn Loe La Crosse Senior Oshkosh 

Distance Medley Relay Jackie Munoz Oshkosh Junior Oshkosh (West) 
8 Mikolajczak Oshkosh Freshman Franklin 
atie Isermann Oshkosh Junior West Allis (Central) 

Elizabeth Woodworth Oshkosh Junior Marinette 

Second Team 
55 Meters Tricia Clark La Crosse Senior Green Bay 
200 Meters Shelli Gotto La Crosse Freshman Waukesha 
400 Meters Jocelyn Loe La Crosse Senior Oshkosh 
800 Meters Leah Herlache Stevens Point Junior Green Ba 
1,500 Meters Megan Craig Stevens Point Sophomore Melrose (¢ Bangor) 
3,000 Meters Amy Belleba La Crosse Sophomore Rhinelander 
5,000 Meters Teresa mone Stevens Point Sophomore Whitewater 
55 Meter High Hurdles Jennifer Stafslien Eau Claire Sophomore Onalaska (West Salem) 

High Jump Carrie Morschauser Platteville Freshman Deerfield 
Lone Jump Laura Verdegan Stout Junior Tony (Flambeau) 
Triple Jump Tricia Clark La Crosse Senior Green Bay 
Pole Vault Bethany Renner La Crosse Sophomore Anoka, Minn. 
Shot Put Deena Hens Oshkosh Sophomore Nekoosa 
Weight Throw (20 Ib.) Robyn Jarocki Oshkosh Freshman Merrill 
Pentathlon Sarah Thull River Falls Senior Weyerhaeuser 

4x 200 Meter Relay Jessie Janson Whitewater Senior Franklin 
Lisa aii Whitewater Freshman Fox River Grove, Ill. (Jacobs) 
Katelyn Friedel Whitewater Sophomore Burlington (Woodstock) 
Angie Engloff Whitewater Freshman Holmen 

4x 400 Meter Relay Rebecca Brandner Eau Claire Senior Eau Claire (Regis) 
Kalie Krueger Eau Claire Sophomore Fall Creek 

* Kristi Hansen Eau Claire Sophomore Rosemount, Minn. 
Breanna McMullen Eau Claire Junior Fall Creek 

Distance Medley Relay pee Belleba La Crosse Sophomore Rhinelander 
Melissa Marvin La Crosse Sophomore White Bear Lake, Minn. 
Kristy Schultz La Crosse Junior Cuba City 
Julie Mocadlo La Crosse Sophomore Wisconsin Rapids 

Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athlete _ Coach of the Year 
Jocelyn Loe of La Crosse Pat Healy of La Crosse 

Track Athlete of the Meet Field Athlete of the Meet 
Elizabeth Woodworth of Oshkosh Laura Verdegan of Stout



Ee Fr > 4 Women’s Indoor Track & Field if I At \ oe 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Track Field 
Jan. 13-19 Krista Winchel, Platteville Deena Heins, Oshkosh 

Jan. 20-26 Julia Rudd, La Crosse Angela Hilgers, La Crosse 
Jan. 27 - Feb. 2 Elizabeth Woodworth, Oshkosh Deena Heins, Oshkosh 
Feb. 3-9 Megan Craig, Stevens Point Julie Korish, Platteville 
Feb. 10-16 Angela Klatt, La Crosse Robyn Jarocki, Oshkosh 

, Feb: 17-23 Katie Mitchell, River Falls Robyn Jarocki, Oshkosh 
Feb. 24 - March 2 Megan Craig, Stevens Point Kristin Raether, La Crosse 

2002-03 Post Season Notes 
Oshkosh finished fourth at the NCAA Division III Indoor Track and Field Championships in Greencastle, Indiana with 41 points. 

La Crosse finished fifth with 24 points. Stevens Point tied for 20" with eight points, Stout finished 23" with seven points and Eau Claire 

tied for 50" with one point. 

Eau Claire - Breanna McMullen finished eighth in the 55-meter hurdles (8.57) to earn All-America honors. 

La Crosse - Tricia Clark finished sixth in the long jump (18-4 1/2) and seventh in the triple jump (37-11 1/2). Angela Hilgers placed second 

in the pole vault (12-4 3/4). Bethany Renner finished fourth in the pole vault (11-5). Lindsay Doedens placed seventh in the pole vault (11-5). 

Kristin Raether finished sixth in the 20-pound weight throw (52-3 3/4) and eighth in the shot put (44-6 1/4). All the athletes mentioned 

above earned All-America honors. 

Oshkosh - Elizabeth Woodworth won the 800-meter run (2:11.59), while Deena Heins claimed the 20-pound weight throw (60-3 1/4) and 

finished third in the shot put (48-1 3/4). Robyn Jarocki placed fourth in 20-pound weight throw (55-4 1/4). Penny Godleske finished 

seventh in the 20-pound weight throw (51-7). The distance medley team of Jackie Munoz, Kristy Genke, Katie Isermann and Woodworth 

finished second (11:47.72). All the athletes mentioned above earned All-America honors. Heins was named the NCAA Division III 

Midwest Region Female Athlete of the Year by the United States Track Coaches Association (USTCA). 

Stevens Point - Megan Craig placed fourth in the 1,500-meter run (4:35.93), while Amanda Nechuta finished sixth in the shot put (45-5 3/4). 

Craig and Nechuta earned All-America accolades. 

Stout - Laura Verdegan finished fourth in the triple jump (39-6) and seventh in the long jump (18-0 1/2) to earn All-America honors in both 

events. 

Academic Awards 

**La Crosse’s Jocelyn Loe was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Women’s Track & Field/Cross Country Academic All-America First Team 

and Academic All-District Five First Team. 

**Oshkosh’s Elizabeth Woodworth and Stevens Point’s Jody Butkowski were named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Women’s Track & Field/ 

Cross Country Academic All-America Second Team and Academic All-District Five First Team. 

**La Crosse’s Kristin Raether was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Women’s Track & Field/Cross Country Academic All-District Five 

Second Team.



Women’s Indoor Track & Field NL QS 
Past Athletes of the Meet 

Year Track Field : 
1988 Tammy Milz, Oshkosh Michelle Dziak, Oshkosh 
1989 Deb Deeg, Oshkosh. Michelle Dziak, Oshkosh 
1990 Amy Voigt, Stevens Point Sue Burke, Oshkosh 
1991 Laura Horejs, Oshkosh Sue Burke, Oshkosh 
1992 Luanne Bruss, La Crosse Mel Mueller, Oshkosh 

Laura Horejs, Oshkosh i eve 
1993 Jessie Bushman, Stevens Point Tricia Haralson, Oshkosh 
1994 Aimee Kuitter, Stevens Point Callie Kohl, River Falls 
1995 Kelly Schoberg, La Crosse Tara He Oshkosh 
1996 Theresa Lauer, Oshkosh — Arlene Meinholz, Eau Claire 
1997 Jessie Bushman, Stevens Point ee Oleson, Oshkosh 
1998 Katie Jacobson, Stout Sarah Peterson, River Falls 
1999 Rachel Milligan, Oshkosh Patti Frankowiak, La Crosse 
2000 Stephanie Greiber, Whitewater Jill Kincaid, Oshkosh | 
2001 Becky Lebak, Stevens Point Jessica Kohlman, Whitewater 

; : Kathy oso Eau Claire 
2002 Jane-Marie Ovanin, Eau Claire Carrie Danielewicz, Oshkosh 
2003 Elizabeth Woodworth, Oshkosh Laura Verdegan, Stout 

Past Team Champions 
Year School Year School Year School 
1977 Madison 1986 LaCrosse 1995 Oshkosh 
1978 La Crosse 1987 La Crosse 1996 Oshkosh 
1979 La Crosse 1988 Oshkosh 1997 La Crosse 
1980 La Crosse 1989 Oshkosh 1998 Oshkosh 
1981 La Crosse 1990 Oshkosh 1999 Oshkosh 
1982 Milwaukee 199] Oshkosh 2000 La Crosse 
1983 La Crosse 1992. Oshkosh 2001 La Crosse 
1984 Milwaukee 1993 Oshkosh 2002 La Crosse 
1985 La Crosse 1994 La Crosse 2003 La Crosse 

Past Individual Champions 
60-Yard/55-Meter Dash 300-Yard/Meter Dash 600-Yard/600-Meter Run (Cont.) 

Year Name School Time | Year Name School Time | Year Name School Time 
1977* — Gilda Johnson MSN 7.2 1977* Gilda Hudson MSN 36.7 199] Tina Partoll OSH 1:40.68 
1978* Jane Ubbelohde RF 7,24 1978* — Carrie Schwartz LX 37,82 Teas Amy pote we fee 
1979* Jane Ubbelohde RF 7.3 | 1979* Jane Ubbelohde RF BS a eae epee tan ae Cee ee 
1980* Carrie Kempf LX 75 1980% Vicki NOIEHE WW 37.5 aos jeelee ane oe fee 

ee: Ged Seo es ke | TRS eee Me | tae Re 
aes aye oe Aa en 1983* Gloria Gregory MIL 36.78 1997 Jessie Bushman STP 1:34.16 
1O8a* Gloria Groowe 474 | 1984* — Gloria Gregory MIL 36.17 | 1998 Laura Nelson OSH — 1:40:20 

ie JOMa SEE Ory MIL f 1985* Sarah Enz OSH 38.16 1999 Jessica Marx OSH 1:37.34 
1985 Jane Brilowski STP 7.43 1986* Yarn Batansila LX 38°26 *600 Yards 

Hones pn abana r i TSS 7% Mary Campion OSH 38.28 
isa Zentko pe Cees i 9. 

1988 Sandy Squier LX 7.46 Tete oe Shderberg re Bes 880-Yard/800-Meter Run 
1989 Patty Boehlen OSH 153 1990 Amy Voigt STP. 42°49 1986* Kathy Ireland LX 2:16.94 
1990 Donna Prielipp OSH 133, 1991 Sherry Schulte OSH 41.83 1987* Tammy Milz OSH 2:21.84 
1991 Beth Mears STP 753 | *300\vards 1988 Tammy Milz OSH 2:18.12 

a ee | Bs Mane, Bi 3 S < im eMOWSKI IS 2 oe 

ua Repeeeren qe. fap | eves con emeribest 3 BMRA GRE gE 5 arla Eggerson oe ii Z ia eg 4 a2 
1996 Shereearacer OSH 730 Year Name ‘ School ; lime 1993 Kris Marti OSH 2: 17.82 

1397 Amy Antezak LX 730 | loses Kasi Guadermon LX 120058 | 4o0s  Hevue neitets Ose eis tags 
oa ee wy 7.23 | 1987* Ann Knetzger Ee Loi7 | teae Banca ukobing © Pee 31a es 
1999 Camille Ross ww 7.19 1988 Tracey Pierce LX 59.61 | 1097 Hilde de Boe! cx 521535 
2000 Camille Ross WW mo Ruets ilde:de Boer oe Seiya ne, ‘ 1989 Ann Knetzger EC 59-93 | 1998 Katie Jacobson SY 2:13.65 
SOG Te docelyn Loe Lx 7.38 | 1990 Amy Voigt STP 59.53 | 1999 Rachel Milligan OSH — 2:12:70 2002 Jessica Janson Www 7.28 1991 Tina Soderberg EC 59.93 2000 Leah Juno 8 STP 315/04 
2003 Angela Klatt Lx 7.27 1992 Amy Johnson LX 59:92 1 || 2001 Elizabeth WoodworthOSH 2:13.91 
60 Yards 1993 Jessie Bushman STP 58-58 | 2002 Elizabeth WoodworthOSH 2:11.35 

1994 Jessie Bushman STP 38-66 | 2003 Elizabeth WoodworthOSH — 2:18.11 
200-Meter Dash 1995 Hilde de Boer LX $9.62 *880 Yards 

1996 Lisa Melendez OSH $8.11 
1992 Sherry Schulte OSH 26.32 1997 Jessie Bushman STP 37.92 
1993 Becky Bushek x 26.63 1998 Shamaine Martin LX 59°37 1,000-Yard/Meter Run 
1994 Beth Smith LX 26.11 1999 Lisa Mickelson LX 58.01 1977* Marybeth Spencer MSN 2:39.2 
1995 Lisa Melendez OSH 26.12 2000 Lisa Mickelson LX 57.66 1978* Karén Ayd RF 2:47.62 
1996 Theresa Lauer OSH 25.90 2001 Lisa Mickelson LX 38.11 1979* Carol Howard LX 2:42.4 
1997 Camille Ross Www 25.89 2002 Jocelyn Loe LX 58.66 1980* Carol Howard LX 2:44.1 
1998 Camille Ross ww 25.92 2003 Jesalyn Maher STP) 58.33 1981* Carol Howard LX 2:42.22 
1999 Camille Ross Www 25.16 *440 Yards 1982* Carol Howard LX 2:37:62, 

es fe Meee ee eee ngela Klatt Q es 742. 

3002 Angela Kat EX 3536 | Torre Benda towed MSN 1.24.0 | logge Cudeate ES FN g8 
ee erpela lait ues “ee 1978* Kathy Finley OSH 1:29.37 1987* Sue Kortenkamp EC 2:40.8 

1979* Roxanne Weaver LX 1:27.6 1988* Sue Kortenkamp EC 2:44.61 
1980* — Vicki Voight WW 1326;5 1989* Laura Horejs OSH 2:41.62 
1981* Amy Klee EC 1:27.66 1990 Laura Horejs OSH 3:06.16 
1982* Dona Driscoll PKS 1:26.62 1991 Laura Horejs OSH 2:58.44 
1983* Patty Heimerman LX 1:28.04 1992 Laura noe OSH 3:04.31 
1984* Deb Schulman _ MIL E2673 1993 Brenda Biskobing OSH 3:03.61 
1985* Theresa Seaquist Ww 1:25.75 1994 Katie Robers OSH 3:06.54 
1986* Cathy Ausloos Sire 1:28.51 1995 Katie Robers OSH 3:04.85 
T987* (Carrie Pier STP 1:28.43 1996 Hilde de Boer LX 3:01.05 
1988 Frani Loftness EC 1:28.06 1997 Laura Nelson OSH 3:00.10 
1989 Carrie Enger STP. 1:27.58 1998 Laura Nelson OSH 3:00.94 
1990 Ann Fink OSH 1:39.15 an Kristin Krueger LX 2559-371 

fan cenumeostnaectaten ee esi ae tau TY anamnestic sauna a



Wome eas
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oe
 So 

Ce 

Beso Memchin a Individual Champions (Cont.) eg 

Year Name 
“Meter Hurdles 

i 
a : 

‘ 

ree Marybeth Spencer School dime eer Name School Ti iple jump 

rues Mary Rice MIL 4:57:8 1988 Shelly Ranum i Time | Year Name 

tetoe) pevanunman eth 5573 | 1950 Deb Deca. OSH ST OUat |e oe eae a alkor ta ee 

19g0% Dawn Buniman STP 303-2 | 1999 Fests Meldmam, oa Bape | loser) Debiscamidt | Lx AE ee 

19812 Chery! Konko! Se 022 es (1992 eT uenne ruse OSH S71 | 1987 Michelle Dziak ue 

Re eee ne OL cae) Oe? 1993 Mel Mueller LX $63 | 1988 Michelle Dziak OSE antes) 

1984* Diane Held ME 39956 | 1994 Mel Mueller OSH Ae | ee Waele pai we SOMES 

La ee MQ 4:30:89 | 1999. Kelly Schob OSH Benen teen He a teh 

10860 Ste Mecase EG 3:00:89 | 1996 Kim Ghicteech 1X 858 | 19¢ 1 Leslie Wiedman LX 365 1/4 Han 

TOCHIGI 
ST 5:00.89 | 1997 Relly Schobe cher OSH 8:70 Tose Renee Wedig Fe 3 Ip (11.10) 

ioe Tae Mile OSH 4:47197_ | 1998 Crystal Snes LX. ete tees, ata adie none 

1989 ‘Tammy Milz Osh 44794 | 1999 Kiara Eisner PLT fag | 1994 Callie Kohl Ree a4 138) 

1990 Cathy Vander OSH |) 4:43.39) | 2000) Crystal Bullion re $45 | 1995. Tara Harding OSH sae Tae) 

Pe eet eee as 2001 Crystal Bullion eat aimee ee en Ost 382 14 iO) 

1992 Laura Hore}s san iy 1 2el|| cpo reese eMten von B50) | Joon hoe wae Ost et 12 Ley 

1993 Kris Marti. Qs 442-43 | 2003 Breanna MeMullen EG §3y | 1298 Kenya Moore | OSH 37-10 Sa i's3) 

1004 Jenner Koc OSH 4:45.31 
8:40 9 Lisa Zimmermann OSH 37-9 1/2 (11.55) 

9 Kocent LX ; 

2000 — Jill Kincai SH 37-9 1/2 (11.52) 

is Hiuesiihe 58 4136 | Pee ealce san 2001 Hi Ricad OS SR ten 

99 oS sey SH 47. 
elicia Sutt 

£U0L ill Kincai 
< ’ 6. 

1997 Christy Thurston OSH 4:49.09 | 1986 Penny Soe 
aura Verdeyan ST 40-4 (12-29) 

1999 Rachei Milli [ 4:37.99 1987" Dim Gerner LX Ba 
e ss 29) 

1999 Rachel Milligan OSH 4:34.24 | 19888 Diana Gundrum cx 29.21 | Shot Put 

2001 Leah sober LX, 4418 1988* Shelly Ranum LX 30-01 | 1978 Ann Okonck STP 44-4 1/ 

2002 Jackie Munoz OSH 4-45°96 | 1990 Luanne Bruss OSH 38.99 1979 Sara LaBorde | STP 410 3/4 (1338) 

2003 | Elizabeth Woodworth OSH 4:40.36 | 1991 Diana Duval EC Bootes a ae poe OH SU 3rd (13.45) 

nne : : 29.13 poe : 3°59 

. 
1993 Luanne. Bruss Tx 28.80 1983 Gingy Lensmire LX B13 74) 

Two-Mile/3,000-Meter Run 1994 KelySchobere «LX 38.06 | 198s ee aa (13:69) 

Lynn Morin 
1996 by pctiohierg LX 29.06 | 1985 Donna Ane 47-9 1/4 (14.56) 

1978" Mary Rice MSNiIO S21 a) agen ete ment LX 399 | 1985 Donna Oedsma LX 41-4 1p tae 

1979* Mary Rice MIL 0:58.64 | 1222 Kelly Schoberg a De ia oc ommne yone oy mee arene 1361) 

1980* Dawn Bi MIL —10:57.2 1998 — Crystal Stietz~ x BerCOnlitge Maite renee maT x Dae Ge 

Wee: Bie rer RAP dle | 220 and fy |e Eels es 

2 atié Webb 
ieee i 

ar 990 Beth M 5 -6 1/4 (12.96) 

1983% Tori Neubauer MOF 1038 20 Highs 
1991 Richens Bostwick stp 46.11 (14.30) 

1984 Tori Neubauer ye tose ea igh Jump 
1992 Stephanie Bostwick OSH 46-4 3/4 (14.14) 

one, Brenda pergum EE l0.s574 | Year Name School D tO 4 ee aeeon OSH 4741 94 (149) 

1987 Sharon Stubl ST 10:11.76 | 1977 Sue von Beh 3 DO cee ec 
aes 12. (13.78 

Ieee eee Se er DaH | 100629 Ty SiS en eT es Kim Dankemeyer LX 44°3 13 (1350) 

ee 
1979 Sheila Flan PKS 2 AD) | eae) ee ae eB LEON) 

186 | Gta Miedabermer ee 10:13 60 ee Seeuee ennesy eX aoa ee Meals to56 rs ies (133) 

VOOM ec OSH 10:13:60 | 1981 Ann Ewing CAR 5-5 (1.65) | 1999 Beco 
43a 14 (1321) 

000) Leu Hole OSH 10:21:39 | 1982 Barb Na ae LX 5-6 (1.68) | 2000 rat ea 
“42-4 (i350) 

1993# | Marie Sally OSH 10:10'80 | 1983 Baty Navschuiz STR a3 ae) BO ie Eene ae Wa or WA (13.39) 

19934 Mamie Sullivan STP 10:49:80 | 1983 Michele fu Stp S830 53 | 3002 Tabitha Fendrick WW 43-4 1/4 (13.2 

_ 
: 

. s < < hi | 3-4 1/4 (13.21 

1398) Ne enan Ou SSE | 198e tae et St, er (ita) | 3008, Retin tasers Ux 45°31 ha 

1996 Sarah Bashinksi LX, 10:03.30 Woe yichelle ct BSP 5-7 (1-70) i Be aaa 

1998 Tiffany Fbensperger PLT 10:1130 | 1985 Aum Gund St $35/6100) | Voee seuniter Poulos 

Keri Wells 
205. my Cayemberg OS| -5 (1.65 lennifer Pontius RF 

1383 Ret Wells eiber WW 101403 1350 Piy waembers Pet 23 te 1994 Jennifer Pontus RE 47-8 (14.53) 

Fe eet A ee Pao HAICer ean a5 1:83 PACE Ge 
47-3 (14.40 

Selo 
e re leta aise 1991 Amy Cayemberg OSH 5-5 3/4 (1.67 Hie Se cise Olesen nO Say ae 12 (16.62 

: Ovanin EC : ‘ayemberg OSH : issy Oleson S 5 1ee0 

He bewesbom HIE | Mee ae Oe Ribera Saha 

#3,000-Meters, but ran one extra lap 1996 poly Selby is Sip 23 1-23} ay Meee Lunda Sip si TA S3% 

ene Meinholz EC eae 5 ssica Kohiman WW 83 

1997 Amber Olinge ae 5-5 (1.65) | 2002 Megan Li y 57-4 3/4 (17.49) 

6,000-Meter Run 19g aamal” PR gsTANteh | Oe Meera EU, 8 2 ai 

1986 Sheila Geere 5 AoaO) kat Boone DX 55 at 
ieee!) 

1987 Cheryl Niederberzer ST, 17:30-04 | 2001 pont Bonnett eH 3s ag (isa) Pole Vault 

Bee 
eile 2002 Came Banielewiez OSH 5-3 ¥4 (67) | 2000 Jessica Ping non tA Us Gat} 

OE pee ery untiederpe reer Oona aay Fe EC, 7 55 ties) | soge) len uncle giuon EX’ 10-10°14.8.31) 

1991 Naney Klatt” oes coma ne 
5-5 (1:65) | 3002 Heather Klockner EX 12-634 (383) 

eos Melissa Langlois OSH es Long Jump 
2003 Angela Hilgers LX 6 oa 3.83) 

1994 Marnie Sullivan STR 18:00-80 1977 Dot Howard = MSN 17-9 3/4 (5.43) | Pentathton 
a 

1993 Miele Bude OSH 17:57.24 | 1979 Nancy oe ee a nnaea) 

IO SE] Rice, Year Name Schools 
arah Anderson Ss ee ary Freem 1 1/2 (5.52) Ann Okey 

= 

1998 Tiffany Eb Op 14837 | 1982 Kim Robey LX 17-7 1/2 (5.37) | 1981 Sherri ux 2,774 

oe ey een a ee 1983 Margie Tre RF 17-3 1/2 (5.27) | 1282 plan uaa aso 3,559.5 

Jae Seti SGreiber WW 17:32:03 aS eRe IG cone erat (22) | 1983 Nancy Peas 73,167 

2000 Stephanie Greiber WW 17:33.05 | 1982 Ee Bre Carey” PR’ 178 1/4 a0) | 1984 Heidi ace Oe 3,107°5 

2001 Becky Lebak = STP 17:33.92 | 1386 Lorraine Lyon EX  1-10,021648) | 1382 Heidi Tourtillot LX 3030 

Bree ane vee Quan eae 1987 Emily Tuva LX 18-2 3/4 (5.55) | 1986 C ee ay 314¢ 

FE 178396 | 1988 Miche Tupa [LX 18-1/2 (3. arlene Willkom STP 3.464 

253. achel * x /2 (5.50) 1987 Anne Sonks 
3,141 

70-Yard/60-Yard Hurdles 
1989 Mette Bat OSH 17-718.30) | 1988 Se bute a 1 

1977# Yvette H 5 1901  Jeany Mi PSH tte aes | 1990) sue rinkman LX 035 

Tonee AM CR MSN 94 | 1902 Jenny Miller LX eae 199 Sue Burke OSH 3,035 

1079" Mona Sidwert CARR 985 | 1993 Jenny Miller [TX 182 1/3 oe) ccc Burke OSH 3,223 

19g0* Patty Ballard. an es | 1903 Cony Kone EX, 183 14 B33) | 1993 Mel Mueller + QSH ates 

oe ey ealang MIL 8-3 | 1994 Callie Kohl Ww tee pan | 199 3 Shelly Roth EC 3,099 

1982* Patty Ballard EC 8.45 1302 Tara Harding OSH 18-8 ae eh B42 Shelly Roth EC ee, 

1983" — Kathy Gillin EC 8-43 | 1996 Tara Jacger” OSH 18-8 F437) | [990 Arlene Met EC Bae 

apeae) ate Sut MQ 8.63 97 Kerrie Main Con ne ia 3:70) | 1996 Arlene Meinholz EC 27923 

1985* Julie Severson MI $03 | 1998 Kenya Moore OSH "5 1/4 (5.62) | 1997 Sarah Peterson RF 3,295 

1986* Carlene Wilk LX 8:64 | 4292 Jill Kincaid 17-7 (5.36) | 1228 Sarah Peterson 3,133 

19862 Carlene’ Wilikom STP 8.77 2001 Jenny Toda Si waiatad [is Merete Sal 343 

#70 Yards Be tee eer nae eae LS ERR 2002 pecky Moyer, OSH s348 

2003 Trici 
18-5 (51 2002 Came Daniclewiez 3203 

30151



Vee brn irae bec ee 
iI 

. : 2 WYLAC & 
880-Yard/4 x 200-Meter Relay ast Relay Champions 

Year School (Members) 
i Distance Medlay Relay (Cont. 

as fete rime | Bee Ser rie! Cet ee 1308 
Sie Saha 245.8 é gton, Simmons, Schem ‘ 5 45° 

Bas Ete Wie Mee Re Ste name) ET 
198i CX (Worter, Pierce’ Freeman, Kempt) 1480 os bayti per caeany reas, omen un) sey) 15 be 

1o8)* MIL CNuschinsky, Walken Cre Kempt) i788 3338 WW (Krumenauer, Hornickel, Broderick, Greiber) 133434 

19836 | MIL (MuschinskL Walker Grezon Rabericon 1:46°58 200 STP (Juno, Kraemer, Dowgwillo, Lebaky’ er) ent at 

1984s Muschinski, Walker, Gregory, Roberts : 2001 EC (Pavek, Krueger, W' sep, 12:14.2] 

Ses NW Siete feather HE | BB BASES Pape Evy (71g) 
1987 tx fieoostn'peret Gane E

ee Lag Ts K. Isermann, E wou 
12:16.07 

OSH (Nelson, Boehlén, Campi ci 1:47.78 
1989* s en, Campion, Skinner 5 a 

[st UBS anaes | Rare He en 
1992 Nee iPuval, Soderbers) 146.79 1978 LX iiracgey, Wark, Bicenee schwarz) a9 30 

3 And » Smith, Fi a 146.95 4 ooth, Krueger, Howard, Weav 4-05 

1993 EX (Anderson. Smith, Nerison, Bushek) 1:70:23 1990" CAR (McBrain. Polcyn, ox, Brooks) 4:05.53 

1995 LX (Schobers. Docker ecken, Nerison) 1:46.36 1981¥ LX Myhie Howard, Bfatte HOOKS) 4:08.93 

{eoe par cinder Iaesae Reideny Laueh 1:45:73 TORee | PR Iticmard Pattie) Peterson. Hemernia 4:07.17 

{eee)  paeraMielendes, Jaren, Ledacuy, Lave) 1:45:29 longs Ex (rama: Ree Bate Heimeman 4:07.00 

1998 Osi (Lauer. *pieiion McCor pore) 1:44:31 1984* Mil (Greaor fee: faffle, Heimerman) 402.13 

1908 Pete Ueange Pieler, By icConkey, Moore) 1:44:71 1985* WW ines er Logan: See Sefabyaa emantt) 4:03.16 

2000 LX (Weise indsin ey Mickelson) 1:42.93 1986* LX Sidbe? G open. Seaquist, Greathouse) 4:02:75 

2001 ix ese, Langlad Leg, Mickelson) 141-73 fee Ooo nee UE Eaueatae 4:05'81 

2002 ion, Vertz, Zimmermann : ORR* entko, Herr, Stenseth, Esposit 208: 

30s ERIN Atants coiemak ta * O 18) | SBE BR itil oie ie cm $8633 
‘ards ta es sco 142.02 0 OSH (Beekman, Bem alae ik Paricll 4:03.49 

1991 OSH (Wie , Bemowski, Fink, Partoll) 4:02:34 

Distance Medley Relay 
1992 EX Gien, Tohngn, Ford, Brus). Partoll) 4:04.97 

1984 M nage er 1994 < (Riniker, Ford, Nethery, Bruss) 4:00.2 

igs MO TAGE Micaenelenneons Sores) 12:12.00 104 1) Lae Nobneen Tete Vaal genni ee! 4:04:39 

Be IREHEE GEOR Game EG 1335 FS bso Mart in cn Sie) 
fORRee ee ee tae pomae pgnner Meyer Tayo i 12:46:79 1998 Ee tportee eK Zeeland, de Boer) 3:38°49 

1989 EGif isle np -_ oftness, Ingwell, oerbitz) 12:47.75 1999 cx perce Raisbeck, Termont, Martin) 4:01.03 

1380 OSE (NScHRS ee a aly SBucgna) 12:55:54 1999 LX (Porter, Q-Leary, Raisbeck, Mickelson) 4:00.47 

199. WAV {Onaichel Conrad Alien. Wi 12:33'R4 S ORO ese icles MCR On Lee nay ad 4:00:01 

1992 WW (usichck. Gonradt, Alien. Wire, 12:48:27 ZOOT be | Mickelson, Boudry, Hanson: Loe) 3:57.32 

1993 OSH (Rohloff, Francois, Mie Rone 13:42:00 eMile LX @ pas AD ate es) 4:00.88 

Confere i , 

(Established £ Pe eee ee OO Tak & Field Records 
Event tae 1 ps) (Records May Be Established In Preliminaries) 

55-Meter Dash Camille Ross School Record Year 

200-Meter Dash Camille Ross Wnnewalsr 7.11 2000 
400-Meter Dash Lisa Mickelson bil tonal 25.16 1999 

800-Meter Run Elizabeth Woodworth Gstsch, 218 ea 

1,500-Meter Run Rachel Milligan Oshkosh 2:11.35 2002 

3,000-Meter Run Chery! Niederberger Oshkosh Hees 1399 

5,000-Meter Run Tiffan Ebensperger Ochveck 9:54.79 1989 

55-Meter Hurdles Kiara Tice ra L nC a 17:22.23 1998 

High Jump Michelle Riedi SEvene DE: 830 1999 
Long Jum : i tevens Point 5-9 (1.75m 

ne iP Margie Tremeear Malis ) 1983 

Triple Jump Laura Verdegan S ge 19-11/4 (5.82m) 1983 

Shot Put Tricia Macalcon oi Me ; 40-4 (12.29m) 2003 

20-Pound Weight Throw Deena Heins ces 47-11 1/2(14.62m) 1993 

Pole Vault Heather Kleckner Lac _ See a 2003 

Pentathlon Sherri Odlevak Superior ee as 
Distance Medley Relay —_ Hardtke, Mz hoe 3,559.5 1981 

(BOO 00. 1200-1000)” Munoz Woodworth = OS" n5701 2002 

4x 200-Meter R i i : 
clay Weieg, Lindblad, La Crosse 1:41.73 2000 

4x 400-Meter R i 

60-Yard Dash phages Cote aa 
70-Yard Dash Yvette Hyman Me ee ee 714 1984 

300- Yard Dash Gloria Gregory Mil Hk 940 1977 

300-Meter Dash Sherry Schulte OLneRaH 36.17 1984 

440-Yard Dash Sarah Enz beeen 41.83 1991 

600-Yard Dash Brenda Howard M: — 1:00.17 1985 

600-Meter Dash Jessie Bushman S eae 1:24.00 1977 

880 Yard Run Kathleen Ireland pp cig 136.47 1993 

1,000-Yard Run Mary Kastelic Som 2:16.94 1986 

1,000-Meter Run Laura Horejs Os een 2:35.55 1983 

1-Mile Run Tori Neubauer L shkosh 2:58.44 1991 

2-Mile Run Tori Neubauer TS oe 455.00 1983 

60-Yard Hurdles Julie Pankow En Crosse 10:16.83 1983 

70-Yard Hurdles Yvette Hyman Max Claire 8.45 1981 

220-Yard Hurdles Debbie Sea O: ee eet 94 1977 

200-Meter Hurdles Crystal Palin Os — 28.99 1989 

Mile Relay Kentelic: Klee oe 28.40 1999



AYIAC 
48" Annual WIAC Championship 

UW-Platteville 
Sunday, February 23, 2003 

Team Scoring 
School Points 

' La Crosse 133.50 
Stevens Point 95.50 
Eau Claire 94 

Platteville 91 
Oshkosh 85 

Whitewater 81.50 
Lawrence 45 

2003 Championship--Top Individual Finishers 

125 Pounds 149 Pounds 174 Pounds 197 Pounds 

1. Davey Starks, Eau Claire 1. Troy Fabry, La Crosse 1. Cody Koenig, Stevens Point 1. Yan White, Stevens Point 

2. John Rombca, Whitewater 2. Joel Dziedzic, Oshkosh 2. Jason Lulloff, La Crosse 2. Adam Kolo, Eau Claire 

3. Jared Esala, Stevens Point 3. Jason Rogers, Platteville 3. Troy Seubert, Eau Claire 3. Matt Morris, La Crosse 

4. John Steinhauer, Platteville 4. Ross Babcock, Whitewater 4. Ben Dictus, Lawrence 4. Mike Farchione, Oshkosh 

133 Pounds 157 Pounds 184 Pounds 285 Pounds 
1. Zach Chambers, Platteville 1. Corey Day, La Crosse 1. Brad Marten, Stevens Point 1. Ryan Allen, La Crosse 

2. Brady Holtz, Stevens Point 2. Chris Muller, Eau Claire 2. Roy Forsyth, Platteville 2. Nate Muckerheide, Oshkosh 

3. David Silva, La Crosse 3. Nick Benvenuto, Platteville 3. Rob Szmanda, La Crosse 3. Brian Mingus, Whitewater 

4. Mike Jankowski, Whitewater 4. Ric Scannell, Lawrence 4. Nick Jasurda, Oshkosh 4. John Adler, Platteville 

141 Pounds 165 Pounds 
1. Adam Anderson, Platteville 1. Matt Zwaschka, La Crosse 

2. Ben Zwaschka, La Crosse 2. Derek Sikora, Eau Claire 

3. Nick Karls, Whitewater 3. Jason Krueger, Whitewater 

4 Luke Madson, Oshkosh 4. Greg Goska, Lawrence 

2003 Championship Match Results 

Wot. Result 
125 Davey Starks (Eau Claire) def. John Rombea (Whitewater), 14-5 

133 Zach Chambers (Platteville) def. David Silva (La Crosse), 7-5 (Overtime) 

141 Adam Anderson (Platteville) def. Ben Zwaschka (La Crosse), 12-5 

149 Troy Fabry (La Crosse) def. Joel Dziedzic (Oshkosh), 5-4 

157 Corey Day (La Crosse) pinned Nick Benvenuto (Platteville), 1:57 

165 Matt Zwaschka (La Crosse) def. Derek Sikora (Eau Claire), 5-3 

174 Cody Koenig (Stevens Point) def. Jason Lulloff (La Crosse), 3-1 

184 Brad Marten (Stevens Point) def. Roy Forsyth (Platteville), 4-3 

197 Yan White (Stevens Point) pinned Adam Kolo (Eau Claire), 6:03 

285 Ryan Allen (La Crosse) def. Brian Mingus (Whitewater), 5-2 

2s ee crassa [| jeanne sss



2002-03 All-Conference Team 
First Team 

Weight Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
125 Davey Starks Eau Claire Senior Stoughton 
133 Zach Chambers Platteville Freshman Mineral Point 
141 Adam Anderson Platteville Junior Pewaukee 
149 Troy Fabry La Crosse Junior Ashwaubenon 
157 Corey Day La Crosse Junior Boscobel 
165 Matt Zwaschka La Crosse Senior Marshfield 
174 Cody Koenig Stevens Point Sophomore Underwood, lowa 
184 Brad Marten Stevens Point Junior Pittsville 
197 Yan White Stevens Point Junior Antigo 

285 Ryan Allen La Crosse Sophomore Livingston (lowa-Grant) 

Second Team 
125 John Rombca Whitewater Sophomore Franklin 
133 Brady Holtz Stevens Point Junior Oconto Falls 
141 Ben Zwaschka La Crosse Senior Marshfield 
149 Joel Dziedzic Oshkosh Senior Allenton (Kewaskum) 

157 Chris Muller Eau Claire Senior Rochester, Minn. (John Marshall) 

165 Derek Sikora Eau Claire Freshman Neillsville 

174 Jason Lulloff La Crosse Freshman Kiel ; 

184 Roy Forsyth Platteville Senior Arcadia 

197 Adam Kolo Eau Claire Senior Vesper (Wisconsin Rapids Lincoln) 
285 Nate Muckerheide Oshkosh Sophomore Oostburg 

Max Sparger Mertz Mortorelli John Peterson 
Scholar-Athlete Coach of the Year Wrestler of the Meet 

Adam Kolo of Eau Claire Nick Matiash of Oshkosh Yan White of Stevens Point 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Name, School 
Nov. 4- 10 Brady Holtz, Stevens Point 
Nov. 11-17 Davey Starks, Eau Claire 
Nov. 18 - 24 Cody Koenig, Stevens Point 
Dec. 2-8 Roy Forsyth, Platteville 
Dec. 9-15 Nate Muckerheide, Oshkosh 
Jan. 6-12 Troy Fabry, La Crosse 
Jan. 13 - 19 Ryan Allen, La Crosse 
Jan. 20 - 26 Joel Dziedzic, Oshkosh 
Jan. 27 - Feb. 2 Davey Starks, Eau Claire 
Feb. 3-9 Jason Lulloff, La Crosse 
Feb. 10-16 Brad Marten, Stevens Point 

Past Team Champions 

Year School Year School Year School Year School 
1956 Stevens Point 1968 Superior 1980 Whitewater 1992 Stevens Point 

1957 Stevens Point 1969 Whitewater 1981 River Falls 1993 Stevens Point 

1958 Stevens Point 1970 Stout 1982 Oshkosh 1994 La Crosse 

1959 Milwaukee 1971 Superior 1983 River Falls 1995 Stevens Point 

1960, River Falls 1972 Superior 1984 River Falls 1996 Stevens Point 

1961 Superior 1973 River Falls 1985 River Falls 1997 Stevens Point 

1962 River Falls 1974 Whitewater 1986 River Falls 1998 La Crosse 

1963 River Falls 1975 Whitewater 1987 Whitewater 1999 La Crosse 

1964 — Superior 1976 Whitewater 1988 River Falls 2000 La Crosse 

1965 Superior 1977 Whitewater 1989 Whitewater 2001 La Crosse 

1966 Stout 1978 Whitewater 1990 Whitewater 2002 La Crosse 

1967 River Falls 1979 Whitewater 199] Whitewater 2003 La Crosse



" e ; & _ CF rrrr——“‘“‘CCCW > _ 
Vrestlino Ser“ h if I At : 

Past Individual Champions & Runners Up 
115 Pounds 130 Pounds 

Year Champion Runner-Up Year Champion Runner-Up 
1967 Ken Flouro (River Falls) Tony Leonardo (Superior) 1967 Cecil Austin (Whitewater) Tom Thompson (Superior) 

1968 Ken Flouro (River Falls) Frank Kinateder (Oshkosh) 1968 Dave Karpenski (Superior) Craig Swenson (River Falls) 

1969 Dick Tressler (Superior) Hector Cruz (UW-Stout) 1969 Cullen Carey (Platteville) Mark Ryser (Eau Claire) 

118 Pounds 133 Pounds 
1970 Hector Cruz (Stout) James Abbott (Oshkosh) 1999 Chet Zdanczewicz (Stevens Point) Josh Habeck (La Crosse) 

1971 Hector Cruz (Stout) Ernest Abbott (Oshkosh) 2000 Brady Holtz (Stevens Point) Kevin Biermeier (La Crosse) 

1972 Jerry Reeves (Platteville) Hector Cruz (Stout) 2001 Jason Rogers (Whitewater) Josh Habeck (La Crosse) 

1973 Gary Zizzo (Whitewater) Jeff Jorgenson (Platteville) 2002 Josh Habeck (La Crosse) Mike Jankowski (Whitewater) 

1974 Gary Zizzo (Whitewater) Don Gordner (Superior) 2003 Zach Chambers (Platteville) Brady Holtz (Stevens Point) 
1975 Gary Zizzo (Whitewater) Mike Coakley (Oshkosh) 
1976 Mike Coakley (Oshkosh) Rick Peacock (Stevens Point) 134 Pounds 

1977 Fred Townsend (Whitewater) Terry Stoll (Oshkosh) 1970 Craig Swenson (River Falls) Jerry Weyer (La Crosse) 

1978 Terry Stoll (Oshkosh) Les Werner (Stevens Point) 1971 Dave Evans (Stout) Brent Martin (Superior) 

1 Des Werner (Stevens Point) Temy Stoll (OsnEosty) 1972 Dale Evans (Stout) Keith Morin (La Crosse) 

B80 Tim Ene (Oshkosh) Ken Trapino (Whitewater) 1973 Dick Beattie (Oshkosh) Jerry Weyer (La Crosse) 

17 Oeics: Grater (Oshkosh) poeta ate Suen) 1974 Gee Pope (River Falls) Greg Smith (Platteville) 
ee Rick Gruber (Oshkosh) Kyau Foley, (La Crosse) 1975 Gee Pope (River Falls) Gary Current (Whitewater) 

1983 Rick Gruber (Oshkosh) Paul Preissing (Whitewater) 1976 Gary Current (Whitewater) Nat Pope (River Falls) 

joe Rick Cee nnoits sieve Bird te et) 1977 Joel Stolzman (Oshkosh) Ed Perry (Whitewater) 

1785 Steve ard ( itewater) COU Arneson © aeys e) 1978 Joel Stolzman (Oshkosh) Carmelo Flores (Whitewater) 

1788 oe ies AEs) Nike Muctet eer pa) 1979 Stan Kellenberger (Oshkosh) Andy Johnson (River Falls) 

foe E Ee eo i ab) ae * Bt Rear oY 1980 Walt Perkins (River Falls) Carmelo Flores (Whitewater) 

mes Cilla’ (Platteville) Bie env ue) 1981 Tony Algiers (Eau Claire) Walt Perkins (River Falls) 

1989 Mark Riggs (Whitewater) _Eric Ciha (Platteville) 1982 Tony Algiers (Eau Claire) Don Donar (Platteville) 
1990 Kevin McGivney (Whitewater) Joe Ramsey (Stevens Point) 1983 Ton Cilaghe: (River Falls) Tim Doney (La Crosse) 

1991 Joe Ramsey Otyens Point) Tran Brooks ue co) 1984 Tom Gallagher (River Falls) Eric Swiggum (Platteville) 
1992 David Ruesch (River Falls) Joe Ramsey (Stevens Point) 1985 Paul Comer (La Crosse) Eric Swiggum (Platteville) 

1993 Kent Weiler (Whitewater) Jeff O'Gara (La Crosse) 1986 Paul Corner (La Crosse) Dale Kleven (Oshkosh) 

Doo eal ara (es Grosse) ea ome Setter, (Muiuiewalel) 1987 Todd Bender (Whitewater) Tim McMillen (Platteville) 
1995 Jason. Malchow (Stevens Point) Rome Seifert (Whitewater) 4 1988 Paul Corner (La Crosse) Tim McMillen (Platteville) 

1996 Jeff O'Gara (La Crosse) 2 Jason Malchow Gtevens Foint) 1989 Tony Schaaf (Whitewater) Bob Berceau (Stevens Point) 
1997, Jason Malchow (Stevens Point) Phil Byrd (Whitewater) — 1990 Bob Berceau (Stevens Point) Tony Schaaf (Whitewater) 

1998 Russ Peloquin (La Crosse) Corey Bauer (Stevens Point) 1991 Rich Straub (Whitewater) Phil Du Bois (Oshkosh) 

1992) Jeff Bartkowiak (Stevens Point) Phil Du Bois (Oshkosh) 

123 Pounds L ; Se 1993 Jeff Bartkowiak (Stevens Point) Phil Du Bois (Oshkosh) 
1967 Cullen Carey (Platteville) Dick Tressler (Superior) 1994 Mike Wedding (Whitewater) Jere Hamel (Stevens Point) 

1968 Dick Tressler (Superior) Cullen Carey (Platteville) 1995 Jere Hamel (Stevens Point) | Dan Fesenmaier (River Falls) 
1969 Frank Kinateder (Oshkosh) — Tom Alex (River Falls) 1996 Jere Hamel (Stevens Point) Scott Lund (La Crosse) 

1997 Jaime Hegland (Stevens Point) Chad Veenendall (La Crosse) 
125 Pounds 1998 Rob Anderson (La Crosse) Jaime Hegland (Stevens Point) 
1999 Russ Peloquin (La Crosse) Corey Bauer (Stevens Point) 

2000 Davey Starks (Eau Claire) Darren Dummer (Stevens Point) 137 Pounds 

2001 Davey Starks (Eau Claire) Brian Olson (Platteville) 1967 Mike Garside (Superior) Tom Hammes (River Falls) 

2002 Davey Starks (Eau Claire) Nick Mueller (La Crosse) 1968 Dave Moon (Oshkosh) Bob Pomplun (Superior) 
2003 Davey Starks (Eau Claire) John Rombca (Whitewater) 1969 Dwight Allbaugh (Platteville) Andy Marks (Whitewater) 

126 Pounds 141 Pounds 
1970 Dale Evans (Stout) Ron Campbell (Stevens Point) 1999 Rob Anderson (La Crosse) Jaime Hegland (Stevens Point) 
1971 James Abbott (Oshkosh) Dirk Sorenson (Stevens Point) 2000 Rob Anderson (La Crosse) Ben Schlueter (Whitewater) 
1972 Jerry Brusletten (Superior) Dirk Sorenson (Stevens Point) 2001 Brady Cudd (La Crosse) Adam Anderson (Platteville) 

1973 Jerry Brusletten (Superior) Steve Hennings (Stout) 2002 Brady Cudd (La Crosse) Shane Gulden (Platteville) 
1974 Jerry Brusletten (Superior) Steve Hennings (Stout) 2003 Adam Anderson (Platteville) Ben Zwaschka (La Crosse) 
1975 Jerry Brusletten (Superior) Fred Townsend (Whitewater) 
1976 Scott Hilton (Superior) Bill Schroeder (Stout) 142 Pounds 

1977 Nat Pope (River Falls) Ron McCray (Whitewater) 1970 Mike Garside (Superior) Andy Marks (Whitewater) 
1978 Fred Townsend (Whitewater) Jeff Corner (La Crosse) 1971 Bob Garcia (Platteville) Ron Dworak (Oshkosh) 

1979 Don Donar (Platteville) Scott Giese (Whitewater) 1972 Ron Dworak (Oshkosh) Gee Pope (River Falls) 

1980 Scott Giese (Whitewater) Don Donar (Platteville) 1973 Dale Evans (Stout) Al Nene (River Falls) 

1981 Don Donar (Platteville) Rick Erickson (River Falls) 1974 Ron Dworak (Oshkosh) Pat Kelly (Stout) ss 

1982 Tim Hardy (Whitewater) Rick Erickson (River Falls) 1975 Gary Ader (Oshkosh) John Harrison (Whitewater) 

1983 Tim'Fotratz (Oshkosh) Bonne avy LEME eN) 1976 Bill Hinkins (Eau Claire) Peter Hartzheim (Whitewater) 

1984 Tim Hardy (Whitewater) vee Bahr (Platteville) 1907 Peter Hartzheim (Whitewater) Lowell Iverson (River Falls) 
1985 John Pecora (Whitewater) Terry Gleason (Stout) 1978 Ron Seubert (Eau Claire) Ron McCray (Whitewater) 
1986 Tim Potratz (Oshkosh) Tony Schaaf (Whitewater) 1979 Joel Stolzman (Oshkosh) Bob Cody (Platteville) 
1987 Scott Arneson (Platteville) Kevin Bird (Whitewater) 1980 Bryan Benson (Whitewater) Andy fennean (River Falls) 

1988 Scott Arneson (Platteville) Kevin Bird (Whitewater) 1981 Ron Vorphal (La Crosse) Andy Johnson (River Falls) 

1989 Paul Comer (La Crosse) Earl Ruckdashel (Platteville) 1982 Rich Tomaszewski (Oshkosh) Mike Reif (Whitewater) 
1990 Chris Iverson (River Falls) Doug Parker (Whitewater) 1983 Rich Tomaszewski (Oshkosh) Tony Algiers (Eau Claire) 
1991 Jeff Van Maanen (La Crosse) David Ruesch (River Falls) 1984 Bret Corner (La Crosse) Ed Brady (Whitewater) 

1992 Jeff Van Maanen (La Crosse) Kent Weiler (Whitewater) 1985 Ed Brady (Whitewater) Bret Corner (La Crosse) 

1993 David Ruesch (River Falls) Brian Stamper (Stevens Point) 1986 Bret Corner (La Crosse) Greg Kay (River Falls) 

1994 David Ruesch (River Falls) Dan Dohse (La Crosse) 1987 Greg Kay (River Falls) Matt Spencer (Platteville) 

1995 Brad Bruhn (La Crosse) Brent Davenport (Whitewater) 1988 Todd Bender (Whitewater) Bob Calnin (Stevens Point) 
1996 Brian Stamper (Stevens Point) Keith Johnson (River Falls) 1989 Scott Hale (River Falls) Mark Shuda (La Crosse) 

1997 Brent Henschel (La Crosse) _ Keith Johnson (River Falls) 1990 Eric Reed (La Crosse) Paul Ybarra (Whitewater) 

1998 Josh Habeck (La Crosse) Chet Zdanezewicz (Stevens Point)



eee laa 2 CS FVLAC 
Past Individual Champions & Runners Up (Cont.) 

142 Pounds (Cont.) 158 Pounds (Cont.) 
Year Champion Runner-Up Year Champion Runner-Up 
1991 Rob Schmidt (Whitewater) Steve Mlsna (Stout) 1981 Dave Neumann (River Falls) Tim Hardyman (Platteville) 

1992 Mark Poirier (Stevens Point) Mike Meunier (Oshkosh) 1982 Terry Keller (River Falls) Randy Narges (Platteville) 
1993 Mark Poirier (Stevens Point) Matt McNamer (River Falls) 1983 Paul Frandsen (River Falls) Mike Kuglitsch (Whitewater) 
1994 Mike Meunier (Oshkosh) Rick DeMario (Stevens Point) 1984 Terry Keller (River Falls) Dennis Giaimo (Stevens Point) 
1995 Jeremy Krings (Stout) Rick DeMario (Stevens Point) 1985 Brian Keller (River Falls) Chris Coupland (Stout) 

ee Matt Morel (La Crosse) Jeremy Krings (Stout) 1986 Brad Simon (Superior) Mike Pope (River Falls) 
1997 Jeremy Krings (Stout) a Harry Hellen (Platteville) 1987 Todd Ponick (River Falls) Steve Raczek (Platteville) 
1998 Ross Buchinger (Stevens Point) Chad Veenendall (La Crosse) 1988 Todd Ponick (River Falls) Steve Raczek (Platteville) 

1989 Rob Llorca (Whitewater) Greg Kay (River Falls) 
145 Pounds i 1990 Rob Llorca (Whitewater) Bart Bosman (La Crosse) 

1967 John Bauman (Whitewater) Dave Karpenske (Superior) 1991 Rob Llorca (Whitewater) Kevin Colburn (La Crosse) 
1968 Len Jackson (Superior) Ed Houghdal (River Falls) 1992 Corey McCauley (Stout) Chris Kittman (Stevens Point) 
1969 Mark Janicki (Eau Claire) Ed Houghdal (River Falls) 1993 Corey McCauley (Stout) Chris Kittman (Stevens Point) 

1994 Corey McCauley (Stout) Seth Foreman (Stevens Point) 

149 Pounds 1995 Scott Watry (Whitewater) Seth Foreman (Stevens Point) 
1999 Ross Buchinger (Stevens Point) Joel Dziedzic (Oshkosh) 1996 Kevin Knaus (Stevens Point) Jacob Wenger (Oshkosh) 

2000 Chet Zdanczewicz (Stevens Point) Pat Kearns (La Crosse) 1997 Jeremy Cardenas (La Crosse) Jacob Wenger (Oshkosh) 
2001 Joel Dziedzic (Oshkosh) Pat Kearns (La Crosse) 1998 Eric Vandervest (La Crosse) Matt Werner (Whitewater) 
2002 Troy Fabry (La Crosse) Chris Vogel (Platteville) 
2003 Troy Fabry (La Crosse) Joel Dziedzic (Oshkosh) 160 Pounds 

1967 Mike Ross (Superior) Ron Johnson (Platteville) 

150 Pounds 1968 Bill Pranga (Platteville) Jack Frigo (Whitewater) 

1970 Mark Janicki (Eau Claire) Jeff Napp (Platteville) 1969 John Peterson (Stout) Dick Lewis (Whitewater) 
1971 Tom Adams (Oshkosh) Andy Marks (Whitewater) 
1972 B.D. LaProd (La Crosse) George Strozewski (Oshkosh) 165 Pounds 

173") Ron Dwerak (Oshkosh) Dons Moe (whitewater) 1999 Nick Wenger (Oshkosh) Matt Werner (Whitewater) 
1974 Joe Schambow (La Crosse) Carl Polk (Platteville) 2000 Matt W (Whitewate Chris Aultman (Platteville) 
1975 Joe Schambow (La Crosse) Peter Hartzheim (Whitewater) ia) one ae ae an a me 
1976 Gary Ader (Oshkosh) Mitch Benson (Whitewater) 2001 Nick Patenaude (La Crosse) Matt Sommerville (Whitewater) 

1977 Mitch Benson (Whitewater) Steve Luth (Platteville) 2002 Nick Patenaude (La Crosse) Cody Koenig (Stevens Point) 
1978 Gary Ader (Oshkosh) Peter Hartzheim (Whitewater) 2003 Matt Zwaschka (La Crosse) Derek Sikora (Eau Claire) 

1979 Jerry Klonowski (Stout) Pete Sprecher (La Crosse) 
1980 Glenn Zipperer (Superior) Dennis Giaimo (Stevens Point) 167 Pounds 
1981 Paul Frandsen (River Falls) | Glenn Zipperer (Superior) 1967 Dick Fox (La Crosse) Jim Knutson (River Falls) 
1982 Paul Frandsen (River Falls) Mike Kuglitsch (Whitewater) 1968 Gordy Christian (Oshkosh) Jim Notstad (Stevens Point) 
1983 Terry Keller (River Falls) Dave Reifsteck (Whitewater) 1969 Bill Pranga (Platteville) Mike Deininger (Whitewater) 
1984 Dennis McNamara (River Falls) Kris Coupland (Stout) 1970 John Peterson (Stout) Doug Williams (River Falls) 
1985 Mike Pope (River Falls) Cletis Swopes (Eau Claire) F 1971 John Peterson (Stout) Doug Williams (River Falls) 
1986 Ed Brady (Whitewater) Todd Ponick (River Falls) 1972 Mark Mulqueen (Oshkosh) Lindy Johnson (River Falls) 
1987 Ed Brady (Whitewater) Cletis Swopes (Eau Claire) 1973 B.D. LaProd (La Crosse) Roger Suhr (Stevens Point) 
1988 Greg Kay (River Falls) Todd Oberg (Superior) 1974 Tom Hass (River Falls) Wayne Hintz (Stevens Point) 
1989 Benny Koch (La Crosse) Brian Boushele (Oshkosh) 1975 Harry Larsen (River Falls) Randy Rand (Superior) 

1990 Scott Hale (River Falls) t Bob Callison (La Crosse) 1976 Mike Stanek (Whitewater) Francis McCauley (Platteville) 

1991 Corl Shefchik (Stevens Point) Jeff Marczak (Oshkosh) 1977 Rick Rabensdorf (Whitewater) Harry Markos (Oshkosh) 
eee Boe Hale (Eau Claire) Eric Reed a Crosse) 1978 Rick Rabensdorf (Whitewater) Ron Szwet (Stevens Point) 

3 Phil Wolf (Platteville) Mike Meunier (Oshkosh) 1979 Steve Tohnsted (Whi ie T Laue (Si : 
1994 Mike Burns (La Crosse) Luke Francois (Stevens Point) tex lohnsted (Whitewater) erry ous ( UPSHOE) 5 

1995 Bret Stamper (Stevens Point) Scott Lund (La Crosse) fee Mike Hunter (Stout) — Kevin Oppreicht (Platteville) 

1996 Bret Stamper (Stevens Point) Jeremy Cardenas (La Crosse) 1981 Lowell Davis (Platteville) Tom Conlon (River Falls) 
1997 Bret Stamper (Stevens Point) Eric Vandervest (La Crosse) 1982 Sean McCarthy (Oshkosh) Scott Howard (Stout) 

1998 Harry Hellen (Platteville) Mike Carlson (Stevens Point) 1983 Duane Groshek (Platteville) | Mark Hilgart (Oshkosh) 
1984 Brian Keller (River Falls) Jay Yde (La Crosse) 

Hs aaa 1986 Brian Kellar (River Fall) Wayne Hendrickson (Stout) 
1967 Jim Schuldt (Whitewater. Herb Schutt (Superior Z rian Keller (River Falls, ayne Hendric! Stou 

1968 Tom Madison (River Sy) Art Holden ince 1987 Bob Smith (Eau Claire) Wayne Hendrickson (Stout) 
1969 Art Holden (Whitewater) Lindy Johnson (River Falls) 1988 Jim Schwebach (River Falls) Chris Coupland (Stout) 

1989 Chris Campion (Oshkosh) Jim Kramer (La Crosse) 

157 Pounds 1990 Gregg Lewis (La Crosse) Tom Weix (Stevens Point) 

1999 Chris Aultman (Platteville) | Bob Weix (Stevens Point) 1991 Gregg Lewis (La Crosse) Steve Kirsch (River Falls) 
2000 Dustin Veenendall (La Crosse) Nathan Preslaski (Stevens Point) 1992 Tom Weix (Stevens Point) Dave Mitchell (La Crosse) 
2001 Nathan Preslaski (Stevens Point) Ryan Nash (Platteville) 1993 Dave Mitchell (La Crosse) Dave Carlson (Stevens Point) 
2002 Mark Meyers (Platteville) Matt Zwaschka (La Crosse) 1994 Eric Reed (La Crosse) Dave Carlson (Stevens Point) 

2003 Corey Day (La Crosse) Chris Muller (Eau Claire) 1995 Phil Wolf (Platteville) Josh Finke (Oskosh) 
1996 Brandon Penzkover (La Crosse) Jamie Hildebrandt (Stevens Point) 

158 Pounds 1997 Jamie Hildebrandt (Stevens Point)Joe Berube (La Crosse) 
1970 Lindy Johnson (River Falls) | Art Holden (Whitewater) 1998 Jeremy Cardenas (La Crosse) Joel Andrew (Platteville) 
1971 Steve Zawacki (Superior) Bob Tofte (Platteville) 
1972 Steve Zawacki (Superior) John Larson (River Falls) 174 Pounds 

1973 Steve Zawacki (Superior) Tom Kubiak (River Falls) 1999 Andrew Melton (La Crosse) | Wes Kapping (Stevens Point) 
1974 Phil Mueller (Stevens Point) Tom Kubiak (River Falls) 2000 Wes Kapping (Stevens Point) Andrew Melton (La Crosse) 

1975 Ron Haidinger (Whitewater) Tom Peissig (River Falls) 2001 Ben Bly (La Crosse) Wes Kapping (Stevens Point) 

es Ron ce (Whitewater) nee Falls) 2002 Ben Bly (La Crosse) Jeff Zastrow (Whitewater) 
TT Ron Szwet (Stevens Point) jeff Laul uperior) - < Poi = 

1978 Jeff Laube (Superior) aver vedmain (River Palle) 2003 Cody Koenig (Stevens Point) Jason Lulloff (La Crosse) 

1979 Tim Hardyman (Platteville) Dave Neumann (River Falls) 

1980 Tim Hardyman (Platteville) Dave Neumann (River Falls)



v7 ge te OO ———— 
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Past Individual Champions & Runners Up (Cont.) 
177 Pounds 197 Pounds 

Year Champion Runner-Up Year Champion Runner-Up 
1967 Dick Christians (Oshkosh) Steve Willett (La Crosse) 1999 Wes Folk (Platteville) Bart Bly (La Crosse) 

1968 Steve Willett (La Crosse) John Coke (Platteville) 2000 Bart Bly (La Crosse) Caleb Swenson (River Falls) 

1969 Sam Spanel (Eau Claire) Jim Sobocinski (Stevens Point) 2001 Bart Bly (La Crosse) Yan White (Stevens Point) 
1970 Mark Mulqueen (Oshkosh) Sam Spanel (Eau Claire) 2002 Yan White (Stevens Point) | Adam Kolo (Eau Claire) 

1971 Dale Jensen (Superior) Jeff Napp (Platteville) 2003 Yan White (Stevens Point) | Adam Kolo (Eau Claire) 
1972 Jeff Voss (Platteville) Ray Jacobson (Whitewater) 

1973 Mike Stanek (Whitewater) Tom Hass (River Falls) Heavyweight 

aie NS ana CUTTS at) Blan Batson (River alls) 1Oe7> | Seve Seemiat (Rive?Tang) Bob Bergum (Whitewater) 
eee es ae (Stevens Hound) ies Mee ates 1968 Bob Bergum (Platteville) Don Damitz (Stout) 

ieee Re Ba ee) ae Bangs he ae 1969 Scott Mitchell (Stout) Glen Keppy (Platteville) 
i ae : BS GS : 1970 Toby Ackerman (Whitewater) Greg Mattison (La Crosse) 

1978 Steve Behl (Platteville) Rich Getter (La Crosse) ? TOT Toby Ackerman (Whitewater) Greg Mattison (La Crosse) 
1979 Steve Behl (Platteville) Dave Wahlstrom (River Falls) 1972 Ron Bleck (Superior) Paul Cudd (River Falls) 

1980 Jeff Laube (Superior) — Jim Erickson (Stevens Point) 1973 Don Parsons (La Crosse) Bob Gwidt (River Falls) 
1981 Jody Van Laanen (Whitewater) Mike Hunter (Stout) f 1974 Fred Boskovich (Whitewater) Joe Johnson (Stevens Point) 
1982 Duane Groshek (Platteville) Jim Erickson (Stevens Point) 1975 Joe Johnson (Stevens Point) Fred Boskovich (Whitewater) 

1983 Dave Brandvold (River Falls) Don Elfstrom (Whitewater) 1976 Bruce Tonsor (River Falls) Blaine Felsman (Oshkosh) 

1984 Dave Brandvold (River Falls) Don Elfstrom (Whitewater) 1977 Blaine Felsman (Oshkosh) Bruce Tonsor (River Falls) 

1985 Dave Brandvold (River Falls) Al Schult (Platteville) 1978 Chuck Meyer (Platteville) Ed Witkiewicz (La Crosse) 

1986 Terry Schuler (Whitewater) | Bob Smith (Eau Claire) 1979 Tim Carmin (Whitewater) Joe Gayan (Superior) 

1987 Terry Schuler (Whitewater) Rich Harding (Stevens Point) 1980 Tim Carmin (Whitewater) Joe Gayan (Superior) 

1988 Pete Rippley (La Crosse) Wayne Hendrickson (Stout) 1981 Tim Carmin (Whitewater) Bob Hayter (La Crosse) 
1989 Troy Hauser (Whitewater) Gregg Lewis (La Crosse) 1982 Tim Carmin (Whitewater) Jim Viaene (Superior) 
1990 Steve Smith (Stout) Mark Cicchi (Oshkosh) 1983 Jim Viaene (Superior) Roger Pascavis (Stout) 

1991 Steve Smith (Stout) Scott Haas (Platteville) 1984 Jim Viaene (Superior) Dave Viaene (Platteville) 
1992 Colin Green (Stevens Point) Joe Schwabe (Eau Claire) 1985 Matt Renn (River Falls) Dave Rooyakkers (Platteville) 

1993 Colin Green (Stevens Point) Bruce Hiley (Stout) 1986 Dave Witt (Stout) Andy McDonald (Whitewater) 

1994 Colin Green (Stevens Point) Bruce Hiley (Stout) 1987 Bruce Rivard (River Falls) Rich Rupp (Stout) 

1995 James Meyer (La Crosse) Shane Holm (Stevens Point) 1988 Rod Figueroa (Oshkosh) Steve Nohns (Platteville) 

1996 Joe Rens (Stevens Point) Joe Puetz (Platteville) 1989 Randy Meyer (Whitewater) Joe Bethea (Eau Claire) 

1997 Joe Rens (Stevens Point) Craig Miesbauer (Eau Claire) 1990 Joe Bethea (Eau Claire) Randy Meyer (Whitewater) 

1998 Nick Matiash (Platteville) Andrew Melton (La Crosse) 1991 Brian Suchocki (Stevens Point) Brad Stiede (Oshkosh) 
1992 Dennis Aupperle (Stevens Point) Steve Westcott (La Crosse) 

1993 Dennis Aupperle (Stevens Point) Tom Keefer (River Falls) 

184 Pounds { L £ 1994 Bruce Rivad (River Falls) Kevin Colburn (La Crosse) 
1999 Nick Matiash (Platteville) Jeremy Miller (La Crosse) 1995 Perry Miller (Stevens Point) Bill Sallander (River Falls) 

2000 Jeremy Miller (La Crosse) Adam Kolo (Eau Claire) 1996 Perry Miller (Stevens Point) Derrick Levake (Whitewater) 

2001 Jeremy Miller (La Crosse) Ben Kureck (Stevens Point) 1997 Perry Miller (Stevens Point) Derrick Levake (Whitewater) 

2002 Troy Austin (Platteville) Nick Jasurda (Oshkosh) 1998 Perry Miller (Stevens Point) Phil Klamm (Whitewater) 
2003 Brad Marten (Stevens Point) Roy Forsyth (Platteville) 1999 Bill Sallander (River Falls) Jason Ott (La Crosse) 

2000 Jason Ott (La Crosse) Mitch Gehring (Stevens Point) 
190 Pounds 2001 Jason Ott (La Crosse) Pete Peterson (Eau Claire) 
1970 Dale Jenson (Superior) Jerry Johnson (Stout) 2002 Jason Ott (La Crosse) Mark Burger (Stevens Point) 
197) Bill Spieker (Superior) Ken Nordlie (Platteville) 2003 Ryan Allen (La Crosse) Nate Muckerheide (Oshkosh) 

1972 Bill Coleman (La Crosse) Sam Spanel (Eau Claire) 

1973 Dave Glinecki (River Falls) | Mickey Ripp (Oshkosh) 
1974 Steve Piddington (Platteville) Russ Krueger (Stevens Point) 

1975 Paul Cudd (River Falls) Bob Christopherson (La Crosse) 
1976 Gary Vucekovich (Whitewater) Steve Eidness (River Falls) 
1977 Wade Fletcher (Whitewater) Rod Gerke (La Crosse) 

1978 Wade Fletcher (Whitewater) Pat Switlick (Stevens Point) 

1979 Rick Rabensdorf (Whitewater) Pat Switlick (Stevens Point) 

1980 Jeff Eastlick (Platteville) Rick Rabensdorf (Whitewater) 

1981 Jim Meyer (River Falls) Jeff Eastlick (Platteville) 

1982 Jim Meyer (River Falls) Jeff Eastlick (Platteville) 

1983 Jim Meyer River Falls) Steve Engelland (Oshkosh) 
1984 Duane Fischer (Oshkosh) Dave Witt (Stout) 

1985 Duane Fischer (Oshkosh) Tim Olson (Superior) 

1986 Duane Fischer (Oshkosh) Steve Kopecky (Whitewater) 

1987 Steve Kopecky (Whitewater) Tim Olson (Superior) 

1988 Terry Schuler (Whitewater) Todd Cherney (River Falls) 
1989 Bob Wozniak (Eau Claire) LaVerne Voight (Stevens Point) 
1990 Bob Wozniak (Eau Claire) Todd Cherney (River Falls) 

1991 Travis Ebner (Stevens Point) Dale Stahmann (Whitewater) 

1992 Terry Walter (La Crosse) Travis Ebner (Stevens Point) 

1993 Terry Walter (La Crosse) Travis Ebner (Stevens Point) 

1994 Travis Ebner (Stevens Point) James Meyer (La Crosse) 

1995 Randy Drost (Eau Claire) Joe Rens (Stevens Point) 

1996 Jeff Birschbach (La Crosse) Bill Sallander (River Falls) 
1997 Jeff Birschbach (La Crosse) Andy Guden (Stout) 

1998 Wes Folk (Platteville) Jeff Birschbach (La Crosse) 

191 Pounds 
1967 Dave Wirtala (River Falls) Al Poser (La Crosse) 

1968 Dick Melka (Whitewater) Norbert Duba (La Crosse) 

1969 Norbert Duba (La Crosse) Myron Prybelski (Oshkosh)



Seige é 7] I AC : Fa 
Past Wrestlers of the Meet 

Year Name School Year Name School 
1973 Dale Evans Stout 1989 Paul Corner La Crosse 

1974 Phil Mueller Stevens Point 1990 Bob Berceau Stevens Point 
1975 Harry Larsen River Falls 1991 Rob Llorca Whitewater 
1976 Mike Stanek Whitewater 1992 Dave Ruesch River Falls 
1977 Ron Szwet Stevens Point 1993 Phil Wolf Platteville 
1978 Fred Townsend Whitewater 1994 Colin Green Stevens Point 
1979 Steve Behl Platteville 1995 Scott Watry Whitewater 
1980 —_ Jeff Laube Superior 1996 Brian Stamper Stevens Point 
1981 Jody Van Laanen Whitewater 1997 Jason Malchow Stevens Point 
1982. TimCarmin © Whitewater 1998 Perry Miller Stevens Point 
1983 Paul Frandsen River Falls 1999 Rob Anderson La Crosse 
1984 Rick Gruber Oshkosh 2000 Jason Ott La Crosse 
1985 Dave Brandvold River Falls 2001 Jason Rogers Whitewater 
1986 Brian Keller River Falls 2002 Yan White Stevens Point 
1987 Ed Brady Whitewater 2003 Yan White Stevens Point 

1988 Scott Arneson Platteville 

2002-03 Post Season Notes 

Stevens Point finished third with 71 points at the NCAA Division II] Championship in Ada, Ohio. La Crosse finished eighth with 41.50 

points, while Eau Claire placed 31“ with eight points and Platteville 39 with five points. 

Eau Claire - Adam Kolo finished fifth at 197 pounds to earn All-America honors. 

La Crosse - Ryan Allen finished second at 285 pounds, while Jason Lulloff placed third at 174 pounds and Troy Fabry finished sixth at 149 

pounds. Allen, Lulloff and Fabry all earned All-America honors. 

Stevens Point - Cody Koenig claimed the title at 174 pounds by pinning defending champion Eduard Aliakseynka of Montclair State 

(NJ) with just three seconds remaining in the second period. Koenig was also voted the WIAC Wrestler of the Year. Brad Marten 

finished first at 184 pounds with a victory over Sonny Alvarez of Wartburg (Iowa). Yan White finished second at 197 pounds and 

Brady Holtz placed sixth at 133 pounds. Koenig, Marten, White and Holtz all captured All-America accolades. 

Also participating at the NCAA Division II] Championship were: 

Eau Claire - Davey Starks (125) ; 

La Crosse - Corey Day (157) and Matt Zwaschka (165) 

Platteville - Zach Chambers (133) and Adam Anderson (141) 

Academic Awards 

**Named to the NCAA Division III National Wrestling Coaches Association All-Academic Team were: La Crosse's Troy Fabry, 

Matt Morris, Jeff Pitzenberger and Matt Zwaschka, Platteville's John Adler, Adam Anderson, Roy Forsyth and John Steinhauer, 

Stevens Point's Jared Esala and Whitewater's Ross Babcock, Dave Berglund, Mike Jankowski and Nick Karls.



AVIAC 
2003 Final Standings 

WAC WIAC 

School WAC Home Away Overall Home Away Neutral Non-Conf 
Oshkosh 17-3 9-1 8-2 37-8 18-1 9-5 10-2 16-3 
Whitewater* 19-5 15-1 4-4 35-9 19-2 5-7 11-0 13-2 
La Crosse 13-8 8-1 5-7 18-22 10-3 7-12 1-7 5-12 
Stevens Point 14-9 9-3 5-6 26-14-1 12-3. 11-8 3-3-1 11-3-1 
Stout 6-17 4-7 2-10 10-29 6-7 4-18 0-4 4-12 
Platteville 6-18 2-10 4-8 13-27 4-11 7-14 2-2 7-9 
Superior 3-18 2-6 1-12 5-25 2-6 1-16 2-3 2-7 
*2003 WIAC Champion 

**Note: Any games in the 24-game conference schedule not completed were calculated as losses for the purposes of 
determining the regular season champion, participants in the postseason tournament and the tournament seedings. 

6" Annual WIAC Tournament 
UW-Whitewater 

Friday-Saturday, May 9-10, 2003 

Friday, May 9 Saturday, May 10 
Game 1--Whitewater (#1) 7, La Crosse (#4) 4 Game 5--Oshkosh 7, Stevens Point 5 (Stevens Point eliminated) 

Game 2--Oshkosh (#2) 8, Stevens Point (#3) 5 Game 6--Whitewater 12, Oshkosh | (7 innings) 

Game 3--Stevens Point 9, La Crosse 5 (La Crosse eliminated) 

Game 4--Whitewater 15, Oshkosh 8 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Position Pitcher 

March 17 - 23 Vince Mancuso, Oshkosh Jeff Pieper, Stevens Point 

March 24 - 30 Dan Schrum, Whitewater Brady Endl, Whitewater 

March 31 - April 6 Vince Mancuso, Oshkosh Jordan Timm, Oshkosh 

April 7 - 13 Ryan Jones, Stevens Point Randy Borgardt, Whitewater 

April 14-20 Bryan Martzahl, La Crosse Jeremiah Gowey, Oshkosh 

April 21-27 Vince Mancuso, Oshkosh Mike Finnegan, Platteville 

April 28 - May 4 D.J. Cartledge, Whitewater Kevin Tomasiewicz, Whitewater 

Past Team Champions 

Year School Year School Year School 
1957 Eau Claire, Whitewater 1973 La Crosse 1989 Oshkosh 

1958 La Crosse, Whitewater 1974. Oshkosh 1990 Stout 
1959 Eau Claire, Stevens Point 1975 La Crosse, Oshkosh 1991 La Crosse, Oshkosh 

1960 La Crosse, Whitewater 1976 La Crosse 1992. Oshkosh 

1961 Stevens Point, Stout 1977 La Crosse 1993 Oshkosh 

1962 Stevens Point 1978 La Crosse 1994 Oshkosh 

1963 La Crosse, Oshkosh 1979 La Crosse, Oshkosh 1995 Oshkosh 

1964 River Falls 1980 Oshkosh 1996 Oshkosh 

1965 River Falls, Whitewater 1981 Oshkosh 1997 Oshkosh 

1966 Superior 1982 Oshkosh, Stout 1998 Oshkosh 
1967 Stevens Point 1983. Oshkosh 1999 Oshkosh, Stevens Point 
1968 Oshkosh 1984 = Oshkosh 2000 La Crosse, Stevens Point, Whitewater 

1969 Oshkosh 1985 Oshkosh 2001 Whitewater 

1970 Oshkosh 1986 Oshkosh 2002 Stevens Point 

1971 Oshkosh 1987. Oshkosh 2003. = Whitewater 
1972 La Crosse 1988 Oshkosh 
ernment
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2003 All-Conference Team 

First Team 

Name School Position Year Hometown (High School) 
Josh Blaha Stevens Point Pitcher Junior Two Rivers 

Ryan Callahan Whitewater Pitcher Junior Janesville (Parker) 
Travis Elvert La Crosse Pitcher Senior Prairie du Chien 
Brady Endl Whitewater First Base Junior Jefferson 
Korey Feiner Oshkosh Catcher Junior Sun Prairie 
Chester Janke La Crosse First Base Junior Black River Falls 
Ryan Jones Stevens Point First Base Junior Eau Claire (North) 

Lucas Lechnir Oshkosh Third Base Junior Mosinee 

Patrick Lind Superior Shortstop Sophomore Isanti, Minn. (Cambridge-Isanti) 

Seth Maier Stout Outfield Sophomore Park Falls 
Vince Mancuso Oshkosh Outfield Senior Wisconsin Rapids (Lincoln) 

Greg Meinertz Stout Outfield Sophomore La Crosse (Central) 
Matt Peetz Stevens Point Designated Hitter Junior Spring Green 

Evan Peterson Oshkosh Second Base Freshman Howard (Bay Port) 

Dan Schrum Whitewater Catcher Senior Malone (Goodrich) 

Josh Shere Whitewater Third Base Freshman Janesville (Craig) 

Jordan Timm Oshkosh Pitcher Junior Pine River (Weyauwega-Fremont) 

Kevin Tomasiewicz Whitewater Pitcher Sophomore Sleepy Hollow, Ill. (Dundee Crown) 
Travis Van Zile Whitewater Outfield Senior Reedsburg 

Joe Waksmonski Stevens Point Catcher Junior Schofield (D.C. Everest) 

Honorable Mention 

Casey Bablitch La Crosse Second Base Senior La Crosse (Central) 

Justin Bach La Crosse Third Base Freshman. Wisconsin Rapids (Lincoln) 

Justin Biever Stout Catcher Senior South Milwaukee 

Randy Borgardt Whitewater Pitcher Senior Racine (Park) 
D.J. Cartledge Whitewater Outfield Senior Greenfield 
Brady Endl Whitewater Pitcher Junior Jefferson 

Dan Gnatzig Whitewater Outfield Sophomore Whitewater 

Ben Huffman Oshkosh Pitcher Sophomore Mequon (Homestead) 

Mike Finnegan Platteville Pitcher Senior Madison (East) 
Jake Frombach Stevens Point Second Base Freshman Stratford 
Kevin Fry Stevens Point Outfield Senior Helenville (Lakeside Lutheran) 

Dan Graziano La Crosse Catcher Sophomore Greenfield (Whitnall) 

Mike Hall Stevens Point Shortstop Junior Manitowoc (Lincoln) 
Kyle Heckendorf Oshkosh Outfield Junior Mosinee 
Jeremy Jirschele Oshkosh Shortstop Sophomore Clintonville 

Kyle Kaufman La Crosse Pitcher Junior Portage (Edgewood) 

Bryan Martzahl La Crosse Third Base/Des. Hitter Junior Plover (SPASH) 

Rob Misora Whitewater Second Base Senior Palatine, Ill. 

Eric Nevermann La Crosse Pitcher Junior Jefferson 

Nick Pepper Platteville Shortstop Freshman Sterling, Ill. 

Jeff Pieper Stevens Point Pitcher Senior Wausau (West) 
David Reifenberger Platteville Catcher Sophomore West Lafayette, Ind. (Harrison) 

Tyler Yoder Platteville Outfield Sophomore Brookston, Ind. (Frontier) 

Coach of the Year Position Player of the Year 
Jim Miller of Whitewater Vince Mancuso of Oshkosh ; 

Max Sparger Scholar-Athlete Pitcher of the Year 
D.J. Cartledge of Whitewater Jordan Timm of Oshkosh 

Past Players of the Year 
Year Position Pitcher 
1997 Kelly Olson, La Crosse (North) Joe Ohm, La Crosse and Ron Yessa, Stout (North) 

Erik Morrell, Oshkosh (South) Andy Kimball, Oshkosh (South) 

1998 Pat Tobiasz, Whitewater Ryan Brookman, Whitewater 
1999 Chris Berndt, Stevens Point Craig Glysch, Oshkosh 
2000 Tom Gessner, Oshkosh Andy Elskamp, La Crosse 
2001 Brad O’Connell, Stout Brady Endl, Whitewater 
2002 Vinnie Rottino, La Crosse Bill Verbrick, Stevens Point 
2003 Vince Mancuso, Oshkosh Jordan Timm, Oshkosh
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2003 Post Season Notes 

NCAA Division III Regional (at Oshkosh) 
Game 1--Whitewater 7, St. Olaf (MN) 1 Game 4--Oshkosh 15, Whitewater 2 

Game 2--Oshkosh 3, “a ts 1 Game 5--Whitewater 14, St. Olaf(MN) 11 
Game 3--St. Olaf (MN) 7, Ripon 4 Game 6--Oshkosh 3, Whitewater 2 (11 innings) 

; NCAA Division III Championship (at Grand Chute) 
Game 1--Eastern Connecticut State 6, DeSales (PA) 3 Game 9--Eastern Connecticut State 12, Oshkosh 2 

Game 2--Anderson (IN) 3, Emory (GA) | Game 10--Chapman (CA) 6, Emory (GA) 5 ; 
Game pro ay elaine 7 (VA) 7, Trinity (CT) 3 Game | ee Newport (VA) 2, Anderson (IN) | (12 inn.) 

Game 4--Chapman (CA) 6, Oshkosh | Game 12--Chapman (CA) 6, Anderson (IN) 2 
Game 5--Emory (GA) 7, DeSales (PA) 0 Game Ce Newport (VA) 4, Eastern Connecticut State 2 
Game 6--Oshkosh 5, Trinity (CT) 4 Game 14--Chapman (CA) 15, Christopher Newport (VA) 2 

Game 7--Anderson (IN) 3, Eastern Connecticut State 2 Game 15--Chapman (CA) 15, Christopher Newport (VA) 7 
Game 8--Christopher Newport (VA) 6, Chapman (CA) 4 

Oshkosh - Vince Mancuso was named the NCAA Division III National Ae of the Year by the American Baseball Coaches Association 
(ABCA), Rawlings/ABCA All-America First Team and All-Midwest en irst Team. Jordan Timm was named to the Rawlings/ABCA 
All-America First Team, All-Midwest Region First Team and Oshkosh Regional Tournament MVP. Korey Feiner was named to the All- 
Midwest Region First Team. Ben Huffman, Jeremy Jirschele, Lucas Lechnir and Evan Peterson were named to the All-Midwest Region 
Second Team and Oshkosh Regional All-Tournament Team. Kyle Heckendorf was named to the All-Midwest Region Second Team. David 
Young was named to the Oshkosh Regional All-Tournament Team. 

Stevens Point - Joe Waksmonski was named to the All-Midwest Region Second Team. Mike Hall and Ryan Jones were named to the 
All-Midwest Region Third Team. 

Stout - Greg Meinertz was named to the All-Midwest Region Third Team. 

Whitewater - Kevin Tomasiewicz was named to the sole hint A All-America Third Team, All-Midwest Region First Team and Oshkosh 
Regional All-Tournament Team. Brady Endl and Travis Van Zile were named to the All-Midwest Region First Team. Dan Schrum was 
named to the All-Midwest Seat Second Team and Oshkosh Regional All-Tournament Team. Ryan Callahan was named to the All-Midwest 
Region Third Team and Oshkosh Regional All-Tournament Team. Rob Misora and Josh Shere were named to the All-Midwest Region 
Third Team. Erie Stangel was named to the Oshkosh Regional All-Tournament Team. 

Academic Awards 
oo Brady Endl was named to the Verzion/CoSIDA Baseball Academic All-America First Team and Academic All-District Five 

irst Team. 

**Whitewater’s D.J. Cartledge was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Baseball Academic All-District Five First Team. 

2003 Team Statistics 
(All Games) 

BATTING PITCHING 
School AVE AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI | School ERA Wt ip H R ER BB SO 
Oshkosh 346 1527 464 528 9 18 46 404 | Whitewater 3.88 35-9 357.1 365 207 154 149 256 
Whitewater 328 1435 355 470 7 (18 48 313 | Oshkosh 414 37-8 3582 379 217 165 101. 264 
Stevens Point 322 1354 325 436 8% 7 53 289 | Stevens Point 485 26-14 3242 367 213 175 137 237 

Stout 308 128 221 3% 7 14 15 199 | LaCrosse 6.00 18-22 3402 417 278 227 160 198 
Platteville 304 1332 225 405 &8& 7? 3 19 | Plateville 671 13-27 3140 425 293 234 95 211 
La Crosse 24 185 28 39 @ 5 24 230 | Stout 727 10-29 300.2 422 323 243 177 211 
Superior 233 487, 104. 203 4 3 10 89 | Superior 912-525. 2240 370 295 227 134. 137 

FIELDING RUNS ALLOWED 
School PO A _ EPCT School G R AG 
Stevens Point 974 418 50 965 Whitewater 4 27 4.70 
La Crosse 1022 472 68 .956 Oshkosh 45. 27. 482 
Whitewater 1072 433 77 951 Stevens Point 41 213 5.20 

Oshkosh 1076 «451 = 83_—_ «£948 La Crosse 40 228 6.95 
Platteville 942 «382 8939 Platteville 40-293 133 
Superior G72" 305" "76 928) Stout 39° 323° «8.28 
Stout 902-398 «112s 921. Superior BO 7295. 9.53 

RUNS SCORED 
School G R AG 
Oshkosh 45 464 1031 
Whitewater 44 355 = 8.07 
Stevens Point 41 325 7.93 
La Crosse 40 258 645 
Stout 21 Shi 

Platteville 4 25 5.63 
Superior 30. 104 3.47
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2003 Individual Statistics 

(All Games) 

BATTING (Minimum of 2.5 AB/G) PITCHING (Minimum of 1.0 IP/G) 

Name, School GP AVE AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI | Name, School ERA WL IP H R ER BB SO CG 
Vince Mancuso,OSH 44 465 155 67 722 13 4 17 70 | JordanTimm,OSH 2.09 11-0 77.1 53 19 18 18 8 8 
Kyle Heckendorf,OSH 45 390 187 61 3B 6 2 3 4i K. Tomasiewicz, WW 2.56 10-0 70.1 68 25 20 27 4 4 

Greg Meinertz, ST 35 383 141 2% 4 12 1  3'\\ 26 | BenHuffman|OSH. 351) 7-2)770).) 43 30) 24 oO 4 

Joe Waksmonski,STP 41 377 151 56 57 13 1 9 47 | Randy Borgardt,WW3.62 70 492 533 30 2 ll 24 1 

Jeremy Jirschele,OSH 45 373 166 44 62 10 1 3 32 | BradyEndl,WW 3.69 42 532 4940 2 3% 49 1 

Eric Stangel, WW 33 367 128 26 47 12 0 7 37 | RyanCallahan,WW 3.73 54 S02 44 32 21 20 34 1 

Tyler Yoder, PLT 37 6365 137 33 30 3 12 0 6D | Jos Biaha, STP 391 43 502 43 265227 2 4 2 

Ryan Jones, STP 41. 364 154 5 56 13 0 12. 45 | JeffPicper,STP 448 61 681 89 4 4 19 3% 4 

Dan Schrum, WW 4 363 157 530 57 10 0 14 46 | Joe Huiting, ST 461. 213) 41.0 53730 21510 26 2 0 

Travis Van Zile. WW 43 363 171 4 62 6 8 2. 28 | TravisElvert,LX 489 23 460,59 29 2 18 2B 1 

RUNS SCORED HOME RUNS STRIKEOUTS 
Name, School Runs Name, School HR Name, School ao 
Vince Mancuso, OSH 67 Vince Mancuso, OSH 17 Jordan roan OSH 
Mike Mau, OSH 63 Dan Schrum, WW 14 oe OSH aw 2 
Kyle Heckendorf, OSH 61 Ryan Jones, STP 12 Brady Endl WW” 9 
Joe Waksmonski, STP 56 Joe Waksmonski, STP 9 jeewiah Gowey. OSH 48 

Ryan Jones, STP 56 Brady Endl, WW 9 3 

Lucas Lechnir, OSH 56 Mike Hall, STP 9 INNINGS PITCHED 
Name, School 12 

RUNS BATTED IN TRIPLES Jordan Timm, OSH 771 
Name, School RBI Name, School 3B Ben Huffman, OSH 771.0 

Vince Mancuso, OSH 70 Travis Van Zile, WW 8 ne Tomasiewicz, WW 70.1 
Lucas Lechnir, OSH 50 D.J. Cartledge, WW 5 aioe au ere S 
Korey Feiner, OSH 51 Dan Mielke, LX 4 ike aCe. : 

Joe Waksmonski, STP 47 Vince Mancuso, OSH 4 

Dan Schrum, WW 46 5 tied at 3 eee anne — 

Jordan hee OSH 193 
STOLEN BASES DOUBLES ee be WW 230 
Name, School SB Name, School 2B Josh Blaha, STP 23l 
Travis Van Zile, WW 16 Lucas Lechnir, OSH 20 Ryan Callahan, WW 232 

David Reifenberger, PLT 14 Justin Biever, ST 14 Ben Huffman, OSH 235 
Mike Mau, OSH 12 Ryan Jones, STP 13 SAVES 
Bailey Brueggen, PLT 10 Joe Waksmonski, STP 13 N. ool sv 
Casey Schultz, PLT 10 Vince Mancuso, OSH 13 Name. School : Jared Szews, STP 6 
Adam Peterson, SUP 10 Matt Peterson, STP 13 | ColinKuecker, WW 4 

Tyler Yoder, PLT 13 Ryan Slaght, PLT a 

WIAC Individual Records => ""!" : 
(All Games) 

CAREER Batting Ave (Min 75 AB): .524 (65-214)-Brad O'Connell (ST), 2001 
¢ ene 3 sl ing Pet (Min 75 AB): 1.275-Tim Jorgensen (OSH), 1995 

BHT ere ONLGSENN Oe eee? Bates On Balls: -43-Kevin Reichardt (OSH), 1987 
His 262-Jeff Zapon (OSH), 1993-96 Stolen Bases: 38-Gary Wild (OSH), 1977 

Doubles: 50-Vinnie Rottino (LX), 1999-02 and Jeff Zappa (OSH), 1993-96 Pitching 

Hone Runs: "0-Tin lorgensen (OSH), 1992-95 ERA (Min 40 Inn): 0.19-Jim Magnuson (OSH), 1966 

RBIs: 237-Tim Jorgensen (OSH), 1992-95 i Strikeouts: 115-Bill Verbrick (STP), 2002 

Stolen Bases: 82-Kevin Reichardt (OSH), 1984-87 ie See ee eL TSTr a 
Batting Ave. (Min. 200 AB): .451 (96-213)-Tom Jaremko (OSH), 1983-84 | Ghutewts: -5-Parks (EC), 1967 at Meee titer (TP) T1GE 
Slugging Pet.: .810-Brad O’Connell (ST), 1998-01 Sane Oe aad oh (Lx OT rer en mice STE), 
Bases On Balls: 116-Gary Kostuchowski (STP), 1994-97 AWHCARAREGEE: 30-Ryan Wolf (ST), 2002 

Pitching ‘ Complete Games: 11-Dan Davis (OSH), 1982 and Craig Henderson (OSH), 1981 

ERA: 1.27-Chuck Ritzenthaler (STP), 1966-67 
Se 221 Bul veo hee 1999-02 GAME 

fins: 27-Troy Cota (OSH), 1982" a At-Bats: 8-Four Times, most recent Jeremy Jirschele (OSH) vs. Huron, 3-15-03 
La aneS Cen oe care eee 1° Runs: 7-Bruce Schneider (OSH) vs. St Thos 518-96 | 
Complete Ganiess" 25 "Todd ver (OSH) 1987-90 Hits: 6-Four Times, most recent Mike Mau (OSH) vs. Huron, 3-15-03 

Saves: 22-Cory Maden (LX), 1995-98 x Doubles: 3-Many es 0s ie rao erey oo a ee 

pi peeet and Joe Waksmonski (STP) at Rose- , 3-23-03 

Appearances: 54-Cory Anderson (LX), 1995-98 Triples: 2-Many Times, most recent DJ. Cartledge (WW) at Platteville, 5-4.03 
A and Travis Van Zile (WW) at UW-Parkside, 4-28-03 

SEASON Home Runs: 4-Pat Tobiasz (WW) vs. Bethany, 3-22-98 and 

At-Bats: 210-Paul Molitor (STP), 2002 Tim Jorgensen (OSH) vs. Eau Claire, 5-14-95 

Runs: 83-Tim Jorgensen (OSH), 1995 RBIs: 12-Pat Tobiasz (WW) vs. Bethany, 3-2-98 
Hits: 84-Tim Jorgensen (OSH), 1995 Bases On Balls: 6-Kurt Chapman (LX) vs. Eau Claire, 4-14-95 

Doubles: 24-Brian Nelson (STP), 1998 Stolen Bases: 5-Gary Varsho (OSH) vs. Whitewater, 5-1-82 

Triples: 8-Travis Van Zile (WW), 2003 Bre, 
Home Runs: 39-Tim Jorgensen (OSH), 1995 Pitching i p hi 
RBIs: 121-Tim Jorgensen (OSH), 1995 >— 18-Dave Benedict (LX) vs. Winona St, 5-22-50
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2003 Final Standings 

WAC WAC WAC 
School WIAC Home Away Neutral Overall Home Away Neutral Non-Conf 
Platteville* 12-4 4-0 2-1 6-3 24-21 12-3. 4-7 8-11 8-15 
La Crosse 11-5 3-1 3-2 5-2 26-12 5-1 6-2 15-9 12-5 
River Falls 10-6 3-3 1-2 6-1 20-17 3-5 4-4 13-8 9-8 
Eau Claire 8-8 1-3 4-1 3-4 17-22 1-5 7-4 9-13 8-12 
Stevens Point 7-9 5-2 1-4 1-3 21-17 10-3. 1-4 10-10 14-6 
Stout 7-9 3-5 2-3 2-1 17-20 4-8 2-3 11-9 10-8 
Whitewater 6-10 1-1 2-3 3-6 24-18-1 3-3 6-5 15-10-1 13-7-1 
Oshkosh 6-10 2-2 1-2 3-6 8-25 4-4 1-4 3-17 2-14 
Superior 5-11 1-1 2-5 2-5 18-20 4-2 2-8 12-10 9-7 
*-2003 WIAC Champion 

25" Annual WIAC Championship 
UW-Platteville 

Friday-Saturday, May 2-3, 2003 

Friday, May 2 Saturday, May 3 

Game 1--Superior (#9) 2, Oshkosh (#8) 0 (Oshkosh eliminated) Game 10--Superior 3, River Falls 0 (River Falls eliminated) 

Game 2--River Falls (#3) 2, Stevens Point (#6) 1 Game 1 1--La Crosse 4, Eau Claire 3 (8 inn.) (Eau Claire eliminated) 

Game 3-- Whitewater (#7) 1, La Crosse (#2) 0 Game 12--Platteville 5, Whitewater 4 (12 innings) 

Game 4--Eau Claire (#4) 1, Stout (#5) 0 (13 innings) Game 13--Superior 3, La Crosse 2 (La Crosse eliminated) 

Game 5--Platteville (#1) 9, Superior 0 (5 innings) Game 14--Whitewater 7, Superior 5 (Superior eliminated) 

Game 6--La Crosse 3, Stevens Point | (Stevens Point eliminated) Game 15--Whitewater 8, Platteville 5 

Game 7--Superior 5, Stout 3 (Stout eliminated) Game 16--Whitewater 4, Platteville 3 

Game 8--Whitewater 7, River Falls 6 (9 innings) 

Game 9--Platteville 4, Eau Claire 3 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Position Pitcher 

March 17 - 23 Jill Van Wychen, Stevens Point Karen Sennert, La Crosse 

March 24 - 30 Andrea Tsilis, La Crosse Sally Wenzel, La Crosse 

March 31 - April 6 Meagan Strmsek, Stevens Point Karen Sennert, La Crosse 

April 7 - 13 Jill Van Wychen, Stevens Point Alexis Thoms, Platteville 

April 14-20 Anna Poulter, River Falls Sally Wenzel, La Crosse 
April 21 - 27 Erin O’Connell, Stout Amy Brooke, River Falls 

Past Team Champions 

Year School Year School Year School 
1972 Stevens Point 1987 River Falls 1996 Whitewater 
1973-79 Not a conference sport 1988 Whitewater 1997 Eau Claire 
1980 Whitewater 1989 Whitewater 1998 Eau Claire 
1981 Parkside 1990 Stevens Point 1999 Whitewater 
1982 Stevens Point 1991 Eau Claire 2000 Eau Claire 
1983 Stevens Point 1992 Platteville 2001 Stevens Point 
1984 Oshkosh 1993 River Falls 2002 Superior 
1985 Oshkosh 1994 River Falls 2003 Platteville 

1986 Whitewater 1995 Stevens Point 

Se |
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2003 All-Conference Team 

First Team 
Name School Position Year Hometown (High School) 
Julie Barth Oshkosh Outfield Junior Neillsville 
Devanie Bigalk River Falls Pitcher Sophomore White Bear Lake, Minn. 
Erin Bravo Whitewater First Base Junior Arlington Heights, Ill. (Buffalo Grove) 
Amy Brooke River Falls Pitcher Senior Spring Valley 
Karen Guckenberger Stevens Point Pitcher Senior South Milwaukee 
Abby Keene River Falls Outfield Junior Hastings, Minn. 
Jen Kilian Platteville Outfield Senior Platteville 
Megan Koeller Whitewater Outfield Senior Potosi 
Erin O’Connell Stout First Base Sophomore Altoona 
Emilee Planert Eau Claire Shortstop Junior Eau Claire (North) 

Anna Poulter River Falls Catcher Junior Colfax, lowa (Colfax-Mingo) 

Julie Schadrie La Crosse Outfield Senior Black Creek (Seymour) 
Michelle Skaden Platteville Catcher Senior Lewiston, Minn. (Lewiston-Altura) 
Beth Steward Eau Claire Catcher Junior Chippewa Falls (Chi-Hi) 
Sarah Tarasewicz Superior Catcher Sophomore Hurley 
Alexis Thoms Platteville Pitcher Freshman Lakeville, Minn. 
Andrea Tsilis La Crosse Catcher Senior Sparta 
Jill Van Wychen Stevens Point Outfield Senior Kaukauna (Freedom) 
Sally Wenzel La Crosse Pitcher Senior Mequon (Homestead) 
Kaela Wold Stout Outfield Sophomore Altoona 

Honorable Mention 
Katie Beadles Superior Shortstop Sophomore Chaska, Minn. 
Kim Caswell Stout Outfield Junior Stanley (Stanley-Boyd) 
Kim Czapla Eau Claire Pitcher Senior Arlington Heights, Ill. (Buffalo Grove) 
Megan Donley Stout Pitcher Freshman Fridley, Minn. 
Brenda Feucht Oshkosh First Base Senior Mayville (Hartford) 
Jannah Grinnell Eau Claire First Base * Senior Delano, Minn. 
Dana Jakoubek Whitewater Pitcher Sophomore Brookfield, Ill. (Fenwick) 
Angie Long Oshkosh Outfield Junior Green Bay (Southwest) 
Meghann Mulligan River Falls First Base Senior Coon Rapids, Minn. 
Andrea Neuville Eau Claire Pitcher Freshman Green Bay (West) 
Kari Piehl La Crosse Outfield Freshman Kenosha (Tremper) 
Wendi Siedschlag Platteville Catcher Sophomore Monroe 
Lindsey Spraker La Crosse Outfield Sophomore Racine (William Horlick) 
Meagan Strmsek Stevens Point Outfield Freshman Oak Creek 
Steph Wood Platteville Pitcher Junior Van Dyne (Horace Mann) 

Position Player of the Year Pitcher of the Year 
Jill Van Wychen of Stevens Point Sally Wenzel of La Crosse 

Coach of the Year Judy Kruckman Co-Scholar-Athletes 
Janet James of Platteville Amy Brooke of River Falls 

Megan Koeller of Whitewater 

Past Players of the Year 
Year East Division West Division 
1996 Kim Peterson, Whitewater Suzanne Brion, Stout 
1997 Patti Matel, Whitewater Jill Schoenike, Eau Claire 
1998 Robin Schmidt, Oshkosh Cara Fenhouse, Stout 
1999 Valerie Kerkman, Whitewater Jill Schoenike, Eau Claire 
2000 Becky Ahibrecht, Platteville Lisa Schueler, Eau Claire 

Kelly Rutta, Stevens Point 
2001 Megan Kerkman, Whitewater Angie Pinnow, Stout 

Kelly Rutta, Stevens Point 

Position Pitcher 
2002 Kay Kueppers, La Crosse Karen Guckenberger, Stevens Point 
2003 Jill Van Wychen, Stevens Point Sally Wenzel, La Crosse
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2003 Post Season Notes 
NCAA Division III Tournament Regional (at Bloomington, IL) 

Game 1--Whitewater 6, Fontbonne (Mo.) 3 (8 innings) 

Game 2--Chicago (IIl.) 4, Washington (Mo.) | 

Game 3--Illinois Wesleyan 2, Whitewater | 

- Game 4--Fontbonne (Mo.) 4, Washington (Mo.) 0 (Washington eliminated) 

Game 5--IIlinois Wesleyan 4, Chicago (IIl.) 2 

Game 6--Whitewater 5, Fontbonne (Mo.) 3 (Fontbonne eliminated) 

Game 7--Chicago (IIl.) 6, Whitewater 3 (11 innings) (Whitewater eliminated) 

Game 8--IIlinois Wesleyan 3, Chicago (IIl.) 2 (11 innings) 

Eau Claire - Emilee Planert was named to the National Fastpitch Coaches Association (NFCA) All-Great Lakes Region Third Team. 

La Crosse - Andrea Tsilis and Sally Wenzel were named to the NFCA All-Great Lakes Region Second Team. 

River Falls - Amy Brooke and Anna Poulter were named to the NFCA All-Great Lakes Region Third Team. 

Stevens Point - Jill Van Wychen was named to the Louisville Slugger/NFCA All-America Second Team and NFCA All-Great Lakes Region 

First Team. Karen Guckenberger was named to the NFCA All-Great Lakes Region Third Team. 

Stout - Erin O’Connell was named to the Louisville Slugger/NFCA All-America Third Team and NFCA All-Great Lakes Region First Team. 

Kaela Wold was named to the NFCA All-Great Lakes Region Second Team and Kim Caswell was named to the NFCA All-Great Lakes 

Region Third Team. 

Superior - Sarah Tarasewicz was named to the Louisville Slugger/NFCA All-America First Team and NFCA All-Great Lakes Region First Team. 

Whitewater - Erin Bravo was named to the NFCA All-Great Lakes Region First Team and NCAA Division III Regional All-Tournament Team. 

Colleen Boilini, Megan Koeller, Kelly Punzel and Amanda Thompson were named to the NCAA Division III Regional All-Tournament Team. 

Academic Awards i 

**Whitewater’s Megan Koeller was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Women’s Softball Academic All-America Second Team and Academic 

All-District Five First Team. 

**Stout’s Sara Jensen was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Women’s Softball Academic All-District Five Second Team.



2003 Team Statistics 
(All Games) 

BATTING PITCHING 

School AVE AB R 4H 2B 3B HR RBI | School ERA WL IP H R ER BB SO 
Stevens Point 303 1013 180 307 49 oS 152 | ha Grosse 171 26-12); 2662 272 94 “65° 56 181 

Whitewater 288 1227 195 353 65 8 20 182 | River Falls AIS) 2007 2522039 2105 2 On oe 
Stout 281 990 142 278 49 16°25 lal Whitewater 2.04 2418 302.1 264 138 8&8 8% 219 
La Crosse 279 1053 147 204 44 6 9 129 | Platteville 2.56 2421 306.0 324 1644 112 7 117 
River Falls 274 944 134 259 32 13. 3 104 | Stout 2.61 17-20 2512 291 138 4% 40 % 
Superior 270 964 139 260 41 14 15 122 | Stevens Point 2.76 21-17 2432 245 148 % 7 147 

Platteville 262) 1218) 168— 1319 51 4 19 136 | EauClaire 2.82 17-22 270.1 258 145 109 93 165 
Eau Claire 262 1082 143 283 49 4 17 122 | Superior 3.55 18:20 242.1 313 163 123 76 114 
Oshkosh 259 880 89 228 a anol 7B | Oshkosh 3.61 825 219.1 272 180 113 10 7 

FIELDING RUNS ALLOWED 
School PO A EPCT School G RAG 
La Crosse 800 362 51 958 La Crosse 38 94 247 
Eau Claire 810 397 @& .953 River Falls 37 105) 284 

Superior 727 41 59 951 Whitewater 43 losiesal 
Pla ee oe ae a ae Platteville 45 164 3.64 

evens Poin X : 
Whitewater 05-345. _98 pe ol yee 
River Falls BS Stevens Point 38 «(148 3.89 
Platteville 912 500 2 945 Sonedcr 38° 163 429 
Oshkosh 658) 5 33294) 641939 Ouhkoch 33 180 5.45 

RUNS SCORED 
School G R AVG 
Stevens Point 38 «180 4.74 

Whitewater B 19 453 
La Crosse 38 147 3.87 
Stout 37 142 3.84 

Platteville 45 168 3.73 
Eau Claire 39 143 3.67 
Superior 38 139 93.66 
River Falls 37 0134, 0 3.62 

Oshkosh 33 e270, 

2003 Individual Statistics 
(All Games) 

BATTING (Minimum of 2.0 AB/G) PITCHING (Minimum of 1.0 IP/G) 
Name, School GP AVE AB R H 2B 3B HR RBI Name.School ERA WL IP H R ER BB SO CG 
Jill Van Wychen, STP 38 467 135 39 6 3 6 0 13 | KarenGuckenbergerSTP 1.41 13-10 149.1 96 4 30 47 122 17 
Sarah Tarasewicz, SUP 38 443 106 36 47 7 10 11 2 | DevanieBigalk,RF 148 105 85.1 77 32 18 18 32 8 
Emilee Planert, EC 27 A426 4% 16 40 5 1 2 = 10 | Sally Wenzel, LX 1.52 148 142.1 117 43 31 30 133 20 
Anna Poulter, RF 37 All 112 33 46 Lote eed 9 | Amy Brooke, RF 1.62 9-10 130.0 116 46 30 39 % 14 
Erin Bravo, WW 41 408 125 19 51 11 O 11 36 | DanaJakoubek, WW 1.69 9-7 1200 % 47 2 32 97 12 
Erin O’Connell, ST 36 407 108 20 44 6 3 15 39 | MeganDonley,ST 1.71 149 1472 14 54 36 13 56 12 
Kaela Wold, ST 37 390 118 26 46 14 4 6 40 | AmandaRyan,WW 185 44 791 6 34 21 21 @ 3 
Kim Caswell, ST 37 376 125 2 47 8 3 #1 + 14 | AlexisThoms,PLT 1.88 11-6 119.0 106 48 32 24 57 13 
Meagan Strmsek, STP 38 368 125 3 46 14 1 2 30 | Lauren Morstad,WW192 5-1 471 41 18 13 133 2 5 
Julie Barth, OSH 2] 356:.90' 14 32'>°8 0 0.111 | Karen Sennert, LX 194 104 101.0 122 41 28 17 42 10 

RUNS SCORED STRIKEOUTS 
Name, School Runs Name, School so 

Jill Van Wychen, STP 29 Sally Wenzel, LX 133 
Sarah Tarasewicz, SUP 36 Karen Guckenberger, STP 122 

Anna Poulter, RF 33 Kim Czapla, EC 98 
Jannah Grinnell, EC 28 Dana Jakoubek, WW 7 
Megan Koeller, WW 26 Amy Brooke, RF 4 
Kaela Wold, ST 26 Abby Glawe, SUP 7 

Michelle Skaden, PLT 35 Amanda Ryan, WW €2 
Andrea Tsilis, LX 25 Alexis Thoms, PLT 57 
Colleen Boilini, WW 25 Megan Donley, ST 56 
Kim Caswell, ST 24 Karen Sennert, LX 2



Rieter Oe ee ee ‘A ji IAC ci 
2003 Individual Statistics (Cont.) 

(All Games) 

RUNS BATTED IN TRIPLES OPPOSING BATTING AVE. 
ASHE ne Ge! RBI Name, School 3B Name, School AVE 
Kaela Wold, ST 40 Sarah Tarasewicz, SUP 10 Karen Guckenberger, STP 181 
Erin O’Connell, ST 39 Jill Van Wychen, STP 6 Dana Jakoubek, WW N15 
Erin Bravo, WW 36 Abby Keene, RF 5 Amanda Ryan, WW 216 
Meagan Strmsek, STP 30 Andrea Tsilis, LX 4 Sally Wenzel, LX 218 
Amy Schumacher, STP 28 Kaela Wold, ST 4 Lauren Morstad, WW 223 

Kelly Punzel, WW 25 3 tied at S 
Julie Schadrie, LX 24 SAVES 
Jannah Grinnell, EC 24 DOUBLES Name, School SV 
Beth Steward, EC 24 Name, School 2B Karen Guckenberger, STP 5 
Stacey Yager, PLT 24 Meagan Strmsek, STP 14 Megan Donley, ST 2 

Kaela Wold, ST 14 Amanda Ryan, WW 2 
STOLEN BASES Megan Koeller, WW 12 Steph Wood, PLT 2 
Name, School SB Andie Tsilis, LX 12 6 tied at 1 
Anna Poulter, RF 38 Beth Steward, EC 12 
Jill Van Wychen, STP 2B 2 tied at 1] APPEARANCES 
Colleen Boilini, WW 13 Name, School APP 
Carrie Hermsen, STP 13 INNINGS PITCHED Abby Glawe, SUP 33 
3 tied at 12 Name, School Ip Megan Donley, ST 32 

Abby Glawe, SUP 167.1 Karen Guckenberger, STP 32 
HOME RUNS Karen Guckenberger, STP 149.1 Kim Czapla, EC 24 
Name, School HR Megan Donley, ST 147.2 Amy Brooke, RF 2 
Erin O’Connell, ST 15 Sally Wenzel, Lx 142.1 Molly Kraft, ST 2D 
Sarah Tarasewicz, SUP 11 Kim Czapla, EC 141.2 Sally Wenzel, LX 2 
Erin Bravo, WW 11 Amy Brooke, RF 130.0 Alexis Thoms, PLT 21 
Jannah Grinnell, EC 8 Dana Jakoubek, WW 120.0 Devanie Bigalk, RF 19 
Wendi Siedschlag, PLT 6 Alexis Thoms, PLT 119.0 Steph Wood, PLT 19 
Kaela Wold, ST 6 Karen Sennert, LX 101.0 

WIAC Individual Records 
(All Games) 

CAREER SEASON (Cont.) 
At-Bats: 627-Karri Meinen (EC), 1997-00 Pitching i 
Runs: 159-Megan Kerkman (WW), 1998-01 ERA (Min 100 Inn): 0.30 (140.0 inn.)-Barb Matlack (SUP), 1988 

Hits: 223-Jill Schoenike (EC), 1996-99 Strikeouts: 181-Amanda Johnston (SUP), 2001 

Doubles: 60-Megan Koeller (WW), 2000-03 Bases On Balls Allowed: 149-Jenni Bostrom (ST), 2001 

Triples: 22-Jenny Rusch (EC), 1998-01 Innings Pitched: 244.0-Nila Gruenewald (OSH), 1985 
Home Runs: 24-Robin Schmidt (OSH), 1997-00 Shutouts: 14-Nila Gruenewald (OSH), 1985 
RBIs: 156-Jill Schoenike (EC), 1996-99 Wins: 25-Nila Gruenewald (OSH), 1985 
Stolen Bases: 97-Kristy Dudeck (RF), 1992-95 Saves: 8-Becky Prochaska (STP), 1997 
Oe line Re Ge es Appearances: 40-Rebecca Zimmerman (ST), 2000 

ugging Pct (Min : .726-Robin Schmidt , - - 33-Nila é Bases On Balls: 82-Erin Buenzli (STP), 1993-96 Complete Games: 33-Nila Gruenewald (OSH), 1985 

ee GAME 
eleine At-Bats: 7-Lisa Schuetz (LX) vs. River Falls, 4-19-94 and ERA (Min 300 Inn.): 0.75 (464.0 inn)-Terri Roemer (WW), 1986-88 e Mei EC Ri ke 5 20. 00 an 
Strikeouts: 504-Karen Guckenberger (STP), 2000-03 » aL Meinen( Dee 
Innings Pitched: 660.0-Karen Lien (ST), 1992-95 pm ee ee, 46 drand 
Shutouts: 27-Heidi Bergstrom (EC), 1997-00 ee a OSE uaealle 20-61 
Wins: 74-Heidi Bergstrom (EC), 1997-00 Hits: 5-Cari Briley (STP) vs. River Falls, 4-29-00 and 

Complete Games: 76-Sally Wenzel (LX), 2000-03 Shannon Kilton (WW) vs. Chicago, 4-30-91 
Saves: 16-Karen Guckenberger (STP), 2000-03 Doubles: 3-Eight Times, most recent Beth Steward (EC) vs. St. 

Appearances: 133-Amy Stenson (RF), 1993-96 Olaf, 4-29-03 
Triples: 3-Rochell Vandenlangenberg (LX) vs. Superior, 4-14-94 

SEASON Home Runs: 3-Erin O’Connell (ST) vs. Superior, 4-21-03 and Beth 
At-Bats: 190-JoDell Bendickson (EC), 1998 Shaw (PLT) vs. Oshkosh, 4-19-01 
Runs: 50-Dena Zajdel (STP), 1996 RBIs: 9-Lynn Nagy (PLT) vs. Beloit, 4-7-93 

Hits: 77-JoDell Bendickson (EC), 1998 Stolen Bases: 5-Suzanne Brion (ST) vs. Westminster, 3-10-96 and 
Doubles: 19-Robin Schmidt (OSH), 1998 Erin Slaikeu (ST) vs. Carroll, 3-13-00 
Triples: 10-Sarah Tarasewicz (SUP), 2003 Bases On Balls: 4-Kim Peterson (WW) vs. Kean, 3-20-93 and 
Home Runs: 15-Erin O’Connell (ST), 2003 Brenda Volk (WW) vs. NE Illinois, 4-19-01 
RBIs: 57-Kari Rowekamp (STP), 1996 
Stolen Bases: 46-Suzanne Brion (ST), 1996 Pitching 

Batting Ave (Min 60 AB): .500 (64-128)-Suzanne Brion(ST),1996 | Strikeouts: 16-Lori Thompson (LX) vs. River Falls, 4-19-94 
Stugging Pet (Min 60 AB): 1.009-Sarah Tarasewicz (SUP),2003 | Bases On Balls Allowed: 9-Chris Buri (LX) vs. Loras, 4-2-91 and 
Bases On Balls: 39-Tonia Steinmetz (EC), Karyn Hummer (LX) vs. Millersville, 4-28-89



IMen’s Outdoor Track & Field. A / I AC boo 
85" Annual WIAC Championship 

UW-Stevens Point 
Friday-Saturday, May 2-3, 2003 

Team Scoring 
School Points 
La Crosse 209.50 
Oshkosh 204 
Stevens Point 139.50 

Platteville 111 
Whitewater 73.00 
Eau Claire 54 
Stout 54 
River Falls 11.50 
Superior 0 

2003 Championship Results 

100-Meter Dash 10,000-Meter Run Tie Jump 
1. Matt Pagel vex: 10.84 1. David Cisewski OSH — 30:28.08 1. Here oe [IX 47-31/2 
2. Nate Templer ST 10.94 | 2. Corey Stelljes PLT —30:29.26 4 oe ‘eat a ene 
3. DanKelm OSH 11.01 3. EamonMcKenna OSH _ 30:47.87 a Eric Mae ST 45. 4 1 D 
4. Ben Dorsey LX 11.08 4. Nick Boehlke OSH = 31:26.48 5 Nick Fix PIT  45-01/2 
5. Nate Olson LX 11.20 5. Curtis Johnson STP = 31:29.68 6. Cody Kronberg STP 45-012 

Weesayma Kennedy RF 11.20 6. Nick Madson LX 31:36.99 

Tae 1 PLE 58-7 1/2 200-Meter Dash 110-Meter High Hurdles por. een 2 
1. Andrew Rock LX #2084 | 1. Derek Toshner LX 1465 | 3 limNelson ye 
2. Nate Templer ST 21.62 2. Ryan Dahmen OSH 15.01 Agia euch PIT 51-03/4 
3. Nate Olson LX 21.79 3. Steve Ross PLT 15.02 5. Alex Thompson WW _ 50-83/4 
4. Adam Sturgis EG 22:15 4. Andy Schliepp STP 15.03 6. Noah Eschenbauch STP 48-11 1/2 
5. Matt Buska SIP 22.27 Jon Zweiger OSH 15.03 
6. Michael Peplinski PLT 22.30 6. Brian Anderson ST 15.17 Discus 

1. Mike Turgeon LX *180-0 

400-Meter Dash 400-Meter Int. Hurdles = oka ac pe 1 ge 
1. Andrew Rock LX 47.36 1. Derek Toshner LX 51.82 4. Andy Paulsen PLT 163-11 
2. Kris Smith LX 48.31 2. John Brumund-Smith EC 54.78 5. John Schuna EC 159-9 
3. Matt Buska STP 48.77 3. Chris Sellers LX 54.95 6. Jim Nelson Tx 156-11 

4. Michael Peplinski PLT 49.15 4. Scott Bennett Ww 55.54 
5. Josh Pluemer PLT 49.34 5. Andy Schliepp STP 55.64 Hammer Throw i 
6. Scott Barthel ST 49.65 | 6. Steve Ross PLT 55.99 i bras ee on hoa 

800-Meter Run 3,000-Meter Steeplechase # oa aw iG 
1. Matt Groose OSH 715125 1. John LeRoy OSH 9:16.93 5. Mike Turgeon LX 176-0 
2. Ryan Kleimenhagen PLT 1St 97 2. Matt Goetz EC 9:18.96 6. Steve Pratt OSH 168-8 
3. Matt Legel STP 1:52.42 3. Jason Fast OSH — 9:19.54 
4. Doug Connor 1X 1:53.15 | 4. Eric Fischer STP 9:21.13 | Pole Vault _ 
5. DanHaumschild LX 1:55.55 | 5. Tyler Fyock WW 9:25.23 y pans ee ‘ as es 
6. Andy Grupa LX 1:55.78 6. PJ. Lantzy Lx 9:25.63 3 Scout bee tS PLT 133 

4. Joel Ross STP 14-9 
1,500-Meter Run High Jump 5. Jon Heinz LX 149 
1. RyanKleimenhagen PLT  *3:48.90 I. Kevin Deering OSH 6-5 1/2 6. Nate Susnik LX 14-9 
2. Matt Groose OSH 351-19 2. Cody Kronberg STP 6-3 1/2 A 
3. Dan Sutton LX 3:53.76 | 3. Eric Jacobson WW 631/2 es on ey 
4. Kirk DeWindt OSH 3:55.83 Tom Roszak OSH © 6312) | eee. PeeeneiG 
5. Steve Gillespie SEP 35707, 5. Kurt Heilman EC 6-1 1/2 3 Chins Walter Lx 176-11 
6. Adam Bucholz STP —3:5730__‘| 6. Jay Sitek St 54112 a |g ye anahRoits STP 165-9 

5. Max poke PEL 162-10 
5,000-Meter Run Long Jump 6. Kent Hutchison STP 159-3 

1. Eamon McKenna OSH = 14:40.82 1. Aaron Carley SIP’ * 23-512 
2. David Cisewski OSH 1443.79 | 2. Here Hyland IX 23-412 viagra deg ol “a cet cee 
3. Corey Stelljes PD) 145175 3. Curtis Garrits OSH 923-012 | 5 Ractacchson, ww 6413 
4. John LeRoy OSH 14:59.82 4. Cory Lesperance STP = 22-73/4 3. Steve Nowak OSH 6.400 
5. Tyler Foos 1X 15:01.22 5. Todd Gannon WW 22-5 4. Scott Dreger STP 6273 
6. Jason Fast OSH = 15:01.73 6. Cody Kronberg STP 22-33/4 5. Jon Zweiger OSH 6,248 

*C 6. Adam Lendowski Ww 6,169 
onference Meet Record



Men’s Outdoor Track & Field NGS 
2003 Championship Results (Cont.) 

4x 100-Meter Relay 4x 400-Meter Relay 4x 800-Meter Relay 
1. Oshkosh 41.59 1. La Crosse *3:14.13 1. La Crosse 7:39.58 

(Jeff Ehrike, Ryan Dahmen, (Andrew Rock, Kris Smith, (Doug Connor, Dan Haumschild, 
Brian Pludeman, Dan Kelm) Derek Toshner, Nate Olson) Gabe Siehr, Mike Herlihy) 

2. Stout 41.79 2. Platteville 3:18.28 2. Oshkosh 7:42.05 
3. Stevens Point 42.61 3. Eau Claire BAZ | 3. Eau Claire 7:45.88 
4. Eau Claire 42.84 4. Stout 3:19.32 4. Platteville 746.93 
5. Whitewater 43.01 5. Stevens Point 3:19.34 5. Stevens Point 7A8.93 
6. River Falls 44.07 6. Oshkosh 3:20.31 6. Whitewater 8:00.90 

*Conference Meet Record 

2003 All-Conference Team 
First Team 

Event Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
100 Meters Matt Pagel La Crosse Freshman Oconto 
200 Meters Andrew Rock La Crosse Junior Stratford 
400 Meters Andrew Rock La Crosse Junior Stratford 
800 Meters Matt Groose Oshkosh Senior Watertown 
1,500 Meters Ryan Kleimenhagen Platteville Junior Oak Creek 
5,000 Meters Eamon McKenna Oshkosh Senior Ashippun (Oconomowoc) 
10,000 Meters David Cisewski Oshkosh Sophomore Stevens Point 
110 Meter High Hurdles Derek Toshner La Crosse Junior Campbellsport 
400 Meter Int. Hurdles = Derek Toshner La Crosse Junior Campbellsport : 
3,000 Meter Steeplechase John LeRoy Oshkosh Sophomore Oshkosh (North) 
High Jump Kevin Deering Oshkosh Junior East Troy (Mukwonago) 
Long Jump Aaron Carle: Stevens Point Junior Mauston 
Triple Jump Here Hyland La Crosse Sophomore Nekoosa 
Pole Vault Hans Schmidt La Crosse Sophomore Park Falls 
Shot Put Andy Paulsen Platteville Senior Blue River (Riverdale) 
Discus Mike Turgeon La Crosse Junior Perham, Minn. 
Javelin Scott Dreger Stevens Point Senior Cambria (Cambria-Friesland) 
Hammer Throw Jeremy Wendt Whitewater Junior Burlington, Ill. 
Decathlon Kevin Deering Oshkosh Junior East Troy (Mukwonago) 

4x 100 Meter Relay Jeff Ehrike Oshkosh Junior Stratford 
Ryan Dahmen Oshkosh Senior Monroe 
Brian Pludeman Oshkosh Senior Ashwaubenon 
Dan Kelm Oshkosh Senior Ripon 

4x 400 Meter Relay Andrew Rock La Crosse Junior Stratford 
Kris Smith La Crosse Junior Madison (La Follette) 
Derek Toshner La Crosse Junior Campbellsport 
Nate Olson La Crosse Freshman Stevens Point (SPASH) 

4x 800 Meter Relay Doug Connor La Crosse Junior Onalaska 
Dan Haumschild La Crosse Sophomore Waukesha (West) 
Gabe Siehr La Crosse Freshman Mishicot (Manitowoc Roncalli) 
Mike Herlihy La Crosse Freshman Racine (Horlick) 

Second Team 
100 Meters Nate Templer Stout Junior Beaver Dam 
200 Meters Nate Templer Stout Junior Beaver Dam 
400 Meters Kris Smith La Crosse Junior Madison (La Follette) 
800 Meters Ryan Kleimenhagen Platteville Junior Oak Creek 
1,500 Meters Matt Groose Oshkosh Senior Watertown 
5,000 Meters David Cisewski Oshkosh Sophomore Stevens Point 
10,000 Meters Corey Stelljes Platteville Junior Fall Creek (Altoona) 

110 Meter High Hurdles Ryan Dahmen Oshkosh Senior Monroe 
400 Meter Int. Hurdles — John Brumund-Smith Eau Claire Senior Waunakee 
3,000 Meter Steeplechase Matt Goetz Eau Claire Junior Manitowoc (Lincoln) 
High Jump Cody Kronberg Stevens Point Freshman Seymour 
Long Jump Here Hyland La Crosse Sophomore Nekoosa 
Tri Te Jump Todd Gannon Whitewater Sophomore Woodstock, Ill. 
Pole Vault Lewis Cassellius Stout Junior Glenwood City 

Shot Put Jim Nelson La Crosse Junior La Crosse (Logan) 

Discus Chris Jensen Oshkosh Junior Lake Geneva (Badger) 

Javelin Kevin oe Oshkosh Junior East Troy (Mukwonago) 
Hammer Throw Noah Eschenbauch Stevens Point Senior Rosholt 

Decathlon Eric Jacobson Whitewater Sophomore Cambridge



Second Team (Cont.) 

Event Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
4x 100 Meter Relay Joe Seep Stout Freshman Reedsburg 

Nate Templer Stout Junior Beaver Dam 
Brady Hurtgen Stout Sophomore Ridgeland (Prairie Farm) 
Tyrone Rhone Stout Senior Milwaukee (Vincent) 

4x 400 Meter Relay Michael Peplinski Platteville Senior Onalaska 
Steve Ross Platteville Junior Franklin 
Josh Pluemer Platteville Sophomore Platteville 
Ryan Kleimenhagen Platteville Junior Oak Creek 

4x 800 Meter Relay Kirk DeWindt Oshkosh Freshman Green Bay (Southwest) 
~ Sean Meehan Oshkosh Sophomore Franklin 

John LeRoy Oshkosh Sophomore Oshkosh (North) 
Matt Groose Oshkosh Senior Watertown 

Max Sparger Scholar-Athlete Coach of the Year 
Doug Connor of La Crosse Mark Guthrie of La Crosse 

Track Athlete of the Meet Field Athlete of the Meet 
Andrew Rock of La Crosse Kevin Deering of Oshkosh 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Track Field 
March 31 - April 6 Ryan Kleimenhagen, Platteville Jeremy Wendt, Whitewater 

2 April 7 - 13 Andrew Rock, La Crosse Andy Paulsen, Platteville 
April 14-20 Derek Toshner, La Crosse Kevin Deering, Oshkosh 
April 21 - 27 Matt Groose, Oshkosh Hans Schmidt, La Crosse 

2003 Post Season Notes 
La Crosse won the NCAA Division III Outdoor Track and Field Championship held in Canton, N.Y. The Eagles totaled 88 team points. 
Oshkosh finished third with 44 points, while Platteville placed fifth with 25 points, Whitewater tied for 13" with 15 points, Stevens Point 
tied for 23" with 12 points and Eau Claire tied for 43" with six points. 

Eau Claire - John Schuna finished third in the shot put (56-11 1/2) to earn All-America honors. 

La Crosse - Andrew Rock won the 200-meter dash and 400-meter dash national titles with times of 21.07 and 45.29, respectively. 
Derek Toshner won the national crown in the 400-meter hurdles with a time of 50.81 and placed second in the 1 10-meter hurdles (14.65). 
Hans Schmidt won the pole vault title with a height of 17-6 1/2. Here Hyland finished second in the long jump (23-11). Dan Sutton placed 
second in the 5,000-meter run (14:27.52). Mike Turgeon finished second in the discus (179-8). Doug Connor placed eighth in the 800-meter 
run (1:52.66). The 4 x 400-meter relay team of Nate Olson, Erie Schmidt, Dan Haumschild and Kris Smith won the national title with a time 
of 3:11.08. The 4 x 100-meter relay team of Here Hyland, Ben Dorsey, Matt Pagel and Olson finished fourth (40.97). Rock was named the 
NCAA Division III Male Athlete of the Year, Midwest Region Male Athlete of the Year and the Male Athlete of the Meet at the national 
event by the United States Track Coaches Association (USTCA). Schmidt was named the Male Field Athlete of the Meet at the national 
championship by the USTCA. 

Oshkosh - Chris Jensen won the discus with a toss of 180-3. Matt Groose finished second in the 800-meter run (1:50.13). Kevin Deering 

placed second in the decathlon (6,655). Jon Wagner finished third in the pole vault (16-0 3/4). Jon Zweiger placed fifth in the 110-meter 
hurdles (14.86) and seventh in the decathlon (6,378). Eamon McKenna placed sixth in the 10,000-meter run (30:41.82) and eighth in the 

5,000-meter run (14:37.13). The 4 x 100-meter relay team of Jeff Ehrike, Ryan Dahmen, Brian Pludeman and Dan Kelm finished seventh 
(41.63). All the athletes mentioned above earned All-America accolades. 

Platteville - Corey Stelljes won the 10,000-meter run with a time of 30:09.44. Andy Paulsen placed second in the shot put (57-7) and eighth 
in the discus (164-9). Ryan Kleimenhagen finished third in the 1,500-meter run (3:47.59). Stelljes, Paulsen and Kleimenhagen all earned 
All-America honors. 

Stevens Point - Noah Eschenbauch placed second in the hammer throw (194-0). Jesse Baumann finished seventh in the 1,500-meter run 
(3:50.07). Mark Wierzba placed seventh in the hammer throw (181-0). Eschenbauch, Baumann and Wierzba all earned All-America honors. 

Head coach Len Hill was named the NCAA Division II] Midwest Region Coach of the Year by the USTCA. 

Whitewater - Jeremy Wendt won the hammer throw with a toss of 205-6. Adam Lendowski finished fifth in the decathlon (6,482) and 
Justin Minor placed eighth in the hammer throw (180-6). Wendt, Lendowski and Minor all claimed All-America honors. 

Academic Awards 
**L_a Crosse’s Doug Connor and Andrew Rock and Oshkosh’s Eamon McKenna were named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Men’s Track & 
Field/Cross Country Academic All-America First Team and Academic All-District Five First Team. 

**La Crosse’s Derek Toshner was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Men’s Track & Field/Cross Country Academic All-America Second 

Team and Academic All-District Five First Team.



(3 ties) Outdoor Track & Field Se, if I At oo 

Past Athletes of the Meet 
Year Track : Field 
1994 Chip Schneider, Platteville None Selected 
1995 Terry Anders, Stout Mike Schnur, La Crosse 
1996 Terry Anders, Stout ‘ Jason Slaikeu, Eau Claire 
1997 pa evens Point Mike Schnur, La Crosse 

att Thull, Oshkos! 5 
1998 Shawn Moretti, Stevens Point Jason Lehman, Stout 
1999 Jason Finch, Eau Claire Ben Dean, Platteville 
2000 Dan Tutskey, La Crosse Shannon King, Oshkosh 

: 2001 Andrew Rock, La Crosse Mike aro Stout 
2002 Matt Groose, Oshkosh Eric Jacobson, Whitewater 
2003 Andrew Rock, La Crosse Kevin Deering, Oshkosh 

Past Team Champions 
Year School Year School Year School 
1915 Milwaukee iy Milwaukee 1976 LaCrosse | 
1916 La Crosse 1948 Milwaukee 1977 Stevens Point 
1917 La Crosse 1949 Milwaukee 1978 La Crosse 
1918 La Crosse 1950 Milwaukee 1979 La Crosse 
1919 Milwaukee _ 1951 Milwaukee 1980 La Crosse 
1920 Stevens Point 1952. Milwaukee 1981 La Crosse 
1921 Milwaukee 1953 Milwaukee 1982 La Crosse 
1922 Milwaukee 1954 La Crosse 1983 La Crosse 
1923. Milwaukee 1955 Milwaukee 1984 La Crosse 
1924. Milwaukee 1956 La Crosse 1985 La Crosse 
1925 Whitewater 1957 La Crosse 1986 La Crosse 
1926 Whitewater 1958 La Crosse 1987 La Crosse 
1927. Oshkosh 1959 Milwaukee 1988 La Crosse 
1928 Milwaukee 1960 Milwaukee 1989 La Crosse 
1929 Milwaukee 1961 Milwaukee 1990 Oshkosh 
1930 Milwaukee 1962 LaCrosse 1991 La Crosse 
1931 Milwaukee 1963 Milwaukee 1992 La Crosse 
1932 Milwaukee 1964 = Milwaukee 1993 La Crosse 
1933. Milwaukee 1965 = Whitewater 1994 La Crosse 
1934 Milwaukee 1966 Oshkosh, Whitewater 1995 La Crosse 

1935 Milwaukee 1967. Oshkosh 1996 — La Crosse 
1936 Milwaukee 1968 Oshkosh 1997 — La Crosse 
1937 Milwaukee 1969 La Crosse 1998 La Crosse 
1938 Milwaukee 1970 — La Crosse 1999 La Crosse 
1939 Milwaukee 1971 Oshkosh 2000 La Crosse 
1940 Milwaukee 1972 La Crosse, Stout 2001 La Crosse 
1941 Milwaukee 1973 ‘Stevens Point , 2002. ~— La Crosse 
1942 Milwaukee 1974 La Crosse, Stevens Point | 2003 La Crosse 

1943-46 No Meets 1975 La Crosse 

Past Individual Champions 
100-Yard/100-Meter Dash 220-Yard/200-Meter Dash (Cont.) 440-Yard/400-Meter Dash (Cont.) 

Year Name School Time , Year Name School Time Year Name School Time 
1972* — Jeff Forslund OSH 10.1 | 1978 Mark Bork STP 21.9 | 1984 Todd Phalin Www 49.05 
1973* Jerry Johnson Www 10.0 | 1979* Mark Bork STP 22.3 ||| 1985 Earl Novotney LX 48.99 
1974* Mike Perteete Pied. 9.8 | 1980 Michael Kanters WW 22.4 | 1986 Earl Novotney EX 49.28 
1975* — Jerry Johnson Www 9.75 | 198] James Thomas OSH 21.99 | 1987 Dan Doucette ST 49.49 
1976* Larry Sitte Ly 9.9 | 1982 Reggie Raab LX 22.06 | 1988 Earl Novotney LX 48.21 
1977* Tom Stepp WW 10.1 | 1983 Franklin Cumberbatch OSH 22.61 | 1989 Brad Olson OSH 48.5 
1978 Tom, Stepp Www 10.9 | 1984 Neil Tevlon OSH 21.62 | 1990 Eric Burrell EC 47.68 
1979* Jim Thomas OSH 9:9 | 1985 Alvin Hudson LX 23.05 | 1991 Dean Bryan STP 47.62 
1980 Michael Kanters WW 10.75 | 1286 Earl Novotney Le 33-49 | 1992 Chris Carley Lx 47.41 
1981 James Thomas OSH 10.82 1382 Dan Kelner BY 32 4h 1993 David Coates LX 48°50 
1982 Reggie Raab LX Tate tees bee Bure Eb “51°9 | 1994 — David Coates Ex 47.56 
1983 Alvin Hudson LX 11-13 | 138, | pat poet rc 2776 | 1995 Terry Anders ST 47:97 
Pagan Neu Tayice OSH LOOT ei | pen Reiner EC 31:77 | 1996 Terry Anders ST 47:93 
1985 Alvin Hudson LX 11.4 | 1993 Bata Gnstes [xX 51°41 | 1997 Terry Anders ST 48.21 
1986 Shawn Montgomery LX 1.11 1993 David Sontee LX 21.37 || 1998 Marc Patefield LX 48.48 
1987 Dan Kelner SUP 11.74 | 1994 bad Coe cx 31:58 | 1999 Greg Matzek OSH 47.90 
1988 = Eric Burrell EC 11.10 | 1995 Terry Anders ST 2148 | 2000 Craig Gunderson STP 49.13 
1989 Dan Kelner SUP 10.50 | 1996 Terry Anders ST 21:27 | 2001 Andrew Rock LX 46.61 
1990 Dan Kelner EC 10:88 | 1997 Terry Anders ST 21:41 | 2002 Andrew Rock LX 46.75 
1991 Dan_Kelner EC 10.90 1998 Greg Knight LX 21.99 | 3003 Andrew Rock LX 47.36 
1992 David Coates LX 10.61 | 1999 Jermaine Lewis OSH 21:92 | *440-Yards as 
1993 Rich Vargas ST 10.55 | 2000 Dan Tutske LX 21:38 = 
1994 Mira Hamilton Ww 10.84 | 3001 Andrew Rock LX 21.50 
ee aD peace us Tice 3002 Andrew Rock [xX 30.91 880-Yard/800-Meter Run 

1997 Shawn Moretti = STP 10:62 | *220-vards . "| 19735 paul Roza RE 138] 
1998 Shawn Moretti oo ee 1974* Selwyn Griffith OSH 1362 

2000 Dan Tutskey = EX 10/52 | 440-Yard/400-Meter Dash 1975% Kjell Kaashagen WW 134.6 
2001 Dan Tutskey LX 10.69 | 1972* Lloyd James STP 49.4 | 197, joe aneon LX 1:35.8 

2002 Dan Tutskey bx 10.33 | 1973* Ted Clarke STP 48.5 | 19 Thad tesee LX 1:34.3 
2003 Mait Pagel Lx 10:84 | 1974* John Williams STP BOT aia ae lead Meret as fee 
*100-Yards 1975* Dan Bonk ix 49.2 | 19 on. Buntman STP 1:33.0 

1976 Tim Murphy = 8H 49-0 | jos) Steve Brliowski «STP 1:8877 
220-Yard/200-Meter Dash Laeger ore ene 48-3 | 1982 Steve Merline. OSH ‘1:31.62 
1972* Gary Gray RF 22.0 | 1979* John Kruchoski Www 48.5 | 1983 Steve Brilowski STP 1:54.94 
1973* Gary Gray RF 22.0 1980 i WwW 47.6 1984 Tom Peterson STP 1:53.15 ry i John Kruchoski Ww 7 
1974* John Williams STP: 22.55 1981 John Kruchoski ww 48.33 1985 Max Harn OSH 1:54.74 

ieee TeEy. pouneon wy ao 1982 John Kruchoski Www 47.92 dees Me Bae OSH 1:33.43 
al itte : i berbat S) ve ison 323. 

1977* Tom Stepp Ww ee ee ee =~ eee 48-78 1988 Steve Allison STP 1:53.13
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Iker ’s Outdo oor Ober cists ee Le | 

Past Individual Champions (Cont.) 
880-Yard/800-Meter Run (Cont.) 6-Mile/10,000-Meter Run (Cont.) 3,000-Meter Steeplechase 

Year Name chool Time Year Name School Time Year Name School Time 

1383 Giaieggshermy BR, SAE | TORK emeronee SPE 3:18.98 | 1973 Bob Hebenem WW 9351 rad Olson 252.95 om Moris 30:13.26 5 Bob Heberlein 225% 

3 Sides, REET 18) peatticae’ OME ilGl4E | iste Mare false ba, teve Travis 32, on Welhoefer 31:05. ark Johnson gis 
1993 Shawn Wolfgram OSH 1:54.45 199] Dave Lambert OSH 31:17.16 1978 Jim Ingold LX 9:16.6 
1994 Keven Syverson RE 1:54.61 1992 Scott picuemanel OSH 30:$8.05 1979 Jim Ingold TeX 9:24.7 

1995 Shawn Wolfgram OSH 1:54.92 1993 Brian Masshardt LX 31:40.23 1980 Keith Christianson OSH 9:14.7 
1996 Brad Wilson LX 1:57.08 1994 Joel Jaeger OSH 31:18,08 1981 Bill Fischer xX 9:19.17 

1997 Brett Witt STP 1:51.78 1995 Jeremie Johnson Sie 31:37.8 1982 Bill Fischer LX 9:21.6 

1998 Joe Kelsey OSH 1:52:21 1996 Matt Thull OSH 30:52.97 1983. Bill Rediske LX 9:27.91 
1999 Joe Kelsey OSH 1352.75 1997, Matt Thull OSH 31:04.22 1984 Mark Ryskamy Tne 9:15.25 

oe 3 : 9 a ; : Pp 
2000 Matt Groose OSH 1:55.46 | 1998 — Josh Metcalf STF 31:05.12 1985 Ben Hotiand LX 9:30.22 
2001 Chris Horvat STP 1:52.83 1999 Jason Finch EC 30:49.37 1986 Bill Rediske LX S185 
2002 Matt Groose OSH 1:54.47 | 2000 — Jesse Drake STP. 30:41.53 | 19 eric BOSS STP 9:36.96 

3: 5 5 _ IW 56 987 Eric Fossum Ss 26. Ae att Groose OSH 1:5])/.25 aN ae Pe yy yy a aaae 1988 Pete Baugnet OSH 9:11.69 
- Yards 2 ‘at Frascone 31:01.3 » ee 9: 

: 205 Bivdtittas «Osh SUBkGR | 1385 Baul Rta bE, isd 
4-Mile/1,500-Meter Run ee 1991 Jim Pingel ww 9:25.29 

iQ? age S 9: 

19735 Jim Drews LX 4:144 | 420-Yard/110-Meter High Hurdles 1993 Mike James” OS "B60 
1973* Bob Sandstrom ST 417-8 ‘i e' gn hu 1004. Nike Jarces OSH 9:14.60 
1974* Joe Hanson LX 4:14.5 1972* Jules Butcher ST 15.0 1995 Andy Esten OSH 9:28°5 

1975* Joe Hanson LX 4:14.9 | 1973* Dennis Fechhelm ST 15.3 1996 Brett Aiterpotr Eee 9:14.63 

1976* Joe Hanson LX 4:17.2 1974* Dennis Fechhelm ST. 14.7 1997 Brett ieeott LX 9:00:07 
1977* Jim Hanson LX 4:12.7 1975* Jim Geisthardt Ww 14.6 1998 P: at Gilles I ST 9:09'20 
1978 Jim Hanson LX 3:52.5 1976* Mark Marshall PLL 14.8 1999 Rass Substad LX 9:08 '62 

179% Dan Buntman STP 4:12.2 1977* Jerry Young WW 14.5 3600 ‘Shean : S eh 1 STP 9:14.93 

1980 Jim Spiegelberg BC 3:52 1978 Jerry Young Www 14.6 5001 R oe Gubetad © ix 9:00.24 

1981 Steve Merline OSH 3:55.08 | 1979* Jerry Young Www 14/5/2001 | Ross Substads exe 9:14:33 
1982 Steve Merline OSH 3:55.47 | 1980 Jerry Young WW 146 | 2002 Jesse Lalonde STF 9:14.34 
1983 Web Peterson ST 3:59'56 | 1981 Bruce Lammers STP 14.34 | 2003 John LeRoy OSH 9:16.93 
1984 Jeff Wachter ST. 3:55.65 | 1982 Bruce Lammers STP. 14.72 < 
1985 Max Harn OSH 4:03.61 1983 Paul Loderhose ST 14.84 | High Jump 
1986 Max Harn OSH 3:55.24 | 1984 — Jim Linstedt OSH 15.38 - 
1987 Arnie Schraeder STP 3:51.88 | 1985 Matt Kriesel LX 15.39 | Year Name School Dist. 
1988 Darin Shepardson LX 3:59:78 | 1986 Matt Kriesel Lx 14.87 | 1972 Ron LaFond STP 6-6 3/4 (2.00 
1989 Darin Shepardson LX 3:57.5 | 1987 Mike Hintz PLT 15.62 | 1973 Ron LaFond STP 6-5 3/4 (1.97 
1990 Tim Moore OSH 3:53.36 | 1988 Brian Kohls ST 15:46 | 1974 Ron Lakond STP 510 (2.08 
1991 Jeff Malloy OSH 3:52:31 | 1989 Zack Adams st, 14-6 | 1975 Chris K ww -6 (1.98 6 : 6 5 . f G § Chris Krueter 6-6 (1. 
1992 Jeff Malloy OSH 3:58.65 1990 Scott Kleinhans. WW 15.19 1976 Dan Lee LX 6-8 (2:03 

1993 Dave Williams Sr 4:02.34 | 1991 Pete Kleinschmidt RF 15-06 | 1677 Dan Lee Lx 6.8 (2.03 
1994 Dave Williams ST 3:55.49 | 1992 Pete Kleinschmidt RF 14°74 | 1078 Jett Derus EC 6.8 (2.03 
1995 Shawn Wolfgram OSH 3:55.74 | 1993 Jason Wolf. ECT 14.65 | 1679 Chris Iselin ST 6-11 Qi 
1996 Brad Wilson Lx 3:56.52 | 1994 Chip Schneider PLT 14.62 6 De ocke RE 5 

Si : 995 J Wolf, EC 14:97 | 1980 Bruce Beckel RE 7-0 (2.13 
1997 Brad Wilson LX 3:55.76 | 1095 ason Wo : 1681 Mike Ronca rx 6-10 3/4 (2:10 
1998 Brett Altergott LX 3:54:10 | 1996 Chad Robran STP 14585301 Toso) Nennic hice. | EX 89 (2.06 
1999 Matt Hayes STP. 3:54.24 | 1997 Shawn Moretti STP Se | EE Be ee ek 
2000 Justin Wells PELE 3:57.21 | 1998 Shawn Moretti STP 14.66 283 Dean Bohiman -6 3/4 (2. 

751.43 1999 Mason Rebarchek LX 14.69 ark Kohm La 6-10 (2. 5001 OSH 3:31°4 a 1984 Mark Roh 1X. 10 (2-08 Matt Groose Ss 531.43 V I 98 po 03 
2002 Matt Groose OSH 3:55.00 | 2000 — Stuart a WW 14.47 | 1985 JC Fish RF 6-8 (2.03 
2003. Ryan Kleimenhagen PLT 3:48:90 | 2001 Derek Walgrave LX 14.81 | 1986 Mark core LX 6-8 aa ae 

ae ae peertemer EE ike | Ren, GP ad Be 
A *120-Yards 1989 Chris Hagen ST 6-8 1/4 (2.04 

3-Mile/5,000-Meter Run 1990 Lee Laboy ST 6-7 3/4 (2.02 
1972* ; WS TX 14:15 1991 Bruce Reynolds LX 7-1/2 (2.15 

1973 im Brews cx 14:07.8 | 440-Yard/400-Meter Int. Hurdles 1992 Bruce Reynolds EX 6-11 1/2 (2.1 
1974* Jim Drews LX 14:15.5 1972* Jules Butcher ST 54.5 1993 Mike Kundinger ST 7-2 1/2 (2.20: 

1975* Joe Hanson LX 14:02.9 1973* Dennis Fechhelm ST 54.3 1994 John Schmidt PLT 6-7 (2.01 

1976* — Rick Zaborske STP 14:14.2 | 1974* Dennis Fechhelm ST 53.4 | 1995 Jason Slaikeu EC 6-9 1/2 (2.07 
1977* Mark Johnson STP 14:16.0 | 1975* Tom Zamis STP 54.6 | 1996 Jason Slaikeu EC 7-1 1/2 (2.17 
1978 Jim Ingold LX 14:58.8 | 1976* Dick Lohrenz OSH 33.7 | 1997 Ben Douglas STP 7-1/4 (2.14 
1979* Steve Hahn LX 14:23.2 1977* Tom Yoss WW 534.6 1998 Jason Slaikeu EC. — 6-10 3/4 (2.10: 
1980 Dan Stack EC 14:49°8 | 1978, Tom Yoss ww 33.4 | 1999 Mike Gratz, PLT 6-7 (2.01 
198] Jerry Husz LX 14:50.60 | 1979* Jerry Young ww 53.6 | 2000 Shannon King OSH 6-10 3/4 (2.10. 
1982 Jerry Husz LX 14:38 | 1980 Al Sapa STP 53.0 | 2001 Mike Gratz PLT 6-6 1/4 (1.99 
1983 jew, Husz LX 14:46.65 | 1981 Bruce Lammers STP 55.86 | 3002 Mike Mead STP. 6-9 (2.06 
1984 Jeff Wachter ST. 14:22:37 | 1982 Bruce Lammers STP 54.1 | 2003 Kevin Deering OSH 6-5 1/2 (199) 
1985 Greg Barezak LX 14:39.18 1983 Ric Perona STP 54.56 
1986 Dave Valentine LX 14:26.69 1984 Al Hilgendorf STP $4.22 
1987 Arnie Schraeder STP 14:54:29 | 1985 Al Hilgendor SDE 53.46 | Long Jump 
1988 Dan Held EC 15:06.45 | 1986 Dan Doucette ST 53.32 | 1972 Dave Sodomire PLT 22-7 3/4 (6.90 
1989 Brett Burt LX 14:44.2 | 1987 Dan Doucette ST 5397 | 19973 Jim Shattuck LX 22-1 3/4 (6.75 
1990 Dave Lambert OSH 14:37.14 | 1988 Mike Christman STP 53.16 | 1974 John Williams STP 22-5 3/4 (6.85 
199) Dave Lambert OSH 14:59:36 | 1989 Brad Chamberlain LX 52.5 | 1975 Al Drake STP 22-9 1/2 (6.94 
L992 Scott Steuernagel OSH 15:15.93 | 1990 Brad Chamberlain LX $4.22 | 1076 Steve Schoofs LX 22-9 (6.93 
1993 Mahdi Omar LX ea 199] Brian Emond LX 53.83 Joe Siefkes Ww 53-9 (6.93 

1994 Mahdi Omar 1.4 14:58.43 1992 Brian Emond LX 53.54 1977 Brian Mueller OSH 59-7 10-83 

1995 Jeremie Johnson STP 14:50.76 | 1993 Steve Stocker RF 51.45 6 3 ee < 10179 16. 
560 3 1978 Mickey Smith OSH = 22-10 1/2 (6.97 

1996 Matt Thull OSH 14:56.23 1994 Chip Schneider PLT 52.25 1979 Dan Mantook EC 53-4 1/2 12 

1997 Matt Thull OSH 14:55.61 1995 Chip Schneider PLT 51.81 1980 Dan Hancock EC 53.10 12 (6.97 
1998 Jason Finch BC 14:52:42 | 1996 Chad Robran STP 53.10 1981 Bill Patza LX 54-9 1/2 (93 
1999 Jason Finch BC 14:49:85 | 1997 Craig Anderson STP 5339 1982 Bill Patz cx 53.6 3/4 (7.18 
2000 Dan Schwamberger STP 15:25:41 | 1998 — Stuart Elzy Ww 34.4 | 1933 To Weathe STP 54-1/2 {7.45 
2001 Jeremy Burks WW 14:39:45 | 1999 — Stuart Elzy Ww 33-03 | 1984 ban Sch, ae Ww 21-8 3/4 (6.63 
2002 Pat Frascone Ww 14:47:87 | 2000 — Stuart Elzy Ww 53.65 88 Den ae aa rx’ 33.3 3/4 £05 

2003 Eamon McKenna OSH  14:40.82 | 2001 Dave Hanson ST 53:16 | 12 wayne, Brae 3-3 3 : 

“Sie ais; Berg deiiee FEE) ie RRB A, Beh as 3 erek Toshner x 2 5 
*440-Yards 1988 Brad Hall LX 23-9 1/2 (7.25. 

6-Mile/10,000-Meter Run 1989 Brad Hall LX 23-8 3/4 (7.23 

EOR2* i S 30:27 . 1990 Dan Savitt EG 23-9 1/2 (7.25 

Re: finpem” =f agg | 2ame mil 133) ssp aterm Why BG 
bys el ot Suayen tinnaeanamee tT me 7) 38.5 4|p 7 ages owl ecmelion ww 14:46.9 | 1993 Bill Schroeder LX 25-6 1/4 (7.78 
1976* Dave Elger STP. 30:22 1994 Chip Schneider PLT 23-6 (7.16 
1977* Shawn Flanagan PLT 30:05.5 1995 Chip Schneider PLT 24-3/4 (7.33 leter Wai i 
1978 Tom Tnezak LX 31:11.6 1976 Jeff M: PLT 49:36.7 1996 Travis Erickson LX 23-3/4 (7.03 

1979* Steve Hahn LX 30:02°5 | 1949  JStt Macanec PLT 47:33:0 | 1997 Mike Hamilton STP. 22-10 (6.96 
1980 Jerry Husz cx 3135-5 | Took Nett Macanes PLT 47:33.0 | 1998 Ben Dean PLT 22-9 3/4 (6.95 
1981 Jerry Husz. LX 30:55:38 | 1975 Jenene STP 48:03.3 | 1999 Ben Dean. PLT 23-3 1/4 (7.09 
1982 Todd Sperling SUP 30:15.01 1s Te 2000 Shannon Kin; OSH 23-3 1/4 (7.09: re 1980 Jeff Ellis STP 49:15.2 is 
1983 Dave Holloway LX 31:09.17 | 1981 ‘Jeff Ellis STP 46:14:38 | 2001 Ken Larson LX 23-9 1/2 (7.25 

382 Dave Holloway eee vay aoaen eee ae gimeattond i 49:24:61 | 2002 Cory Lesperance STP 33-2 3/4 (7.08 
reg Bai 740.35 ‘1 :40. aron Carle: - a 1986 Todd Fox ST 31:04:38 | 1283 Baul Wick WW 4884 00 Z
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Past Relay Champions 
440-Yard/4 x 100-Meter Relay 1-Mile/4 x 400-Meter Relay (Cont.) 

Year School (Members) Time Year School (Members) Time 

O72" ST. Riow 42.7 1976* LX (Sitte, Bonk, DeMerit, Jubeck) 3522.2. 

1973* WW (Brown, Rewolinski, Goodman, Johnson) 42.3 19Gje Sak ae Bodette, Bolton, Bork) 3219.2 
1974* OSH (Nurse, Mowry, Barbarich, Forslund) 43:2 1978* STP (Sapa, Bodette, Miller, Be 3:19.6 
1975* WW (Siefkes, Rewolinski, Dresen, Johnson) 42.4 19719= = | Wi, King. Stepp. Yoss, Kruchoski) 3:22.0 
1976* LX (Sitte, Rand, Burnett, Malatich) 42.9 1980* WW {eis er, Yoss, young, Kruchoski) 3:19.49 
1977* WW (Stepp, Heck, Zahn, a) 42.4 198] STP (Soddy, Martzahl, Fitzgerald, Brilowski) 3:21.38 
1978* WW (Youn Kasdorf, Luebke, Stepp) 42'8 1982 STP (Soddy, Lau, Brilowski, Parker) 3:18.94 
1979* WW (Stepp, Kasdorf, Luebke, Kanters) 42.8 1983 STP Fyleendort Lau, Parker, Brilowski) 3:18.68 

1980") SPP (Gach: Martzahl, Lutkus, papa 42.77 1984 OSH (O’Hearn, Ramirez, Turner, Harn) 3:18 '5 
1981 LX (Spencer, VerDuin, Dellios, Raab) 42.50 1985 OSH (Ressler, Otte, Turner, Ramirez) 3:22.62 

1982 LX ‘s encer, Kirchman, Hudson, eae 42.41 1986 OSH (Ressler, Otte, Felice, Harn) 3:21.70 

1983 OSH (O’Hearn, Martzahl, Myers, Cumberbatch) 43.47 1987 WW (Fenrick, Reamer, Huemmer, Melzer) 3:20.47 
1984 OSH (O’Hearn, Ramirez, Méyers, Taylor) 42.42 1988 EC ppUneeL Prosa, Kaufman, Burrell) 3:19.73 

1985 LX (Hudson, Montgomery, Bielanski, Novotney) 42.38 1989 LX (Chamberlain ,Christensen, Poshepny, Wacker) 3:18.8 
1986 LX Meneame ‘Alexandet, LaCombe, Novotney) 42.59 1990 EC (Eslinger, Kelner, Prosa, Burrell) 3:14.96 

1987 ye Royes, Herbst, bona 43.19 199] LX (Bean, Christensen, Wilkinson, Coates) 371659 
1988 EE f slinger, Balistrieri, Prosa, Burrell) 42,10 1992 LX (Bean, Caney Wilkinson, Coates) 3:14.30 
1989 ST (Vlohnson, Adams, Kohls, Moss) 42.6 1993 LX (Wilkinson, Carley, Coates, Emond) 3:17.61 
1990 EC (Balistrieri, Prosa,, Burrell, Kelner) 41.56 1994 RF (Plitzkow, Syverson, Stocker, Nordrum) 3:15.80 

199] LX (Bean, Martens, Coates, Carley) 41.88 1995 ST (Valios, Witcraft, Hallingstad, Anders. 3:15.10 

1992 LX (Bean, Martens, Coates, Schroeder) 41.49 1996 ST (Valios, Witcraft, Hallingstad, nee) 3:18.33 
1993 LX (Emond, Martens, Coates. Schroeder) 42.06 1997 ST (Witcraft, Hale a eae Anders) 3:17.92 
1994 STP (Lettner, Bryan, Green, Huelsman) 42.21 1998 ST (Boldt, Valios, Geier, Busch) 3:19.47 
1995 STP tletuer Nichols, Green, een 41.78 1999 ST (Geier, Boldt, Wyatt, eae 3:15.48 

1996 ST (Verstegen, Witcralt, Hallingstad, Anders) 42.09 2000 LX (Reed, Smith, Tassoul, McKahan) 3:19.98 
1997 LX (Renz, Tancil, Vetterkind, Crothers) 41.57 2001 LX (Haas, Toshner, Losinski, Yarbrough). 3:17.74 

1998 STP (Hau, Miller, Porter, Moretti) | 41.77 2002 LX (J. Haas, K. Smith, D. Toshner, C. Wittleder) 3:15.74 

1999 OSH ome Dahmen, Matzek, Lewis) 41.96 2003. LX (A. Rock, K. Smith, D. Toshner, N. Olson) 3:14.13 
2000 STP e au, Miller, Gunderson, Newman) 41.46 *1-Mile 

3003 EX fo"dmin, Av Keck Co Whileder D. Tyskey) 40:33 . Smith, A, Rock, C. Wittleder, D. Tutske: ES 
5003 OSH G. Lhrike, R. Dahinen, B. Pludeman, D. Keim) 41.39 4x 800-Meter Relay __ 
*440-Yards 1995 ‘STP Constaule. Christensen, Witt, ee) T5101 

1999 EX (yande Zande” Alicrgsir Rroclch Wilson) = 7.4834 A fande Zande. Altergott; Froelich. Wilson 248. 
1-Mile/4 x 400-Meter Relay 1998 LX (Losinski, Hernandez, Altergott, Wilson) 7:34.54 
12 are 5 32153 1999 OSH (Chellevold, Shaughnessy, McKenna, Draheim) 7:41.17 
1973 STP (Clarke, Breden, Jones, Bork) |. S187 2000 OSH (Teunissen, Chelfevold; McKenna, Kelsey) T3926 
1974* STP (Williams, Pasch, Trzebiatowski, Bork) B:18,9 2001 LX (Garcia, Mullin, Substad, Bottorff) is 7:46.46 
19is™ LX (DeMerit, Bonk, Sponholz, Jubeck) 3:19.65 2002. PLY & Christnovich, L. Boehnlein, J. Placke, R. Kleimenhagen)7:43.66 

2003 LX (D. Connor, D. Haumschild, G. Siehr, M. Herlihy) 7:39:58 

Conference Outdoor Track & Field Records 
(Established at WIAC Championships) 

(Records May Be Established In Preliminaries) 

Event Name Peheol Becord Year 
-Meter Dash an Tutskey a Crosse ie 2 

200-Meter Dash Andrew Rock La Crosse 20.84 2003 
400-Meter Dash Andrew Rock La Crosse 46.61 2001 
800-Meter Run Matt Groose Oshkosh 125125 2003 
1,500-Meter Run Ryan Kleimenhagen Platteville 3:48.90 2003 
5,000-Meter Run Jeff Wachter Stout : 14:23.00 1984 
10,000-Meter Run Tom Moris Stevens Point 30:13.26 1988 
110-Meter High Hurdles Bruce Lammers Stevens Point 14.34 1981 
400-Meter Int. Hurdles Steve Stocker River Falls 51.45 1993 
3,000-Meter Steeplechase _ Brett Mare La Crosse i 9:00.07 1997 
High Jump Mike Kundinger Stout 7-2 1/2 (2.20 my 1993 
ron Jump Bill Schroeder La Crosse 25-6 1/4 (7.78 m 1993 
Triple Jump Dean Cash . La Crosse 51-8 1/4 (15.75 my 1991 
Pole Vault Hans Schmidt La Crosse 17-3 (5.26 m 2003 

ss Shot Put Paul Conlin Platteville 62-7 1/4 (19.08 mD 1993 
Discus Mike ee La Crosse 180-0 (54.87 m 2003 
Hammer Throw Jeremy Wendt Whitewater 199-0 {60.88 my 2003 
Modern Javelin Bill Schroeder La Crosse 200-1 (61.00.m 1993 
Decathlon Mike Schnur La Crosse 6,685 points 1997 
400-Meter Relay (4x 100) Smith, Rock, La Crosse 40.57 2002 

Wittleder, Tutskey 
1,600-Meter Relay (4 x 400) Rock, Smith, La Crosse 3:14.13 2003 

Toshner, Olson 
3,200-Meter Relay (4 x 800) Losinski, Hernandez, La Crosse 7:34.54 1998 

Altergott, Wilson 
Discontinued Events 

100-Yard Dash Jerry Johnson Whitewater 9.6 1973 
cas ory. River Falls £56, 1973 

220-Yard Dash Ed Bogucki Oshkosh 21.6 1927 
Leon Headley River Falls 21.6 1961 
Jerry Johnson Whitewater *21,6 1973 

440-Yard Dash Bob Holley Platteville _ 48.5 1969 
Ted Clarke Stevens Point 48.5 1973 
John Kruchoski Whitewater 48.5 1979 

880-Yard Run Jim Hanson La Crosse 1:54.3 1977 
Two-Mile Walk Bill Hamilton Whitewater 14:46.9 1975 
One-Mile Run Dan Buntman Stevens Point 4:12.2 1979 
Three-Mile Run Tom Hoffman Whitewater 13:55.6 + 1969 
Six-Mile Run Jim Drews La Crosse 28:54.9 1974 
120-Yard High Hurdles Stan Druckrey La Crosse 14.3 1970 
440-Yard Int. Hurdles Stan Druckrey  - La Crosse 233 1968 
10,000-Meter Walk Paul Wick Whitewater 44:05.10 1984 
Javelin Tom Hendron Whitewater 221-6 (67.52 m) 1966 
Pentathlon Mike Kraimer Stout 3,307 points 1982 
440-Yard Relay Brown, Rewolinski, Whitewater 42.3 1973 

s Goodman, Johnson : 
One-Mile Relay Clarke, Breden, Stevens Point 3:18.7 1973, 

, ie) Jones, Bork 
*Established In Preliminaries



Women’s Outdoor Track & Field eI AC& 
32™4 Annual WIAC Championship 

UW-Stevens Point 
Friday-Saturday, May 2-3, 2003 

Team Scoring 

School Points 
. La Crosse 192 

Stevens Point 189 
Oshkosh 162.50 
Eau Claire 158 
River Falls 50.50 
Whitewater 47 
Platteville 45 
Stout 12 
Superior 0 

2003 Championship Results 
100-Meter Dash 10,000-Meter Run Lik et Jump 

1. Angela Klatt LX 12.09 1. Kara Vosters STP 38:31.71 1. Jody Butkowski STP 39-7 1/4 
2. Shelli Gotto LX 12.55 | 2. Renee Pilon OSH — 38:39.76 a — a re Se 
3. Katie Miller EC 1259 | 3. SarahKasabian EC -30:0594 | 4 Sarah Thayer «LX 373 
4. Tricia Clark LX 12.70 4. Amy Belleba LX 39:30.93 5. Rachel Becker EC 35-10 

5. Kelly Runkle LX 12.73 5. Jess Linberts OSH 39:39.69 6. Ashley Nelson EC 35-7 3/4 

6. Katie Mitchell RF 12.88 6. Heather Lipinski EC 39:43.35 

Shot Put 
200-Meter Dash 100-Meter High Hurdles 1. Amanda Nechuta = STP 46-03/4 
1. Angela Klatt LX 24.84 1. Jennifer Stafslien EC 14.73 . esta eather Ix 42-9 

2. Jody Butkowski STP 25.77 | 2. BreannaMcMullen EC pen | 4 eee eee 
3. Shelli Gotto Lx 26.04 | 3. LizGoergen STP 15.35  Donvelle Ranki < 5 g 5. Danielle Rankin OSH 413 
4. Courtney Poziomke LX 26.12 4. Becky Clarke STP 15.53 6. Brooke Wozniak EC 40-1112 
5. Katie Miller EC 26.53 5. Bridgette Lorrigan STP 16.57 
6. Katie Mitchell RF 26.55 | 6. Jill Tucker EC 1659 | Discus 

peerea SB HS 400-Meter Dash 400-Meter Int. Hurdles . Amanda Nechuta 
1. Jocelyn Loe LX 5728 | 1. BreannaMcMullen EC Mop eee rea 
2. Melissa Marvin LX 58.40 2. Liz Goergen STP 1:05.23 § Robyn Jarocki OSH 136-8 
3. Krista Winchel PLT 58.58 3. Alison Tuskowski WW 1:05.89 6. aves Hall RF 134-9 
4. Kim Klosno STP 58.99 4. Julie Jahn LX 1:07.78 
5. Katelyn Friedel Www 59.64 5. Katie Wagner LX 1:08.38 Hammer Throw 
6. Kristi Hansen EC 1:00.03 6. Holly Ochs Ww 1:09.67 1. Deena Heins OSH *181-1 

hese 3u, las 800-Meter Run 3,000-Meter Steeplechase ard lh ipae tae 
Delete WecthOSH) 2A | 1 TeroeSenky sir itige | 2 Kusmiectter =x io 
2. Megan Hakemaki WW 2:18.66 2. Katie Isermann OSH — 11:31.00 6. Jen Leis RF 160-8 

3. Emily Steinhafel OSH» (2:19:97 3. Melissa Wright EC 11:39.79 
4. Jenna Mitchler STP 2:20.39 4. Ashleigh Potuznik STP = 11:46.91 Pole Vault 
5. Megan Kielar WW - 2:20.43 5. Tracy Oostdyk ST 11:53.76 1. Angela Hilgers LX = *12-03/4 

6. Mindy Berendes STP 2:20.88 | | 6. Holly Ochs WW _s11:56.71 2, Botany Rone Lx 11-10 

fesse id 
1,500-Meter Run High Jump P Gariaeeeniain h 
1 Elizabeth WoodworthOSH 4:40.29 | 1. JackieBloemendaal BC 5.334 | & FOurmey Shaman YW ThA 1/8 
2. Megan Craig STP 4:41.20 2. Carrie Morschauser PLT 5-1 3/4 

3. Jackie Munoz OSH = 4:47.67 Jill Crandall RE 5-13/4 Javelin 
4. Katie Isermann OSH 4:51.30 | 4. Stephanie Torn OSH = 5-13/4 | | KayMikolajczak = QSH —«‘117-5 
5. Julie Mocadlo Lx 4:55.11 5. Nicole Pooley STP _5-13/4 | 2. Becky Clarke STP 113-5 
6. Leah Herlache STP 4:55.57 6. Lindsay Olson PLT 4-113/4 3. Robyn Jarocki OSH 111-5 

; ee y ealcnne 2h ee 
. Laura lamm 

5,000-Meter Run og ao. Ix 18-9 1/4 6. Amanda Nechuta STP 102-9 
1. Teresa Stanley STP 18:29.01 a leche ia ix 187 
2. Megan Craig STP = 18:36.37 ; : : ‘i Heptathion 
3. Sarah Kasabian EC 18:40.44 : lise: Shia — i a i, ie Hoch OSH 4,067 
4. Ashleigh Potuznik STP 18:41.68 eaten ayer 3 2. Sara Thull RF 3.815 
5. Renee Pilon cmt tesome, | & Rai Beker poteege | 2 Katie Wagner | LX 3.713 

: i é . Kel le . Jackie Bloemendaal 6. Jessica Linberts OSH  18:49.80 y Ame Ee ay 

*Conference Meet Record 122 6. Victoria Kolosso OSH 3,217



Women’s Outdoor Track & Field TN QS 
2003 Championship Results (Cont.) 

4x 100-Meter Relay 4x 400-Meter Relay 4x 800-Meter Relay 
1. Stevens Point 48.63 1. La Crosse 355719 1. Stevens Point 9:30.52 

(Liz Goergen, Jody Butkowski, (Jocelyn Loe, Angela Klatt, (Isabelle Delannay, Leah Herlache, 
Kim Klosno, Tara Schmitt) Kelly Runkle, Shelli Gotto) Jenna Mitchler, Megan Craig) 

2. Eau Claire 49.09 2. Eau Claire 3:59.41 2. Whitewater 9:46.14 
3. Oshkosh 49.75 3. Stevens Point 4:01.13 3. Eau Claire 9:47.81 
4. River Falls 50.67 4. Oshkosh 4:01.46 4. La Crosse 9:59.12 
5. Whitewater 50.74 5. Platteville 4:05.01 5. Platteville 10:14.16 
6. Platteville 51.63 6. Whitewater 4:06.56 6. River Falls 10:17.43 

2003 All-Conference Team 
First Team 

Event Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
100 Meters Angela Klatt La Crosse Junior Eagan, Minn. 
200 Meters Angela Klatt La Crosse Junior Eagan, Minn. 
400 Meters Jocelyn Loe La Crosse Senior Oshkosh (West) 
800 Meters Elizabeth Woodworth Oshkosh Junior Marinette 
1,500 Meters Elizabeth Woodworth Oshkosh Junior Marinette 
5,000 Meters Teresa Stanley Stevens Point Sophomore —_ Whitewater 
10,000 Meters Kara Vosters Stevens Point Junior Little Chute 
100 MeterHighHurdles —_ Jennifer Stafslien Eau Claire Sophomore — Onalaska (West Salem) 
400 Meter Int. Hurdles © Breanna McMullen Eau Claire Junior Fall Creek 
3,000 Meter Steeplechase Teresa Stanley Stevens Point Sophomore Whitewater 
High Jump Jackie Bloemendaal Eau Claire Freshman Wright, Minn. (Cromwell-Wright) 
Long Jump Tricia Clark La Crosse Senior Green Bay (Preble) 
Triple Jump Jody Butkowski Stevens Point Senior Stevens Point (SPASH) 
Pole Vault Angela Hilgers La Crosse Sophomore —_ Wisconsin Rapids 
Shot Put Amanda Nechuta Stevens Point Sophomore Mosinee 
Discus Deena Heins Oshkosh Freshman Nekoosa 
Javelin Kay Mikolajezak Oshkosh Junior Franklin 
Hammer Throw Deena Heins Oshkosh Freshman Nekoosa 
Heptathlon Julie Hoch Oshkosh Freshman Mukwonago 

4x 100 Meter Relay Liz Goergen Stevens Point Sophomore Apple Valley, Minn. (Eastview) 
Jody Butkowski Stevens Point Senior Stevens Point (SPASH) 
Kim Klosno Stevens Point Freshman Stevens Point (SPASH) 

Tara Schmitt Stevens Point Junior Brookfield (Catholic Memorial) 

4x 400 Meter Relay Jocelyn Loe La Crosse Senior Oshkosh (West) 
Angela Klatt La Crosse Junior Eagan, Minn. 
Kelly Runkle La Crosse Freshman Chetek 
Shelli Gotto La Crosse Freshman Waukesha 

4x 800 Meter Relay Isabelle Delannay Stevens Point Junior Defiance, Mo. 
Leah Herlache Stevens Point Junior Green Bay (Notre Dame) 
Jenna Mitchler Stevens Point Freshman Kaukauna 
Megan Craig Stevens Point Sophomore — Bangor 

Second Team 
100 Meters Shelli Gotto La Crosse Freshman Waukesha 
200 Meters Jody Butkowski Stevens Point Senior Stevens Point (SPASH) 
400 Meters Melissa Marvin La Crosse Sophomore — White Bear Lake, Minn. 
800 Meters Megan Hakomaki Whitewater Freshman La Crosse (Central) 
1,500 Meters Megan Craig Stevens Point Sophomore _—_ Bangor 
5,000 Meters Megan Craig Stevens Point Sophomore —_ Bangor 
10,000 Meters Renee Pilon Oshkosh Junior Waukesha (West) 
100 Meter High Hurdles | Breanna McMullen Eau Claire Junior Fall Creek 
400 Meter Int. Hurdles — Liz Goergen Stevens Point Sophomore Apple Valley, Minn. (Eastview) 
3,000 Meter Steeplechase Katie Isermann Oshkosh Junior West Allis (Central) 
High Jump Carrie Morschauser Platteville Freshman Deerfield 
Long Jump Jocelyn Loe La Crosse Senior Oshkosh (West) 
Triple Jump Tricia Clark La Crosse Senior Green Bay (Preble) 
Pole Vault Bethany Renner La Crosse Sophomore Anoka, Minn. 
Shot Put Kristin Raether La Crosse Senior Marathon



Rea are a ae en ree > we Women’s Outdoor Track & Field ONO 
Second Team (Cont.) 

Event Name School Year Hometown (High School) 
Discus Amanda Nechuta Stevens Point Sophomore Mosinee 
Javelin Becky Clarke Stevens Point Junior Antioch, Ill. 
Hammer Throw Melissa Seefeldt Stevens Point Junior Cato (Valders) 
Heptathlon Sarah Thull River Falls Senior Weyerhaeuser 

4x 100 Meter Relay Breanna McMullen Eau Claire Junior Fall Creek : 
Kelly Lines Eau Claire Freshman North Branch, Minn. 

: Katie Miller Eau Claire Junior Green Bay (Preble) 
Ashley Nelson Eau Claire Sophomore Darwin, Minn. (Litchfield) 

4x 400 Meter Relay Kalie Krueger Eau Claire Sophomore Fall Creek 2 
Rebecca Brandner Eau Claire Senior Eau Claire (Regis) 
Breanna McMullen Eau Claire Junior Fall Creek : 
Kristi Hanson Eau Claire Sophomore Rosemount, Minn. 

4x 800 Meter Relay Megan Hakomaki Whitewater Freshman La Crosse (Central) 
Megan Kielar Whitewater Freshman Molen, Til. 
Kacie Lantta ‘ Whitewater Freshman Janesville (Parker) 
Alison Tuskowski Whitewater Senior © Franklin 

Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athlete Coach of the Year 
Jody Butkowski of Stevens Point Len Hill of Stevens Point 

Track Athlete of the Meet Field Athlete of the Meet 
Angela Klatt of La Crosse Deena Heins of Oshkosh 

Athletes of the Week 
Week of: Track Field 
March 31 - April 6 Angela Klatt, La Crosse Kristin Raether, La Crosse 
April 7 - 13 Elizabeth Woodworth, Oshkosh Deena Heins, Oshkosh 
April 14-20 Katie Isermann, Oshkosh Amanda Nechuta, Stevens Point 
April 21-27 Breanna McMullen, Eau Claire Tricia Clark, La Crosse 

2003 Post Season Notes 
La Crosse finished third at the NCAA Division III Outdoor Track and Field Championships held in Canton, N.Y. The Eagles totaled 34 team 
points. Oshkosh finished fifth with 31.50 points, while Stevens Point tied for 35" with seven points, Eau Claire tied for 42™ with five points 
and River Falls tied for 78" with one point. 

Eau Claire - Breanna McMullen finished fifth in the 400-meter hurdles (61.71) and Jennifer Stafslien placed eighth in the 100-meter 
hurdles (15.05). Both athletes earned All-America honors. : 

La Crosse - Angela Klatt finished second in the 200-meter dash (24.71). Angela Hilgers placed third in the pole vault (12-0 3/4). 
Bethany Renner placed fourth in the pole vault (12-0 3/4). Kristin Raether finished fourth in the hammer throw (175-9). Tricia Clark 
finished eighth in the triple jump (39-1 3/4). The 1,600-meter relay team of Kelly Runkle, Angela Klatt, Melissa Marvin and Jocelyn Loe 
placed fourth (3:49.19), while the 400-meter relay team of Tricia Clark, Shelli Gotto, Angela Klatt and Jocelyn Loe finished fifth (47.02). 
All the athletes mentioned above claimed All-America honors. 

Oshkosh - Elizabeth Woodworth won the 800-meter run national title with a time of 2:07.39. Deena Heins won the hammer throw witha toss 
of 188-5 and finished sixth in the shot put (44-8 1/4). Stephanie Torn placed fifth in the high jump (5-3 3/4). Penny Godleske finished fifth 
in the hammer throw (174-4). Robyn Jarocki placed eighth in the shot put (43-7 3/4). All the athletes mentioned above earned All-America 
honors. Woodworth was named the NCAA Division II] Midwest Region Female Athlete of the Year by the United States Track Coaches 
Association (USTCA). 

River Falls - Jen Leis finished eighth in the discus (142-8) to earn All-America honors. 

Stevens Point - Amanda Nechuta placed third in the shot put (46-6) and Melissa Seefeldt finished eighth in the hammer throw (167-2). Both 
athletes earned All-America honors. Head coach Len Hill was named the NCAA Division II] Midwest Region Coach of the Year by the 
USTCA. 

Academic Awards : 
**La Crosse’s Jocelyn Loe was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Women’s Track & Field/Cross Country Academic All-America First Team 
and Academic All-District Five First Team. : 

**Oshkosh’s Elizabeth Woodworth and Stevens Point’s Jody Butkowski were named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Women’s Track & Field/ 
Cross Country Academic All-America Second Team and Academic All-District Five First Team. 

**La Crosse’s Kristin Raether was named to the Verizon/CoSIDA Women’s Track & Field/Cross Country Academic All-District Five 
Second Team. es



Womien’s Outdoor Track & Field 4 2, my [AC Ba 
Past Athletes of the Meet 

Year Track Field 
1989 Cheryl Niederberger, Oshkosh Susan Burke, Oshkosh 

1990 Cathy Vandermar, Oshkosh Susan Burke, Oshkosh 
1991 Vicki Otto, La Crosse Susan Burke, Oshkosh 
1992 Laura Horejs, Oshkosh pipe Bostwick, Oshkosh 
1993 Luanne Bruss, LaCrosse Jill Welda, La Crosse 

ee Bua Stevens Point See Lac as i 
1994 arita Goines, Stout rish Haralson, Oshkos| 
1995 Brenda Biskobing, Oshkosh Callie Kohl, Stevens Point 
1996 Peg Peelman, Eau Claire Melissa Oleson, Oshkosh 
1997 Sarah Anderson, Superior Sarah Peterson, River Falls 
1998 Misty Gorski, La Crosse Patti Franckowiak, La Crosse 
1999 Camille Ross, Whitewater Sarah Peterson, River Falls 
2000 Camille Ross, Whitewater Tabitha Fendrick, Whitewater 
2001 Kara Krumenauer, Whitewater Tabitha Fendrick, Whitewater 
2002 Elizabeth Woodworth, Oshkosh Ali Trudeau, La Crosse 
2003 Angela Klatt, La Crosse Deena Heins, Oshkosh 

Past Team Champions 
Year School Year School Year School 
1972 La Crosse 1983 La Crosse 1994 Oshkosh 

1973 La Crosse 1984 La Crosse 1995 Oshkosh 

1974 Madison 1985 La Crosse 1996 Oshkosh 

1975 Madison 1986 La Crosse 1997 Oshkosh 

1976 Stevens Point 1987 La Crosse 1998 — La Crosse 
9 F SS 1988 Oshkosh 1999 La Crosse 1977 La Crosse shkos Q SS 

oh laces Se ay Haecs 1979 La Crosse shkos! a SS 

1980 La Crosse 199] Oshkosh 2002 La Crosse 

1981 La Crosse 1992 La Crosse 2003 La Crosse 

1982 La Crosse 1993 La Crosse i 

Past Individual Champions 
100-Yard/100-Meter Dash 220-Yard/200-Meter Dash (Cont.) 800-Meter Run (Cont.) 

ye Name School ime Year Name School Time Year Name School Time 
a Schied Sch ! dime 1995, Karla Eggerson WW 24.33 1993 Jessie Bushman STP 2315-56 

Faee ec Wi lo | 199% Pes Peetman EC 55°01 | 1994 Brenda Biskobing OSH 2:14.44 
Pe mee eerie Ne tt8 | 1997 Tara Jaeger OSH 34:83 | 1995 Brenda Biskobing OSH — 2:12.21 
Dee eae MN H1-3 | 1998 Misty ‘Gorski LX 35°65 | 1996 Laura Nelson OSH 2:15:99 
Te eee eee Een Me 115 | 1999 Camille’ Ross Ww 24°86 | 1907  Shamane Martin TX 2:16.48 
1979: douele Marien Mu .ce | 3087 amie gee 3SGE | 958 Esta Ra 
1978* Josette Marlega— MIL 114? | 3002 Angela Klatt rx 33:05 | 2000 Leah Juno STR 3:13:60 

BA BRNGeaay flr [adh | advent (SHE HERE este SSH 3833 jane Montgomery 2 2. é Eliza loodw S 14. 
9 im. Williams 12:25 

1983 nt eee MIL 12:20 | 440-Yard/400-Meter Dash Mi F 
1984 Gloria Gregory MIL 12.23 1972* — Serier Lx 64.0 1,500-Meter Run alu 
1985 Liz Greathouse WW 13.30 1973* D. Vercauteren STP 60.8 1980 Dawn Buntman STF 4:4] .03 
1986 Lisa Zentko LX 12.63 1974* — D. Vercauteren STP. 39:9 198] Laurie Hottinger M 4:43.12 
1987 Lisa Zentko x 13.00 | 1975* R. Burke MSN 38:3 | 1982 Kara Hughes | M 433-07 
1988 Sandy Squier EX 1263 | 1976*  D. Vercauteren STP 38,7 1983 Deanna Marchello £4 4:44.06 
1989 Chris Kastner LX 12:30 | 1977*  Zaiman PKS 59.35 1984 Diane Held MQ. 4:39:16 

iso Galaeees ERE | RHE Fie, SUS | UG a Miter eg 
Pa uicky tre tx 13-34 | 1980 Vick? Voight Ww 57.97 | 1987 Terri Meyer OSH 4:42:94 
1393 Becky Mars, «= WW 1334 | 198] Pew Kothfow Ry, 2-08 | (888 damm, Mila a 4a 3h 
1994 Karla Eggerson WW 12.10 1983 Martens feraason ST 39:27 1990 Nancy Dare OSH = 4:34.00 

3p Rhames” ka | gg Reem” Wee] hI: ah eg Peelman E “ 9 S ist 20-93 aurea f 2) qs" 

133, dae, «S138 | 1S RRA Oh SE | 1 iain PR 1a G 
Is OTSK1 "32 n Knetzger : K n x 142. 

1995 Camille Ross Www 17195. || 4586 | quaker pierce [Xx 36:62 | 1995 Brenda Biskobing OSH 4:39:39 
2000 Camille Ross Www 11.90 1989 May ‘Mannes LX 58.40 1996 faura | reson Cer HORE, 

eps opcelyn Poe ne Te Allaay oo Peaeaene wae en 20-80 | 199g Rachel Milligan «= OSH «= 4:34'83 
2. berg 38. i is Y 129-93 

Syne ane? Rik Lx 12:09 | 1992 Canta Gomes’ ST 37:49 | 4999 Katie Jacobson ST, 438-33 
*100-Yards 1993 Carita Goines ST 57.16 Zu para brumenaner WW eee 

ieee paula Gone rs 22-22 | 5002 Elizabeth Woodworth QSH 4:47:63 
Pee ort eee ttenes 6a 38-93 | 3003 Elizabeth Woodworth OSH 4:40:29 

220-Yard/200-Meter Dash 1396 Lisa Melendey OSH 341 4 2 +40. 
1972* Terri Ault OSH 28.20 ace Van Zee! 75 
1973*  Randee Burke MSN 25.90 | 1998 Lace Van Zeeland LX 28. 3,000-Meter Run 
1974* — Randee Burke MSN 25.60): 130) fate Micteleon TS 34:8 | 1980 Dawn Buntman STP 987.3 

* 2000 Lisa Mickelson 3 is 6: 3 

1975* Lori Monk MSN 26,20 | 3001 Lisa Mickelson LX 37:98 | 1981 Laurie Hottinger MQ 9:43.13 
1976%  Kathey McCann MIL = 23,8 | 2002 Jocelyn Loe Ls 37:14 | 1982 for Neubauer” FX 9:46.43 
1978* Jane Ubbelhokde RF De earl ue npn eee a 57-28 | 1984 Ton Neubauer [x 9:42.11 

; i 9 Katie Somers E 145.3 
Wada sabe pbebonde | Ew) 2606 1082 ln Che Compal EC 10:06:19 
1981 Lori Kowalski M 26.31 | 800-Meter Run 1987 Cheryl Niederberger OSH — 10:06:06 
1982 Kim Williams Mit 25.06 9 7, ard LX 2:17.06 1988 Cheryl Niederberger OSH 9:53.42 

i IL 252) olasoy cen nanan 17-06 | 1985 Cheryl Niederberser OSH 10:19:00 BE Saree ME it | SR ERS | 1h GR Mera GN | es CieSamsee WW Se MA | 98g Caml era ES FEAT | igs) faye 8 Ie st 
1986 Jolene Schmidt LX 25.73 1984 Lyna Blahnik MIL = 2:17:58 1993 ae ee Bet 10:09:09 

tee, Gia Bxposito Be 26.42 | 1985 Cathy Ausloos STP -2:17°02 | [94 Aimee Knitter STP 10:09:84 
1988 Sandy Souler Lx 26.01 1986 Cathy Ausloos STP 2:14.87 1995 ‘Amanda Dabalack OSH 10:14:38 
1989 Dena Beekman OSH 25.80 1987 Jill Eder ss LX 21957 1996 TPeiny Speckman SH 10:23.14 
1990 Dena Beekman OSH 25.19) 1988 Tammy Milz OSH 2:15.14 1997 Tiffany Speckman O8II 10:23.40 
199] Sherry Schulte OSH 26.17 1989 Kayra Horejs . OSH 2:18.90 1998 pittany, Ebensperger SH 10:15.84 

1333 Gale Gomes Pk 3834 | 183? Rim Bemowskl «= OSH 31486 | 00 Rte Sb 1819 07 
Toa Gone Gone) east 33:33 1992 Kris Marti OSH 2:15.29 3001 «= Kara’Kramenauer WW 10:10:62



Women’s Outdoor Track & Field A Le 

Past Individual Champions (Cont.) 
5,000-Meter Run 400-Meter Int. Hurdles (Cont.) Triple Jump (Cont.) 

Year Name School Time Year Name School Time Year Name School Dist. 
1980 Dawn Buntman STP 17:21.01 1992 Luanne Bruss LX 1:01.99 9 Kerrie Main 37-1/2 (11.29) 

1981 Cheryl Konkol MIL — 17:28:71 | 1993 Luanne Bruss Ibo 1:01:82 | 1997 Kerrie Main OSH 40-4 1/4 (1230) 
1982 Katié Webb MQ 17:02:52 | 1994 Angie Riniker EX 1:02:40 | 1998 Kenya Moore OSH 38-4 1/4 (11-69 
1983 Tori Neubauer Lb 16:33.79 | 1995 Angie Riniker Ex 1:04.36 1999 Jill Rincaid OSH 39-1 3/4 (11.93 

1984 Tori Neubauer LX 16:27.53 | 1996 Jen Klement STP 1:04.81 2000 Mary Jo Kuntz LX 39-1/4 (11.89 
1985 Katie Somers EC 17:16.44 | 1997 Alana Whitcher EC 1:06.91 2001 Laura Verdegan ST 38-9 3/4 {1183} 
1986 Sue Meyer ST 17:15.28 | 1998 Katie O'Leary LX 1:05.87 | 2002 Laura Verdegan ST 38-9 3/4 (11.83 
1987 Kris Hoel STP —-:17:46.27 | 1999 Vanessa Rieder WW 1:04.98 | 2003 Jody Butkowski STP 39-7 1/4 {12:03} 
1988 Chery! Niederberger OSH —-17:42.68 | 2000 Vanessa Rieder =WW 1:05:48 zi 
1989 Cheryl Niederberger OSH 17:24.90 | 5001 Emily Breunig OSH 1:04.30 
1990 Cathy Vandemar OSH —17:41.78 | 5992 Breatna McNtullen EC 108.34 | Shot Put 
1991 ‘Melissa Langlois © OSH 17:50.12 | 3082 Breanna McMullen Et 63-24 | 1972 Mittelstead LX 36-2. 1/2 (11.03 
1992 Aimee Knitter STP 18:30:45 | 2003 Breanna McMullen EC 1:02.52 oe Mile Rat eH Bee a Hae? 

3 ie Vi eer :07:30 i me TT (3683/4011, 1333 Katie VanderMeer OSH 18:94:37 | 3,000-Meter Steeplechase 1974 Lynn Colby PLT 36-8 3/4 (11.19) 
975 Lynn Colb PLT 41-7 3/4 (12.69 1995 Mikelle Budge | OSH 1:54.16 | 3002 Jackie Munoz OSH TO 5482) | tore Tene Cony ein 

1996 Sarah Bashinksi LX 18:08.88 | 2003 Teresa Stanley STP 11:19.69 | 1976 Lynn Colby 2 4-0 (13.41) 

1997 Sarah Anderson = SUP ——1.8:05.26 veee JOue pols : can ntaaces 
1998 Tiffany Ebensperger OSH 1735.98 . nn Okone s ~ 3.69) 
1999 Jenny Fiedler. ~~ LX 17:55.55 | High Jump 1979 Sara LaBorde ST 43-2 12 (13.17) 
2000 Stephanie Greiber WW 18:15.89 i 1980 L. van der Leest PLT 42-9 1/2 (13.04) 

2001 Becky Lebak STP 1734.35 | Year Name School Dist. | 198) Sandy Pehl LX 44-2 (13.46 
2002 Becky Lebak STP 1736-21 | 1972 Melby IX 4-9 (1.45 1982 cana enero 46-2 4:07) 
2003 Teresa Stanley STP 18:29.01 1973 Jane Adams STP 5-2 (1.57 1983 Cindy Lenamire LX 46-1 1/4 (14.05) 

nae ee yon Belen pes BS ie 1984 Cindy Lenamire LX  49-3/4 (14.95) 
— ue von Behren ““ - lama S 

AO COO Mereanan 1976 Kris Gunderson STB 3-2 (1°37) | [ogo Rim'Woodkey” Cx 41-7 114,112.68) 
Hoey a aus 1s A | EG SNE as 3-4 (1-62) | 1987 Rim Woodkey CX 41-8. 1/2 (12'71) 
1982 Cheryl Konkol, = MIL. 37.1810 | 1979 Liz Bawden LX 39 (108) | 1988 Kim Woodkey EX 43°11 12 1839) 

(sp paab eae, UE ee8 Oh | 1gte Nlieieaedor Nv SPH | 1a8o Rew Mews St ashy 
1985 Brenda Bergum EC 36:06:12 | 1982 Glynis Payne CART _ _ 5-3 (1.63) | 1991 Steph Bostwick OSH  47-1/2 (14.33) 
1986 Sue Meyer ST. 35:57.19 | 1983 Michelle Riedi STP 5-7 3/4 (1.72 1992 Steph Bostwick OSH 46-10 3/4 (14.29) 

1382 eae He eu Sty aa 1984 Tracy Lehman LX 5-6 (1.675 1993 Tricia Haralson OSH 45-10 1/2 (13.98) 
Aeeo) Nien olb Boh 39:48:88 | 1985 Kathi Elwell LX 5-6 1/4 (1.68) | 1994 Tricia Haralson OSH 45-1 3/4 (13.76) 
Teo Naame Goby OSH 32:39:08 | 1986 Michelle Riedi STP 5-6 1/2 (1.69) | 1995 Sherry Eckhardt OSH 43-9 1/4 (13.34) 

a ee 2 ae | 188) Meee lm Ose Sa icy zt 2 255%" an Haider 3 -6 (1.6 S = S 42-9 1/2 (13. 

1993 Mors cations SPB 34:23:34 | 1989 Amy Cayemberg OSH 5-6 (1:66) | 1998 Jenny Rider Lx 43-11 M74 (13.40) 

1994 RINPGteel™” PK 378373 | 1390 usin Burke” OSH 3 MAS) | 1908. Sarah Pateroon RF 411 34 (1340 
1995 Joey Balsis QSH — 38:39.00 big MRO 0 fee i abitha Fendric’ +10 3/4 (13.68) ; S : 1992 Arlene Meinholz EC 5-5 1/4 (1.66 Tabiths ie / 
1399 Met Gtteson SUP 44:16:85 | 1993 Mel Mueller" ” OSH 5:8 13 (178) | 3005 Atpanda Neha STP 46.0172 (14.03 
age SENS oR er a Bo aes 1995 Arlene Meinholz EC 3-7 1/4 (1.71 2003 Amanda Nechuta STP 46-0 3/4 (14.04) 
2000 Stephanie Greiber WW 37:30'83 | 1996 Jackie Reddick OSH 5-3 3/4 (1.62 

Beni STP 37:51:37 | 1997 Karianne Wold “RF 5-4 1/2 (1-64) | Discus 
3055 BSSkY SPE Sth © -3G:a1@s | 1998 Rate Arnes LX 5-5 (1.65 
anys peck chek SEB 3833192 | 1999 Tort Bonne OSH 5-5 3/4 (1.67) | 1373 fohnson, MNT Ce eee) 

3000 Tori Bonnett = OSH 3-4 1/7 (1-64) | 1974 Mari Kalair Fe lea 12 Gsan 
100-Meter High Hurdles 2002 Rady Kleven RE 5-2 1/4 (158) | 1975 Mari Kalair EC 122-2 (37.24) 
1378 Aramp. : Pur 1708 2003 Jackie Bloemendaal EC 5-3 3/4 (1.62 ieee ee Osh ee ae 

2 . ristensen Z e =o ere ae 

1974 Chris O?Rourke = LX 16.00 1978 Deb Glass LX 137-2 (41.80) 
1975 Chris O’Rourke LX 15.04 | Long Jump 1979 Deb Glass Ex 140-5 (42.80) 
1976 Laura Blank MIL 14:50 | 1972 Wisnifski QSH 16-2 1/2 (4.94) | 1980 Becky Seever: STP 137-10 (42.02 
1977 Anita Clayvon CART 14.91 1973 Sue von Behren PKS 172 3/4 (333 1981 D. Hildebrandt ox 142-7 (43.463 
1978 Anita Clayvon CART 14.53 | 1974 Sue von Behren PKS 16-8 1/2 (5.09: 1982 D. Hildebrandt LX 151-7 (46.20 

1979 Anita Clayvon CART 15.02 | 1975 Lori Mond MSN 18-0 (3.48 1983 Cindy Le i 1 169-6 {36 6) 
19n0 Nancy Halverson ST. 15:07 | 1976 Ann Literski MSN 1-4. (398) | 1383 Cindy enamine LX 163-4. (49-78) 
1981 Julie Pankow EC 15:54 | 1977 Ann Literski MIL 18-5 1/4 (5.62) | 1985 L. Nordstrom RE 130-4 1/2 (39.74) 

13s GReieahe CART 1233 | 1975 Alama FS UHL NA GAR | 1986 Kim Medley bx T2774 3 ly, Van erg 2-2 arrie Kem -9 3 5. aa oe 1% Ta 

1984 Felicia Sutton MIL 15:29 | 1980 Carmen Pierce LX fe io sO) ler ae am comme eis as Oe Mme esata prey 
1985 Sue Blonshine ST: 16.09 | 1981 Mary Freeman LX 17-11 1/2 (5.47 1989 eae Tan tee EC 37-7 00 } 
1986 Angie Jenkins LX 15.32 | 1982 Kiane Hensel OSH —17-3/4 (5.20 89 Amber Lauste E 137-7 (42.00) 
138d gunn Marie Ryan RK 1¢-38 1983 M. Tremeear MIL 17-5 1/2 (5.32 1990 C, Janowitz EC 148-0 (45.11) 

1388 poelly Raoum bay 13:33 | 1984 Tracy. Tesch LX 18-1/2 (5.50) | 1991 Vicki Drewa OSH = 145-7 (44.39) 
1350 pea bie Deck. pe 13:20 1985 Lorrainne Lyon LX 17-8 1/2 (2-40 1992 S. Bostwick OSH 147-2 (44.86) 

1991 Vicky Otto cx 12:70 | 1986 Karen Wateski LX 17-11 3/4 (5.47 1993 Jessie Coonen LX 145-9 aon 
1992 Anat Rank cx 12-9¢ | 1987 Emily Tupa x 17-11 (5.48) | 1994 Lisa Marshall EC 135-4 (41.24) 

1303 Amber, 188 | TRG Sea ee ER, GUL AR | 1985 Lise Maral BC 183-6 (4740) x 2 a: nn Fin! = 19 tti Franckowia x 50- 5. 
eae ee oon 12-34 | 1990 Ann Fink OSH 184/374 (5:50) | 1999 Patt Franckowiak LX 130-3 (43:80) 
1998 Kelly Schobers LX 498 || tga 9 yeaa Maller es Deana 1998 Patti Franckowiak LX 139-0 (42.38) 
1997 Kelly Schoberg LX 14.95 a | er 2 ee i abitha Fendric iW. 138-7 (42.24) 

abe ei 1993 Becky Karls WW 19-2 (3.84 T: rs IW e 

fee Ree ae ER, HERE | 338 Baan ORE SUL ISGS, | SL Habis enaret WWE He 1g 
500) CS Bullion OSH 14-93 | 1998 Danielle Docken EX 18-4 1/4(5.59) | 3002 Jenney Luer SE, (bo 47 30) 
2002 Breanna McMullen EC 14:63 | 1997 Tara sae OSH 18-11 3/4 (5.78) | ~ “Ines 08) 
2003 Jennifer Stafslien EC 14:73 | 1998 Kenya Moore OSH 17-11 1/2 (5.47 

ey cee Uk dev ay iese) | [ammer Throw 
400-Meter Int. Hurdles 3001 Jenny Todd Sip 18:7 4/4 (3.68) | 1994 [rish Haralson OSH 144-3 (43.98) 

1978 ana Clays Baap  1:98-07 | 3802 Fea Clark EX HIG F488} | 1996 Melissa Oleson OSH 160-1 (48.90) 
O nita ayvon 5 OS 2 J 11a ar = ft JL 1997 Missy Olesi OSH . 

1977 Anita Clayvon CART 1:03.64 ESSY ISSO 146-8 (44.70) 
: rT 10436 ri 1998 Patti Franckowiak LX 171-0 (52.12) 

1378 jmte Clayvon ART 1:07:00 | Triple Jump 1999 Sach Feteson RE Lose? (31.48) 
1980 Shannon Houlihan STP 1:07.09 | 1984 Kim Huggett RF 36-8 1/4 (1448 2000 Bobbi Erickson PLT 158-5 (48.28) 
1981 Amy Klee LX 1:03.19 | 1985 Deb Schmidt LX 35-10 1/2 (10.93 2001 Jessica Kohiman WW __ 179-9 (54.80) 
1982 Amy Klee LX 1:03.78 | 1986 Deb Schmidt LX 36-11 (11.25 2002 Kristin Raether LX 155-0 (47.25) 

3 my Kle 204. . Willkom : 37- 2 id eena Heins S| 181-1 (55.20 [2 AEG fe REST | 188 GBM SER SSAA ilga} | 2003 Deena ems” Osi 
1985 Penny Gerner LX 1:03.93 | 1989 Amy Cayemberg OSH | 36-5 ahi 
1986 Penny Gerner LX 1:03.89 | 1990 M. Daiak © OSH 37-5 1/4 (11.41 Pole Vault 
1987 Ann Mane Fink oe 1e0Gc6 1991 Leslie Weidman LX 37-5 1/4 {ial 1999 Brandi Long RF -9-11_1/4(3.03) 

nn Marie Fin! 203. 1992 Stacy Theel LX 37-9 (11.50 2000 Niki Reimer OSH 11-3 1/2 (3.44 
1989 Ann Fink OSH 1:04.10 1990 fans Ce LX 1:03.75 TeBd ay Cie LX ae WA Hee 2001 Ellen Findlay LX 11-6 1/4 (3.51 
199] Luanne Bruss LX 1:03:31 199 Callie Rohl ern see (1.59 2002 Heather Kleckner LX 12-0 (3.66 

: 2003 Angela Hilgers LX 12-0 3/4 (3.68) 

|



Women’s Outdoor Track & Field RA 
Past Individual Champions (Cont.) 

Javelin Heptathion 

Year Name chool Dist. Year Name School Pts. 
1972 Pufahl OSH 103-10 1/2 (31.66) 1981 S. Odlevak SUP 4,912 
1973 Mary Schultz STP 118-6 1/2 bon 1982 Kathy Peasley EC 4,543 
1974 Lyni Colby PLT = 142-10 1/2 Cae 1983 Barb Nauschuts SFP 4,486 
1975 Evan Coley PLY 124-11 (38.08 1984 Michelle Riedi STP 4.717 
1976 ee Simon STP 138-7 (45°54 1985 Michelle Riedi STP 4,238 
1977 Madsen | LX 1314 1/2 on 1986 C. Willkom STP 4.116 
1978 Rene Trojak SUP. 125-4 (38.20 1987 C. Willkom STP 4,410 
1979 Cheryl Voight WW = 123-8 1/2 On 1988 Susan Burke OSH 4,272 
1980 Cheryl Voight WW _— 128-10 1/2 39.28) 1989 Susan Burke OSH 4,299 
1981 April Grey BC 148-3 1/2 (45.20. 1990 Susan Burke OSH 4.466 
1982 B. Johnson RF 125-3 (38.18 1991 Susan Burke OSH 4.318 
1983 Jodi Smiley LX 139-8 (42.58 1992 Mel Mueller OSH 4.201 
1984 Jodi Smiley LX 152-8 (46.54 1993 Shelly Rud LX 4,501 
1985 Suzy Karsten EC 127-1 (38.74 1994 Amié Ballweg LX 3,876 
1986 Kris Simonson EC 120-10 (36.85 1995 Karianne Wold RF 4.048 
1987 Kris Simonson EC 121-10 714 1996 Jen Freund RF 4.135 
1988 Lisa Fusek WW 117-5 1/2 (35.78. 1997, Sarah Peterson RF 4.070 
1989 Gwen Arch OSH 127-8 3/4 38.98: 1998 Sarah Peterson RE 4.367 
1990 Chris Koss PLT 117-8 (35.86 1999 Mary Banker OSH 4.667 
1991 Beth Mars STP 121-12 (37.16 2000 Jennifer Hawk PLT 4,247 
1992 Vickie Drewa OSH 127-2 (38.76 2001 Kathy Thompson EC 4,503 
1993 Shelly Roth EG 125-9 (38.32 2002 Ali. Trudeau LX 4.509 
1994 Shelly Roth EG 123-2 (37.54 2003 Julie Hoch OSH 4,067 
1995 Mary Knutson EC 144-6 (44.04 
1996 Kerrie Main OSH 135-0 (41.16 
1997 Kim Skroch LX 119-10 (36.54 
1998 Julie Drexler LX 125-08 (38.30 
1999 Sara Groshek STP 133-4 og 
2000 Tracy Clausen LX 122-1 (37.22 
2001 Becky Clarke STP 127-1 (38.74 
2002 Becky Clarke STP 123-7 (37.68 
2003 Kay Mikolajezak OSH 117-5 (35.80 

Past Relay Champions 
440-Yard/4 x 100-Meter Relay 2-Mile Relay/4 x 800-Meter Relay 

Year hool (M Time Year School (Members) Time 

Bat oe aug | tie: te 
1974* MSN 50.10 1978* STP 9:33.11 
Te mR 4a 60 1979% LX (Booth, Langert, Peckham, Howard) 9:49.9 

Dae es Dees 1981+ LX (Booth, Pfaffte, Oftedahl, Howard) 9:23.47 
i i : 0.3 (Booth, Pfaffle, Hauge, Howar 326. 

ae icin: abe tneatat a Mete uee ea 1983* EX (Pfaffle, Riemer, Ludlow, Kastelic) 5217.8 
1981* LX (Wurster, Pierce, Freeman, Kempf). 50.17 1984 MQ lela ete Hottinger, Liebfried) 9:19.51 

1982* uO (Ballman, Jenny, Thompson, Kowalski) 49.00 1985 LX (Pagenkopf, Zemlicka, White. Ireland) 9:30.33 
1983* MIL (Houston, Walker, Robertson, Gregory) 48.63 1986 LX (Manion, White, Kastelic, Ireland) 9:47.97 

1984 MIL fLemmit Griggs, Gregory, Robertson) 47.89 1987 RF (Bohnen, Gille, Wall, Gabriel) 9:33.11 
1985 cx arenke) f, Zemlicka, ‘White, Ireland) 49.58 1988 STP 9:29.49 

1986 LX (Bai seneien Zentko, Esposito, Schmidt) 48.78 1989 OSH (Mielke, Fox, Marti, ae) 9:54.00 

Tooe re Squier, Stenseth, Esposito, Zentko) geo 1990 EC fini ell Olson, Tormoen, Wickham) 10:02.73 
é F 3 e' e 9: 

1989 OSH (Prielipp, Bohlen, Nelson, Deeg) 48°80 1921 alee On ela HO ee een Beeieh 
1990 LX (Rastner? Miller, Oito, Stenseth) 4935 1393 OSH (RomiotE NE EE Oe a eT ers) aay 

a are HOSES Re 3 9 ohloff, Kapral, Robinson, Robers' 45:13 

1338 EAM Dison, Sth Oe 4303 | 1994 Beentnot neh Mens tes 
1993 WwW (Eggerson, Hardt, Klingeisen, Karls) 49°62 1996 1X recite, O'Leary, U Fo eae yy sland 9:37:29 
1994 Ww {Sorensen Hardt, Klingeisen.E gerson) 48.73 ne (Grimm, O'Leary, Umentum, Van Zeeland) Bas 
1995 T'X"(Gorski, Docken, Nerison, Schoberg) 48.63 1937 LX (de Boer, Termont, Jaax, Martin) : 9:33.72 
1996 tat Lauer, Simmons, Jaeger, Melendez) 48.46 1998 LX (Raisbeck, Van Zeeland, Termont, Martin) 9:41.05 

1997 LX Goaucr Docken, Antezak; Schoberg) 49.07 1999 LX (Bangle, Jaax, Basten, King) 9:26.18 

1998 LX (Gorski, Weise, Porter, Eisner) 48.68 2000 LX (Dober, Basten, Jaax, Morris) 9:32.49 

Hee ER Riess Ease Ber cee | 388) Sart, tone VET AO, ams 8! . I, e. son : : vorth, J. Zz, S. Hardtke, J. oes 

AO Meise Eisner Loe Mice elatt) 47:78 ooo eee ecco T Henlache 1 Mitchlen A. Craig) 9:30152 
2002 LX (I. Clark, H. Kléckner, A, Klatt, J. Loe), a 47-90 *2-Miles ‘ 
aana fae (L. Goergen, J. Butkowski, K. Klosno, T. Schmitt) 48:63 

Kes Sprint Medley Relay (100-100-200-400)(200-200-400-800) 

Mile Relay/¢ x 400-Moter Relay cay | BBE Metgmmsieeame Steas. mh [28 
hae 1981# LX (Wurster, Pierce, Kempf, Heimerman) 1:51.64 

ate Cee aoe ieee ae (Gregory, aes Wiliams, ere Laer 

1978* OSH 4:02.80 uschinski, Gregory, Robertson, Troutmen) 1:50. 

179% EX (Marx, Schwarz, Carrie, Kempf) 4078 | te? iy teen eieen Loge seam) = 14834 
1981* LX (Banitt, Pfaffle, Howard, Heimerman) 4:01.53 1986 LX (Batiansila, Zentko, Schmidt, Stieber) 1:51.26 
1982* LX (Howard, Peterson, Pfaffle, Heimerman) 3:58.61 1987 OSH (Aumann, Nelson, Campion, Skinner) 1:48.92 
1983* LX (Kastelic, Klee, Stieber, Heimerman) 4:00.47 1988 OSH A 1:48.72 

1984 MIL (Robertson, Griggs, Gregory, Brown) 3:55.57 1989 OSH (Prielipp, Boehlen, Deeg, Nelson) 1:51.60 

1382 Px armel Suber Geese Seaquis!) e828 Ha oat (Bocnlen, Pee Paeee ee Megs 
6 jerner, Stieber, Ireland, Gunderson 2: (Seeger, Callies, Schulte, Partoll) “50: 

1987 LX (Schmidt, White, Herr, Eder) 3:58.18 1992 LX (Miller, Johnson, Bushek, Ford) 1:48:30 

1989 tx Gremban, Wichgers, Owens, Mannes) 32565 1333 STP (Olsen, Anderson, Clark, Bushman) 1:47.36 
z 1 5 gets, = 2:22: 1994* OSH (MacKenzie, Legler, Kane, Robers) 4:16.12 

1990 LX (Bruss, Gremban, Noe Owens) 3:33.40 1995 OSH (Hutchinson, Sommons, Lauer, Melendez) 1:48.43 
199] LX (Bruss, Nethery, Ford, Miller) 3:36.21 9 S Sami ele K [49 32 
1992 LX (Oien,’Ford, Nethery, Bruss) 3:53.99 1399 OSH Cause Sommnone Melendez te ee tieo ad 
1993 LX (Johnson, Ford. Nethery, Brass) 3:55.38 chober, Nic aus SE eae ee ue 
994 y y : , Rini 53° 1998* OSH (Lauer, Uttech, Zimmermann, Schemenauer) 4:16.02 

Ta08 bx ehnson. Docken, Olson, Riniker) _ Bel 1999* WW ie Meier, Hornickel, Krumenauer) 4:09.46 

1996 OSH (Kane, Simmons, Nelson; Melendez 3:52.86 #880-Yards 
1997 LX (Porter, de Boer, Martin, Van Zeeland) 3:59.14 *200-200-400-800 Format 
rage LX (Porter, Van Zeeland, OT an Martin) 3:37.16 
199 LX (Porter, Dober, Raisbeck, Mickelson) 3:36.40 Distance Medley Rela 

aii? ES ei toad as Siem ickelson, Marvin, Mc’ en, Loe 254. ie Ti ahi : 

3002 EX IM Marvin, 1 Curtis A. Klatt 3. Loe) Bs Oe ee eee ee aa ore eens el 
or LX (J. Loe, A. Klatt, K. Runkle, S. Gotto) 3:55.79 
-Mile



Women’s Outdoor Track & Field if LAC & 
Conference Outdoor Track & Field Records 

(Established at WIAC Championships) 
(Records May Be Established In Preliminaries) 

Event Name School Record Year 
100-Meter Dash Camille Ross Whitewater 11.90 2000 
200-Meter Dash Karla Eggerson Whitewater 24.33 1995 
400-Meter Dash Tracy Pierce La Crosse 56.62 1988 
800-Meter Run Elizabeth Woodworth Oshkosh 2:10.75 2002 
1,500-Meter Run Laura Horejs Oshkosh 4:31.36 1991 

i 3,000-Meter Steeplechase Jackie Munoz Oshkosh 10:54.82 2002 

5,000-Meter Run Tori Neubauer La Crosse 16:27.53 1984 

10,000-Meter Run Wendy Burman Parkside 35:25.00 1981 
100-Meter High Hurdles | Breanna McMullen Eau Claire *14.48 2002 
400-Meter Int. Hurdles Luanne Bruss La Crosse 1:01.82 1993 
Discus Cindy Lensmire La Crosse 169-6 (51.66 m) 1983 

Hammer Throw Deena Heins Oshkosh 181-1 (55.20 m) 2003 

Javelin Jodi Smiley La Crosse 152-8 (46.54 m) 1984 

Shot Put Cindy Lensmire La Crosse 49-3/4 (14.95 m) 1984 
Long Jump Jenni Miller La Crosse 19-3 (6.12 m) 1991 
High Jump Michelle Riedi Stevens Point 5-9 (1.75 m) 1987 
High Jump (In Heptathlon) Michelle Riedi Stevens Point 5-11 1/4(1.81m) 1985 
Triple Jump Kerrie Main Oshkosh 40-4 1/4 (12.30 m) 1997 
Heptathlon Sherri Odlevak Superior 4,913 points 1981 
Pole Vault Angela Hilgers La Crosse 12-0 3/4 (3.68 m) 2003 
Pentathlon Sherri Odlevak Superior 3,436 points 1980 
400-Meter Relay Weise, Porter, La Crosse 47.24 1999 

Eisner, Lindblad 

1,600-Meter Relay Kane, Simmons, Oshkosh 3:52.86 1996 
Nelson, Melendez 

3,200-Meter Relay Held, Hughes, Marquette 9:19.51 1984 
Hottinger, Liebfried 

Discontinued Events 
100-Yard Dash Kathy McCann Milwaukee 11.0 1976 

Linda Withers Parkside 11.0 1979 
220-Yard Dash Kathy McCann Milwaukee 25.0 1976 

Jane Ubbelohde River Falls 25.0 1979 
440-Yard Dash Susan Krueger Oshkosh 57.58 1978 
880- Yard Run Jenny Kupezak Stevens Point 2:17.02 1978 
Mile Run Kim Merritt Parkside 4:59.2 1975 
3,000-Meter Run Tori Neubauer La Crosse 9:31.80 1983 
2-Mile Run Kim Merritt Parkside 10:44.1 1975 
3-Mile Run Mary Rice Milwaukee 17:09.4 1978 

200-Meter Hurdles Carla Goodrich Oshkosh 30.8 1974 

440-Yard Relay Ballman, Jenny, Marquette 49.00 1982 
Thompson, Kowalski 

880-Yard Medley Lemmitt, Griggs, Milwaukee 1:48.54 1984 

Gregory, Robertson 

Sprint Medley Olsen, Anderson, Stevens Point 1:47.36 1993 
(100-100-200-400) Clark, Bushman 

Sprint Medley Ross, Meier, Whitewater 4:07.46 1999 

(200-200-400-800) Hornickel, Krumenauer 

Mile Relay Howard, Peterson, La Crosse 3:58.61 1981 

Pfaffle, Heimerman 

2-Mile Relay Pfaffle, Riemer, La Crosse 9:17.80 1983 

Ludlow, Kastelic 

*Established In Preliminaries



| a Men's Coaches of the Year. A If IAC ES 

BASEBALL FOOTBALL TRACK & FIELD 

Year Name School Year Name School Year Name School 
1997-98 Tom Lechnir Oshkosh 1980-81 George Chryst Platteville 1993-94 Warren Kinzel River Falls 

1998-99 Tom Lechnir Oshkosh 1981-82 Link Walker Eau Claire 1994-95 Rick Witt Stevens Point 
1999-00 Jim Miller Whitewater 1982-83 Roger Harring La Crosse 1995-96 Chris Hall Stout 
2000-01 Jim Miller Whitewater 1983-84 Link Walker Eau Claire Mark Guthrie La Crosse 
2001-02 Brian Nelson Stevens Point 1984-85 Forrest Perkins Whitewater 1996-97 Rick Witt Stevens Point 

2002-03 Jim Miller Whitewater 1985-86 Mike Farley River Falls 1997-98 Mark Guthrie La Crosse 
1986-87 D.J. LeRoy Stevens Point 

BASKETBALL 1988-89 Bob Berezowitz Whitewater i 
1981-82 Dick Bennett Stevens Point ; a Crosse 1998-99 Bruce Coleman Oshkosh 1989-90 Roger Harring La Crosse : hrs é i 
982- : sse : : 1999-00 Mark Guthrie La Crosse 
1982-83 Burt McDonald La Crosse 1990-91 Bob Berezowitz Whitewater i 
1983-84 Dave Vander Meulen Whitewater 1991-92 Roger Harring Tint Grasse 2000 Bruce Coleman Oshkosh 

1984-85 Dick Bennett Stevens Point 1992-93 Roger Harring La Crosse 2001-02 Mark Guthrie La Crosse 

1985-86 Jay Eck Stevens Point Roland Christensen La Crosse Darren’ Schneider Whitewater 
a ‘ 2002-03 Mark Guthrie La Crosse 1986-87 Ken Anderson Eau Claire 1993-94 Roger Harring La Crosse 

1987-88 Bo Ryan Platteville 1994-95 Bob Berezowitz Whitewater 
1988-89 Dave Vander Meulen Whitewater 1995-96 John O'Grady River Falls TRACK & FIELD-OUTDOOR 
ages 204 Bopkyan Bietev ie 1996-97 Roger Harring La Crosse 1998-99 Mark Guthrie La Crosse 
1990-91 Ken Anderson Eau Claire : 1997-98 Bob Berezowitz Whitewater 1999-00 Mark Guthrie La Crosse 

1991-92 Bob Parker Stevens Point 1998-99 John Miech Stevens Point 2000-01 Mark Guthrie La Crosse 

1992-93 Bo Ryan Platteville 1999-00 Roger Harring La Crosse 2001-02 Mark Guthrie La Crosse 
1993-94 Dave Vander Meulen Whitewater 2000-01 Ed Meierkort Stout 2002-03 Mark Guthrie La rose 

ee He aa ql panes 2001-02 John Miech Stevens Point 
- ed Van Dellen shkos 1 

1996-97 Dave Vander Meulen Whitewater 2002 OF ey ease WRESTLING 

1997-98 Bo Ryan Platteville 1983-84 Walter Iselin Platteville 
1998-99 Bo Ryan Platteville GOLF 1984-85 Byron James River Falls 
1999-00 Jack Bennett Stevens Point 1986-87 Frank Wrigglesworth Eau Claire 1985-86 Willie Myers Whitewater 

2000-01 Dave Vander Meulen Whitewater 1987-88 Sten Pierce Stout 1986-87 Willie Myers Whitewater 

2001-02 Stu Engen La Crosse 1988-89 Sten Pierce Stout Walter Iselin Platteville 

2002-03 Jack Bennett Stevens Point 1989-90 Sten Pierce Stout 1987-88 Byron James River Falls 

1990-91 Frank Wrigglesworth Eau Claire 1988-89 Willie Myers Whitewater 
1991-92 Pete Kasson Stevens Point 1989-90 Willie Myers Whitewater 

CROSS COUNTRY 1992-93 Frank Wrigglesworth Eau Claire 1990-91 Marty Loy Stevens Point 

ee a A ee 1991-92 Marty Loy Stevens Point 
- il Esten a Crosse 90926 Seiten 

1986-87 Phil Esten La Crosse _ ICEHOCKEY eso ee ts ee 
1987-88 John Zupanc Oshkosh 1984-85 Mike McGraw River Falls 1994 os Maat re 8 Sevens Point 

1988-89 John Zupanc Oshkosh 1985-86 Mark Mazzoleni Stevens Point iods oe Mae aoe Soe Bae 

1989-90 John Zupanc Oshkosh 1986-87 Steve Nelson Superior icuraon eae tie aap 

1990-91 John Zupanc Oshkosh 1987-88 Mark Mazzoleni Stevens Point ier Be Rea mA Pied lle 
1991-92 Rick Witt Stevens Point 1988-89 Mark Mazzoleni Stevens Point : cine Sate Bebe ie 

1992-93 Jeff Miller Whitewater 1989-90 Mark Mazzoleni Stevens Point iegs 96 ee u Tee a 

1993-94 Phil Esten La Crosse 1990-91 Steve Nelson Superior 1698.00. Danibaniee an ae 

1994-95 Phil Esten La Crosse 1991-92 Steve Nelson Superior 2000-01 Tim Fad © Is Guise 

1995-96 Jeff Miller Whitewater 1992-93 Joe Baldarotta Stevens Point ne ase a eee se mene 
- : A 9 5 5 2001-02 Tim Fader La Crosse 

1996-97 Rick Witt Stevens Point 1993-94 Steve Nelson Superior 3002-03 Nick Matiash Oshkosh 

1997-98 Rick Witt Stevens Point 1994-95 No Recipient Sores ae 5 
1998-99 Don Fritsch La Crosse 1995-96 No Recipient 
1999-00 Don Fritsch La Crosse 1996-97 Joe Baldarotta Stevens Point 
2000-01 Tom Antezak Platteville 1997-98 Steve Freeman River Falls 

2001-02 Don Fritsch La Crosse 1998-99 Terry Watkins Stout 
2002-03 John Zupanc Oshkosh 1999-00 Joe Baldarotta Stevens Point 

2000-01 Terry Watkins Stout 
2001-02 Joe Baldarotta Stevens Point 
2002-03 Steve Freeman River Falls 

SWIMMING & DIVING 
1991-92 Rich Pein La Crosse 
1992-93 Doug Naylor River Falls 
1993-94 Tom Prior Eau Claire 
1994-95 Rich Pein La Crosse 
1995-96 Red Blair Stevens Point 
1996-97 Red Blair Stevens Point 
1997-98 Al Boelk Stevens Point 
1998-99 Joan Domitrz Whitewater 

Tom Prior Eau Claire 
1999-00 Al Boelk Stevens Point 
2000-01 Al Boelk Stevens Point 

Rich Pein La Crosse 
2001-02 Rob Welcher Eau Claire 
2002-03 Al Boelk Stevens Point



. 5 oe | : - — 24 

Ge Suprinecet Mtoe (ie Oe ) 7 LAC & 

BASKETBALL SOCCER TRACK & FIELD 

Year Name School Year Name School Year Name School 
1979-80 Mary Ann Kelling Milwaukee 1992-93 Sheila Miech Stevens Point 1980-81 Marilyn Skrivseth Eau Claire 
1980-81 Dianne Jones Whitewater 1993-94 Cindy Koperski Eau Claire 1981-82 Nancy Schoen Stevens Point 

1981-82 Carol Hammerle Green ee 1994-95 Sheila Miech Stevens Point 1982-83 Kirk Elias Eau Claire 
1982-83 Bonnie Gehling Stevens oint 1995-96 Larry Testa River Falls 1983-84 Rex Foster Whitewater 
1983-84 Roger Prescott Superior 1996-97 Sara Burton La Crosse 1984-85 Gary Wilson La Crosse 
1984-85 Dennis Bloom River Falls 1997-98 Sheila Miech Stevens Point 1985-86 Bob Smith La Crosse 
1985-86 Dianne Jones Whitewater 1998-99 Lisa Petruccelli Stout 1986-87 Bob Smith La Crosse 
1986-87 Linda Wunder Stevens Point 1999-00 Steve Grube Whitewater 1987-88 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 

1987-88 Dennis Bloom River Falls 2000-01 Sheila Miech Stevens Point 1988-89 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 
1988-89 Lisa Anderson-Stone Eau Claire 2001-02 Sheila Miech Stevens Point 1989-90 Bob Smith La Crosse 

1989-90 Lisa Stone Eau Claire 2002-03 Sean McKuras River Falls 1990-91 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 
1990-91 Kathi Bennett Oshkosh 1991-92 Pat Heal La Crosse 
1991-92 Lisa. Stone Eau Claire 992-93 Pat Healy a Gibese 
909.0 . 5 1992-93 Pat Healy La Crosse 

1992-93 Mark Thomas Stout SOFTBALL 1993-04 Deb Vercautere! ‘Oshitosh 
1993-94 Kathi Bennett Oshkosh 1981-82 Irv Madsen Whitewater 1994-95 Deb Vetien Ockkoch 
1994-95 Lisa Stone Eau Claire 1982-83 Linda Draft Parkside BORIOE DERG co ricsene As OchEG CE 
1995-96 Kathi Bennett Oshkosh 1983-84 Curt Fatzinger Platteville Fe eesgy eee eee Snkos 
1996-97 Lisa Stone Eau Claire 1984-85 Jennifer Gorecki River Falls eee spe ne ae eneose 
1997-98 Pam Ruder Oshkosh 1985-86 Connie Rutledge Oshkosh — igs maudealy Pes Gippse 
teeoan jibe Coe RUE HEIC! 1986-87 Sharon Panske Oshkosh 

= isa Stone Eau Claire 987- ° eS “ 
2000-01 Cindy Hovet River Falls Pot eine Senet pane Outen TRACK & FIELD-INDOOR 
2001-02 Mark Thomas Stout 1989-90 Julie Lenhart Platteville 1998-99 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 

2002-03 Tonja Englund Eau Claire 1990-91 Joyce Maudie Whitewater 1999-00 Pat Healy La Crosse 
1991-92 Julie Lenhart Platteville BO NOE OT bal Healy ro 
1992-93 Susan Barnd La Crosse ae caly a Crosse 

CROSS COUNTRY 1993-94 Dean Shuda Stevens Point 2002-03 Pat Healy La Crosse 
ee ee on Marauel ie Teele, Cyade Raymond ape ean 

= jot Krams! arquette = aye Perkins iver Falls 

1982-83 Elliot em) Marquette 1996-97 Jofllen Bailey Eau Claire TRACK & FIELD-OUTDOOR 

1983-84 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 1997-98 Irv Madsen Whitewater 1998-99 Pat Healy La Crosse 

Bill Werenaupe Mar quetie 1998-99 Brenda Volk Whitewater 1999-00 Brian Borland Whitewater 
1984-85 Mary Allen Eau Claire 1999-00 Brenda Volk Whitewater 2000-01 Len Hill Stevens Point 
1985-86 Tom York Eau Claire 2000-01 Vicki Schull La Crosse 2001-02 Pat Healy La Crosse 
1986-87 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 2001-02 Roger Plachta Superior 2002-03 Len Hill Stevens Point 

1987-88 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 2002-03 Janet James Platteville 

1989-90 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh VOLLEYBALL - eb Vercauteren shkos| 
1990-91 Tey Miller Whitewater SWIMMING & DIVING 1979-80 Nancy Schoen Stevens Point 
1991-92 Len Hill Stevens Point 1979-80 Roger Harriman Green Bay Linda Henderson Parkside 
1992-93 ° Len Hill Stevens Point 1980-81 Becky Siesky La Crosse 1980-81 Tom Pleyte Milwaukee 

9 : ; » 1993-94 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 1981-82 Robert Fiskum Whitewater 1981-82 Tat Shiely Marquette 
1994-95 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 1982-83 Carol Huettig Stevens Point 1982-83 Betty Ralston Oshe osh 
1995-96 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 1983-84 Robert Fiskum Whitewater 1983-84 Sta Be Karpinec Pl twill 
1996-97 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 1984-85 Carol Huettig Stevens Point 1984-85 Renee Schon Ss ae P, . 
1997-98 pesey tenes Eau Claire 1985-86 Rich Pein La Crosse 985.86 J oak lane as oint 

1998-99 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 1986-87 Rich Pein La Crosse 1985-86 Jennifer Gorecki River Falls 
1999-00 Deb Vercauteren Oshkosh 1987-88 Bob Fiskum Whitewater 1986-87 Kris Russell Whitewater 

2000-01 Len Hill Stevens Point 1988-89 Joan Domitrz Whitewater 1987-88 Sharlene Peter La Crosse 
2001-02 Pat Healy La Crosse 1989-90 Heidi Byrne River Falls B26 B a8 2m es ssc Wititewater 
2002-03 Pat Healy La Crosse 1990-91 Red Blair Stevens Point 1 989-90 Jill Halsted River Falls oss Revhen,,,  iaGuae 133035 Man sess Sh 1992- loug Naylor iver Falls ae rf ile 

GOLF 1993-94 Joan Domittz Whitewater 1992-93 Peggy Voisin La Crosse 

1996-97 Pat Miller Whitewater 1994-95 Rich Pein La Crosse 1993-94 Kris Russell Whitewater 
1997-98 Kris Schoonover Oshkosh 1995-96 Doug Naylor River Falls 1994-95 Jill Jolliff Stout 
1998-99 Doug Georgianni — Eau Claire 1996-97 Andy Salm Oshkosh 1995-96 Patti Ford River Falls 

1999-00 Scott Frazier Stevens Point 1997-98 Rich Pein La Crosse 1996-97 Martha Petersen Oshkosh 

Pat Miller Whitewater 1998-99 Tom Prior Eau Claire 1997-98 Lisa Herb Eau Claire 

2000-01 Kris Schoonover Oshkosh 1999-00 Al Boelk Stevens Point 1998-99 Kris Russell Whitewater 

2001-02 Peter Reif Platteville 2000-01 Rich Pein La Crosse 1999-00 Patti Ford River Falls 
2002-03 John Rawdon Eau Claire 2001-02 Rich Pein La Crosse | 2000-01 Kris Russell Whitewater 

Peter Reif Platteville 2002-03 Al Boelk Stevens Point 2001-02 Kris Russell Whitewater 

2002-03 Patti Ford River Falls 

GYMNASTICS TENNIS 
1979-80 Phyllis Hardt Oshkosh 1979-80 Sharon Randolph Marquette 
1980-81 Linda Hines po John pouey ‘ La Crosse. 
1981-82 Phyllis Hardt Oshkosh papas Marilyn S| crivseth Eau Claire 
1982-83 Liz Mullarkey La Crosse 1981 ae Betty Claus, Milwaukee 
1983-84 Linda Hines Superior Faeeeen Ron Wangrin Whitewater 

John Zuerlein Stout 1983-8 oe Skrivseth Eau Claire _ 
1984-85 Linda Hines Superior 1984-85 David Nass Stevens Point 

B ji 1985-86 Sue Fischer La Crosse 
1985-86 Metis tncat Bau claire 1986-87 Sue Fischer La Crosse 

6 i 987-88 Jim Davies Oshkosh 1986-87 Phyllis Hardt Oshkosh 1 . V shkos| 
1987-88 Barbara Gibson La Crosse 19 Bes Judy Wilson River Falls 
1988-89 Connie Foster River Falls ta Rea Sue Fischer La Crosse 
1989-90 Barbara Gibson La Crosse 1990-91 Sue Fischer La Crosse 

1990-91 ls Hardt” Oshkosh eee ee eter 
geese ee ee one 1993-94 Marilyn Skrivseth Eau Claire 
1993-94 Barbara Gibson La Crosse 1994-95 Marilyn Skrivseth Eau Claire 
1994-95 Paul Scardina Oshkosh 1995-96 Marilyn Skrivseth Eau Claire _ 

1995-96 Jeane Bebile Reet Falls | 130054 AME Pape Ci 
eee te Ea 1998-99 Felipe Teixeira Eau Claire 

i 9-00 Debbie Burgess Whitewater 
He Be agent Devore co Waitewetet 5000-01 Bil Hebi = La Crosse 
2000-01 deff Richards Stout 2001-02 Tom Gillman Eau Claire 
2001-02 Wendy DeMore Whitewater 2002-03 Tom Gillman Eau Claire 
2002-03 Kerrie Beach Oshkosh Debbie Burgess Whitewater



WE oo ce oere sc rare 5 te Co AYLAC ie 
The WIAC Scholar-Athlete Award, which is sponsored by Culver’s, is presented to the most outstanding senior from each 

conference sport during the year who exhibits the greatest combination of performance and achievement in academics, 

athletics and leadership. 

Max Sparger Scholar-Athletes 
The Men’s Scholar-Athlete Award was renamed the Max Sparger Scholar-Athlete Award effective with the 1994-95 season. 

BASEBALL FOOTBALL TENNIS 

Year Name School Year Name School Year Name School 
1985-86 Jim Bathey Whitewater 1985-86 Mike Hintz Platteville 1985-86 John Leehy Stout 

1986-87 No Recipient 1986-87 Mike Hintz Platteville 1986-87 John Leehy Stout 

1987-88 Timothy Buswell Stout 1987-88 Mark Rae Platteville 1987-88 Mike White Whitewater 
1988-89 Scott Anderson Stevens Point 1988-89 Theo Blanco Stevens Point 1988-89 Shawn Phelan La Crosse 

1989-90 Gary Busch Stout 1989-90 Jeff Saueressig River Falls 1989-90 Scott Drier Whitewater 
1990-91 Mait Barnard Stout 1990-91 Shawn Eichorst Whitewater 1990-91 Brent Zocher La Crosse 
1991-92 Matt Barnard Stout Teoatog eee pe 1991-92 No Recipient 

Jason Miller Superior 1993-94 Sine Walker et River Falls 1992-93 No Recipient 

1992-93 Dan Popple River Falls 1994-95 Ed Sites River Balls 1993-94 No Recipient 

1993-94 Andy Buck Eau Claire 1995-96 Scott Hawig Whitewater 1994-95 Ryan Martinson Oshkosh 

1994-95 Craig Lieder Oshkosh 1996-97 Troy Harcey La Crosse 1995-96 Jeff James Oshkosh 
1995-96 Nathan Knuteson Platteville Rob Stolz Oshkosh 

Kurt Chapman La Crosse 1997-98 Joel Hornby Stevens Point TRACK & FIELD-INDOOR 
1996-97 Kelly Olson La Crosse 1998-99 Dave Gerhard La Crosse 1998-99 Mike Seifert ba Crosse 
1997-98 Pat Tobiasz Whitewater 1999-00 Ben Kolstad River Falls 190-00, Gres Natek Ganka) 
1998-99 Ryan Brookman Whitewater Craig Pierstorff Oshkosh 3000-01 Daud Hi: a Pls ate 

Ryan Kremar Stevens Point se Andrew Youngbauer La Crosse eo0to2 Aad Basler Gee 
1999-00 No Recipient 001-02 Peter Katz Whitewater = Bes aye = Ber, 

2000-01 James DECrERer La Crosse Bob Schmidt Eau Claire Craig Gunderson Stevens Boint 

2001-02 Vinnie Rottino La Crosse 2002-03 Mike Bestul Eau Claire 2002 05m Dan sation Ea Grose 
2002-03 D.J. Cartledge Whitewater Mark Ralph Stout 

+ TRACK & FIELD-OUTDOOR 
BASI| GOLF 1985-86 Bill Pekarske La Crosse 

; Se tae 1985-86 Eric Galles Stout 1986-87 Mike Hintz Platteville 

We eo ey pales Sievers Bout 1986-87 Kurt Rebholz Stevens Point 1987-88 Jim Batchelor La Crosse 
fonyice ae Eaal ae cone 1987-88 Michael Frieder Stevens Point 1988-89 Daniel Jansen Platteville 
euoien nony enuteey WEeeiter Hea pa Keiler Stevens Point 1989-90 Daniel Jansen Platteville 

2 2 a 1989-9 i Stout e) ane Chri 5 is 

1989-90 Scott Anderson Stevens Point 1990-91 faa ee Se Point eon ae ae Gites 
1990-91 Todd Oehrlein Eau Claire 1991-92 Carl Rambo Eau Claire 1992-93 Shane Hernesman Eau Claire 
1991-92 T.J. Van Wie Platteville 1992-93 No Recipient 1993-94 Dave Schneider La Crosse 
1992-93 T.J. Van Wie Platteville 1993-94 Dick Krzykowski Stevens Point 94.9 ¥ A (eae 

1993-94 Brian Menzel River Falls 1994-95 Dick Krzykowski Stevens Point eee Paes 
? Pee Binclas Siaut oe ae Tepe 1995-96 Eric Schueffner Whitewater 

s zs 1996-97 Terry Anders Stout 
1994-95 Zak Alwin Stout Do z : 

eee on aun Ene 1985-86 Brian one Maem 1998.99 ono Donel Bute 

TOgTEOUTce HHGIE EE ane 1986-87 Tom Griffith River Falls 1999-00 Ryan Meissen Whitewater 

1998-99 Derek Westrum Stevens Point oe caee pom ona Rie ae SOD ee wets peeve 

1999-00 Merrill Brunson Platteville 1989-90 No Recipient 3002-03 ae Connor La Comes 

2000-01 Jay Bennett Stevens Point 1990-91 No Recipient ae 8 % 

2001-02 Kent Becker River Falls 1991-92 Grant McDonald Stevens Point 
Eddie Hebert La Crosse 1992-93 Grant McDonald _ Stevens Point WRESTLING 

2002-03 No Recipient 1993-94 Frank Cirone Stevens Point 1985-86 Brian Keller River Falls 

Teeaige vance Maison SUP STOR 1986-87 No Recipient 
1995-96 Russ Johnson iver Falls 1987-88 Scott Arneson Platteville 

CROSS COUNTRY 1996-97 Brent Shaback Superior Jay Wilke River Falls 
1985-86 William Niederberger Oshkosh 1997-98 No Recipient 1988-89 Earl Ruckdashel Platteville 
1986-87 Jamie Pollard Oshkosh 1998-99 Jesse Sampair River Falls 9 r MG ille 

‘ ooops ! 1989-90 Tom McMillen Platteville 
1987-88 Jim Batchelor La Crosse 1999-00 Tom Pink Superior 1990-91 Jeff Matezak Oshkosh 
1988-89 Robert Peterson Eau Claire 2000-01 Jared Anderson River Falls 1991-92 Rich Straub Whitewater 

1989-90 Jerry Danner Eau Claire 2001-02 No Recipient — 1992-93 Dave Mitchell La Crosse 

1990-91 Dave Lambert Oshkosh - | 2002-03 Nathan Ziemski Superior 1993-94 Dan tsbee La Crosse 

Petes Dave Lambert Oshkosh 1994-95 Brent Davenport Whitewater 
tees 93 Brad Bayer La Crosse SOCCER 1995-96 Bret Stamper * Stevens Point 

aoe Ey fae oe cee , 1995-96 Robin Rameker Oshkosh 1996-97 Bret Stamper Stevens Point 
1995.96 Nae iieiner a een ont 1997-98 Mario Trafficante, Jr. Whitewater 

i 1998-99 No Recipient Dea Ee ters oe SWIMMING & DIVING 998-99 No bt 
1996-97 Dan Murphy La Crosse 1985-86 Stephan Hollman — Eau Claire eae De ee Wail emer 

1997-98 Jonathan Krupa Whitewater 1986-87 Stephan Hollman — Eau Claire _ 2000-01 John Schimmi Plattevill 
1998-99 Jason Karls La Crosse 1987-88 James Woyte Stevens Point 5001-02 Joek Habe ue L Sena Ly 

1999-00 Dan Schwamberger Stevens Point 1988-89 No Recipient ze 2 5 osh Fal i -a Crosse 

2000-01 Pat Frascone Whitewater 1989-90 John Friedrichs Eau Claire 2 Oe eerie eee 

2001-02 Jon Peterson Oshkosh A etigs RS pecpicue Eau Clai ‘ 
2002-03 Eamon McKenna Oshkosh e aoe ores an Suton tin Ganeee 1992-93 Bill Underwood Eau Claire 

20.2 2 - 1993-94 Gregory Murray Eau Claire 
1994-95 Matt Welch Eau Claire 
1995-96 Don Guay Stevens Point 
1996-97 Jesse Moen Stevens Point 
1997-98 No Recipient 
1998-99 John Stevens Stevens Point 
1999-00 Brent Newport Stevens Point 
2000-01 Tim BenianiD Stevens Point 
2001-02 Matt Oglesby Eau Claire 
2002-03 No Recipient



Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athletes mY IAC ES 
Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athletes 

The Women’s Scholar-Athlete Award was renamed the Judy Kruckman Scholar-Athlete Award effective with the 1998-99 season. 

BASKETBALL SOCCER TENNIS (Cont.) 

Year Name School Year Name School Year Name School 
1981-82 Joan Jensema Carthage 1992-93 Krista Soto Stevens Point 1990-91 Stephanie Froh Whitewater 
1982-83 Jaci Clark Milwaukee 1993-94 Julie Brandt Stevens Point 1991-92 Ashlie Olson Eau Claire 
1983-84 Donna Freese La Crosse 1994-95 Suzanne Radmer Stevens Point 1992-93 Amy Scheidt La Crosse 
aeeeate ne Repeat 1995-96 Janie Probst Stevens Point 1993-94 Lisa Ziemer La Crosse 
He ne Wikicutiér 1996-97 Carrie Seipp Eau Claire 1994-95 Hilary Schwarz Eau Claire 
1987-88 Debra Beyer alGiisse 1997-98 Tracy Roever Eau Claire 1995-96 Andrea Deacon La Crosse 

Linda Christopherson River Falls 1998-99 Kristen Lillge Whitewater 1996-97 Kady Hickman Eau Claire 
1988-89 Vicki Johnson River Falls 1999-00 Jenny Tischaefer La Crosse I UTS eisai Seliinescne pies Oikos 
1989-90 Kristin Buhrt River Falls 2000-01 Marie Muhvic Stevens Point 1998-99 Angie Johnson Eau Claire 
1990-91 Deb Blake Platteville 2001-02 Sarah Pierringer Eau Claire Brittany Moser = Oshkosh 
panes Lori Brunner ee 2002-03 Macy Mory Stevens Point 1999-00 dammoy Byrne plenens Hoint 
1992-93 Julie Maki Stout lackie Dutot Eau Claire 
1993-94 Lisa Grudzinski Stevens Point Lauren Mader Stout 
1994-95 Arlene Meinholz — Eau Claire SOFTBALL 2000-01 Molly Cope Eau Claire 
1995-96 Jenelle Glasbrenner Whitewater 1981-82 Kathy McKibben Whitewater Jennifer Pekulik Oshkosh 
1996-97 Erika Schmidt Eau Claire 1982-83 Susan Paul Oshkosh 2001-02 Meghann Mulligan River Falls 
1997-98 Christina Bergman Stevens Point 1983-84 Heidi Wilcox Oshkosh 2002-03 Alison Hover Eau Claire 
1928-99" Missy Johnson “River Falls 1984-85 Kelly Fatzinger _ Platteville i 
1999-00 Vanessa Rieder Whitewater 1985-86 Juli oR Whilewat 
2000-01 Megan Murphy Eau Claire pees aude wunen Suhel TRACK & FIELD-INDOOR 
2001-02 Kari Grostek Stevens Point 1986-87 Jill Schyvinck Whitewater 1908-09" Patti Franckowiak LaCrosse 
2002-03 Kristi Channing Eau Claire 1987-88 Heather Fellner La Crosse % pat aneKOW 2. TASES | 

7 : 1988-89 Mary Jo Weberpah Whitewater SSO onl ame na 
1989-90 Barbara Matlack Superior regula Seenanie Grelben ay W Ae Watcr 

CROSS COUNTRY 1990-91 Kim Zarling River Falls Jennifer McConkey Oshkosh 
1981-82 Sandy Cryer River Falls 1991-92 Kari Lundberg La Crosse 2000-01 Karagmumenaner Whitewater 
1982-83 Joan Handziak Oshkosh 1992-93 Lynn Nagy = Platteville 2001-02 Ellen Findlay La Crosse 

1983-84 Laurie Hottinger — Marquette 1993-94 Jennifer Zell Platteville Jessica Marx Oshkosh 
1984-85 Laura Wodyn Eau Claire 1994-95 Mary Beth Alt Rn enater 2002-03 Jocelyn Loe La Crosse 

1985-86 Suzann Tinney Eau Claire 1995-96 Al Die pone 3 z 
1986-87 Sheri Winter La Crosse 5 ny Stcuson River Falls 
1987-88 Kay Wallander Stevens Point 1996-97 Marci Braund La Crosse TRACK & FIELD-OUTDOOR 

1988-89 Cheryl Niederberger Oshkosh 1997-98 Angela Sheehan Whitewater 1981-82 Cheryl Konkol Milwaukee 
1989-90 Marina Colby Oshkosh 1998-99 Laura Hering Whitewater 1982-83 Laureen McGurk Eau Claire 
1990-91 Jennifer Olson Eau Claire Jill Schoenike Eau Claire 1983-84 Carolyn Sheild Eau Claire 
1991-92 Melissa Langlois Oshkosh 1999-00 Karri Meinen Eau Claire 1984-85 Katie Somers Eau Claire 
1992-93 Julie Cotter Eau Claire 2000-01 Angie Pinnow Stout 1985-86 Sarah Enz Oshkosh 
1993-94 Kari Nethery La Crosse Kelly Rutta Stevens Point 1986-87 Karen Fedors La Crosse 
1994-95 Lisa Barman Whitewater 2001-02 Jenny Nelson La Crosse 1987-88 Laura Gabriel River Falls 
1995-96 Amy Abing Platteville 2002-03 Amy Brooke River Falls 1988-89 Suzanne Kortenkamp Eau Claire 
1996-97 Nicole Iverson Oshkosh Megan Koeller Whitewater 1989-90 Ann Fink Oshkosh 

Teeny Sheek man Osiosh 1990-91 Stephanie Ruhland Whitewater 
1998-99 Katie Jacobson Stout 1991-92 She Schulte Oshkosh 

Sarah Anderson Superior SWIMMING & DIVING 1992-93 Reber Seals, Whi oF 
1999-00 Jenny Fiedler La Crosse 1981-82 Cathy Burri Milwauk = epecee Sauls ney aLel: 

a S ‘ 2 Cathy Burrie llwaukee 1993-94 Mel Mueller Oshkosh 2000-01 Leah Juno Stevens Point Fan @liire 2 
2001-02 Sara Holewinski Oshkosh 1982-83 Laura Ladwig Eau Claire 1994-95 Jennifer Leisen La Crosse 

Becky Lebak Stevens Point 1983-84 Edie Putz Whitewater 1995-96 Arlene Meinholz — Eau Claire 
2002-03 Lisa Traxler River Falls 1984-85 Cheryl Mueller La Crosse 1996-97 Missy Oleson Oshkosh 

Amanda Troy Platteville ypeeaee ion Se cae ete : 1997-98 Lace Van Zeeland La Crosse 
= aura Adee tevens Point Laura Nelson Oshkosh 

GOLF K Cheryl DeBaker Stout 1998-99 Patti Franckowiak La Crosse 
fae 1987-88 Janeen Radecke La Crosse 1999-00 Sarah Anderson Superior 

1996-97 No Recipient _ 4 1988-89 Janet Gelwicks Stevens Point Jenny Fiedler La Crosse 
1997-98 Miquel Suwalski Whitewater 1989-90 No Recipient 2000-01 Crystal Bullion Oshkosh 
1998-99 No Recipient ’ 1990-91 Sara Laun Eau Claire 2001-02 Tabitha Fendrick Whitewater 
1999-00 Kelly Schroeder Stevens Point 1991-92 Lori Werdin La Crosse 2002-03 Jody Butkowski Stevens Point 2000-01 Malinda Handlen Oshkosh 992-93 D Kcpleb Eau Clai 
2001-02 Christy Huegerich Whitewater easton cn WR Seep 
2002-03 Krista Puttkammer Platteville 1993-94 Nan Werdin ievens Point VOLLEYBALL 

Le meta eon Ta Crosse 1981-82 Mary Jo Wamser Stevens Point 1995-96 Maureen Kearney Eau Claire - a : 
GYMNASTICS 1996-97 Cheri Tiegs y Oshkosh Leneu fonny Olson Supenor 

1981-82 Kathy Wussow Eau Claire 1997-98 Julie Waterhouse La Crosse 1984-85 Ree Renee Maraucite 
1982-83 Mary Chapedelaine Eau Claire 1998-99 Chrissy Martin _River Falls Bee nie ue : 
1983-84 Heidi Richter Eau Claire 1999-00 Becca Uphoff Stevens Point Lee Carol Larson Stevens Point 
1984-85 Kristin Berg Superior 2000-01 Brianna Crowley — Eau Claire ae eu CuSO ppicye es 
1985-86 Kari Ames Superior 2001-02 Christine Sammons Stevens Point ee ee le Mea 
1986-87 Dawn Kuchta River Falls 3002-03 Jen Randall Sevens Pi 1988-89 Chris Conradt Whitewater 

1987-88 Kris Robbins La Crosse Soo So anes Stevens Point 1989-90 Jennifer Day Platteville 
1 - Micky Zais Whitewater 1990-91 Cheryl Galecke La Crosse 
ee aiey ae ‘call 2 Crosse TENNIS 1991-92 Laurie Miller Eau Claire 

~ mber! a Crosse : 992- i i 
1991-92 Karen Nee 5 Oshkosh ra eaee eave mands Merauetie iseniod gue Thzs Beret point 
1992-93 Tina Gorby Whitewater Ae eueabe uit uei tha Cree 1994-95 Cindy Paplham Whitewater 1993-94 Tammy Bakeberg La Crosse 1983-84 Catherine Frandsen Stout 1995-96 T. » da S i 
1994-95 Laura Pastore La Crosse 1984-85 Debora Fleischman Whitewater 1996.97 oe i Swat Stevens Point 
1995-96 Kari Livingston La Crosse 1985-86 No Recipient 1997.98 mince \ o Superior 
1996-97 No Recipient 1986-87 Jeanne Seichter La Crosse Baia es noe on panei atee 
1997-98 Corinne Carp Eau Claire 1987-88 Anne Griffith Eau Claire bee ap seed mtodaat | Shout 
1998-99 Kristie Pullis La Crosse 1988-89 Amy Standiford Stevens Point 1999-00 Lynn Olsen Whitewater 
1999-00 Kristina Danko Eau Claire 1989-90 Suzanne Blietz Stout 2000-01 Melissa Mattson River Falls 

2000-01 Carol Sheker La Crosse 2001-02 Megan Eklund La Crosse 
2001-02 Kristine Arquette Oshkosh Allison Erickson — Whitewater 

Jenny Moore La Crosse Rachel Gullerud Eau Claire 
2002-03 Jennifer Williams Oshkosh 132 2002-03 Kristin Dettman Whitewater



“WINNING ISN’T EVERYTHING. 

THE WILL TO WIN Is.” 
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